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BOARD MEETING MINUTES

SPECIAL GENERAL BOARD MEETING
Tuesday, October 24, 2023, 6:30 PM

Fire Station 82 Annex
1800 N. BRONSON AVENUE, L.A., CA 90028
Second Floor Conference Room

SPECIAL BOARD MEETING
http://hollywoodunitednc.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/10/HUNC_Board_Exhibits_10-23.pdf

Welcome
6:40 PM start
1. Roll Call

Attending

Maria Anna Kochoa
Noelle North Norris

Paul Barbosa

Sheila Irani Jim Van Dusen Georgette Darby John Schaefer Chad McMurray Paul Barbosa

Shane Kalminski Maria Anna Kochoa Oliver Alvarez Noelle North Norris
Excused

Leslee Jones Mark Millner

2. Approval of Minutes - Sept 2023
see link above on agenda for minutes

Motion passes

Motion: Sheila Irani Second: Jim Van Dusen Result: Yes-9, No-1, Abstain-0, Recused-0, Ineligible-0

Yes

Chad McMurray Georgette Darby Jim Van Dusen John Schaefer Maria Anna Kochoa Noelle North Norris
Oliver Alvarez Paul Barbosa Sheila Irani

No

Shane Kalminski
3. Public Comment on items not on the Agenda (2 minutes each)

4. Comments from any City, County, State or Federal representatives in attendance (4 minutes each)

5. Community Updates, Event announcements, etc.

6. Discussion and motion to support that members of the Executive Committee serve simulataneously as members of Bylaws

committee to begin the process of reviewing and submitting recommendations to the Board.

Amended motion passes

Motion Made: Discussion and motion to support that an AD HOC BYLAWS Committee be formed with Sheila Irani, Jim Van Dusen,

Georgette Darby, Chad McMurray, Noelle North Norris to complete edits by Jan 15, 2023 to present to Board.

Motion: Sheila Irani Second: Jim Van Dusen Result: Yes-10, No-0, Abstain-0, Recused-0, Ineligible-0

Yes

Chad McMurray Georgette Darby Jim Van Dusen John Schaefer Maria Anna Kochoa Noelle North Norris
Oliver Alvarez Paul Barbosa Shane Kalminski Sheila Irani

7. Administrative Actions
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Board Meeting Tuesday, October 24, 2023, 6:30 PM

A) Discussion and motion to approve Monthly Expense Report for Sept 2023

Motion passes

Motion: Sheila Irani Second: Chad McMurray Result: Yes-10, No-0, Abstain-0, Recused-0, Ineligible-0

Yes

Chad McMurray Georgette Darby Jim Van Dusen John Schaefer Maria Anna Kochoa Noelle North Norris
Oliver Alvarez Paul Barbosa Shane Kalminski Sheila Irani

B) Discussion and motion to approve that HUNC Board and committees will be able to conduct their meetings on ZOOM as
soon as it is made available to Neighborhood Councils.

Motion passes

Comment Summary:

Zoom may increase number of attendee stakeholders.

Zoom may increase time spent on conflict management

Protocol for courtesy, speaking time, and attendance focused on the meeting will need to be created

We need 2/3 of total Board (so 13) to vote yes to ratify, however we do not have 13 board members yet, until the bylaws are
changed we will likely not have ZOOM meeting option available to us.

Motion: Jim Van Dusen Second: Shane Kalminski Result: Yes-9, No-1, Abstain-0, Recused-0, Ineligible-0

Yes

Chad McMurray Georgette Darby Jim Van Dusen John Schaefer Maria Anna Kochoa Noelle North Norris
Oliver Alvarez Shane Kalminski Sheila Irani

No

Paul Barbosa

C) Motion to approve new Treasurer (and Signer) for HUNC
Motion passes.

Motion Made: Motion to approve new Treasurer (and Signer) as John Schaefer for HUNC

Motion: Sheila Irani Second: Jim Van Dusen Result: Yes-10, No-0, Abstain-0, Recused-0, Ineligible-0

Yes

Chad McMurray Georgette Darby Jim Van Dusen John Schaefer Maria Anna Kochoa Noelle North Norris
Oliver Alvarez Paul Barbosa Shane Kalminski Sheila Irani

8. PLUM Committee

A) Report by the Committee Chair

B) Discussion and possible motion to approve the renewal of Cesar Cevera as PLUM committee stakeholder.

Motion passes

Motion: Jim Van Dusen Second: Paul Barbosa Result: Yes-10, No-0, Abstain-0, Recused-0, Ineligible-0

Yes

Chad McMurray Georgette Darby Jim Van Dusen John Schaefer Maria Anna Kochoa Noelle North Norris
Oliver Alvarez Paul Barbosa Shane Kalminski Sheila Irani

9. Outreach Committee

A) Report by the Committee Chair

B) Discussion and possible motion to approve a Neighborhood Purposes Grant by Hollywood Food Coalition of up to $2000
for a quantity of 285, $7 laundry vouchers used at Luxe Laundries (Wash on Western) for Hollywood Food Coalition to
distribute for the next 6 months.

Motion passes
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Board Meeting Tuesday, October 24, 2023, 6:30 PM

Motion: Jim Van Dusen Second: Shane Kalminski Result: Yes-9, No-1, Abstain-0, Recused-0, Ineligible-0

Yes

Chad McMurray Georgette Darby Jim Van Dusen John Schaefer Noelle North Norris Oliver Alvarez
Paul Barbosa Shane Kalminski Sheila Irani

No

Maria Anna Kochoa

C) Discussion and possible motion to approve up to $500 to be used for craft activity for kids and packaged snacks as co-
sponsorof the Movie Night at Cheremoya Elementary School on December 8, 2023; Council District 4 will serve as
primary sponsor and Cheremoya Foundation as co-sponsor.

Motion passes

Motion: Noelle North Norris Second: Georgette Darby Result: Yes-10, No-0, Abstain-0, Recused-0, Ineligible-0

Yes

Chad McMurray Georgette Darby Jim Van Dusen John Schaefer Maria Anna Kochoa Noelle North Norris
Oliver Alvarez Paul Barbosa Shane Kalminski Sheila Irani

10. Board Member announcements of items not on the Agenda

11. Old/Ongoing Business

None

12. New/Future Business

None

Adjournment at 8:45 PM

Reconsideration: The Board may reconsider and amend its action on items listed on the agenda if that reconsideration takes place before the end of the meeting at which it was considered or
at the next regular meeting. The Board, on either of these two days, shall: (1) Make a Motion for Reconsideration and, if approved, (2) hear the matter and take an action. If the motion to
reconsider an action is to be scheduled at the next meeting following the original action, then two items shall be placed on the agenda for that meeting: (1) A Motion for Reconsideration on
the described matter and (2) a [Proposed] action should the motion to reconsider be approved. A Motion for Reconsideration can only be made by a Board member who has previously voted
on the prevailing side of the original action taken. If a Motion for Reconsideration is not made on the date the action was taken, then a Board member on the prevailing side of the action
must submit a memorandum to the Recording Secretary identifying the matter to be reconsidered and a brief description of the reason(s) for requesting reconsideration at the next regular
meeting. The aforesaid shall all be in compliance with the Ralph M. Brown Act.
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OFFICERS: BOARD MEMBERS:
PRESIDENT Sheila Irani Georgette Darby Maria Anna Kochoa
VICE-PRESIDENT Jim Van Dusen Mark Millner Noelle North Norris

TREASURER John Schaefer
SECRETARY Chad McMurray

HOLLYWOOD UNITED NEIGHBORHOOD COUNCIL
Certified Council #52,
P.0. Box 3272 Los Angeles, CA 90078
www.MyHUNC.org email us at Info@MyHUNC.org

BOARD MEETING MINUTES

Board Meeting
Monday, November 13, 2023, 6:30 PM
Fire Station 82 Annex
1800 N. BRONSON AVENUE, L.A., CA 90028
Second Floor Conference Room

QUOROM NOT ACHIEVED THEREFORE NO ITEMS FOR VOTE WERE CONSIDERED
ALL PRESENTATIONS WERE INFORMATIONAL ONLY

10.

11

Welcome
6:35 PM start

. Roll Call

Attending

Sheila Irani Jim Van Dusen Georgette Darby John Schaefer Shane Kalminski

Noelle North Norris
Excused

Chad McMurray Paul Barbosa Mark Millner Oliver Alvarez

. Comments from any City, County, State or Federal representatives in attendance (5 minutes each)

Read comments by Josef Siroky and Anais Gonzalez and LAPD SLO Mata

. Presentation by Senator Anthony Portantino

. Presentation by Hollywood 4WRD

Powerpoint by Tim Davis

. Public Comment and Community Updates on items not on the Agenda (2 minutes each)
. Board Member announcements of items not on the Agenda,
. HUNC Committee & Liaison announcements on items not on the Agenda

. President Report

Please help to secure quorum with more nominations

Next Board meeting we will have two nominations to consider for the Board

. PLUM Committee report by Chair

Oliver Alvarez

Paul Barbosa

Shane Kalminski

Maria Anna Kochoa

Jim will be writing a letter describing committee input from his agenda item dealing with new protocol from the City since the Board

will not get the chance to review item as we do not have quorum.

Outreach Committee report by Chair

Dec 8th movie night was cancelled unfortunately due to an issue with not receiving a facilities usage permit form from LAUSD.
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Board Meeting Monday, November 13, 2023, 6:30 PM

None

12. New/Future Business

None

Adjournment at 7:45 PM

Reconsideration: The Board may reconsider and amend its action on items listed on the agenda if that reconsideration takes place before the end of the meeting at which it was considered or
at the next regular meeting. The Board, on either of these two days, shall: (1) Make a Motion for Reconsideration and, if approved, (2) hear the matter and take an action. If the motion to
reconsider an action is to be scheduled at the next meeting following the original action, then two items shall be placed on the agenda for that meeting: (1) A Motion for Reconsideration on
the described matter and (2) a [Proposed] action should the motion to reconsider be approved. A Motion for Reconsideration can only be made by a Board member who has previously voted
on the prevailing side of the original action taken. If a Motion for Reconsideration is not made on the date the action was taken, then a Board member on the prevailing side of the action
must submit a memorandum to the Recording Secretary identifying the matter to be reconsidered and a brief description of the reason(s) for requesting reconsideration at the next regular
meeting. The aforesaid shall all be in compliance with the Ralph M. Brown Act.

Page 2 of 2



Monthly Expenditure Report

Reporting Month: November 2023 Budget Fiscal Year: 2023-2024

NC Name: Hollywood United
Neighborhood Council

Monthly Cash Reconciliation

Beginning Balance Total Spent R%’:fa':g;g Outstanding Commitments Net Available
$37837.14 $1185.94 $36651.20 $1995.00 $0.00 $34656.20
Monthly Cash Flow Analysis
Total Spent this Unspent Budget . .
Budget Category Adopted Budget Month Balance Outstanding Net Available
Office $1029.38 $0.00
Outreach $30750.00 $156.56 $25401.20 $0.00 $25401.20
Elections $0.00 $0.00
Community
Improvement Project $1.00 $0.00 $1.00 $0.00 $1.00
Neighborgood Purpose $2000.00 $0.00 $2000.00 $1995.00 $5.00
rants
Funding Requests Under Review: $0.00 Encumbrances: $0.00 Previous Expenditures: $4162.86
Expenditures
# Vendor Date Description Budget Category | Sub-category Total
GOOGLE General
1 GSUITE MYHUNC. 11/01/2023 Email program from Google Suites Operatlgns Office $113.33
— Expenditure
Newsletter, survey, events blasts General
2 MAILCHIMP 11/07/2023 oY Y, Operations Office $34.00
on MailChimp E ;
xpenditure
Doggie bags for logo'd waste General
AMZN MKTP US stations in parks within HUNC .
8 XV6YV8AQ3 11/09/2023 Green card stock for speaker gperatlgns Outreach $156.56
. xpenditure
cards to print
General
4 TRADngO‘éOE S 11/13/2023 | DINNER FOR BOARD NOV 13 Operations Office $86.82
Expenditure
. General
MICROSOFT Software renewal for Microsoft : )
5 11/14/2023 . Operations Office $99.99
STORE 365 president@myhunc.org Expenditure
General
6 | STAPLES 00102434 | 11/16/2023 Laser jet ink for HUNC printer Operations Office $95.24
Expenditure
Proxy payment for services General
7 Media Arts 11/06/2023 | rendered to Media Arts Operations Office $600.00
International International in the amount of E di
$600.00. xpenditure

Subtotal: $1185.94




Vendor Date Description Budget Category | Sub-category Total
Hollywood Food Hollywood Food Coalition Laundry Neighborhood
Coalition 12/06/2023 Vouchers for Homeless Purpose Grants $1995.00
Subtotal: Outstanding $1995.00




W

£ PESTO CHICKEN WRAP

& TRADER JOE'S

1600 Vine St.
Los Angeles, CA 90028

Store #0206 - 323-856-0689
OPEN B:002M TO 9:00PM DAILY
SALE TRANSACTION

-ﬁﬁﬁbhﬂh%

ftuiu LHLLREHIHhHH
TUNA WRAP

TUNA WRAP
TUNA WRAP

Items in Transaction:18
Balance to pay
Hauter ard

4.99

$86.82
$86.82

PAYMENT CARD PURCHASE TRANSACTION
CUSTOMER COPY

MAS |thlnhu FREE kR kR K200 ]
! Auth Code: 091002
PAN Seq:
: TSI: EBOO

0/ iU]ZZUUUHLHdUJUnHUjHUUﬂUDUUFF
MID: *******2? 13 TID: ¥*x%0000
TDThl PURCHASE $86.62

No Cardholder Verification

Please retain for your records

TRANS.  DATE
43372 11-13-23 15:23




1 Staples

6450 Sunset Blvd
Hollywood, CA 90028
323-467-2155

Sale

Store: 243 Register: £
Date: 11/16/23 Time: 4:16 FM
[ransaction: 29444 Cashier: 2066874

REWARDS NUMBER 5482504304

Item " Price Amount
o BROTHER TN760 HI-Y _
! 012502649274 B86.99 b6 .98
Coupon No. 7609518704362970 (0.01)

Subtotal 6 . 98

CALIFORNIA 9.5% 8.2
lotal 95.2

MASTERCARD USD$95.
Lard No. @ XXXXXXXXXXXX2667 [T]
Contact less
Auth No. : 084203
Mode.: Issuer
AID.: A0D00COD041010
TVR.: 0000008001

TAD, : (G110A04001220000000000000000000000F
THL:
hRE.: 3030

444+#+#1#++++&$+4##+++411#&#$+++++$*+i+1++
Coupon Summary

Euupqn Exp Date Amount
1609518704362970 11/18/23 0.01

FEEFERAR AR R R AR R KRRk ok bk ok bk kb



G O g I e Google LLC

1600 Amphitheatre Pkwy
Mountain View, CA 94043

I nVO i Ce United States

Invoice number: 4840294478 Federal Tax ID: 77-0493581

Bill to

Treasurer, Leslee Jones
myhunc.org

Hollywood United NC

200 N Spring Street, Suite 2005
Los Angeles, CA 90028

United States

Details Google Workspace

Invoice number ... 4840294478

Invoicedate ... Oct 31,2023 Total in USD $1 13.33

BillingID ... 3288-8062-9811

Domainname ... myhunc.org Summary for Oct 1, 2023 - Oct 31, 2023
Subtotal in USD $113.33
Tax (0%) $0.00
Total in USD $113.33

You will be automatically charged for any amount due.
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Go g|€”” Invoice

Subscription Description Interval
Google Workspace Business Starter Usage Oct 1-0ct 27
Google Workspace Business Starter Usage Oct 28 - Oct 31

Subtotal in USD
Tax (0%)

Total in USD

Need help understanding the charges on your invoice? Click here for detailed explanations

https://support.google.com/a?p=gsuite-bills-and-charges

Invoice number: 4840294478

Quantity
16

14

Amount($)
100.33

13.00

$113.33
$0.00

$113.33
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Mailchimp Invoice
MC09378250

Issued to

Sheila Irani

Hollywood United NC
treasurer@myhunc.org
Office phone: 3237937868
200 N Spring st

Los Angeles, CA 90012

Billing statement

Monthly plan
1001 - 1500 subscribers.

Issued by

Mailchimp

c/o The Rocket Science
Group, LLC

675 Ponce de Leon Ave NE
Suite 5000

Atlanta, GA 30308

www.mailchimp.com

Tax ID: US EIN 58-2554149

Details

Order # MC09378250
Date Paid: November 07,
2023 02:22 AM Los Angeles

$34.00
Paid via Mast ending in 2667 which expires $34OO
12/2026
on November 07, 2023
Balance as of November 07, 2023 $0.00

If a refund is required, it will be issued in the purchase currency for
the amount of the original charge. Sales Tax was not applied to

this purchase.

Looking for our W-9?




Looking for our United States Residency Certificate?




amazoncom

Print this page for your records.

Order Placed: November 4, 2023
Amazon.com order number: 111-6870537-6924257
Order Total: $156.56

Shipped on November 5, 2023

Items Ordered Price
1 of: 3,200 Commercial ONEpul® dog waste header bags - 30% larger than standard  $119.99

roll bags - (32 headers of 100 bags = 3,200 bags)
Sold by: ZW USA Inc (seller profile)
Supplied by: ZW USA Inc (seller profile)

Condition: New

Shipping Address:

Sheila Irani

3219 CANYON LAKE DR

LOS ANGELES, CA 90068-1605
United States

Shipping Speed:
FREE Shipping

Shipped on November 9, 2023

Items Ordered Price
1 of: 100 Pack Sage Green Cardstock Blank Heavy Cards Stock 92LB Thick Paper for $22.99

Invitations, Greeting Cards Making, Postcards, 8.5x11 inches
Sold by: Topeen (seller profile)
Supplied by: Topeen (seller profile)

Condition: New

Shipping Address:

Sheila Irani

3219 CANYON LAKE DR

LOS ANGELES, CA 90068-1605
United States

Shipping Speed:
FREE Shipping

Payment information

Payment Method: Item(s) Subtotal: $142.98
Mastercard ending in 2667 Shipping & Handling: $17.67

Free Shipping: -$17.67
Billing address Pping: -$17.67
Sheila Irani Total before tax: $142.98

3219 CANYON LAKE DR . )
LOS ANGELES, CA 90068-1605 Estimated tax to be collected: $1Ei_._5_8_



United States Grand Total: $156.56

Credit Card transactions MasterCard ending in 2667: November 9, 2023:$156.56

To view the status of your order, return to Order Summary.

Conditions of Use | Privacy Notice © 1996-2023, Amazon.com, Inc. or its affiliates




November 14, 2023 | Order number 8803105861

¥ Microsof 365 Microsoft 365 Family

Family

$99.99 | Subscription

Total $99.99
Paid with MasterCard **2667

Shipping details

3219 Canyon Lake Drive
Los Angeles, ca, 90068-1605
us

Related links:  Print order Order help

Completed

Billing details

Subtotal
Tax

Total
Paid with

Manage subscription

Hide details A

$99.99
$0.00

$99.99
MasterCard **2667

(=) Feedback




\city of 1,
\ s

Office of the City Clerk — Administrative Services Division
Neighborhood Council Funding Program

Proxy Authorization Form

For Hollywood United

Date: 11/06/2023

Motion/Action:

Neighborhood Council

Proxy payment for serivces rendered to Media Arts International in the amount of $600.00

If the proxy authorization is for a payment request, please complete the following:

Vendor Name Invoice Number Date of Invoice Amount
Media Arts International HUNC23-26 11/03/2023 $600.00
Total $600.00

Reason for Proxy Authorization:

HUNC's new treasurer does not have access to the funding portal as he is waiting to complete the
Funding Programs Financial Officer Training.

Department Authorizing Payment:

[] |Office of the City Clerk

Staff Name: Ana Cardoso, . -

Department of Neighborhood Empowerment

Title: HUNC Funding Representative

. e Cea'edoic
Signature: e 2z i

Date: 11/06/2023

Authorization: Melvin Canas

Tgneq with CleTksign

Title: Neighborhgeg ,Council Fyaging Program |

anager

rectet ( atad

Date: 11/06/2023

Signature: s

Nov 06, 2023 1:30PM

Digitally Signed using ClerkSign ( Document: 29b84875-0892-466f-bab6-006b1a796af0 )

NCFP FORM 102 (Rev 09-05-18)



Mecli“?: Arts Invoilce

NTERNATIONAL

6421 La Punta Drive
Los Angeles, CA 90068

www.mediaart.com
: 03-Nov-23
323.469.4967 tel Date
Invoice ID: HUNC23-26
ID: 35-2172398
Bill To: Project Information
Hollywood United Neighborhood Council Project Code .ceaannn..... HUNC-5
P.O. Box 3272 Description -«--eaeeemuan. HUNC Web and Internet Consulting
Los Angeles, CA 90078 MAI Contact -eeeeemmnn... George Skarpelos
Project Contact ---------
| n/a
Billing Information Contract Date ..eeeeeeun. 01-Jan-22
Billing Period ............. 10/1/2023 - 10/31/20 Date Finished ............ Continuing
Client Code ......ccce...... HUNC
Client Contact _.._........ Sheila Irani
Labor $600.00
Materials $0.00
Travel $0.00
Items $0.00
Total $600.00
Detail of Charges
Description of Labor Date Time Cost
George Skarpelos ($600/Month)
Consulting for October 10/31/2023 1.0 $600
Web Consulting Subtotal 1.0 $600.00
Labor Subtotal: 1.0 $600.00
Page 1

Digitally Signed using ClerkSign ( Document: 29b84875-0892-466f-bab6-006b1a796af0 )



Office of the City Clerk
Administrative Services Division

Board Action Certification Form

Neighborhood Council (NC) Funding Program

NC Name:

Budget Fiscal Year: 2023/2024

Hollywood United

Meeting Date:
Agenda Item:

8/16/2023, Fire Station 82 Annex

Board Motion and/or Public
Benefit Statement (CIP and NPG):

Approve the 2023-2024 Administrative Packet as included in the exhibits packet

Motion: Leslee Jones
Second: Paul Barbosa

Method of Payment: (Select One) [ ] Check [ ] Credit Card [ ] Board Member Reimbursement
Vote Count
Recused Board Members must leave the room prior to any discussion and may not return to the room until after the vote is complete.
Board Member's First and Last Name Board Position Yes No Abstain Absent Ineligible *Recused
Sheila Irani Homeowner Area #1 °
Jim Van Dusen Geographic Area #2 °
Georgette Darby Unclassified #2
Dominic Patten Geographic Area #1 °
John Schaefer Geographic Area #3 °
Chad McMurray Geographic Area #4 °
Paul Barbosa Business Area A °
Shane Kalminsky Business Area B .
Leslee Jones Renter Area B °
Mark Millner Renter Area C °
Maria Anna Kochoa Unclassified #1 °
Oliver Alvarez At-large °
Noelle North Norris Non-Profit Faith Based Organization °
Vacant Homeowner Area #3
Vacant Business Area C
Vacant Youth
Vacant Non-Profit Faith Based Organization
Vacant Renter Area A
Vacant Geographic Area #5
Vacant Education Organizations
Board Quorum: 10 Total: 11 0 0 1 0

quorum of the Board was present.

We, the authorized signers of the above named Neighborhood Council, declare that the information presented on this form is accurate and complete, and that a public meeting
was held in accordance with all laws, policies, and procedures. The above was approved by the Neighborhood Council Board, at a Brown Act compliant public meeting where a

Authorized Signature
g L ealie Qam

Authorized Slgnat%%g

Print/Type name:

Date:

8/17/2023

Leslee Jones

Digitally Signed using ClerkSign ( Document: 29b84875-0892-466f-bab6-006b1a796af0 )

Print/Type name:

Date:

Sheila Irani

8/17/2023

NCFP 101 BAC Rev020118



\city of 1,
\ s

Office of the City Clerk — Administrative Services Division
Neighborhood Council Funding Program

Proxy Authorization Form

For Hollywood United

Date: 11/06/2023

Motion/Action:

Neighborhood Council

Proxy payment for serivces rendered to Media Arts International in the amount of $600.00

If the proxy authorization is for a payment request, please complete the following:

Vendor Name Invoice Number Date of Invoice Amount
Media Arts International HUNC23-26 11/03/2023 $600.00
Total $600.00

Reason for Proxy Authorization:

HUNC's new treasurer does not have access to the funding portal as he is waiting to complete the
Funding Programs Financial Officer Training.

Department Authorizing Payment:

[] |Office of the City Clerk

Staff Name: Ana Cardoso, . -

Department of Neighborhood Empowerment

Title: HUNC Funding Representative

. e Cea'edoic
Signature: e 2z i

Date: 11/06/2023

Authorization: Melvin Canas

Tgneq with CleTksign

Title: Neighborhgeg ,Council Fyaging Program |

anager

rectet ( atad

Date: 11/06/2023

Signature: s

Nov 06, 2023 1:30PM

Digitally Signed using ClerkSign ( Document: 29b84875-0892-466f-bab6-006b1a796af0 )

NCFP FORM 102 (Rev 09-05-18)



Mecli“?: Arts Invoilce

NTERNATIONAL

6421 La Punta Drive
Los Angeles, CA 90068

www.mediaart.com
: 03-Nov-23
323.469.4967 tel Date
Invoice ID: HUNC23-26
ID: 35-2172398
Bill To: Project Information
Hollywood United Neighborhood Council Project Code .ceaannn..... HUNC-5
P.O. Box 3272 Description -«--eaeeemuan. HUNC Web and Internet Consulting
Los Angeles, CA 90078 MAI Contact -eeeeemmnn... George Skarpelos
Project Contact ---------
| n/a
Billing Information Contract Date ..eeeeeeun. 01-Jan-22
Billing Period ............. 10/1/2023 - 10/31/20 Date Finished ............ Continuing
Client Code ......ccce...... HUNC
Client Contact _.._........ Sheila Irani
Labor $600.00
Materials $0.00
Travel $0.00
Items $0.00
Total $600.00
Detail of Charges
Description of Labor Date Time Cost
George Skarpelos ($600/Month)
Consulting for October 10/31/2023 1.0 $600
Web Consulting Subtotal 1.0 $600.00
Labor Subtotal: 1.0 $600.00
Page 1

Digitally Signed using ClerkSign ( Document: 29b84875-0892-466f-bab6-006b1a796af0 )



Office of the City Clerk
Administrative Services Division

Board Action Certification Form

Neighborhood Council (NC) Funding Program

NC Name:

Budget Fiscal Year: 2023/2024

Hollywood United

Meeting Date:
Agenda Item:

8/16/2023, Fire Station 82 Annex

Board Motion and/or Public
Benefit Statement (CIP and NPG):

Approve the 2023-2024 Administrative Packet as included in the exhibits packet

Motion: Leslee Jones
Second: Paul Barbosa

Method of Payment: (Select One) [ ] Check [ ] Credit Card [ ] Board Member Reimbursement
Vote Count
Recused Board Members must leave the room prior to any discussion and may not return to the room until after the vote is complete.
Board Member's First and Last Name Board Position Yes No Abstain Absent Ineligible *Recused
Sheila Irani Homeowner Area #1 °
Jim Van Dusen Geographic Area #2 °
Georgette Darby Unclassified #2
Dominic Patten Geographic Area #1 °
John Schaefer Geographic Area #3 °
Chad McMurray Geographic Area #4 °
Paul Barbosa Business Area A °
Shane Kalminsky Business Area B .
Leslee Jones Renter Area B °
Mark Millner Renter Area C °
Maria Anna Kochoa Unclassified #1 °
Oliver Alvarez At-large °
Noelle North Norris Non-Profit Faith Based Organization °
Vacant Homeowner Area #3
Vacant Business Area C
Vacant Youth
Vacant Non-Profit Faith Based Organization
Vacant Renter Area A
Vacant Geographic Area #5
Vacant Education Organizations
Board Quorum: 10 Total: 11 0 0 1 0

quorum of the Board was present.

We, the authorized signers of the above named Neighborhood Council, declare that the information presented on this form is accurate and complete, and that a public meeting
was held in accordance with all laws, policies, and procedures. The above was approved by the Neighborhood Council Board, at a Brown Act compliant public meeting where a

Authorized Signature
g L ealie Qam

Authorized Slgnat%%g

Print/Type name:

Date:

8/17/2023

Leslee Jones

Digitally Signed using ClerkSign ( Document: 29b84875-0892-466f-bab6-006b1a796af0 )

Print/Type name:

Date:

Sheila Irani

8/17/2023

NCFP 101 BAC Rev020118



Monthly Expenditure Report

Reporting Month: October 2023 Budget Fiscal Year: 2023-2024

NC Name: Hollywood United
Neighborhood Council

Monthly Cash Reconciliation

Beginning Balance Total Spent R%’:fa':g;g Outstanding Commitments Net Available
$40065.86 $2228.72 $37837.14 $600.00 $0.00 $37237.14
Monthly Cash Flow Analysis
Total Spent this Unspent Budget . .
Budget Category Adopted Budget Month Balance Outstanding Net Available
Office $1907.16 $600.00
Outreach $30750.00 $321.56 $26587.14 $0.00 $25987.14
Elections $0.00 $0.00
Community
Improvement Project $1.00 $0.00 $1.00 $0.00 $1.00
Neighborgood Purpose $2000.00 $0.00 $2000.00 $0.00 $2000.00
rants
Funding Requests Under Review: $0.00 Encumbrances: $0.00 Previous Expenditures: $1934.14
Expenditures
# Vendor Date Description Budget Category | Sub-category Total
. General
GOOGLE Google Workspace for email for . )
1 GSUITE MYHUNC. 10/01/2023 HUNC gperatpns Office $115.20
— xpenditure
General
2 DOMINO'S 8131 10/02/2023 | Outreach Committee meal Operations Office $36.64
Expenditure
General
3| ADOBEINC 10/02/2023 | Adobe Acrobat Plus for Board use | o0 atione Office $239.88
for forms, etc. E ;
xpenditure
General
4 ADOBESA.‘I%ROBAT 10/06/2023 | Adobe plan for graphics details Operations Qutreach $123.19
Expenditure
Send out email blast looking for General
5 MAILCHIMP 10/07/2023 Board nominations for vacant Operations Outreach $34.00
positions Expenditure
General
6 ADOBE INC 10/11/2023 refund Operations Office $-239.88
Expenditure
Paper, binder and tabs sheets for General
7 | STAPLES 00102434 | 10/19/2023 having attachments for public at Operations Office $35.55
our Board Meetings Expenditure
_ General
HENRY PRINTING Flyers to encourage applications .
8 & GRAPH 10/20/2023 to HUNC Board gf;éﬁgﬁﬁfe Outreach $164.37




Cookies for special board

General

9 RALPHS #0206 10/24/2023 meeting, october 24 2023 (E)Eserigti)t:?e Office $10.00
Dinner, 4 LG subway sandwiches General
10 JERszEgzg’gKES 10/24/2023 | for special board meeting 10 24 Operations Office $71.56
2023 Expenditure
Name badges with lanyard for 9 General
11 A".‘r%%ii%"‘ 10/26/2023 | board members on HUNC, Operations Office $167.14
Anderson Trophy Expenditure
General
AMZN MKTP US Name plates for new board . '
12 WM76P7A13 10/26/2023 members gfg;itcﬁ:?e Office $53.49
General
13| TRADERSOES 10/30/2023 | Meal for 6 on bylaws committee Operations Office $49.17
Expenditure
14 HENRY PRINTING 10/30/2023 800 pages of required attachment OG:rZﬁir:rl\s Office $97.23
& GRAPH for PLUM meeting Oct 2024 E)F()penditure '
Bylaws and template, two copies General
HENRY PRINTING for committee meeting, one, 80 . .
15 & GRAPH 10/30/2023 page color copy, two 39 page gfeéigci)tzfe Office $71.18
black and white P
Proxy payment for services
Media Arts rendered. per the NC's president General
16 . 10/11/2023 | the treasurer is traveling and Operations Office $1200.00
International . :
unable to submit the payment Expenditure
request.
Subtotal: $2228.72
Outstanding Expenditures
# Vendor Date Description Budget Category | Sub-category Total
Proxy payment for services General
1 Media Arts 11/06/2023 | rendered to Media Arts Operations Office $600.00
International International in the amount of Expenditure
$600.00. P
Subtotal: Outstanding $600.00
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G O g I e Google LLC

1600 Amphitheatre Pkwy
Mountain View, CA 94043

I nVO i Ce United States

Invoice number: 4817989399 Federal Tax ID: 77-0493581

Bill to

Treasurer, Leslee Jones
myhunc.org

Hollywood United NC

200 N Spring Street, Suite 2005
Los Angeles, CA 90028

United States

Details Google Workspace

Invoice number ... 4817989399

Invoicedate ............................... Sep 30, 2023 Total in USD $1 1 5 20

BillingID ... 3288-8062-9811

Domainname ... myhunc.org Summary for Sep 1, 2023 - Sep 30, 2023
Subtotal in USD $115.20
Tax (0%) $0.00
Total in USD $115.20

You will be automatically charged for any amount due.

Page 1 of 2



Google” Invoice

Subscription Description Interval

Google Workspace Business Starter Usage Sep 1-Sep 30

Subtotal in USD
Tax (0%)

Total in USD

Need help understanding the charges on your invoice? Click here for detailed explanations

https://support.google.com/a?p=gsuite-bills-and-charges

Invoice number: 4817989399

Quantity Amount($)
16 115.20
$115.20

$0.00

$115.20

Page 2 of 2



10/10/23, 10:19 AM City of Los Angeles Mail - Your Domino's Order for HUNC

Ana Cardoso <ana.cardoso@lacity.org>

Your Domino's Order for HUNC

1 message

sheila <sheila@myhunc.org> Fri, Oct 6, 2023 at 8:11 PM
To: ANA Cardosa <ana.cardoso@lacity.org>

I can't put this in AND the credit card receipt. Please add to expense for 10/2/2023.

Sheila

Sent from my T-Mobile 5G Device

-------- Original message --------

From: Domino's Pizza <confirmation@e-confirmation.dominos.com>
Date: 10/1/23 2:10 PM (GMT-08:00)

To: pathcom@pacbell.net

Subject: Your Domino's Order

ORDER MENU COUPONS LOCATIONS

Thank you for placing your order at Dominos.com! If you have any questions about your order,
please call the store directly at 323-463-7044.

In case the store needs to reach you, we'll call the phone number below. If you do not answer
we will be unable to deliver your order.

Customer Information

Name on Order: Sheila Irani

Callback Phone #: 323-467-4067

Your Domino's Store:
Domino's #8131
6051 Hollywood Blvd Los Angeles CA 90028
323-463-7044

Carryout Time: 10/2/2023 6:00PM

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=aeb18aa24d&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f:1779064664571383619&simpl=msg-f:17790646645713836... 1/3



10/10/23, 10:19 AM City of Los Angeles Mail - Your Domino's Order for HUNC

Order Details
Order #: 23
Date: 10/01/2023 2:10PM

The following order is being prepared at your store for Carryout:

Quantity Description Amount

Medium (12") Handmade Pan Pizza

1 Whole: Extra Robust Inspired Tomato Sauce, Extra $10.49
Italian Sausage, Onions, Cheese

Medium (12") Hand Tossed Pizza

1 Whole: Extra Garlic Parmesan Sauce, Extra Premium $5.99
Chicken, Diced Tomatoes, No Robust Inspired Tomato '

Sauce, Cheese

Specialty Chicken — Sweet BBQ Bacon
1 $6.99

Options: Bacon
Pasta Primavera

1 Options: Onions, Mushrooms, Diced Tomatoes, $6.99
Spinach, Alfredo Sauce

Coupon Used: Any 2 or more for $6.99 each; Choose from: Medium 2-Topping Pizzas,
Breads, Loaded Tots, Boneless Chicken, Pastas, Sandwiches, Salads, or Desserts.

Food & Beverage:  $33.46
Taxes: $3.18

Total: $36.64

Domino's Rewards®

10 Rewards Points for an order of $5 or more. Points typically become available after 48
hours and remain in pending status until that point. Visit your Pizza Profile to track your
points.

Payment Details
Payment Method: Pay at store $36.64

*Drivers carry less than $20 in change and checks are NOT accepted for online orders.

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=aeb18aa24d&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f:1779064664571383619&simpl=msg-f:17790646645713836...

2/3



10/10/23, 10:19 AM

\

City of Los Angeles Mail - Your Domino's Order for HUNC

LEGAL STUFF »

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=aeb18aa24d&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f:1779064664571383619&simpl=msg-f:17790646645713836...

Domino's Pizza LLC

This message is systematically generated. Please do not attempt to
reply or send e-mail to this account as it is not a managed e-mail
account. For questions concerning your order please contact the store
at which your order was placed. For all other inquiries please visit the
Customer Service section on www.dominos.com.

3/3



10/10/23, 10:23 AM display.cfm (3024x4032)

cclerk.ci.la.ca.us/NCFundProgram/display.cfm?id=15247600720231002054368432765001684842123664 &type=4

7



M Gma il Sheila Irani <sheila@myhunc.org>

Thanks for your purchase
2 messages

Adobe <store@adobe.com> Sun, Oct 1, 2023 at 3:39 PM
Reply-To: Adobe <store@adobe.com>
To: sheila@myhunc.org

F\\ Adobe

Thanks for your purchase, Sheila.

You will be charged US$239.88 (plus tax) annually. Your
subscription will automatically renew annually until you
cancel (price subject to change). Cancel anytime via
Adobe Account or Customer Support.

As a reminder, your Adobe ID is sheila@myhunc.org. Use it to
access all your Adobe products and services.

0 If you have any questions, we're here for you.
Contact Adobe Customer Support to chat with a representative.

Subscription details



Order number: AD01843504689CUS
Ordered: October 1, 2023

Adobe Acrobat Pro US$239.88/yr
Annual plan, prepaid

Subtotal US$239.88/yr
Tax/VAT 0.0% US$0.00/yr
DUE NOW US$239.88/yr

N

Adobe

Manage your account

Visit Account Management to view your plans and products, security settings, plus updates
and helpful resources from Adobe. Learn more.

Get answers to your questions

Check out Adobe Forums to meet the experts behind the answers, learn about our products,
get inspiration, or pick up new tips and tricks. Learn more.

Need help?

Don’t hesitate to call Customer Support if you need assistance. Available 24 hours a day, 7
days a week. Learn more.

Free Trial Terms:

Your trial starts immediately after sign-up. At the end of your trial, your subscription begins, and Adobe
will automatically charge your payment method at the rate stated at the time of purchase, including any
applicable taxes, on a recurring basis in accordance with the terms of your subscription.

If you cancel before the end of your trial, your payment method won’t be charged. You may cancel
your trial by visiting your Adobe Account page or by contacting Customer Support.

Your eligibility to use an Adobe free trial offer is determined solely by Adobe. Your access to any free
trial offer is provided at Adobe’s sole discretion.

Subscription Terms:



Your subscription begins as soon as your initial payment is processed. You will be charged, in one
lump sum, the annual rate stated at the time of purchase, plus applicable taxes. Your subscription will
automatically renew on your annual renewal date until you cancel. You authorize us to store your
payment method(s) and to automatically charge your payment method(s) every year until you cancel.
We will automatically charge you the then-current rate for your plan, plus applicable taxes (such as
VAT or GST if the rate does not include it), every year upon renewal until you cancel.

We may change your plan’s rate each annual renewal term, and we will notify you of any rate change
with the option to cancel. If the applicable VAT or GST rate (or other included tax or duty) changes
during your one-year term, we will accordingly adjust the tax-inclusive price for your plan mid-term on
your next billing date.

If your primary payment method fails, you authorize us to charge any other payment method in your
account. If you have not provided us a backup payment method(s) and you fail to provide payment, or
if all payment methods in your account fail, we may suspend your subscription. You can edit your
payment information anytime in your Adobe Account page.

For European Economic Area customers, your bank may require you to authenticate your initial
purchase using a password, a one-time code sent to your mobile number, or biometric recognition.
When you authenticate, you also authorize us to charge your payment method for your additional
purchases without providing us further payment information or other instructions (i.e., we will initiate
future payments independently). Such additional purchases may occur when we automatically charge
your payment method in connection with a recurring subscription or when you add or change licenses
or products.

Cancellation Terms:

You can cancel your subscription anytime via your Adobe Account page or by contacting Customer
Support*. If you cancel within 14 days of your initial order, you'll be fully refunded. Should you cancel
after 14 days, your payment is non-refundable, and your service will continue until the end of your
contracted term.

* Specific countries require cancellations to be made only by contacting Customer Support. See the list
of countries here.

Adobe, the Adobe logo, Creative Cloud, the Creative Cloud logo, and Document Cloud are either
registered trademarks or trademarks of Adobe in the United States and/or other countries.

This is not a comprehensive list of Adobe trademarks. For a full list, refer to the Adobe Trademark
Guidelines. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners.

Adobe, 345 Park Avenue, San Jose, CA 95110 USA.

Sheila Irani <sheila@myhunc.org> Sun, Oct 1, 2023 at 3:52 PM
To: Leslee Jones <treasurer@myhunc.org>

Had to renew Adobe Acrobat for HUNC.
Receipt attached.

Sheila

[Quoted text hidden]



o Sheila Irani u
HOLLYWODD Supespes.

UNITED NEIGHBORHOOD COUNCIL

mobile: 323-793-7868 m

email: sheila@myhunc.org
website: www.myhunc.org



Adobe Inc. ORIGINAL Invoice Information

345 Park Avenue
‘ San Jose CA 95110-2704 Invoice Number 2570941313
United States Invoice Date 05-0CT-2023
Adobe Federal Tax ID: 77-0019522 Payment Terms Credit Card

Purchase Order AD00160881753CUS
Order Number 7049665977
Customer Number 1230379649
Currency usD

Bill To

Sheila Irani
CA 90068

INVOICE

Service Term: 05-0CT-2023 to 19-JUL-2024

PRODUCT NUMBER PRODUCT DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE NET AMOUNT TAX RATE TAXES TOTAL

65230453 Acrobat Standard 1EA 12319 12319 0.00% 0.00 12319

Invoice Total
NET AMOUNT (USD) 123.19

TAXES (SEE DETAILS FOR RATES) 0.00

GRAND TOTAL (USD) 123.19

Comments:

Billing Contact

https://helpx.adobe.com/contact.html

Thank you for your business! Page 10f 1



A copy of the receipt was sent to sheila@myhunc.org.

Mailchimp Invoice
MC09336876

Issued to

Sheila Irani

Hollywood United NC
treasurer@myhunc.org
Office phone: 3237937868
200 N Spring st

Los Angeles, CA 90012

Billing statement

Monthly plan
1001 - 1500 subscribers.

Issued by

Mailchimp

c/o The Rocket Science
Group, LLC

675 Ponce de Leon Ave NE
Suite 5000

Atlanta, GA 30308
www.mailchimp.com

Tax ID: US EIN 58-2554149

Details

Order # MC09336876
Date Paid: October 07, 2023
03:53 AM Los Angeles

$34.00

Paid via Mast ending in 2667 which expires
12/2026
on October 07, 2023

$34.00

Balance as of October 07, 2023 $0.00



10/17/23, 8:58 AM City of Los Angeles Mail - Fwd: Your Adobe Case ADB-31364465-Z0G5 CRM:09797000005737

Ana Cardoso <ana.cardoso@lacity.org>

Fwd: Your Adobe Case ADB-31364465-Z0G5 CRM:09797000005737

2 messages

Sheila Irani <sheila@myhunc.org> Wed, Oct 11, 2023 at 10:42 AM
To: ANA Cardoso <ana.cardoso@lacity.org>

Please attach to credit card when credit for $239.88 comes through.
Thank you.
Sheila

---------- Forwarded message ---------

From: Adobe Customer Care <customercare-support@adobe.com>
Date: Wed, Oct 11, 2023 at 10:41 AM

Subject: Your Adobe Case ADB-31364465-Z0G5 CRM:09797000005737
To: Sheila Irani <sheila@myhunc.org>

N

Adobe
Your Adobe Case ADB-31364465-Z0G5

Dear Sheila,

Greetings for the day.
Thank you for contacting us!

We would like to inform you that we have successfully cancelled your
subscription of Acrobat Pro.

*Also, we have generated the refund for you of USD 239.88 which you
will receive within 5-7 business days.

Happy to help you!

Thanks for working with us,

Adobe Customer Care

For a list of support phone numbers, please visit our Contact page.

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=aeb18aa24d&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f:1779481892821474192&simpl=msg-f:17794818928214741... 1/3



10/17/23, 8:58 AM City of Los Angeles Mail - Fwd: Your Adobe Case ADB-31364465-Z0G5 CRM:09797000005737

To review your case history, log in to your Adobe account. If you have difficulties logging in, consult
the Adobe ID and Membership FAQ.

Follow Adobe on Twitter, Facebook, and the Adobe Forums.

Adobe, the Adobe logo, Adobe Marketing Cloud, and the Adobe Marketing Cloud logo are either
registered trademarks of Adobe in the United States and/or other countries. © 2019. Adobe. All
rights reserved. To manage your email subscription settings, click here.

Sheila Irani u

President

mobile: 323-793-7868 m
email: sheila@myhunc.org

website: www.myhunc.org

UNITED NEIGHBORHOOD COUNCIL

Ana Cardoso <ana.cardoso@]lacity.org> Wed, Oct 11, 2023 at 10:46 AM
To: Sheila Irani <sheila@myhunc.org>

Good morning Sheila,

Will do.
[Quoted text hidden]

Thank you,

Ana Cardoso

Funding Representative for the South LA and Central 2

Office of the City Clerk
Administrative Services Division
Neighborhood Council Funding Program

Phone: (213)978-1058
Website: Clerk.LACity.org

General Email: Clerk. NCFunding@]acity.org

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=aeb18aa24d&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f:1779481892821474192&simpl=msg-f:17794818928214741...  2/3



M Gmail

Transaction Receipt from Anderson Trophy for $167.14 (USD)

Auto-Receipt <noreply@mail.authorize.net>
Reply-To: Jon Waddell <jon@andersontrophy.com>
To: Sheila Irani <president@myhunc.org>

Description: 9 City Hanging Badges - HUNC
Invoice Number 312409

Billing Information Shipping Information
Sheila Irani

Hollywood United Neighborhood Council

3219 Canyon Lake Drive

LA, CA 90068-1605

president@myhunc.org

323-793-7868

Item Name Description Qty Taxable
Invoice / Sales Order Customer specified

Payment 1 N
Payment amount

Date/Time: 25-Oct-2023 16:30:42 PDT

Transaction ID: 80097931412

Payment Method: MasterCard xxxx2667

Transaction Type: Purchase

Auth Code: 047909

Anderson Trophy

North Hollywood, CA 91605

us

jon@andersontrophy.com

Unit Price Item Total

$167.14 $167.14
(USD) (USD)

Total: $167.14 (USD)

Sheila Irani <sheila@myhunc.org>

Wed, Oct 25, 2023 at 4:30 PM



QUOTE

‘ gaso*NTRo w Anderson Trophy Co. ESTIMATE NO.: 312409
v & ) DATE: 10/25/2023
Ag&!@ A 12901 Saticoy Street TERMS: Upon Order
S North Hollywood, CA 91605 SALES REP: Jon
(818) 765-3770 SALES REP EMAIL: jon®@andersontrophy.com
SOLD TO: SHIP TO:

HOLLYWOOD UNITED NEIGHBORHOOD COUNCIL Sheila Irani
3219 Canyon Lake Drive

LA CA 90068
ORDERED BY: Sheila Irani
PHONE: 913-515-3935
CUSTOMER EMAIL: sheila@myhunc.org
SKU BUILD ID QNTY DESCRIPTION EACH TOTAL
100-NBC-5-2 9 Name Badge - LA City Hanging Badge - City Seal - Double Sided - Lanyard 15.95 143.55T
- 2.00"W x 3.50"H
Blue to White
5860 1 Customer Shipping - UPS 9.95 9.95

Subtotal $153.50
Sales Tax (9.5%) $13.64

TOTAL $167.14

Thank you for the opportunity to provide a quote for you and your organization! All quotes approximations of charges for our custom products and services
based on our current understanding of the your requirements. Additional services and parts may be required in order to achieve the exact custom effect of
your order. Quotes are good for 30 days from date on the quote provided that all required material is available at the time of actual order. For all orders
you agree to be bound by the Terms and Conditions contained on our website at https://andersontrophy.com/terms-conditions/.

AndersonTrophy.com



Office of the City Clerk — Administrative Services Division

For Hollywood United

Date: 10/10/2023

Motion/Action:
Proxy payment for services rendered to Media Arts International in the amount of $1,200.00.

Neighborhood Council Funding Program
Proxy Authorization Form

Neighborhood Council

If the proxy authorization is for a payment request, please complete the following:

Vendor Name Invoice Number Date of Invoice Amount
Media Arts International HUNC23-21 06/01/2023 $600.00
Media Arts International HUNC23-22 07/03/2023 $600.00
Total $1,200.00

Reason for Proxy Authorization:

Per the NC's president the treasure is out of town and unable to process the payment. Attached are
the invoices and BAC authorizing the expense.

Department Authorizing Payment:

[1 |Office of the City Clerk

Department of Neighborhood Empowerment

Staff Name: Ana Cardoso

—_Sgned wiih Clerksign
Title: HUNC Funding Representative

Signature:

e Crrdeso

Date: 10/10/2023

Oct 10, 2023 1:02PM

Authorization: Melvin Cafas

Title: Neighborh;aopb,goynéil Fumding Program,

jager

Signature:

Digitally Signed using ClerkSign ( Document: 5089f476-249b-4f9d-9d43-de067cbbb52c¢ )

AT ECUVAT - VLA

Date: 10/10/2023

OCr 0, 2023 TSP

NCFP FORM 102 (Rev 09-05-18)



Mecli“?: Arts Invoilce

NTERNATIONAL

6421 La Punta Drive
Los Angeles, CA 90068

www.mediaart.com
: 01-Jun-23
323.469.4967 tel Date
Invoice ID: HUNC23-21
ID: 35-2172398
Bill To: Project Information
Hollywood United Neighborhood Council Project Code .ceaann..... HUNC-5
P.O. Box 3272 Description -«a-eaeeemean. HUNC Web and Internet Consulting
Los Angeles, CA 90078 MAI Contact -eeeeemmnn... George Skarpelos
Project Contact ---------
| n/a
Billing Information Contract Date ..eeeeeeun. 01-Jan-22
Billing Period ............. 5/1/2023 - 5/31/2023 Date Finished ............ Continuing
Client Code ......ccce...... HUNC
Client Contact _........... Robert Morrison
Labor $600.00
Materials $0.00
Travel $0.00
Items $0.00
Total $600.00
Detail of Charges
Description of Labor Date Time Cost
George Skarpelos ($600/Month)
Consulting for May 5/31/2023 1.0 $600
Web Consulting Subtotal 1.0 $600.00
Labor Subtotal: 1.0 $600.00
Page 1

Digitally Signed using ClerkSign ( Document: 5089f476-249b-4f9d-9d43-de067cbbb52c )



Mecli“?: Arts Invoilce

NTERNATIONAL

6421 La Punta Drive
Los Angeles, CA 90068

www.mediaart.com
: 03-Jul-23
323.469.4967 tel Date
Invoice ID: HUNC23-22
ID: 35-2172398
Bill To: Project Information
Hollywood United Neighborhood Council Project Code .ceaann..... HUNC-5
P.O. Box 3272 Description -«a-eaeeemean. HUNC Web and Internet Consulting
Los Angeles, CA 90078 MAI Contact -eeeeemmnn... George Skarpelos
Project Contact ---------
| n/a
Billing Information Contract Date ..eeeeeeun. 01-Jan-22
Billing Period ............. 6/1/2023 - 6/30/2023 Date Finished ............ Continuing
Client Code ......ccce...... HUNC
Client Contact _........... Robert Morrison
Labor $600.00
Materials $0.00
Travel $0.00
Items $0.00
Total $600.00
Detail of Charges
Description of Labor Date Time Cost
George Skarpelos ($600/Month)
Consulting for June 6/30/2023 1.0 $600
Web Consulting Subtotal 1.0 $600.00
Labor Subtotal: 1.0 $600.00
Page 1

Digitally Signed using ClerkSign ( Document: 5089f476-249b-4f9d-9d43-de067cbbb52c )



Office of the City Clerk

Administrative Services Division
Neighborhood Council (NC) Funding Program
Board Action Certification Form

NC Name: Hollywood United Meeting Date: 8/16/2023, Fire Station 82 Annex

Budget Fiscal Year: 2023/2024 Agenda Item: 6A

Board Motion and/or Public Motion to approve up to $1500 for Media Art for the May and June outstanding invoices for services rendered to HUNC for
Benefit Statement (CIP and NPG): website and communication.

Motion: Sheila Irani
Second: Noelle North Norris
Method of Payment: (Select One) [ | Check [] Credit Card [ | Board Member Reimbursement
Vote Count
Recused Board Members must leave the room prior to any discussion and may not return to the room until after the vote is complete.
Board Member's First and Last Name Board Position Yes No Abstain Absent Ineligible *Recused

Sheila Irani Homeowner Area #1 °

Jim Van Dusen Geographic Area #2 °

Georgette Darby Unclassified #2 °

Dominic Patten Geographic Area #1 °

John Schaefer Geographic Area #3 °

Chad McMurray Geographic Area #4 °

Paul Barbosa Business Area A °

Shane Kalminsky Business Area B °

Leslee Jones Renter Area B °

Mark Millner Renter Area C °

Maria Anna Kochoa Unclassified #1 °

Oliver Alvarez At-Large °

Noelle North Norris Non-Profit Faith Based Organization °

Vacant Homeowner Area #3

Vacant Business Area C

Vacant Youth

Vacant Non-Profit Faith Based Organization

Vacant Renter Area A

Vacant Geographic Area #5

Vacant Education Organizations

Board Quorum: 10 Total: 11 0 0 1 1 0

We, the authorized signers of the above named Neighborhood Council, declare that the information presented on this form is accurate and complete, and that a public meeting
was held in accordance with all laws, policies, and procedures. The above was approved by the Neighborhood Council Board, at a Brown Act compliant public meeting where a
quorum of the Board was present.

Authorized Signature Authorized Signature
Print/Type name: Leslee Jones / Print/Type name: Sheila Irani
Date: 8/17/2023 Date: 8/17/2023

NCFP 101 BAC Rev020118

Digitally Signed using ClerkSign ( Document: 5089f476-249b-4f9d-9d43-de067cbbb52c¢ )



Office of the City Clerk — Administrative Services Division

For Hollywood United

Date: 10/10/2023

Motion/Action:
Proxy payment for services rendered to Media Arts International in the amount of $1,200.00.

Neighborhood Council Funding Program
Proxy Authorization Form

Neighborhood Council

If the proxy authorization is for a payment request, please complete the following:

Vendor Name Invoice Number Date of Invoice Amount
Media Arts International HUNC23-21 06/01/2023 $600.00
Media Arts International HUNC23-22 07/03/2023 $600.00
Total $1,200.00

Reason for Proxy Authorization:

Per the NC's president the treasure is out of town and unable to process the payment. Attached are
the invoices and BAC authorizing the expense.

Department Authorizing Payment:

[1 |Office of the City Clerk

Department of Neighborhood Empowerment

Staff Name: Ana Cardoso

—_Sgned wiih Clerksign
Title: HUNC Funding Representative

Signature:

e Crrdeso

Date: 10/10/2023

Oct 10, 2023 1:02PM

Authorization: Melvin Cafas

Title: Neighborh;aopb,goynéil Fumding Program,

jager

Signature:

Digitally Signed using ClerkSign ( Document: 5089f476-249b-4f9d-9d43-de067cbbb52c¢ )

AT ECUVAT - VLA

Date: 10/10/2023

OCr 0, 2023 TSP

NCFP FORM 102 (Rev 09-05-18)



Mecli“?: Arts Invoilce

NTERNATIONAL

6421 La Punta Drive
Los Angeles, CA 90068

www.mediaart.com
: 01-Jun-23
323.469.4967 tel Date
Invoice ID: HUNC23-21
ID: 35-2172398
Bill To: Project Information
Hollywood United Neighborhood Council Project Code .ceaann..... HUNC-5
P.O. Box 3272 Description -«a-eaeeemean. HUNC Web and Internet Consulting
Los Angeles, CA 90078 MAI Contact -eeeeemmnn... George Skarpelos
Project Contact ---------
| n/a
Billing Information Contract Date ..eeeeeeun. 01-Jan-22
Billing Period ............. 5/1/2023 - 5/31/2023 Date Finished ............ Continuing
Client Code ......ccce...... HUNC
Client Contact _........... Robert Morrison
Labor $600.00
Materials $0.00
Travel $0.00
Items $0.00
Total $600.00
Detail of Charges
Description of Labor Date Time Cost
George Skarpelos ($600/Month)
Consulting for May 5/31/2023 1.0 $600
Web Consulting Subtotal 1.0 $600.00
Labor Subtotal: 1.0 $600.00
Page 1

Digitally Signed using ClerkSign ( Document: 5089f476-249b-4f9d-9d43-de067cbbb52c )



Mecli“?: Arts Invoilce

NTERNATIONAL

6421 La Punta Drive
Los Angeles, CA 90068

www.mediaart.com
: 03-Jul-23
323.469.4967 tel Date
Invoice ID: HUNC23-22
ID: 35-2172398
Bill To: Project Information
Hollywood United Neighborhood Council Project Code .ceaann..... HUNC-5
P.O. Box 3272 Description -«a-eaeeemean. HUNC Web and Internet Consulting
Los Angeles, CA 90078 MAI Contact -eeeeemmnn... George Skarpelos
Project Contact ---------
| n/a
Billing Information Contract Date ..eeeeeeun. 01-Jan-22
Billing Period ............. 6/1/2023 - 6/30/2023 Date Finished ............ Continuing
Client Code ......ccce...... HUNC
Client Contact _........... Robert Morrison
Labor $600.00
Materials $0.00
Travel $0.00
Items $0.00
Total $600.00
Detail of Charges
Description of Labor Date Time Cost
George Skarpelos ($600/Month)
Consulting for June 6/30/2023 1.0 $600
Web Consulting Subtotal 1.0 $600.00
Labor Subtotal: 1.0 $600.00
Page 1

Digitally Signed using ClerkSign ( Document: 5089f476-249b-4f9d-9d43-de067cbbb52c )



Office of the City Clerk

Administrative Services Division
Neighborhood Council (NC) Funding Program
Board Action Certification Form

NC Name: Hollywood United Meeting Date: 8/16/2023, Fire Station 82 Annex

Budget Fiscal Year: 2023/2024 Agenda Item: 6A

Board Motion and/or Public Motion to approve up to $1500 for Media Art for the May and June outstanding invoices for services rendered to HUNC for
Benefit Statement (CIP and NPG): website and communication.

Motion: Sheila Irani
Second: Noelle North Norris
Method of Payment: (Select One) [ | Check [] Credit Card [ | Board Member Reimbursement
Vote Count
Recused Board Members must leave the room prior to any discussion and may not return to the room until after the vote is complete.
Board Member's First and Last Name Board Position Yes No Abstain Absent Ineligible *Recused

Sheila Irani Homeowner Area #1 °

Jim Van Dusen Geographic Area #2 °

Georgette Darby Unclassified #2 °

Dominic Patten Geographic Area #1 °

John Schaefer Geographic Area #3 °

Chad McMurray Geographic Area #4 °

Paul Barbosa Business Area A °

Shane Kalminsky Business Area B °

Leslee Jones Renter Area B °

Mark Millner Renter Area C °

Maria Anna Kochoa Unclassified #1 °

Oliver Alvarez At-Large °

Noelle North Norris Non-Profit Faith Based Organization °

Vacant Homeowner Area #3

Vacant Business Area C

Vacant Youth

Vacant Non-Profit Faith Based Organization

Vacant Renter Area A

Vacant Geographic Area #5

Vacant Education Organizations

Board Quorum: 10 Total: 11 0 0 1 1 0

We, the authorized signers of the above named Neighborhood Council, declare that the information presented on this form is accurate and complete, and that a public meeting
was held in accordance with all laws, policies, and procedures. The above was approved by the Neighborhood Council Board, at a Brown Act compliant public meeting where a
quorum of the Board was present.

Authorized Signature Authorized Signature
Print/Type name: Leslee Jones / Print/Type name: Sheila Irani
Date: 8/17/2023 Date: 8/17/2023

NCFP 101 BAC Rev020118

Digitally Signed using ClerkSign ( Document: 5089f476-249b-4f9d-9d43-de067cbbb52c¢ )



Neighborhood Council Funding Program
APPLICATION for Neighborhood Purposes Grant (NPG)

Council from whom the grant is being sought. All applications for grants must be reviewed and approved in a public meeting.
Upon approval of the application the Neighborhood Council (NC) shall submit the application along with all required
documentation to the Office of the City Clerk, NC Funding Program.

Hollywood United Neighborhood Council

Name of NC from which you are seeking this grant:

SECTION |- APPLICANT INFORMATION

Los Angeles Fire Department Foundation 27-2007326  CA 2010
12) Organization Name Federal I.D. # (EIN#)  State of Incorporation Date of 501(c)(3)
Status (if applicable)
1b) 1700 Stadium Way, Suite 100 Los Angeles CA 90012
Organization Mailing Address City State Zip Code
19 3111 N Cahuenga Blvd Los Angeles CA 90068
Business Address (If different) City State Zip Code

1d) PRIMARY CONTACT INFORMATION:
Robin Blau 310-552-4139 Robin@supportlafd.org

Name Phone Email

2) Type of Organization- Please select one:

U Public School (not to include private schools) or 4] 501(c)(3) Non-Profit (other than religious institutions)
Attach Signed letter on School Letterhead Attach IRS Determination Letter

3) Name / Address of Affiliated Organization (if applicable) City State Zip Code
SECTION Il - PROJECT DESCRIPTION

4) Please describe the purpose and intent of the grant.

This grant will be used for Phase 2 of the project to convert the hillside brush area at Fire Station 76, which is currently a

nuisance and liability with semi-annual brush clearance and weeding, into a usable garden sanctuary supporting the growth of
fruits, vegetables, herbs and California natives, and offering a community retreat for the surrounding neighbors.

5) How will this grant be used to primarily support or serve a public purpose and benefit the public at-large.
(Grants cannot be used as rewards or prizes for individuals)

The new garden will offer a place to harvest organically grown foods, support local ecology, and restore both
mental and physical health of the LAFD members located at Fire Station 76. Local volunteers from the HUNC
along with firefighters at Station 76 will help to plant and redo the terrace in the back area.

A patio area with furniture will be moved to provide an area for community members to meet with fire station
members to discuss issues and concerns. Harvesting fruit will be a big part of this project and will provide for the
community to work together in beautifying the station and its outside environment. Eliminating the lawn in front of
the station and replacing with gravel and some agave will assist with the City's environmental green policy, drought
tolerant goals, and reduce the fire hazard currently present. The new look will be seen by all those that visit, pass
by and even drive pass on the 101 Freeway.

PAGE 1 NCFP 107



SECTION lll - PROJECT BUDGET OUTLINE

You m i
6a) iPersonneI Related Expenses |Requested of NC |Tota| Projected Cost
Landscaping for terracing - See attached quote. $ 1,100.00 $ 1,100.00
$ $
$ $
6b) [Non-Personnel Related Expenses Requested of NC Total Projected Cost
Landscaping for terracing - See attached quote. $ 2,400.00 $ 567417
$ $
7) Have you (appljcant) applied to any other Neighborhood Councils requesting funds for this project?
Q No Yes If Yes, please list names of NCs: __Hollywood Hills West Neighborhood Council
8) Is the implementation of this specific program or purpose described in Question 4 contingent on any other factors or
sources or funding? (Including NPG applications to other NCs) O No ¥'Yes If Yes, please describe:
Source of Funding mount Total Projected Cost
Phase 1 of this project was funded by the HHWNC $ 4,993.90 $ 7,343.90
Home Depot In-Kind donation - 12/1/23 $ 2,274.17 $ 6,774.17
IV Organics donation $ 1,000.00 $ 6,774.17

9) What is the TOTAL amount of the grant funding requested with this application: $_3,500

10a) Start date: E/ 15/ 2310b) Date Funds Required: 12/ 15/ 2310c) Expected Completion Date: 2/ 1 / 24
(After completion of the project, the applicant should submit a Project Completion Report to the Neighborhood Council)

SECTION IV - POTENTIAL CONFLICTS OF INTEREST

11a) Do you (applicant) have a current or former relationship with a Board Member of the NC?

U No Yes If Yes, please describe below:
Name of NC Board Member Relationship to Applicant
Sheila Irani LAFD Foundation donor

11b) If yes, did you request that the board member consult the Office of the City Attorney before filing this application?
Yes W No *(Please note that if a Board Member of the NC has a conflict of interest and completes this form,
or participates in the discussion and voting of this NPG, the NC Funding Program will deny the payment of this
grant in its entirety.)

SECTION V - DECLARATION AND SIGNATURE

| hereby affirm that, to the best of my knowledge, the information provided herein and communicated otherwise is truly
and accurately stated. | further affirm that | have read the documents "What is a Public Benefit,” and "Conflicts of
Interest” of this application and affirm that the proposed project(s) and/or program(s) fall within the criteria of a public
benefit project/program and that no conflict of interest exist that would prevent the awarding of the Neighborhood
Purposes Grant. | affirm that | am not a current Board Member of the Neighborhood Council to whom | am submitting
this application. | further affirm that if the grant received is not used in accordance with the terms of the application
stated here, said funds shall be returned immediately to the Neighborhood Council.

12a) Executive Director of Non-Profit Corporation or School Principal - REQUIRED*

Liz Lin President L g Lo 12/1/23

PRINT Name Title / Signature Date

12b) Secretary of Non-profit Corporation or Assistant School Principal - REQUIRED*

Merlin Costales Finance Manager Warndow (oatztloe 12/1/23

PRINT Name Title Signature Date

* If a current Board Member holds the position of Executive Director or Secretary, please contact the NC Funding
Program at (213) 978-1058 or clerk.ncfunding@lacity.orq for instructions on completing this form

PAGE 2 NCFP 107



INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
P. O. BOX 2508
CINCINNATI, OH 45201

MAY 1 6 2010 Employer Identification Number:
Date: 27-2007326
DLN:

17053098320000
LOS ANGELES FIRE DEPARTMENT Contact Person:
FOUNDATION LISA M VAN DER SLUYS ID# 95264
C/0 CECILIA GLASSMAN Contact Telephone Number:
1875 CENTURY PARK E STE 200 (877) 829-5500

LOS ANGELES, CA 90067

Accounting Period Ending:
December 31

Public Charity Status:
170(b) (1) (A) (vi)

Form 990 Required:
Yes

Effective Date of Exemption:
February 25, 2010

Contribution Deductibility:
Yes

Addendum Applies:
No

Dear Applicant:

We are pleased to inform you that upon review of your application for tax
exempt status we have determined that you are exempt from Federal income tax
under section 501(c) (3) of the Internal Revenue Code. Contributions to you are
deductible under section 170 of the Code. You are also qualified to receive
tax deductible bequests, devises, transfers or gifts under section 2055, 2106
or 2522 of the Code. Because this letter could help resolve any questions
regarding your exempt status, you should keep it in your permanent records.

Organizations exempt under section 501(c) (3) of the Code are further classified
as either public charities or private foundations. We determined that you are
a public charity under the Code section(s) listed in the heading of this
letter.

Please see enclosed Publication 4221-PC, Compliance Guide for 501(c) (3) Public

Charities, for some helpful information about your responsibilities as an
exempt organization.

Letter 947 (DO/CG)



LOS ANGELES FIRE DEPARTMENT

We have sent a copy of this letter to your representative as indicated in your
power of attorney.

Sincerely,

Robert Choi
Director, Exempt Organizations
Rulings and Agreements

Enclosure: Publication 4221-PC

Letter 947 (DO/CG)
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IV Organic, Inc.

“We Grow Cool Plants!” ™

Quote

In cooperation with Fifth Element Landscape

Submitted to:
LAFD Foundation

Property:
3111 N. Cahuenga Blvd

Los Angeles CA 90068

License # 1028891
Bond # 100353922

December 2, 2023

Two (2) payments to be made. First payment on start date of on or
about December 13, 2023. Balance due upon completion.

® Trimming
Palm trees in the front yard will be trimmed. Dead palm branches will
be removed until the growing point. Trash will be hauled away. ($100
per tree)

® Water Main
Main Watering System is currently leaking, and replacement is
recommended over repairing leaking gasket. System currently has two
(2) watering zones, however, we will need to add a third watering zone
for needed water pressure to support all the plantings.

@® Patio (20’ x 13’): Community Garden Educational Center.
This will be a place for all garden volunteers to convene, learn, support
one-another on the goals of maintaining and sustaining the garden which
will consist of herbs, vegetables, fruit trees & California native plants.
Patio will be framed in railroad ties, filled with decomposed granite, and
furnished with table and chairs for at least six (6) people.

® Rubber Tree
Pruning and hauling the rubber tree.

® Donated Patio Furniture - by IV Organic
Patio dining set, table and chairs for at least six (6) people.

6 $600
1 $800
1 $1,600
1 $500
1 ($1,000)
TOTAL: |  $3,500.00




December 1, 2023, 9:15AM

APPROVED - The Home
Depot Foundation Grant
#202306270

= P - >~ The Home Depot Foundation

Congratulations!

On behalf of The Home Depot Foundation, | am pleased to
inform you the following grant has been APPROVED:

Grant ID: 202306270

Grantee: lafd foundations

Grant Amount: $2,274.17

Primary Contact: Charles Malki

Sponsoring Facility: Store 6616-Sunset (District 223)
Sponsoring Captain: Marvin Monteros
(cxm_6616@homedepot.com)

Project Type: Team Depot Volunteer Project

Project Title: beatification of LAFD station 76

Approved Scope of Work:
Team Depot volunteers will be making repairs and
beautifying the landscape at LAFD station 76.



Neighborhood Council Funding Program
APPLICATION for Neighborhood Purposes Grant (NPG)

Council from whom the grant is being sought. All applications for grants must be reviewed and approved in a public meeting.
Upon approval of the application the Neighborhood Council (NC) shall submit the application along with all required
documentation to the Office of the City Clerk, NC Funding Program.

Hollywood United Neighborhood Council

Name of NC from which you are seeking this grant:

SECTION |- APPLICANT INFORMATION

Los Angeles Fire Department Foundation 27-2007326  CA 2010
12) Organization Name Federal I.D. # (EIN#)  State of Incorporation Date of 501(c)(3)
Status (if applicable)
1b) 1700 Stadium Way, Suite 100 Los Angeles CA 90012
Organization Mailing Address City State Zip Code
19 3111 N Cahuenga Blvd Los Angeles CA 90068
Business Address (If different) City State Zip Code

1d) PRIMARY CONTACT INFORMATION:
Robin Blau 310-552-4139 Robin@supportlafd.org

Name Phone Email

2) Type of Organization- Please select one:

U Public School (not to include private schools) or 4] 501(c)(3) Non-Profit (other than religious institutions)
Attach Signed letter on School Letterhead Attach IRS Determination Letter

3) Name / Address of Affiliated Organization (if applicable) City State Zip Code
SECTION Il - PROJECT DESCRIPTION

4) Please describe the purpose and intent of the grant.

This grant will be used for Phase 2 of the project to convert the hillside brush area at Fire Station 76, which is currently a

nuisance and liability with semi-annual brush clearance and weeding, into a usable garden sanctuary supporting the growth of
fruits, vegetables, herbs and California natives, and offering a community retreat for the surrounding neighbors.

5) How will this grant be used to primarily support or serve a public purpose and benefit the public at-large.
(Grants cannot be used as rewards or prizes for individuals)

The new garden will offer a place to harvest organically grown foods, support local ecology, and restore both
mental and physical health of the LAFD members located at Fire Station 76. Local volunteers from the HUNC
along with firefighters at Station 76 will help to plant and redo the terrace in the back area.

A patio area with furniture will be moved to provide an area for community members to meet with fire station
members to discuss issues and concerns. Harvesting fruit will be a big part of this project and will provide for the
community to work together in beautifying the station and its outside environment. Eliminating the lawn in front of
the station and replacing with gravel and some agave will assist with the City's environmental green policy, drought
tolerant goals, and reduce the fire hazard currently present. The new look will be seen by all those that visit, pass
by and even drive pass on the 101 Freeway.

PAGE 1 NCFP 107



SECTION lll - PROJECT BUDGET OUTLINE

You m i
6a) iPersonneI Related Expenses |Requested of NC |Tota| Projected Cost
Landscaping for terracing - See attached quote. $ 1,100.00 $ 1,100.00
$ $
$ $
6b) [Non-Personnel Related Expenses Requested of NC Total Projected Cost
Landscaping for terracing - See attached quote. $ 2,400.00 $ 567417
$ $
7) Have you (appljcant) applied to any other Neighborhood Councils requesting funds for this project?
Q No Yes If Yes, please list names of NCs: __Hollywood Hills West Neighborhood Council
8) Is the implementation of this specific program or purpose described in Question 4 contingent on any other factors or
sources or funding? (Including NPG applications to other NCs) O No ¥'Yes If Yes, please describe:
Source of Funding mount Total Projected Cost
Phase 1 of this project was funded by the HHWNC $ 4,993.90 $ 7,343.90
Home Depot In-Kind donation - 12/1/23 $ 2,274.17 $ 6,774.17
IV Organics donation $ 1,000.00 $ 6,774.17

9) What is the TOTAL amount of the grant funding requested with this application: $_3,500

10a) Start date: E/ 15/ 2310b) Date Funds Required: 12/ 15/ 2310c) Expected Completion Date: 2/ 1 / 24
(After completion of the project, the applicant should submit a Project Completion Report to the Neighborhood Council)

SECTION IV - POTENTIAL CONFLICTS OF INTEREST

11a) Do you (applicant) have a current or former relationship with a Board Member of the NC?

U No Yes If Yes, please describe below:
Name of NC Board Member Relationship to Applicant
Sheila Irani LAFD Foundation donor

11b) If yes, did you request that the board member consult the Office of the City Attorney before filing this application?
Yes W No *(Please note that if a Board Member of the NC has a conflict of interest and completes this form,
or participates in the discussion and voting of this NPG, the NC Funding Program will deny the payment of this
grant in its entirety.)

SECTION V - DECLARATION AND SIGNATURE

| hereby affirm that, to the best of my knowledge, the information provided herein and communicated otherwise is truly
and accurately stated. | further affirm that | have read the documents "What is a Public Benefit,” and "Conflicts of
Interest” of this application and affirm that the proposed project(s) and/or program(s) fall within the criteria of a public
benefit project/program and that no conflict of interest exist that would prevent the awarding of the Neighborhood
Purposes Grant. | affirm that | am not a current Board Member of the Neighborhood Council to whom | am submitting
this application. | further affirm that if the grant received is not used in accordance with the terms of the application
stated here, said funds shall be returned immediately to the Neighborhood Council.

12a) Executive Director of Non-Profit Corporation or School Principal - REQUIRED*

Liz Lin President L g Lo 12/1/23

PRINT Name Title / Signature Date

12b) Secretary of Non-profit Corporation or Assistant School Principal - REQUIRED*

Merlin Costales Finance Manager Warndow (oatztloe 12/1/23

PRINT Name Title Signature Date

* If a current Board Member holds the position of Executive Director or Secretary, please contact the NC Funding
Program at (213) 978-1058 or clerk.ncfunding@lacity.orq for instructions on completing this form

PAGE 2 NCFP 107
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IV Organic, Inc.

“We Grow Cool Plants!” ™

Quote

In cooperation with Fifth Element Landscape

Submitted to:
LAFD Foundation

Property:
3111 N. Cahuenga Blvd

Los Angeles CA 90068

License # 1028891
Bond # 100353922

December 2, 2023

Two (2) payments to be made. First payment on start date of on or
about December 13, 2023. Balance due upon completion.

® Trimming
Palm trees in the front yard will be trimmed. Dead palm branches will
be removed until the growing point. Trash will be hauled away. ($100
per tree)

® Water Main
Main Watering System is currently leaking, and replacement is
recommended over repairing leaking gasket. System currently has two
(2) watering zones, however, we will need to add a third watering zone
for needed water pressure to support all the plantings.

@® Patio (20’ x 13’): Community Garden Educational Center.
This will be a place for all garden volunteers to convene, learn, support
one-another on the goals of maintaining and sustaining the garden which
will consist of herbs, vegetables, fruit trees & California native plants.
Patio will be framed in railroad ties, filled with decomposed granite, and
furnished with table and chairs for at least six (6) people.

® Rubber Tree
Pruning and hauling the rubber tree.

® Donated Patio Furniture - by IV Organic
Patio dining set, table and chairs for at least six (6) people.

6 $600
1 $800
1 $1,600
1 $500
1 ($1,000)
TOTAL: |  $3,500.00
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INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
P. O. BOX 2508
CINCINNATI, OH 45201

MAY 1 6 2010 Employer Identification Number:
Date: 27-2007326
DLN:

17053098320000
LOS ANGELES FIRE DEPARTMENT Contact Person:
FOUNDATION LISA M VAN DER SLUYS ID# 95264
C/0 CECILIA GLASSMAN Contact Telephone Number:
1875 CENTURY PARK E STE 200 (877) 829-5500

LOS ANGELES, CA 90067

Accounting Period Ending:
December 31

Public Charity Status:
170(b) (1) (A) (vi)

Form 990 Required:
Yes

Effective Date of Exemption:
February 25, 2010

Contribution Deductibility:
Yes

Addendum Applies:
No

Dear Applicant:

We are pleased to inform you that upon review of your application for tax
exempt status we have determined that you are exempt from Federal income tax
under section 501(c) (3) of the Internal Revenue Code. Contributions to you are
deductible under section 170 of the Code. You are also qualified to receive
tax deductible bequests, devises, transfers or gifts under section 2055, 2106
or 2522 of the Code. Because this letter could help resolve any questions
regarding your exempt status, you should keep it in your permanent records.

Organizations exempt under section 501(c) (3) of the Code are further classified
as either public charities or private foundations. We determined that you are
a public charity under the Code section(s) listed in the heading of this
letter.

Please see enclosed Publication 4221-PC, Compliance Guide for 501(c) (3) Public

Charities, for some helpful information about your responsibilities as an
exempt organization.

Letter 947 (DO/CG)



LOS ANGELES FIRE DEPARTMENT

We have sent a copy of this letter to your representative as indicated in your
power of attorney.

Sincerely,

Robert Choi
Director, Exempt Organizations
Rulings and Agreements

Enclosure: Publication 4221-PC

Letter 947 (DO/CG)



Neighborhood Council Funding Program ( fﬂ"‘"“‘"&?
APPLICATION for Neighborhood Purposes Grant (NPG) [ ® g

This form is to be completed by the applicant seeking the Neighborhood Purposes Grant and submitted to the Neighborhood
Council from whom the grant is being sought. All applications for grants must be reviewed and approved in a public meeting.
Upon approval of the application the Neighborhood Council (NC) shall submit the application along with all required
documentation to the Office of the City Clerk, NC Funding Program.

Hollywood United Neighborhood Council

Name of NC from which you are seeking this grant:

" Larchmont Charter School 57-1206928 CA 8/23/2005

Organization Name Federal I.D. # (EIN#)  State of Incorporation Date of 501(c)(3)
Status (if applicable)

1b) 444 N Larchmont Blvd #207 Los Angeles CA 90004

Organization Mailing Address City State Zip Code

1c)

Business Address (If different) City State Zip Code

1d) PRIMARY CONTACT INFORMATION:
Jennifer Bledsoe 323-380-7893 x 301 jennifer.bledsoe @larchmontcharter.org

Name Phone Email

2) Type of Organization- Please select one:

O Public School (not to include private schools) or 501(c)(3) Non-Profit (other than religious institutions)
Attach Signed letter on School Letterhead Attach IRS Determination Letter

3) Name / Address of Affiliated Organization (if applicable) City State Zip Code

SECTION Il - PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Please describe the purpose and intent of the grant.

The mission of Larchmont Charter School is to provide a socio-economically, culturally and racially diverse community of students with an exceptional public
education. We prepare our students to be participants and leaders in a 21st century community and a global economy by ensuring they have the opportunity
to learn with and from a student population that mirrors our broader community. We proudly serve over 1600 students in grades TK-12 across four
campuses in Los Angeles — one of the most diverse cities in the world.

We are thrilled to plan our annual Jogathon event on March 2, 2024. “Larch Radness” is an event dedicated to getting active and feeling strong. Our greater
are invited to join all Larchmont students grades K-12 on our Selma campus track and run, skip, walk, jog, stroll for at least 20 minutes per heat. It's the L.A.
Marathon on a smaller scale for kids! Our goal is to promote the importance and value of physical fithess and the far-reaching benefits we can ALL use, like:

* Better grades, school attendance, improved cognitive performance * Improved memory and brain function

* Improved quality of sleep * Reduced feelings of anxiety and depression
* Decreased stress * Increased self-esteem and self-confidence
* Improved energy levels * Enhanced emotional well-being

This event is free and open to all. The day will feature a dj, raffles, games, food, and a ton of fun for the greater LA community.

5) How will this grant be used to primarily support or serve a public purpose and benefit the public at-large.
(Grants cannot be used as rewards or prizes for individuals)

Hollywood United NC's grant funds will be put to use to purchase food and beverage available to our students, volunteers, parents and staff at event. It
is expected that over 500 will be in attendance. It should be noted that 63 families at LCS reside within HUNC boundaries.

We believe this celebration will showcase not only the power of physical activity, but of Los Angeles, as well. We would be proud to have your support this
year for this very special event. We are profoundly grateful for your consideration.

PAGE 1 NCFP 107



SECTION IIl - PROJECT BUDGET OUTLINE

You may also provide the Budget Outline on a separate sheet if necessary or requested.

6a) |Personnel Related Expenses Requested of NC Total Projected Cost
$ $
$ $
$ $
6b) |Non-Personnel Related Expenses Requested of NC Total Projected Cost
Food Supplies/Water $1000 $2500
$ $
$ $
7) Have you (appljcant) applied to any other Neighborhood Councils requesting funds for this project?
d No Yes If Yes, please list names of NCs: Central Hollywood NC, Greater Wilshire NC, United Neighborhood NC
8) Is the implementation of this specific program or purpose descrlbed in Question 4 contingent on any other factors or
sources or funding? (Including NPG applications to other NCs) & No U Yes If Yes, please describe:
Source of Funding Amount [Total Projected Cost
Expenses not supported by an NPG will be paid by Larchmont Charter School. S $ 12,000
We will cover all costs associated with this annual community event. Larchmont  [$ S
Charter 1s committted to bringing this event to our school and city tor everyone 8 8

toemjoy:

9) What is the TOTAL amount of the grant funding requested with this application: $ 1000

10a) Start date: 12 /15 /23 10b) Date Funds Required: 03/02 /24 10c) Expected Completion Date: 03 /02 /24
(After completion of the project, the applicant should submit a Project Completion Report to the Neighborhood Council)

SECTION IV - POTENTIAL CONFLICTS OF INTEREST

11a) Do you (applicant) have a current or former relationship with a Board Member of the NC?

No U Yes If Yes, please describe below:
Name of NC Board Member Relationship to Applicant

11b) If yes, did you request that the board member consult the Office of the City Attorney before filing this application?
Oves ONo *(Please note that if a Board Member of the NC has a conflict of interest and completes this form,
or _participates in the discussion and voting of this NPG, the NC Funding Program will deny the payment of this
grant in its entirety.)

SECTION V - DECLARATION AND SIGNATURE

| hereby affirm that, to the best of my knowledge, the information provided herein and communicated otherwise is truly
and accurately stated. | further affirm that | have read the documents "What is a Public Benefit," and "Conflicts of
Interest" of this application and affirm that the proposed project(s) and/or program(s) fall within the criteria of a public
benefit project/program and that no conflict of interest exist that would prevent the awarding of the Neighborhood
Purposes Grant. | affirm that | am not a current Board Member of the Neighborhood Council to whom | am submitting
this application. | further affirm that if the grant received is not used in accordance with the terms of the application
stated here, said funds shall be returned immediately to the Neighborhood Council.

12a) Executive Director of Non-Profit Corporation or School Principal - REQUIRED*
Amy Held Executive Director %% 12/5/23

PRINT Name Title Signature Date

12b) Secretary of Non-profit Corporation or Assistant School Principal - REQUIRED* /%—,
/‘%

Frances Hoge Board Secretary 12/5/23
PRINT Name Title Slgnature Date

* |f a current Board Member holds the position of Executive Director or Secretary, please contact the NC Funding
Program at (213) 978-1058 or clerk.ncfunding@Ilacity.org for instructions on completing this form

PAGE 2 NCFP 107
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INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
P. O. BOX 2508

CINCINNATI, OH 45201

Employer Identification Number:

Date: AUG 2 3§ 2005 57-1206928
DLN:
17053334008004
LARCHMONT CHARTER SCHOOL INC Contact Person:
C/0 MARY NELSON JEFFERY A CULLEN ID# 31215
816 S CLOVERDALE AVE Contact Telephone Number:
LOS ANGELES, CA 90036 (877) 829-5500
Accounting Period Ending:
June 30

Public Charity Status:
170(b) (1) (A) (i)

Form 990 Required:
Yes

Effective Date of Exemption:
May 20, 2004

Contribution Deductibility:
Yes

Dear Applicant:

We are pleased to inform you that upon review of your application for tax
exempt status we have determined that you are exempt from Federal income tax
under section 501(c) (3) of the Internal Revenue Code. Contributions to you are
deductible under section 170 of the Code. You are also qualified to receive
tax deductible bequests, devises, transfers or gifts under section 2055, 2106
or 2522 of the Code. Because this letter could help resolve any quesgtions
regarding your exempt status, you should keep it in your permanent records.

Organizations exempt under section 501 (c) (3) of the Code are further classified
as either public charities or private foundations. We determined that you are
a public charity under the Code section(s) listed in the heading of this
letter.

Please see enclosed Information for Exempt Organizations Under Section
501(c) (3) for some helpful information about your responsibilities as an exempt
organization.

If you distribute funds to individuals, you should keep case histories showing
the recipient's name and address; the purpose of the award; the manner of
selection; and the relationship of the recipient to any of your officers,
directors, trustees, members, or major contributors.

Letter 947 (DO/CG)



LARCHMONT CHARTER SCHOOL INC

Sincerely,

Lois G. Lerner
Director, Exempt Organizations
Rulings and Agreements

Enclosures: Information for Organizations Exempt Under Section 501 (c) (3)

Letter 947 (DO/CG)



Mecl?\a Arts

November 13, 2023

Sheila Irani

Hollywood United NC
P.O. Box 3272
Hollywood, CA, 90078

Dear Sheila,

The purpose of this letter is to confirm, based on recent conversations and meetings, that
Media Arts International (MAI) will provide web, communication and administrative
consulting services for the Hollywood United Neighborhood Council (Client) during the
current fiscal year (July 2023 to June 2024). MAI will provide the following:

e Opversee the posting of agendas and related information provided by the Client to
the Client website

e Post minutes and update board/committee membership on the Client website

e DProvide services to facilitate newsletter creation and design elements

e Update NC Meeting Manager software developed to post agendas and generate
minutes for bug fixes

e Assist in website and graphic creation for the exclusive use by the Client

All web or communication related services will have at least a 48-hour turnaround time
but can take longer depending on the requested task.

This engagement starts on January 1, 2024, and is valid until June 30, 2024.

A fee of $600 a month will be charged for web and communication services which
assumes 7 hours a month of work. The fee arrangement is based on the expected amount
of time required for work to perform the services as agreed. The fee excludes

miscellaneous expenses which are incurred to complete the engagement. The first payment
will be due on February 1, 2024.

Page 1 of 2
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http://www.mediaart.com/

Mecl?\a Arts

Should the client need extra services not included in this engagement, MAI will bill at a
rate of $85 per hour (subject to approval by the Client).

The Client is responsible for all purchases required to complete this project. The Client is
required to arrange for reasonable access by MAI to relevant individuals and documents.
The Client shall be responsible for both the completeness and accuracy of the information
supplied to MAIL Any advice given to the Client is only an opinion based on our
knowledge of the Client’s particular circumstances.

We hereby accept the terms of your engagement letter.

Signed: Signed:

George Skarpelos
Name: Sheila Irani Principal
Media Arts International
6421 La Punta Drive
Los Angeles, CA 90068
323.469.4967
george@mediaart.com

Organization: Hollywood United NC

Address: P.O. Box 3272
Hollywood, CA, 90078

Tel: (323) 793-7868

Email: sheila@myhunc.org

Date: Date: 11/08/23

Page 2 of 2
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DEFERRED SUBMITTALS

* FIRE ALARM

* MEP

NOTES:

1. PLANS FOR THE DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS SHALL BE SUBMITTED IN A TIMELY MANNER BUT NOT LESS THAN 30 BUSINESS DAYS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. ALL COMMENTS RELATED TO THE DEFERRED SUBMITTAL MUST

LIGHTING COORDINATION

BE ADDRESSED TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE PLAN CHECK DIVISION PRIOR TO APPROVAL OF THE SUBMITTAL ITEMS.
2. |/WE UNDERSTAND THAT I/WE WILL NOT BE AUTHORIZED ANY INSPECTION OF THE DEFERRED ITEMS PROPOSED PRIOR TO THE SUBMITTAL ~ AND APPROVAL OF PLANS AND/OR CALCULATIONS FOR THOSE DEFERRED ITEMS.

CONSTRACTOR, SUB-CONTRACTORS AND OWNER'S SUBCONTRACTORS ARE ALL REQUIRED TO USE THE ARCHITECTURAL DIMENSION WORK
POINTS ESTABLISHED FOR OPEN PLAN PENDANT LIGHTING CENTERLINES WHERE APPLICABLE. WORK POINTS INCLUDE COLUMN CENTERLINES,
FACE OF COLUMN AND BUILDING ELEMENTS SUCH AS CORE WALLS AND EXTERIOR PERIMETER WALLS. CONTRACTOR AND VENDOR PREPARED
SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL DOCUMENT THE ARCHITECTURAL DIMENSION WORK POINTS FOR THE ARCHITECT'S REVIEW PRIOR TO START OF W(
FIELD LAYOUT REVIEW REQUESTED OF THE ARCHITECT MUST BE PREDICATED ON ESTABLISHED WORK POINTS.

RK.

CORING OF POST TENSIONED SLAB
(WHERE APPLICABLE)

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS NOTES

1.

OWNER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT STUDIO 3AM SHALL HAVE NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE DISCOVERY, REMOVAL, PRESENCE HANDLING,
DISPOSAL OF, OR EXPOSURE OF PERSONS TO HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES, MATERIALS, AND WASTES IN ANY FORM AT THE PROJECT SITE,
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: ASBESTOS, ASBESTOS PRODUCTS, PCB MOLD, OR OTHER TOXIC SUBSTANCES.

THE OWNER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT IT ACCEPTS RESPONSIBILITY FOR NOTIFYING THE APPROPRIATE FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL
GOVERNING AGENCIES FOR ANY DEMOLITION, CONSTRUCTION, OR REPAIR WORK.

ANY QUESTIONS THAT ARISE RELATED TO ASBESTOS SHALL BE REFERRED TO THE OWNER FOR RESOLUTION. STUDIO 3AM SHALL NOT BE
REQUIRED TO DO ANY WORK NOR RENDER ANY OPINIONS RELATED TO ASBESTOS.

THE OWNER SHALL RETAIN AN INDEPENDENT CONSULTANT WHO IS TRAINED AND EXPERIENCED IN IDENTIFICATION AND SURVEY OF
EXISTING SITES PRIOR TO START OF DEMOLITION CONSTRUCTION.

ALL CONTRACTORS AND SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL REPORT THE PRESENCE OF ANY MATERIAL OR ASSEMBLY SUSPECTED TO CONTAIN
ASBESTOS UPON DISCOVERY. THE WORK SHALL BE CARRIED OUT PER THE CONSULTANTS' RECOMMENDATIONS.

PRIOR TO CORING, DRILLING, OR PERFORMING SELECTIVE DEMOLITION IN A MANNER THAT WILL COMPROMISE THE POST TENSIONED SLAB STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY, PLEASE BE ADVISED AS FOLLOWS:

REFERENCE STANDARDS:

2.

3.

4.

5.

a. AMERICAN CONCRETE INSTITUTE (ACI)
b. AMERICAN SOCIETY OF TESTING & MATERIALS

C. INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CONFERENCE (ICBO) APPLICABLE UNIFORM BUILDING CODE STANDARDS.

d. POST-TENSIONING INSTITUTE (PTI)

OBTAIN FROM THE OWNER, BASE BUILDING STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS DOCUMENTING THE EXISTING POST-TENSIONED SLAB CONSTRUCTION IF AVAILABLE.

LOCATE EXISTING POST-TENSIONED TENDONS, DISTRIBUTION PLATES, ANCHORAGES, INSERTS, COUPLING SYSTEMS, ETC. WITH X-RAY EQUIPMENT AND DOCUMENT LOCATIONS ON SLAB WITH SPRAY PAINT. LOCATE
CORE LOCATIONS RELATIVE TO POST-TENSIONED TENDON  LOCATIONS.

SHOP DRAWING: SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS STAMPED AND SIGNED BY STRUCTURAL ENGINEER SHOWING COMPLETE INFORMATION WITH ~ REGARD TO EXISTING POST-TENSIONED TENDON LOCATIONS IN THE VICINITY
OF PROPOSED CORES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, CORE  LOCATIONS REQUIRED FOR PLUMBING, FIRE PROTECTION, POWER, DATA & TELEPHONE FLOOR CORES.

CORING IS NOT ALLOWED WITHIN 24" OF PRE-STRESSING BEARING PLATES.

PROJECT ADDRESS: | 5518 FRANKLIN AVE, HOLLYWOOD CA
LEGAL ADDRESS: | LOT1OF TRACT 63625-C MAP BOOK 1384 PAGE 1 OF 4

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: | THE SCOPE OF THIS SUBMISSION CONSISTS OF COMMERCIAL TENANT IMPROVEMENT OF 1537 SF
OF A PRIVATE FITNESS PILATE STUDIO. CHANGE OF USE FROM DRY CLEANER TO PRIVATE FITNESS
STUDIO

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: | IIB
BUILDING OCCUPANCY: | B
RENTABLE AREA: | 1740 SF
AREA IN SCOPE: | 1537 SF
BUILDING NO. OF STORIES: | SINGLE STORY STAND-ALONE BUILDING
PROJECT LOCATION:
DEFERRED SUBMITTAL: | MEP, VISUAL AND AUDIBLE ALARMS, AND OTHER FIRE PROTECTION ITEMS

BUILDING LIFE SAFETY INFO: | SPRINKLERS, VISUAL AND AUDIBLE ALARMS NOT PROVIDED

ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS: | 1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPLACE ALL MISSING FIREPROOFING AND
FIRESTOPPING.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPLACE ALL FIREPROOFING AFFECTED BY
NEW CONSTRUCTION WITH

FIREPROOFING TO MATCH BASE BUILDING STANDARDS, APPROVED
EQUAL, OR AS REQUIRED TO

MATCH THE EXISTING.

2. ALL INTERIOR FINISHES SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REFERENCED CODE
REQUIREMENTS FOR

FLAMMABILITY AND SMOKE DEVELOPED RATINGS AS WELL AS
TOXICITY.

WALL AND CEILINGS: PER ASTM E84, CLASS A

FLAME SPREAD: 0-25

SMOKE DEVELOPMENT: 0-200

FLOORING: ASTM E648, CLASS |

CRITICAL RADIANT FLUX OF NOT LESS THAN 0.45 WATTS PER
SQUARE CENTIMETER

3. ALL DOORS TO BE 36" WIDE MIN., 34" MIN. CLR. IN OPEN POSITION

MOTIVATE STUDIO

TENANT
IMPROVEMENT
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37147
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ZONING INFORMATION
ZONING C4-1D
PROPERTY TYPE BUSINESS
APN 5544004035
FIRE SPRINKLER NO
AREA IN SCOPE 1740 SF
TYPE OF B
CONSTRUCTION
NUMBER OF STORIES |1
VERY HIGH FIRE NO
HAZARD SEVERITY
ZONE
BLDG LEGAL ADDRESS |LOT 51 OF HOLLYWOOD TERRACE TRACT MAP BOOK M B 3-98
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FIRE NOTES

9.

10.

12.

13.

14

16.

11. THE EGRESS PATH SHALL REMAIN FREE AND CLEAR OF ALL OBSTRUCTIONS AT ALL TIMES. NO STORAGE IS PERMITTED IN ANY EGRESS

15. OPEN FLAMES, FIRE AND BURNING ON ALL PREMISES IS PROHIBITED EXCEPT AS SPECIFICALLY PERMITTED BY THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AN

LOCATIONS AND CLASSIFICATIONS OF FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CFC 906 AND CALIFORNIA CODE OF
REGULATIONS (CCR) TITLE 19.

DURING CONSTRUCTION, AT LEAST ONE EXTINGUISHER SHALL BE PROVIDED ON EACH FLOOR LEVEL AT EACH STAIRWAY, IN ALL STORAGE
AND CONSTRUCTION SHEDS, IN LOCATIONS WHERE FLAMMABLE OR COMBUSTIBLE LIQUIDS ARE STORED OR USED, AND WHERE OTHER
SPECIAL HAZARDS ARE PRESENT PER CFC SECTION 3315.1.

IN BUILDINGS THAT REQUIRE STANDPIPES, STANDPIPES SHALL BE PROVIDED DURING CONSTRUCTION WHEN THE HEIGHT REACHES 40 FEET
ABQOVE THE LOWEST LEVEL OF FIRE DEPARTMENT VEHICLE ACCESS. A FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION SHALL BE NO MORE THAN 100 FER
FROM AVAILABLE FIRE DEPARTMENT VEHICLE ACCESS ROADWAYS. CFC SECTIONS 3310, 3313.

BUILDINGS UNDERGOING CONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, OR DEMOLITION SHALL CONFORM TO CFC CHAPTER 33. WELDING, CUTTING, AND
OTHER HOT WORK SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH CFC CHAPTER 35.

ADDRESS IDENTIFICATION SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL NEW AND EXISTING BUILDINGS IN A LOCATION THAT IS PLAINLY VISIBLE AND
LEGIBLE FROM THE STREET OR ROAD FRONTING THE PROPERTY. WHERE ACCESS IS BY WAY OF A PRIVATE ROAD AND THE BUILDING
ADDRESS CANNOT BE VIEWED FROM THE PUBLIC WAY, AN APPROVED SIGN OR MEANS SHALL BE USED TO IDENTIFY THE STRUCTURE.
PREMISES IDENTIFICATION SHALL CONFORM TO CBC SECTION 501.2 CFC 505.

WALL, FLOOR AND CEILING FINISHES AND MATERIALS SHALL NOT EXCEED THE INTERIOR FINISH CLASSIFICATIONS IN CBC TABLE 803.11
AND SHALL MEET THE FLAME PROPAGATION PERFORMANCE CRITERIA OF THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 19, DIVISION 1.
DECORATIVE MATERIALS SHALL BE PROPERLY TREATED BY A PRODUCT OR PROCESS APPROVED BY THE STATE FIRE MARSHAL WITH
APPROPRIATE DOCUMENTATION PROVIDED TO THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO.

KEY BOXES SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL HIGH-RISE BUILDINGS, POOL ENCLOSURES, GATES IN THE PATH OF FIREFIGHTER TRAVEL TO
STRUCTURES, SECURED PARKING LEVELS, DOORS GIVING ACCESS TO ALARM PANELS AND/OR ANNUNCIATORS, AND ANY OTHER
STRUCTURES OR AREAS WHERE ACCESS TO AN AREA IS RESTRICTED AND SHALL BE INSTALLED PER CFC 506.

DUMPSTERS AND TRASH CONTAINERS EXCEEDING 1.5 CUBIC YARDS SHALL NOT BE STORED IN BUILDINGS OR PLACED WITHIN 5 FEET OF
COMBUSTIBLE WALLS, OPENINGS, OR COMBUSTIBLE ROOF EAVE LINES UNLESS PROTECTED BY AN APPROVED SPRINKLER SYSTEM OR
LOCATED IN A TYPE | OR IIA STRUCTURE SEPERATED BY 10 FEET FROM OTHER STRUCTURES. CONTAINERS LARGER THAN 1 CUBIC YARD
SHALL BE OF NON- OR LIMITED-COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS OR SIMILARLY PROTECTED OR SEPERATED. CFC 304.3.

EXITS, EXIT SIGNS, FIRE ALARM PANELS, HOSE CABINETS, FIRE EXTINGUISHER LOCATIONS AND STANDPIPE CONNECTIONS SHALL NOT BE
CONCEALED BY CURTAINS, MIRRORS, OR OTHER DECORATIVE MATERIAL.

OPEN FLAMES, FIRE, AND BURNING ON ALL PREMISES IS PROHIBITED EXCEPT AS SPECIFICALLY PERMITTED BY THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AND
CFC 308.

—

PATHS.

COMPLETE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR ALL FIRE EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS, INCLUDING AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER AND STANDPIPE
SYSTEMS AND OTHER SPECIAL FIRE EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS AND RELATED APPURTENANCES SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE CITY OF SAN
DIEGO FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. CFC 901.2.

COMPLETE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO DEVELOPMENT
SERVICES FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. CFC 907.1.1.

LOCATIONS AND CLASSIFICATIONS OF EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CFC 906 AND CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS
(CCR), TITLE 19.
LOCATIONS AND CLASSIFICATIONS OF EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CFC 906 AND CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS
(CCR), TITLE 19.

[w]

CFC 308.
PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION 603 FOR USE OF COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS.
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DOOR NOTES

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN NOTES

DEMOLITION NOTES

WORK NECESSARY FOR COMPLETE DEMOLITION INCLUDES FURNISHING LABOR FOR DEMOLITION, REMOVAL OF DEBRIS, PATCHING AS
REQUIRED, CONTROL DUST, AND NECESSARY PERMITS.

2. HAZARDOUS MATERIALS
IF ASBESTOS OR OTHER HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ARE DISCOVERED DURING CONSTRUCTION THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE OWNER IN
WRITING, THEN WAIT FOR DIRECTION FROM THE OWNER.

OTHER MATERIALS AND WASTE IN ANY FORM AT THE PROJECT SITE MAY BE LOCATED ON THE PROJECT SITE, WHICH MAY INCLUDE, BUT NOT
BE LIMITED TO ACBM, PCB'S OR OTHER TOXIC SUBSTANCES.

3. SCHEDULE

SUBMIT SCHEDULE INDICATING PROPOSED SEQUENCE OF OPERATIONS FOR SELECTIVE DEMOLITION WORK TO ARCHITECT AND THEIR
CONSULTANTS, AND THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE CITY BUILDING OFFICIALS, AND BUILDING MANAGEMENT FOR REVIEW. INCLUDE
COORDINATION FOR SHUT OFF, CAPPING, AND CONTINUATION OF UTILITY SERVICES AS REQUIRED TOGETHER WITH DETAILS FOR DUST AND
NOISE CONTROL. PROVIDE DETAILED SEQUENCE OF DEMOLITION, FLOOR BY FLOOR, AND REMOVAL WORK TO ENSURE UNINTERRUPTED
PROGRESS OF OWNER'S ON-SITE OPERATIONS, AND BUILDING OPERATIONS.

4. CONDITION OF STRUCTURES
OWNER ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR ACTUAL CONDITION OF ITEMS OR STRUCTURES TO BE DEMOLISHED.

CONDITIONS EXISTING AT THE TIME OF COMMENCEMENT OF CONTRACT WILL BE MAINTAINED BY OWNER INSOFAR AS PRACTICAL.
VARIATIONS WITHIN STRUCTURE MAY OCCUR BY OWNER'S REMOVAL AND SALVAGE OPERATIONS PRIOR TO START OF SELECTIVE DEMOLITION
WORK.

5. PARTIAL DEMOLITION AND REMOVAL
STORAGE OF REMOVED ITEMS WILL BE PERMITTED AS DIRECTED BY THE OWNER.

6. PROTECTIONS
PROVIDE PROTECTIVE BARRICADES, PROTECTIVE CANOPIES, AND OTHER FORMS OF PROTECTION AS REQUIRED TO PROTECT OWNER'S
PERSONNEL AND GENERAL PUBLIC FROM INJURY DUE TO SELECTIVE DEMOLITION WORK.

PROVIDE PROTECTIVE MEASURES AS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE FREE AND SAFE PASSAGE OF OWNER'S PERSONNEL, TENANT, THEIR EMPLOYEES
AND THEIR INVITEES, AND GENERAL PUBLIC TO AND FROM OCCUPIED PORTIONS OF BUILDING.

PROTECT FROM DAMAGE EXISTING FINISH WORK THAT IS TO REMAIN IN PLACE AND BECOMES EXPOSED DURING DEMOLITION OPERATIONS.
PROTECT FLOORS WITH SUITABLE COVERINGS WHEN NECESSARY.

CONSTRUCT TEMPORARY INSULATED SOLID DUST PROOF PARTITIONS WHERE REQUIRED TO SEPARATE AREAS WHERE NOISY OR EXTENSIVE
DIRT OR DUST OPERATIONS ARE PERFORMED. EQUIP PARTITIONS WITH DUST PROOF DOORS AND SECURITY LOCKS IF REQUIRED.

PROVIDE TEMPORARY WEATHER PROTECTION WHEN APPLICABALE DURING INTERVAL BETWEEN DEMOLITION AND REMOVAL OF EXISTING
CONSTRUCTION ON EXTERIOR SURFACES AND INSTALLATION OF NEW CONSTRUCTION TO ENSURE THAT NO WATER LEAKAGE OR DAMAGE
OCCURS TO STRUCTURE OR INTERIOR AREAS OF EXISTING BUILDING. REMQOVE PROTECTIONS AT COMPLETION OF WORK.

7. DAMAGES
PROMPTLY REPAIR DAMAGES CAUSED TO ADJACENT FACILITIES BY DEMOLITION WORK AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO OWNER.

8. TRAFFIC
CONDUCT SELECTIVE DEMOLITION OPERATIONS AND DEBRIS REMOVAL IN A MANNER TO ENSURE MINIMUM INTERFERENCE WITH ROADS,
STREETS, WALKS, AND OTHER ADJACENT OCCUPIED OR USED FACILITIES.

9. UTILITY SERVICES

MAINTAIN EXISTING FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM AND UTILITIES TO REMAIN, KEEP IN SERVICE, IDENTITY, AND PROTECT AGAINST DAMAGE
DURING DEMOLITION OPERATIONS. PROVIDE TEMPORARY LIGHT AND POWER AS REQUIRED. SEE DRAWINGS FOR EXISTING STANDPIPE
LOCATIONS.

REMOVAL OF ANY EQUIPMENT, CABLING SWITCHES, AND CONDUIT PERTAINING TO DATA/COMMUNICATIONS AND TELEPHONE SHALL BE
VERIFIED WITH TELEPHONE COMPANIES SERVICE OWNER OR TENANT DATA/COMMUNICATIONS REPRESENTATIVE AS REQUIRED TO PREVENT
NEW CONSTRUCTION DELAYS. REMOVE TO SOURCE ALL PIPES, VENTS, APPLIANCES, OR DRAINS NOT BEING RE-USED.

10. ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROLS
USE TEMPORARY ENCLOSURES AND OTHER SUITABLE METHODS TO ISOLATE DUST AND DIRT RISING AND SCATTERING. COMPLY WITH
BUILDING MANAGEMENT REGULATIONS AND GOVERNING REGULATIONS PERTAINING TO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION.

11. INSPECTION

PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF SELECTIVE DEMOLITION WORK, INSPECT AREAS IN WHICH WORK WILL BE PERFORMED IF NECESSARY.
PHOTOGRAPH EXISTING CONDITIONS TO STRUCTURE SURFACES, EQUIPMENT, OR TO SURROUNDING PROPERTIES WHICH COULD BE
MISCONSTRUCTED AS DAMAGE RESULTING FROM DEMOLITION WORK. FILE WITH OWNER PRIOR TO STARTING WORK.

12. PREPARATION

CONTRACTOR IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR SHORING, BRACING, OR SUPPORT TO PREVENT MOVEMENT,
SETTLEMENT, OR COLLAPSE OF STRUCTURES TO BE DEMOLISHED AND ADJACENT FACILITIES TO REMAIN. WORK SHALL BE DONE UNDER THE
SUPERVISION OF A LICENSED STRUCTURAL ENGINEER PROVIDED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT THE PROJECT SITE.

CONTRACTOR SHALL CEASE OPERATIONS AT HIS/HER DISCRETION AND NOTIFY OWNER AND BUILDING MANAGEMENT IMMEDIATELY IF SAFETY
OF STRUCTURE APPEARS TO BE ENDANGERED. CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ALL NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS AS DIRECTED BY THE
CONTRACTORS LICENSED STRUCTURAL ENGINEER TO SAFELY SUPPORT THE STRUCTURE UNTIL A DETERMINATION IS MADE FOR CONTINUING
THE WORK AS DIRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR'S LICENSED STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

TAKE PRECAUTIONS TO SUPPORT STRUCTURE UNTIL DETERMINATION IS MADE FOR CONTINUING OPERATIONS. CONTRACTOR IS SOLELY
RESPONSIBLE FOR DEMOLITION MEANS AND METHODS.

13. COVER AND PROTECT
COVER AND PROTECT FURNITURE, EQUIPMENT AND FIXTURES, AND OTHER ITEMS TO REMAIN FROM SOILING OR DAMAGE WHEN DEMOLITION
WORK IS PERFORMED IN ROOMS OR AREAS FROM WHICH SUCH ITEMS HAVE BEEN REMOVED.

14. CLEAN UP

AT COMPLETION OF DEMOLITION WORK, THE CONSTRUCTION AREAS SHALL BE LEFT IN BROOMED AND CLEAN CONDITION. CARPETED AREAS
TO BE LEFT IN A VACUUM CLEAN CONDITION. VINYL FLOORING SHALL BE DAMP MOPPED AT THE END OF EACH WORK DAY. ALL DEBRIS AND
MISCELLANEOUS MATERIAL SHALL BE REMOVED AT THE END OF EACH WORK DAY.

15. FREIGHT ELEVATOR

DEBRIS REMOVAL MUST BE PERFORMED USING THE FREIGHT ELEVATOR. CONTACT THE BUILDING MANAGEMENT OFFICE TO OBTAIN
SCHEDULE FOR THE USE OF THE FREIGHT ELEVATOR PRIOR TO SUBMITTING BID. ALL DEBRIS REMOVAL SHALL BE PERFORMED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH BUILDING MANAGEMENT REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES.

16. EXISTING ELECTRICAL

IN PARTITIONS TO BE REMOVED, REMOVE AND CAP ALL OUTLETS, SWITCHES, WIRES, THERMOSTATS, ETC. TO THEIR SOURCE AS REQUIRED.
ALL EXISTING FLOOR MOUNTED OUTLETS, WHERE NOTED TO BE REMOVED OR RELOCATED, SHALL BE CAPPED OFF TO THE NEAREST
JUNCTION BOX. FILL AND LEVEL FLOOR TO ACCEPT NEW FLOOR COVERING. REMOVAL OF ANY EQUIPMENT, CABLING SWITCHES, AND
CONDUIT PERTAINING TO DATA/COMMUNICATIONS AND TELEPHONE SHALL BE VERIFIED WITH TELEPHONE COMPANIES, SERVICE OWNER, OR
TENANT DATA/COMMUNICATIONS REPRESENTATIVE AS REQUIRED TO PREVENT NEW CONSTRUCTION DELAYS.

17. PATCHING

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PATCHING AND/OR REPAIRING ANY DAMAGE CAUSED BY HIM OR HIS SUBCONTRACTORS TO
EXISTING CONSTRUCTION IN ELEVATOR LOBBY, PUBLIC CORRIDORS, RESTROOMS, OR TENANT SPACES. REFINISH TO MATCH EXISTING
ADJACENT FINISH, OR AS NOTED HEREIN.

18. PIPES AND VENTS
REMOVE TO SOURCE ALL ANCILLARY PIPES, VENTS, APPLIANCES AND DRAINS SCHEDULED FOR DEMOLITION. WHERE APPLICABLE, CAP AT
RISER AND FIRESAFE PER UL EXISTING PENETRATIONS.

19. FLOORING
REMOVE ALL EXISTING IRREGULAR MATERIALS WHICH CAUSE RISES AND DEPRESSIONS IN FLOORING SURFACE, SUCH AS FASTENERS, OUTLET
CORES, COVER PLATES, RESILIENT FLOOR COVERINGS, CARPET, CARPET PAD, FLASH PATCH, CONCRETE FILL, PLYWOOD, ETC.

20. WALL COVERING
SHOULD PAPER LAYER OF EXISTING GYP BD BE DAMAGED, REMOVE AND REPLACE EXISTING GYP BD AT SCHEDULED WALL COVERING
REMOVAL, LOCATIONS.

21. DEMOLITION

DEMOLITION IS NOT NECESSARILY LIMITED TO WHAT IS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS. THE INTENT IS TO INDICATE THE GENERAL SCOPE OF
DEMOLITION REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE WORK HEREIN. IF QUESTIONS ARISE AS TO THE REMOVAL OF ANY MATERIAL IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, CLARIFY THE POINT IN QUESTION WITH THE ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING.

22. STAIRWAYS
STAIRWAYS MUST REMAIN ACCESSIBLE INCLUDING A CLEAR PATH OF EGRESS AT ALL TIMES DURING DEMOLITION.

23. GRAPHICS
REMOVE EXISTING SIGNAGE/GRAPHICS AND STORE FOR RE-USE WHERE APPLICABLE.

24. FIRE AND LIFE SAFETY SYSTEM

NO EXISTING SMOKE DETECTOR, PUBLIC ADDRESS SPEAKER, FIRE ALARM BOX, OR SIMILAR DEVICE, INCLUDING THE ASSOCIATED WIRING,
SHALL BE DAMAGED DURING DEMOLITION AND SUBSEQUENT CONSTRUCTION. RELOCATION OF SMOKE DETECTORS, PUBLIC ADDRESS
SPEAKERS, AND FIRE ALARM EQUIPMENT, NECESSITATED BY NEW CONSTRUCTION, SHALL BE ACCOMPLISHED AS A FIRST PRIORITY, AND PER
THE PLANS. NO ACTIVE SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE COVERED OR OTHERWISE REMOVED OR USED FOR OTHER THAN ITS INTENDED
PURPOSE.

25. CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT:
WHERE LOCAL GREEN BUILDING ORDINANCE DOES NOT DICTATE TO THE CONTRARY AND LEED CERTIFICATION IS NOT REQUIRED BY THE OWNER;

REDIRECT CONSTRUCTION, DEMOLITION & PACKAGING DEBRIS TO SOURCES OTHER THAN LANDFILL.

STRATEGIES MAY INCLUDE:

REDIRECT PACKAGING DEBRIS BACK TO THE MANUFACTURER.

DONATE SALVAGEABLE MATERIALS TO A RECLAMATION SITE OR NON-PROFIT CHARITY SUCH AS HABITAT FOR HUMANITY.
DESIGNATE RECYCLING AREAS DURING DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION.

IDENTIFY CONSTRUCTION HAULERS & RECYCLERS TO HANDLE THE DESIGNATED MATERIALS AS INTENDED.

CONTACT A REGIONAL CARPET RECLAMATION FACILITY FOR SALVAGE OF CARPETING

PARTITION PLAN NOTES

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS, WRITTEN DIMENSIONS GOVERN. ALL PARTITION LOCATIONS SHALL BE AS SHOWN ON PARTITION PLAN. IN CASE
CONFLICT, NOTIFY ARCHITECT. PARTITION PLAN BY ARCHITECT TAKES PRECEDENCEQVER ALL OTHER PLANS.

2. PARTITIONS

ALL GYPSUM BOARD PARTITIONS SHALL BE TAPED AND SANDED SMOOTH WITH NO VISIBLE JOINTS OR LINES. ALL SCREWS OR OTHER
ATTACHMENT DEVICES SHALL BE PATCHED AND NOT VISIBLE. PATCH AND REPAIR SURFACES TO MATCH ADJACENT OR ADJOINING SURFACE
WHERE REQUIRED. ALL SURFACES SHALL BE ALIGNED AND SANDED SMOOTH.

3. DIMENSION REFERENCE POINTS
ALL PARTITIONS ARE DIMENSIONED FROM FINISH FACE OF GYPSUM BOARD TO FINISH FACE OF GYPSUM BOARD, U.O.N. ALL DIMENSIONS
MARKED "CLEAR" OR "CLR" SHALL BE MAINTAINED AND SHALL ALLOW FOR THICKNESS OF ALL WALL FINISHES, U.O.N.

ALL DIMENSIONS TO THE EXTERIOR WINDOW WALL ARE TO THE INSIDE FACE OF WINDOW FRAME ASSEMBLY, U.0.N.

4. CLEAR DIMENSIONS
DIMENSIONS NOTED "CLEAR" OR "CLR" MUST BE ACCURATELY MAINTAINED, AND SHALL NOT VARY MORE THAN =1/8" WITHOUT WRITTEN
INSTRUCTION FROM ARCHITECT.

5. DIMENSION TOLERANCES
DIMENSIONS TOLERANCES SHALL NOT EXCEED (LOCAL JURISDICTION CODE DEFINED CRITERIA). VERIFY FIELD DIMENSIONS EXCEEDING
TOLERANCE WITH THE ARCHITECT AND SECURE ARCHITECT'S APPROVAL.

6. DISCREPANCIES
NOTIFY ARCHITECT IN WRITING OF ANY DISCREPANCIES OR CONFLICTS IN THE LOCATION(S) OF NEW CONSTRUCTION. UPON COMPLETION OR
PARTITION OF THE LAYOUT, NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT. VERIFICATION OF THE LAYOUT TO BE PROVIDED BY THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO PARTITION
INSTALLATION.FOR BID PRICING, G.C. TO PRICE HIGHER OPTION REQUIRED BY ANY DISCREPANCY NOTED IN CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. NOTIFY
ARCHITECT FOR FINAL SCOPE DECISION FOR THESE ITEMS PRIOR TO PURCHASING.

7. EXPOSED EDGES
ALL EXPOSED GYPSUM BOARD EDGES TO HAVE METAL EDGE TRIM.

8. ALIGNMENT
ALL WORK SHALL BE ERECTED AND INSTALLED PLUMB, LEVEL, SQUARE AND TRUE, AND IN PROPER ALIGNMENT.

"ALIGN" MEANS TO ACCURATELY LOCATE FINISHED FACES IN THE SAME PLANE.

9. MILLWORK
REFER TO MILLWORK SHOP DRAWINGS FOR SPECIFIC DETAILS OF COORDINATION BETWEEN DRYWALL/MILLWORK CONDITIONS.

10. CEILING HEIGHT PARTITIONS
REFER TO REFLECTED CEILING PLANS FOR SOFFITS, CEILING HEIGHTS, AND PLENUM BARRIER LOCATIONS.

11. NOTES AND REFERENCES
REFER TO SHEET A-1.0 FOR ADDITIONAL NOTES, LEGENDS, SYMBOLS, ABBREVIATIONS, AND SCHEDULES.

12. ELECTRICAL WORK
REFER TO POWER & SIGNAL AND REFLECTED CEILING PLANS FOR LOCATIONS OF SWITCHES, OUTLETS, AND THE LIKE TO BE REMOVED. PATC
AND REPAIR PARTITION TO MATCH ADJACENT SURFACE AND FINISH.

13. ARCHITECT APPROVAL
OBTAIN APPROVAL FROM ARCHITECT PRIOR TO MODIFYING COLUMN FURRING, RELOCATING PIPES, AND SIMILAR SYSTEMS AND ITEMS,
ADJUSTING ANY AND ALL OTHER FIELD CONDITIONS REQUIRED TO FIT PLANS.

14. SLAB WORK
ALL EXISTING AND NEW UL RATED FLOOR SLAB PENETRATIONS FOR PIPING AND CONDUIT SHALL BE FULLY PACKED AND SEALED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE BUILDING AND FIRE CODES.

15. DOOR CLEARANCES

TRIM THE BOTTOMS OF DOORS TO CLEAR THE TOP OF FINISHED FLOOR, AS APPLICABLE, BY 1/4" INCH MAXIMUM, U.O.N. VERIFY SLAB
CONDITIONS AND TRIM EACH DOOR TO FIT CONDITIONS. WHERE RADICAL VARIATIONS IN FLOOR ELEVATION EXIST, DOORS SHALL BE ORDERE
WITH BOTTOM STILE SIZED TO ACCOMMODATE THESE UNDERCUT CONDITIONS.

16. GLASS WORK
ALL GLASS SHALL BE CLEAR TEMPERED GLASS, U.0.N. GLAZING TONG MARKS SHALL NOT BE VISIBLE. CLEAN AND POLISH ALL GLASS PRIOH
TO PROJECT DELIVERY.

17. CEILING HEIGHT PARTITIONS
CEILING HEIGHT PARTITIONS SHALL BE INSTALLED TIGHT TO FINISHED CEILING; WITH NO JOINTS VARYING MORE THAN 1/8" OVER 6'-0" AND N
JOINTS GREATER THAN 3/16", U.O.N.

18. DOOR DIMENSIONS
DIMENSIONS LOCATING DOORS ARE TO THE INSIDE EDGE OF JAMB, U.O.N.

ALL INTERIOR DOORS SHALL HAVE MIN. 1'-6" CLEAR ON STRIKE/PULL SIDE OF DOOR. VERIFY AND ADVISE ARCHITECT OF EXCEPTIONS PRIOR ]
CLOSING QUT PARTITIONS. ALL EXTERIOR DOORS TO HAVE 2'-0" CLEAR ON STRIKE/PULL SIDE OF DOOR U.0.N.

19. MILLWORK
ALL MILLWORK TO BE FASTENED TO THE PARTITION. PROVIDE BLOCKING FOR ALL MILLWORK NOT SUPPORTED BY SLABS OR ABOVE 4'-0"
HEIGHT. ALL CONCEALED LUMBER AND BLOCKING TO BE FIRE TREATED.

lop]
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20. WHERE NOT STATED IN THE SHEET SPECIFICATIONS AND THERE IS NO PROJECT MANUAL, AT A MINIMUM PROVIDE SHOP DRAWINGS FOR:
-~ MILLWORK
- DOORS/FRAMES/HARDWARE
- GLAZING
- CARPET SEAMING DIAGRAM
- FABRIC WRAPPED PANELS
- DEMOUNTABLE PARTITIONS
- SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION

21. PATCH AND REPAIR
AT ALL PERIMETER CONDITIONS WHERE DEMO OCCURS SHALL BE PATCHED AND REPAIRED. ALL EXISTING WALLS DAMAGED SHALL BE
REPAIRED AS REQUIRED TO RECEIVE SCHEDULED FINISH.

22. GYPSUM WALLBOARD ASSEMBLIES:

WHERE LOCAL GREEN BUILDING ORDINANCE DOES NOT DICTATE TO THE CONTRARY AND LEED CERTIFICATION IS NOT REQUIRED BY THE
OWNER,;

STEEL FRAMING: MINIMUM RECYCLED CONTENT SHALL INCLUDE 50% POST-CONSUMER RECYCLED CONTENT LAMINATING ADHESIVE:
ADHESIVE OR JOINT COMPOUND RECOMMENDED FOR DIRECTLY ADHERING GYPSUM PANELS TO CONTINUOUS SUBSTRATE. ADHESIVES SHA
HAVE A VOC CONTENT OF 50 G/L OR LESS WHEN CALCULATED ACCORDING TO 40 CFR 59, SUBPART D (EPA METHOD 24).

GYPSUM WALLBOARD: RECYCLED CONTENT SHOULD BE A PRIORITY, LOCALLY MANUFACTURED PRODUCTS SHALL BE SOURCED WHERE
POSSIBLE.

—

1. DOOR SCHEDULE
REFER TO DOOR SCHEDULE FOR ALL DOOR/HARDWARE SPECIFICATIONS.

2. FIELD MEASURE
FIELD MEASURE FLOOR TO CEILING DOORS FOR PROPER FIT.

3. SLOPE
EXTERIOR LEVEL LANDING MAY SLOPE UP TQ 1/4" PER FOOT MAX. IN ANY DIRECTION FOR SURFACE DRAINAGE.

4. THRESHOLDS
THE FLOOR OR LANDING SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 1/2" LOWER THAN THE THRESHOLD OF THE DOORWAY. BEVEL (1:2 MAX. SLOPE)
WHERE THE THRESHOLD EXCEEDS 1/4" IN HEIGHT.

5. DOOR OPENINGS
DOOR OPENINGS IN PARTITIONS NOT DIMENSIONED ARE TO BE LOCATED WITHIN 4" OF ADJOINING PARTITION, U.Q.N.

6. GLASS
ALL GLASS IN DOORS SHALL BE TEMPERED SAFETY GLASS, U.0.N.

7. HOLLOW METAL DOORS
HOLLOW METAL DOORS SHALL BE FINISHED WITH SEMI-GLOSS PAINT. REFER TO FINISH SCHEDULE FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

8. EXIT CORRIDORS
DOORS OPENING INTO REQUIRED EXIT CORRIDORS DO NOT RESTRICT THE REQUIRED WIDTH WHEN OPENED IN ANY POSITION.

9. DOOR SWINGS
ALL DOORS REQUIRED AS EXITS SHALL SWING IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL.

10. WOOD SPECIES FOR DOOR FACINGS
PROVIDE DOORS MADE WITH ADHESIVES AND COMPOSITE WOOD PRODUCTS WHERE POSSIBLE THAT DO NOT CONTAIN UREA
FORMALDEHYDE.

11. WOOD ORIGINS:

ALL WOOD UTILIZED ON THE JOB (SOLID LUMBER AND TIMBER PANEL PRODUCTS PLUS FINISHED WOOD) SHOULD ORIGINATE FROM
REGIONAL SOURCES AND FROM CERTIFIED AND SUSTAINABLE SOURCES (SUCH AS SUSTAINABLE FORESTRY INITIATIVE, CSA, FORESTRY
STEWARDSHIP  COUNCIL, OR AMERICAN TREE FARM SYSTEMS).

12. ADHESIVES & SEALANTS:
THE VOC CONTENT OF ADHESIVES AND SEALANTS USED SHALL BE LESS THAN THE CURRENT VOC CONTENT LIMITS OF SOUTH COAST AIR
QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT (SCAQMD) RULE #1168, AND ALL SEALANTS USED AS FILLERS SHALL MEET OR EXCEED THE
REQUIREMENTS  OF THE BAY AREA AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT REGULATION 8, RULE 51.

SPRINKLER NOTES

SEE DESIGN BUILD ENGINEERING DRAWINGS FOR LOCATION OF RISERS, MAINS, HEADS, BRANCH PIPING, ETC., AND ALL WORK REQUIRED TO
COMPLETE THIS PROJECT. SUBMIT PLANS TO OWNER AND OBTAIN THEIR REVIEW PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF ANY SPRINKLER WORK.
PROVIDE ACCESS PANELS WHERE REQUIRED, COORDINATE LOCATIONS WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO START OF WORK.

2. FIRE WATCH
G.C. SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR TEMPORARY FIRE WATCH AND ALL PROTECTIVE MEASURES REQUIRED BY OWNER WHEN SYSTEM IS MADE
INACTIVE TO ACCOMMODATE SPRINKLER WORK.

3. TESTS AND INSPECTIONS

G.C. SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL FINAL TESTS AND INSPECTIONS OF COMPLETED WORK REQUIRED BY THE OWNER PRIOR TO OCCUPANCY
OF SPACE. G.C. SHALL PROPERLY TEST AND INSPECT EXISTING SPRINKLER SYSTEM PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK, AND SHALL NOTIFY
BUILDING OWNER AND ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY IF REPAIR WORK OF EXISTING SPRINKLER SYSTEM IS REQUIRED.

4. TEMPORARY DISCONNECT
G.C. SHALL COORDINATE ARRANGEMENTS FOR TEMPORARY DISCONNECT AND RECONNECT OF FIRE SYSTEMS WITH OWNER.

5. PERMITS AND APPROVALS
G.C. SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING PERMITS AND APPROVALS REQUIRED BY BUILDING INSPECTORS AND FIRE MARSHAL IN
CONJUNCTION WITH CHANGES TO EXISTING SPRINKLER SYSTEM.

6. LOCATIONS

ALL SPRINKLER HEADS (BUILDING STANDARD TYPE) UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE CENTER OF CEILING TILES. ANY
DEVIATION TO THIS NOTE MUST BE REVIEWED WITH BUILDING OWNER PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH WORK. PROVIDE CONCEALED HEADS AT ALL
GYP. BD. CEILINGS. CENTER HEADS WITH ADJACENT DEVICES AT GYPSUM BOARD CEILING IN PUBLIC AREAS SUCH AS LOBBIES, RECEPTIONS,
AND CONFERENCE ROOMS. THESE DEVICES INCLUDE BUT NOT LIMITED TO SPEAKERS, EXIT SIGNS, SMOKE DETECTORS, MOTION SENSORS, AND
ACCESS PANELS.

1. COORDINATION

COORDINATE THE WORK OF ALL TRADES INVOLVED IN THE CEILING WORK TO INSURE CLEARANCES FOR FIXTURES, DUCTS, PIPING, CEILING
SUSPENSION SYSTEM, ETC., NECESSARY TO MAINTAIN THE FINISHED CEILING HEIGHTS. SEE REFLECTED CEILING PLANS FOR FINISHED CEILING
HEIGHTS. VERIFY IN FIELD.

2. PERIMETER CEILING ANGLES
PERIMETER CEILING ANGLE, WHERE OCCURS, SHALL BE INSTALLED TIGHT TO VERTICAL SURFACES, FREE FROM CURVES, BREAKS, OR OTHER
IRREGULARITIES, AND PAINTED TO MATCH CEILING FINISH.

3. EIXTURE TRIM
FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL FIXTURES, ASSOCIATED TRIM, FIXTURE LAMPS, AND SEISMIC BRACING AS REQUIRED.

4. FIXTURE LOCATIONS
LIGHT FIXTURES, EXIT SIGNS, SPRINKLERS, AND OTHER CEILING ELEMENTS SHALL BE LOCATED IN CENTER OF INDIVIDUAL CEILING TILE, U.O.N.

ALL SWITCHES AND DIMMERS SHALL BE LOCATED 48" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR TO CENTER OF SWITCH, U.0.N. MULTIPLE SWITCHES AT ONE
LOCATION SHALL BE GANGED TOGETHER AND FINISHED WITH ONE COVER PLATE, U.O.N.

5. CEILING ACCESS
PROVIDE CEILING ACCESS AS REQUIRED FOR EQUIPMENT AND SYSTEM MAINTENANCE, AND MATCH ADJACENT CEILING FINISH, U.O.N.

6. SOFFITS AND CEILING HEIGHTS DIMENSIONS
ALL SOFFITS AND CEILING HEIGHTS ARE DIMENSIONED FROM TOP OF FINISHED FLOOR TO BOTTOM OF FINISHED GYPBOARD OR CEILING TILE
AND SHALL ALLOW FOR THICKNESS OF ALL FLOOR FINISHES.

7. COORDINATION
THE REFLECTED CEILING PLAN INDICATES THE LOCATION OF CEILING HEIGHTS, LIGHT TYPES, LIGHT FIXTURES, SWITCH LOCATIONS, AND
ASSOCIATED ITEMS. REFER TO ENGINEERING DRAWING (LIGHTING PLAN) FOR CIRCUITING, WIRING LAYOUT, AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

8. DISCREPANCIES
IN THE EVENT OF DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE ARCHITECT'S REFLECTED CEILING PLAN AND THE ENGINEER'S LIGHTING PLAN, IMMEDIATELY
NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IN WRITING BEFORE ORDERING MATERIALS OR PROCEEDING WITH WORK.

9. PLENUM
ALL SPECIFIC INFORMATION CONCERNING INSTALLATION OF VARIOUS ABOVE-CEILING ELEMENTS ARE TO BE FOUND IN THE HVAC, PLUMBING,
FIRE PROTECTION, ELECTRICAL, AND LIGHTING DRAWINGS.

10. CONFLICT

NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY CONFLICTS OF LIGHT FIXTURE LOCATIONS WITH MAIN RUNNERS, DUCTS, STRUCTURES, HVAC, AND/OR (E)CONDUIT,
PRIOR TO FRAMING FOR LIGHTS. ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN ARCHITECT'S CEILING GRID LOCATION AND ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS ARE TO
BE CLARIFIED WITH THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO FRAMING.

11. EIXTURE LAYOUT
SUBMIT GRILLE, SPRINKLER, THERMOSTAT, AND OTHER FIXTURE AND ELEMENT LAYOUTS TO THE ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW AT LEAST 2
WEEKS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

12. FIELD VERIFICATION OF WORK

VERIFY FIELD CONDITIONS AND LOCATIONS OF ALL PLUMBING, MECHANICAL DUCTS, STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS, AND ANY AND ALL OTHER
APPLICABLE ITEMS; INSTALL APPLICABLE NEW PLUMBING, MECHANICAL FANS, DUCTS, CONDUITS, AND OTHER RELATED AND APPURTENANT
[TEMS SO AS TO NOT CONFLICT WITH LUMINARIES AND ANY AND ALL FIELD CONDITIONS.

13. UL RATED ASSEMBLIES
FURNISH AND INSTALL UNDERWRITERS LABORATORIES INC. (UL) LABELED DEVICES THROUGHOUT.

14. LIGHTING FIXTURES
INSTALL LIGHT FIXTURES WITH PROTECTIVE FILM OR SIMILAR COVER OVER LOUVER, LENS, BAFFLE, AND THE LIKE, TO AVOID FIXTURE SOILING
OR DAMAGE; FIXTURES SHALL BE MAINTAINED CLEAN AND AS NEW; LAMPS SHALL BE NEW AT PROJECT COMPLETION.

15. LIFE SAFETY DEVICES

REFER TO ENGINEERING DRAWINGS FOR ALL LIFE SAFETY DEVICES REQUIRED BY CODE AND ALL EMERGENCY LIGHT FIXTURES. ARCHITECTURAL
DRAWINGS SHALL GOVERN LOCATION OF THESE DEVICES. COORDINATE LOCATION OF DEVICES WITH ALL ARCHITECTURAL DOCUMENTS PRIOR
TO INSTALLATION OF BACK BOXES. REVIEW ALL ARCHITECTURAL AND ENGINEERING DOCUMENTS AND NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY CONFLICTS.
GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE AND VERIFY LOCATIONS OF EXISTING DEVICES TO REMAIN WITH ARCHITECTURAL PLANS AND NOTIFY
ARCHITECT OF ANY CONFLICTS DURING THE ROUGH-IN PHASE OF PROJECT.

17. WALL SWITCH LOCATIONS
TO BE COORDINATED WITH FURNITURE AND WALL MOUNTED EQUIPMENT LOCATIONS PRIOR TO BOX ROUGH-INS. NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY
CONFLICTS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF ROUGH-INS.

18. ENGINEERING DOCUMENTS
REFER TO ENGINEERING PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL NOTES AND SPECIFICATIONS.

19. SUSPENDED CEILING GRID LAYOUT
CENTER FULL TILES IN ROOM IN BOTH DIRECTIONS AS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS UNLESS DIMENSIONED OR NOTED OTHERWISE.
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HARDWARE NOTES

ALL LOCKSETS SHALL HAVE LIPS OF SUFFICIENT LENGTH TO CLEAR TRIM AND PROTECT CLOTHING.

2. COORDINATION
GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE HARDWARE PURCHASE, SPECIFICATION, AND INSTALLATION WITH BUILDING MANAGEMENT.

3. KEYING

KEYING OF CYLINDER LOCKS SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE OWNER; FOR ESTIMATE USE GRANDMASTER KEYING CHARGE. UNDER OWNER'S
DIRECTION, KEY TO NEW OR EXISTING SYSTEM TO BE APPROVED BY OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE IN WRITING. FURNISH CONSTRUCTION KEY
SYSTEM WITH KEYS WHICH CAN BE RENDERED INOPERATIVE BY THE TURN OF THE CHANGE KEY. STAMP ALL KEYS "DO NOT DUPLICATE". FOR
PROTECTION OF THE OWNER, ALL LOCKS AND CYLINDERS SHALL BE KEYED AT THE FACTORY OF THE LOCK MANUFACTURER WHERE

PERMANENT RECORDS ARE MAINTAINED.

4. HINGES

FURNISH TWQ PAIR HINGES PER LEAF, U.0.N. FURNISH HINGES WITH STAINLESS STEEL PINS AND CONCEALED BEARINGS. SIZE LISTED IN
HARDWARE SETS INDICATE HEIGHT.

5. SILENCERS
FURNISH SILENCERS FOR ALL INTERIOR FRAMES: 3 FOR SINGLE DOORS, 4 FOR PAIR OF DOORS. OMIT WHERE SOUND OR LIGHT SEAL OCCURS.

6. LOCKS
LOCK TO BE 38" FROM BOTTOM OF DOOR TO CENTER OF LEVER U.N.O.

INSTALLATION:

A. INSTALL EACH HARDWARE ITEM PER MANUFACTURERS INSTRUCTIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS. DO NOT INSTALL SURFACE MOUNTED
[TEMS UNTIL FINISHES HAVE BEEN COMPLETED ON THE SUBSTRATE. SET UNITS LEVEL, PLUMB, AND TRUE TO LINE AND LOCATION. ADJUST
AND REINFORCE THE ATTACHMENT SUBSTRATE AS NECESSARY FOR PROPER INSTALLATION AND OPERATION.

B. ADJUST AND CHECK EACH OPERATING ITEM OF HARDWARE AND EACH DOOR TO ENSURE PROPER OPERATION OR FUNCTION OF EVERY UNIT.
REPLACE UNITS WHICH CANNOT BE ADJUSTED TO OPERATE FREELY AND SMOOTHLY.

7. FAILSAFE
ALL ELECTRONIC HARDWARE SHALL BE FAILSAFE AND TIED INTO THE LIFE SAFETY SYSTEM UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. SEE DOOR SCHEDULE,
HARDWARE GROUPS AND SEQUENCE OF OPERATION FOR COMPLETE OPERATION.

8. ELECTRONIC HARDWARE

ALL EXIT DOORS SCHEDULED WITH ELECTRONIC HARDWARE SHALL UNLOCK UPON THE ACTUATION OF A LIFE SAFETY DEVICE. ALL DOORS
REQUIRED AS EXITS WITH ELECTRONIC HARDWARE UNLOCK UPON THE LOSS OF POWER CONTROLLING THE LOCK OR LOCK MECHANISM. ALL
DOORS REQUIRED AS EXITS WITH ELECTRONIC HARDWARE SHALL HAVE THE CAPABILITY OF BEING UNLOCKED BY A SIGNAL FROM THE FIRE
COMMAND CENTER IN HIGHRISE BUILDINGS WHERE APPLICABLE. SEE DOOR SCHEDULE, HARDWARE GROUPS AND SEQUENCE OF OPERATION
FOR COMPLETE DESCRIPTION.

9. DELAYED EGRESS ELECTRIC HARDWARE
EMERGENCY LIGHTING AND AUDIBLE ALARM SHALL BE PROVIDED AT ALL DOORS REQUIRED AS EXITS WITH DELAYED EGRESS ELECTRIC
HARDWARE. ALARM SHALL NOTIFY TENANT FLOOR AND CUSTOMER'S BURGLAR ALARM SYSTEM.

10. DOOR HANDLES
ALL DOORS WITH LOCK SETS AND LATCH SETS SHALL HAVE A LEVER HANDLE.

11. MOUNTING HEIGHTS
HAND-ACTIVATED DOOR OPENING HARDWARE MUST BE MOUNTED BETWEEN 30 AND 44 INCHES ABOVE FINISH FLOOR.

12. DOOR HARDWARE
DOOR HARDWARE SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH A SINGLE EFFORT WITHOUT REQUIRING THE ABILITY TO GRASP THE HARDWARE (LEVER OR PUSH
TYPE IS ACCEPTABLE PER LOCAL JURISDICTION CODE DEFINED CRITERIA)

13. CARD READERS
CARD READER DEVICES TO BE PROVIDED AS REFERENCED IN DOOR SCHEDULE. ALL DEVICES AND INSTALLATION SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL
APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES. SEE DOOR SCHEDULE, HARDWARE GROUPS AND SEQUENCE OF OPERATION FOR COMPLETE DESCRIPTION.

1 1 PLAN CHECK SUBMITTAL 1 6/1/2023
Delta  Issue  Description Date

Author Checker

Drawn Check Owner Approval
01AMZN.2598.000 1/8" = 1-0"

Job No. Scale

GENERAL NOTES

Title

GN-1.1

Sheet

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION




5/31/2023 7:13:52 PM

N CONTRACT DOCUMENT NOTES

1. REVIEW OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND FIELD CONDITIONS BY CONTRACTOR

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CAREFULLY STUDY AND COMPARE THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WITH EACH OTHER AND WITH AS-BUILT DRAWINGS
PROVIDED BY THE OWNER AND SHALL AT ONCE REPORT TO THE ARCHITECT ERRORS, INCONSISTENCIES, OR OMISSIONS. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL TAKE FIELD MEASUREMENTS AND VERIFY FIELD CONDITIONS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPERVISE AND DIRECT THE WORK. THE
CONTRACTOR IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR AND HAS CONTROL OVER CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS, TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES, AND
PROCEDURES, AND FOR COORDINATING ALL PORTIONS OF THE WORK.

2. INTENT OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

THE INTENT OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS IS TO ALLOW FOR THE PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK. EVERY ITEM NECESSARILY REQUIRED MAY
NOT BE SPECIFICALLY MENTIONED OR SHOWN. UNLESS EXPRESSLY STATED, ALL SYSTEMS AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE COMPLETED AND
APPROPRIATELY OPERABLE. FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL SPECIFIED AND APPROPRIATE ITEMS, AND ALL INCIDENTAL, ACCESSORY, AND OTHER
ITEMS NOT SPECIFIED BUT REQUIRED FOR A COMPLETE AND FINISHED ASSEMBLY.

3. DEFECTIVE WORK

NON-COMPLIANT DEFECTIVE WORKMANSHIP OR QUALITY WILL BE REJECTED DESPITE THE ARCHITECT'S FAILURE TO DISCOVER OR POINT OUT
DEFECTS OR DEFICIENCIES DURING CONSTRUCTION. DEFECTIVE WORK REVEALED WITHIN THE TIME REQUIRED BY GUARANTEES SHALL BE
REPLACED BY WORK CONFORMING TO THE INTENT OF THE CONTRACT. NO PAYMENT, EITHER PARTIAL OR FINAL, SHALL BE CONSTRUED AS
AN ACCEPTANCE OF DEFECTIVE WORK OR IMPROPER MATERIALS.

4. FIREPROOQFING
PATCH AND REPAIR ALL SPRAY FIREPROOFING DAMAGE INCURRED DURING DEMOLITION AND/OR CONSTRUCTION. FIRESAFE AS REQUIRED
PER APPLICABLE CODE ALL NEW PENETRATIONS AT EXISTING AND NEW UL RATED ASSEMBLIES.

5. AS BUILT DRAWINGS
CONTRACTOR SHALL PREPARE AS-BUILT DRAWINGS BASED ON THE ARCHITECTS RECORD DRAWINGS AND DISTRIBUTE ELECTRONICALLY TO
THE OWNER AT THE CONCLUSION OF THE PROJECT.

6. CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY

IT IS INTENDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR PROVIDE A COMPLETE JOB IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE DESIGN INTENT AND ANY OMISSIONS IN THESE
NOTES OR IN THE OUTLINE OF WORK SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED AS RELIEVING THE CONTRACTOR OF SUCH RESPONSIBILITIES IMPLIED BY
SCOPE OF WORK EXCEPT FOR ITEMS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OR DETAILED.

7. UNENFORCEABLE WORK
SHOULD ANY PORTION OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS PROVE TO BE, FOR WHATEVER REASONS, UNENFORCEABLE, SUCH UNENFORCEABILITY
SHALL NOT EXTEND TO THE REMAINDER OF THE CONTRACT NOR SHALL IT VOID ANY OTHER PROVISIONS OF THE CONTRACT.

8. LIENS

THROUGHOUT THE DURATION OF THE PROJECT, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REFRAIN FROM ACTIONS THAT COULD LEAD TO THE FILING OF
CLAIMS OF LIEN BY SUBCONTRACTORS, SUPPLIERS OF MATERIALS, LABOR, SERVICE, EQUIPMENT, OR ANY OTHER INDIVIDUAL OR COMPANY
SO ENTITLED UNDER GOVERNING LAWS AND REGULATIONS, UNLESS REASONABLE AND JUSTIFIABLE CAUSE CAN BE SHOWN. APPROVAL FOR
PAYMENT SHALL BE CONTINGENT UPON THE CONTRACTOR'S OBTAINING AND FURNISHING TO THE ARCHITECT SIGNED RELEASES FROM SUCH
INDIVIDUALS OR COMPANIES.

9. COORDINATION OF THE WORK

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR REVIEW AND VERIFICATION OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, FIELD CONDITIONS, AND DIMENSIONS FOR
ACCURACY AND CONFIRMING THAT WORK IS BUILDABLE AS SHOWN BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION. IF THERE ARE ANY
QUESTIONS REGARDING THESE OR OTHER COORDINATION ISSUES, INCLUDING CONCEALED CONDITIONS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT
THEM IN WRITING TO THE ARCHITECT AND IS RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING A WRITTEN CLARIFICATION FROM THE ARCHITECT BEFORE
PROCEEDING WITH WORK IN QUESTION, OR RELATED WORK.

10. WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE CODES

EXECUTE WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANY AND ALL APPLICABLE LOCAL, STATE, AND FEDERAL CODES, MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS, AND TRADE AND REFERENCED STANDARDS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: IBC, NEC AND NFPA (LATEST APPLICABLE
ENFORCED EDITIONS REFERENCED).

11. DIMENSIONS
DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS; DIMENSIONS SHALL GOVERN. DETAILS SHALL GOVERN OVER PLANS AND ELEVATIONS. LARGE SCALE DETAILS
SHALL GOVERN OVER SMALL SCALE DETAILS. WRITTEN SPECIFICATIONS SHALL GOVERN OVER ALL.

12. CLARIFICATIONS
CLARIFY ALL DISCREPANCIES RELATIVE TO CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS, SPECIFICATIONS, AND FIELD CONDITIONS PRIOR TO SUBMITTING
BIDS AND COMMENCING WORK.

13. SUBSTITUTIONS

THERE SHALL BE NO SUBSTITUTION OF MATERIALS WHERE A MANUFACTURER IS SPECIFIED. WHERE THE TERM "OR EQUAL" IS USED, THE
ARCHITECT ALONE SHALL DETERMINE EQUALITY BASED UPON INFORMATION SUBMITTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, INCLUDING THE ARCHITECTS
SUBSTITUTION FORM CLEARLY IDENTIFIED AS A "REQUEST FOR SUBSTITUTION". CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO LIST CREDIT TO THE CLIENT FOR
USE OF SUBSTITUTION.

14. DRAWING DISTRIBUTION
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DISTRIBUTION OF DRAWINGS TO ALL TRADES UNDER THEIR JURISDICTION.

15. CHANGES IN THE WORK
DO NOT PROCEED WITH ANY WORK REQUIRING ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION BEYOND THE CONTRACT AMOUNT WITHOUT WRITTEN
AUTHORIZATION FROM THE OWNER. FAILURE TO OBTAIN AUTHORIZATION SHALL INVALIDATE ANY CLAIM FOR EXTRA COMPENSATION.

16. EXISTING WORK
ALL INSTALLED PLUMBING, MECHANICAL, AND ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL OPERATE QUIETLY AND FREE OF VIBRATION.

17. PUNCH LIST

UPON COMPLETION OF THE WORK BY THE CONTRACTOR, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IN WRITING OF SUCH
COMPLETION. THE ARCHITECT SHALL ATTEND THE PUNCH LIST WALK THROUGH CONDUCTED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR. THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR SHALL PREPARE AND DISTRIBUTE A LIST OF ITEMS TO BE FINISHED OR COMPLETED PRIOR TO THIS WALK THROUGH. THE
GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE NOTES AND PREPARE A LIST OF FINAL PUNCH ITEMS TO BE COMPLETED OR CORRECTED AS A RESULT OF
THIS WALK THROUGH. THIS PUNCH LIST IS TO BE PROMPTLY DISTRIBUTED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO THE TENANT, OWNER AND
ARCHITECT.

18. MATERIALS
ALL MATERIALS SHALL BE NEW, UNUSED, AND OF THE HIGHEST QUALITY IN EVERY RESPECT, U.0.N. MANUFACTURED MATERIALS AND
EQUIPMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED AS PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS, U.O.N.

19. INSURANCE

THE CONTRACTOR AND SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL PURCHASE AND MAINTAIN CERTIFICATIONS OF INSURANCE WITH RESPECT TO WORKERS
COMPENSATION, PUBLIC LIABILITY, AND PROPERTY DAMAGE FOR THE LIMITS AS REQUIRED BY LAW, IN ADDITION TO THE TERMS OF THE
OWNER'S CONTRACT, WHICHEVER IS GREATER. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR INITIATING, MAINTAINING, AND SUPERVISING
ALL SAFETY PRECAUTIONS IN CONNECTION WITH THE WORK.

20. EXISTING TENANTS

COORDINATE ALL WORK WITH BUILDING OWNER SO AS NOT TO DISTURB OR CAUSE DAMAGE TO ANY TENANT IN THE BUILDING. AVOID
CONFLICT AND INTERFERENCE WITH NORMAL BUILDING OPERATIONS BY COMPLYING WITH THE BUILDING'S REGULATIONS REGARDING
SCHEDULING AND USE OF ELEVATORS AND LOADING DOCKS FOR DELIVERIES, HANDLING OF MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, AND DEBRIS.

21. COORDINATION

VERIFY IN THE FIELD THAT NO CONFLICTS EXIST WHICH WOULD PROHIBIT THE LOCATION OF ANY AND ALL MECHANICAL, TELEPHONE,
ELECTRICAL, LIGHTING, PLUMBING, AND SPRINKLER EQUIPMENT (TO INCLUDE ALL REQUIRED PIPING, DUCTWORK, AND CONDUIT), AND THAT
ALL REQUIRED CLEARANCES FOR INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE OF ABOVE EQUIPMENT ARE PROVIDED.

22. PROTECTION OF EXISTING WORK

PROVIDE PROTECTION TO ALL EXISTING FINISHES IN ALL SPACES WITHIN OR ADJACENT TO THE SCOPE OF WORK AND THE TENANT'S SPACE.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PATCH, REFINISH, AND REPAIR ANY DAMAGE CAUSED BY HIM OR HIS SUBCONTRACTORS. MATCH EXISTING
ADJACENT FINISH, OR AS NOTED HEREIN.

23. EXISTING DEFECTS

CORRECT ANY DEFECTS FOUND IN EXISTING BUILDING CONSTRUCTION WHICH AFFECTS THE SCOPE OF WORK. THIS INCLUDES BUT IS NOT
LIMITED TO UNEVEN SURFACES AND FINISHES AT GYPSUM BOARD UL FIRE RATED ASSEMBLIES OR DAMAGED FIREPROOFING. PATCH AND
REPAIR SURFACES TO MATCH ADJACENT, ADJOINING SURFACES MATERIALS AND FINISHES.

24. TERMINOLOGY

"TYPICAL" OR "TYP." MEANS IDENTICAL FOR ALL SIMILAR CONDITIONS, U.O.N.

"SIMILAR" OR "SIM." MEANS COMPARABLE CHARACTERISTICS TO THE CONDITION NOTED. VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND ORIENTATION ON PLAN.
"VERIFY" OR "VER." MEANS TO ASCERTAIN AND CONFIRM APPLICATION WITH ARCHITECT.

25. NOT USED.

26. NOT USED.

27. CLEANING
PROVIDE STRICT CONTROL OF JOB CLEANING AND PREVENT DUST AND DEBRIS FROM MIGRATING FROM CONSTRUCTION AREA.

28. ADJACENT SPACES
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SCHEDULING OF ACCESS INTO ADJACENT TENANT SPACES INCLUDING CONCEALED CONDITIONS,
WITH THE BUILDING MANAGEMENT AS REQUIRED FOR PRICING AND EXECUTION OF THE WORK.

29. EXISTING CONDITIONS

CONTRACTOR SHALL THOROUGHLY EXAMINE THE PREMISES AND SHALL BASE HIS BID ON THE EXISTING CONDITIONS, NOTWITHSTANDING
ANY INFORMATION SHOWN OR NQOT INDICATED ON THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. WHERE FIELD CONDITIONS WARRANT, PROVIDE AND
IDENTIFY LUMP SUM ALLOWANCE FOR WORK REQUIRED BUT NOT CLEAR BASED ON THE INFORMATION AVAILABLE PRIOR TO BID.

30. CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
ALL CONTRACT DOCUMENTS ARE COMPLEMENTARY AND WHAT IS CALLED FOR BY ANY WILL BE AS BINDING AS IF CALLED FOR BY ALL. ALL
WORK SHOWN OR REFERRED TO ON ANY CONTRACT DOCUMENT SHALL BE PROVIDED AS THOUGH THEY ARE ON ALL RELATED DOCUMENTS.

31. DUPLICATION OF DOCUMENTS
ALL DRAWINGS AND WRITTEN MATERIAL HEREIN CONSTITUTE THE ORIGINAL AND UNPUBLISHED WORK OF THE ARCHITECT/OWNER AND THE
SAME MAY NOT BE DUPLICATED, USED, OR DISCLOSED WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE ARCHITECT/OWNER.

32. DETAIL REFERENCE
REFER TO A-8 SHEETS SERIES FOR DETAILS NOT CROSS REFERENCED FOR ALL THE CONDITIONS OF PENETRATION THROUGH FIRE RATED
ASSEMBLIES AND ACOUSTICAL PARTITIONS.

33. EXISTING PENETRATIONS
AT UL FIRE RATED AND ACOUSTICAL LOCATIONS, MAINTAIN INTEGRITY OF EXISTING ASSEMBLY WHEN IMPACTED BY NEW WORK.

34. SHOP DRAWINGS AND SUBMITTALS

T IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO REVIEW ALL SUBMITTALS AND SHOP DRAWINGS FOR APPROPRIATENESS AND
COMPLIANCE WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS PRIOR TO SENDING SHOP DRAWINGS TO THE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER FOR REVIEW. A STAMP
OR STATEMENT TESTIFYING THE CONTRACTOR HAS REVIEWED THE SHOP DRAWINGS, INCLUDING THE DATE REVIEWED, MUST BE AFFIXED TO THE
FIRST PAGE OF EACH SUBMITTAL.

35. DEFECTIVE WORK - AT EXISTING CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN

CORRECT ANY DEFECTS FOUND IN CONSTRUCTION RELATING TO INTERIOR FINISHES IN AREAS AFFECTED BY THIS SCOPE OF WORK. THIS
INCLUDES BUT NOT LIMITED TO WALL BASE - CEILING GRID AND ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE - DOORS/FRAMES/HARDWARE - FLOORING
SUBSTRATES - GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO INSPECT SITE CONDITIONS PRIOR TO COMPLETING BID DOCUMENTS.

36. CONTRACT DOCUMENT COORDINATION

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CAREFULLY STUDY AND COMPARE ALL CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WITH EACH OTHER FOR ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN
ARCHITECTURAL AND ENGINEERING DOCUMENTS. THE CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY ARCHITECT, IN WRITING, OF ANY DISCREPANCIES FOR APPROVAL
PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION IN THAT AREA

37. CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY CONFLICTS HEREIN - EITHER APPARENT OR 0BVIOUS -
PRIOR TO THE START OF NEW WORK ON THAT ITEM, OR BEAR THE RESPONSIBILITY OF CORRECTING SUCH WORK AS DIRECTED BY THE
ARCHITECT.

THE WORK TO BE DONE UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE EXECUTED IN A WORKMANLIKE MANNER, TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE ARCHITECT. IF
THESE DOCUMENTS OR JOB CONDITIONS MAKE IT IMPOSSIBLE TO PRODUCE FIRST CLASS WORK OR TO WARRANTY THE WORK OR ITS
PERFORMANCE, OR SHOULD DISCREPANCIES APPEAR AMONG THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, REQUEST INTERPRETATION, CORRECTION OR
CLARIFICATION FROM THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION. IF THE CONTRACTOR FAILS TO MAKE SUCH REQUEST, WORK MUST
BE PERFORMED IN A SATISFACTORY MANNER AND NO REQUEST FOR ADDED COST OR EXTENSION OF TIME WILL BE CONSIDERED. SHOULD
CONFLICT OCCUR IN OR BETWEEN DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS, CONTRACTOR IS DEEMED TO HAVE ESTIMATED ON THE MORE EXPENSIVE
WAY OF DOING WORK UNLESS HE SHALL HAVE ASKED FOR AND OBTAINED WRITTEN DECISION BEFORE SUBMISSION OF BID AS TO WHICH
METHOD OR MATERIALS WILL BE REQUIRED.

POWER AND SIGNAL PLAN NOTES

1. OVERTIME WORK
WHEN FLOOR BELOW IS OCCUPIED, PRICE EXTENSIVE FLOOR SLAB PENETRATIONS AND/OR CORING ON AN OVERTIME BASIS.

ALL CORE AND/OR FLOOR TRENCHING FOR TELEPHONE/ELECTRICAL CONDUITING SHALL BE PERFORMED AFTER HOURS AS REQUIRED AND
COORDINATED WITH BUILDING OWNER FOR APPROVAL.

2. COORDINATION OF THE WORK

SURVEY FIELD CONDITIONS AND VERIFY THAT WORK IS FEASIBLE AS SHOWN. VERIFY LOCATION OF FLOOR OUTLETS AND OTHER OUTLETS IN
RELATION TO STRUCTURAL AND OTHER ELEMENTS AS REQUIRED. NOTIFY ARCHITECT IN WRITING OF ANY DISCREPANCIES BEFORE PROCEEDING
WITH WORK.

ELECTRICAL SWITCH AND OUTLET COVER PLATES, SURFACE HARDWARE, ETC., SHALL BE INSTALLED AFTER PAINTING AND/OR APPLICATION OF
WALLCOVERINGS AND CARPET SPECIFIED.

3. OUTLET LOCATIONS

ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS DETERMINE LOCATION AND TYPE (ARCHITECT TO VERIFY WITH ENGINEER) OF ALL OUTLETS AND TAKE
PRECEDENCE OVER ALL OTHERS, U.O.N. ELECTRICAL ENGINEER'S POWER PLAN SHALL GOVERN THE WIRING LAYOUT AND INSTALLATION IN
COMPLIANCE WITH ALL LAWS APPLICABLE AND ENFORCED BY GOVERNING AUTHORITIES.

4. WALL MOUNTED QUTLETS
QUTLETS SHOWN BACK TO BACK ON PARTITION WALLS SHALL BE OFFSET 1'-0" MAXIMUM, OR MOUNTED AT DIFFERENT HEIGHTS IF INDICATED.

5. FURNITURE LAYOUT
FURNITURE, IF SHOWN, IS FOR REFERENCE ONLY AND IS NOT IN CONTRACT, U.Q.N.

6. EQUIPMENT COORDINATION
COORDINATE ALL WORK RELATED TO EQUIPMENT WITH MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS, SPECIFICATIONS, AND INSTRUCTIONS.

7. EXISTING FLOOR PENETRATIONS
ALL EXISTING AND NEW UL RATED FLOOR SLAB PENETRATIONS FOR CONDUIT SHALL BE FULLY PACKED AND SEALED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE APPLICABLE BUILDING AND FIRE CODES.

8. OUTLET FINISHES
REFER TO FINISH PLAN FOR OUTLET AND SWITCH COVERPLATE FINISH. VERIFY SELECTION AND CHOICE WITH THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO
ORDERING MATERIALS.

9. ELECTRICAL COORDINATION
COORDINATE NEW ELECTRICAL WITH EXISTING, WHERE OCCURS.

10. QUTLET LAYOUT

UPON COMPLETION OF OUTLET LAYOUT, NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT. ARCHITECT SHALL SITE VERIFY ALL OUTLET LOCATIONS PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF CORING OR OUTLET INSTALLATION. G.C. TO PROVIDE AND INSTALL COVER PLATES FOR ALL WALL MOUNTED ELECTRICAL
AND COMMUNICATIONS OUTLETS.

11. UL RATED ASSEMBLIES
FURNISH AND INSTALL UNDERWRITERS LABORATORIES, INC. (UL) LABELED DEVICES THROUGHOUT.

12. MOUNTING HEIGHTS

INSTALL WALL MOUNTED OUTLETS 18 INCHES ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR, U.0.N. HEIGHTS SHALL BE DETERMINED FROM FINISHED FLOOR TO THE
CENTERLINE OF COVERPLATE, INSTALLED VERTICALLY, GROUNDING POLE AT BOTTOM, U.O.N. OUTLETS MOUNTED HIGHER THAN 27" SHALL BE
INSTALLED HORIZONTALLY, GROUNDING POLE AT LEFT, U.O.N. FOURPLEX OUTLETS TO BE INSTALLED VERTICALLY, U.Q.N.

13. HORIZONTAL CLEARANCES
MAINTAIN A 4-INCH HORIZONTAL CLEARANCE IN ALL DIRECTIONS, MIN. FROM EDGE OF COVERPLATE, FOR WALL MOUNTED QUTLETS, OR FROM
EDGE OF MONUMENT FOR FLOOR MOUNTED OUTLETS, WHEN ADJACENT TO A WALL, COLUMN, OR SIMILAR ELEMENTS, U.O.N.

14. DIMENSIONS
INDICATED DIMENSIONS ARE TO THE CENTER OF THE COVERPLATE OR MONUMENT; CLUSTERS OF OUTLETS ARE DIMENSIONED TO THE CENTER
OF THE CLUSTER, U.0.N.; GANG COVERPLATES SHALL BE ONE-PIECE TYPE, U.O.N.

15. CABINETRY

OUTLETS INSIDE AND/OR ATTACHED TO CABINETRY SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED TO MATCH SIMILAR CONDITIONS SUCH AS WALL,
FLOOR, AND THE LIKE. FURNISH AND INSTALL BOX EXTENSION OR OTHER APPROPRIATE DEVICES AS REQUIRED. ADJACENT QUTLETS SHALL
NOT BE GREATER THAN 6" 0.C. APART, U.O.N.

16. PANEL BOARDS
CIRCUIT BREAKERS SHALL BE NEATLY TAGGED AND NUMBERED BY G.C. TO CORRESPOND WITH CIRCUITING OUTLINED ON ENGINEERING
DRAWINGS.

17. DATA AND RECEPTACLES
ALL WALL MOUNTED DATA AND VOICE RECEPTACLES TO HAVE 3/4" CONDUIT STUB UP AND TERMINATED 6" ABOVE HUNG CEILING.

18. MILLWORK
THE G.C. SHALL COORDINATE ANY ELECTRICAL WORK OR LIGHTING INSTALLATION INTO CABINET WORK IF AND AS REQUIRED.

19. PULL STRINGS
G.C. TO PROVIDE PULL STRINGS IN ALL EMPTY CONDUIT.

20. SLAB ON GRADE

WHERE FLOOR OUTLETS ARE SHOWN AT SLAB ON GRADE LOCATIONS, SAW CUT AND DEMO EXISTING SLAB AS ~ REQUIRED FOR NEW WORK.
EXPOSE (E) SLAB REINFORCING 1'-0" MIN. BACK FROM EA. SAWCUT. PROVIDE NEW SLAB REINFORCING TO MATCH EXISTING. REPAIR AND TAPE
JOINTS AT VAPOR BARRIER WHERE ENCOUNTERED. PROVIDE CRUSHED AGGREGATE TO MATCH EXISTING. PROVIDE 3,000 PSI CONCRETE. FINISH
TO MATCH EXISTING PER APPLICABLE ACI CRITERIA.

21. ABANDONED CORE/FLOOR PENETRATIONS
ALL ABANDONED CORE AND ABANDONED FLOOR PENETRATIONS THAT ARE NOT SCHEDULED TO BE REUSED ARE TO BE REMOVED. FLOOR TO BE
REPAIRED AS REQUIRED PER UL AND LOCAL CODE.

22. EXISTING LIFE SAFETY DEVICES

GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE LOCATIONS OF EXISTING LIFE SAFETY DEVICES WITH ENGINEERING AND ARCHITECTURAL PLANS AND
FURNITURE AND WALL MOUNTED EQUIPMENT. ALL DEVICES THAT ARE IN CONFLICTS WITH CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS, FURNITURE AND
WALL MOUNTED EQUIPMENT ARE TO BE RELOCATED, NOTIFY ARCHITECTS IN WRITING TO CONFIRM NEW LOCATION PRIOR TO RELOCATION OF
DEVICES.

23. ENGINEERING DOCUMENTS
REFER TO ENGINEERING PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL NOTES AND SPECIFICATIONS.

MILLWORK NOTES

ALL BLOCKING REQUIRED SHALL BE SCRIBED TO WALL OR CEILING, G.C. TO CHECK JOB PROGRESS AND COORDINATE WITH OTHER TRADES
INVOLVED. G.C. 1S RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL BLOCKING REQUIRED; UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES WILL "EXTRA" WORK BE AUTHORIZED FOR
EXTRA BLOCKING.

2. SHOP DRAWINGS
THE G.C. SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS AND SAMPLES TO THE ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW.

3. FIELD CONDITIONS
PRIOR TO THE START OF FABRICATION, THE G.C. SHALL CHECK AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS AT JOB SITE AND SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR SAME.

4. JOINERY
WHERE MEMBERS ARE MITERED OR BUTTED, THEY SHALL BE JOINED AND SECURED IN A MANNER TO INSURE AGAINST THE JOINT OPENING.

5. FABRICATION

ALL OF THE WORK SHALL BE FABRICATED, ASSEMBLED, FINISHED, AND ERECTED IN THE BEST METHOD KNOWN TO THE CABINET TRADE.
SURFACES SHALL BE TRUE, STRAIGHT, AND FREE FROM ALL MACHINE AND TOOLS MARKINGS, BRUISES, INDENTATIONS, CHIPS, OR
ABRASIONS.

6. FIELD VERIFICATION

[T SHALL BE THE G.C.'S RESPONSIBILITY TO HAVE EXAMINED THE JOB SITE IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE PROJECT DOCUMENTS SO AS TO BE
SATISFIED AS TO THE CONDITIONS UNDER WHICH THE WORK WILL BE PERFORMED, INCLUDING SUCH MATTERS AS UNLOADING FACILITIES,
LOCATIONS AND SIZES OF ELEVATORS, EQUIPMENT, OR FACILITIES NEEDED PRELIMINARY TO AND DURING THE WORK, AND OTHER
CONDITIONS WHICH MAY AFFECT THE WORK.

7. PROTECTION
THE G.C. SHALL MAINTAIN REASONABLE PROTECTION TO SAFEGUARD HIS WORK FROM DAMAGE AND TO PROTECT BUILDING OWNER'S
PROPERTY FROM INJURY OR LOSS ARISING IN CONNECTION WITH ALL PROJECT WORK.

8. GUARANTEE

THE G.C. SHALL GUARANTEE THAT ALL MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP SHALL BE OF THE QUALITY SPECIFIED AND SHOWN AND THAT ANY
DEFECT DUE TO IMPROPER WORKMANSHIP OR MATERIALS DISCOVERED AND MADE KNOWN WITHIN ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF
SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION OF THE INSTALLATION SHALL BE REPAIRED OR REPLACED WITH REASONABLE PROMPTNESS WITHOUT
ADDITIONAL COST. ARCHITECT WILL GIVE NOTICE OF SUCH OBSERVED DEFECTS WITH REASONABLE PROMPTNESS.

9. INSTALLATION

G.C. SHALL SHIM AND LEVEL COUNTERTOPS ABOVE FILES AFTER FILES ARE INSTALLED BY OTHERS. FILES IN OPERATIONS AREA TO BE
SHIMMED AND SECURED TO MILLWORK AFTER THEY ARE SET IN PLACE. G.C. TO LEVEL FLOOR UNDER FILES IN ALL AREAS WHERE FILES
ARE GANGED OR INSTALLED BELOW FIXED CABINETRY. (PLASTIC LAMINATED SHIMS AS REQUIRED AT FILE CABINET AREA).

10. FINISH
ALL MILLWORK SHALL RECEIVE FINAL FINISH AT THE SHOP OR FACTORY PRIOR TO DELIVERY. G.C. SHALL PROTECT ALL FINISHED AND
INSTALLED MILLWORK FROM DAMAGE BY OTHER TRADES. DAMAGED OR DEFECTIVE MILLWORK SHALL BE REPLACED BY THE G.C. AT HIS

EXPENSE.

11. COORDINATION
MILLWORK CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE LOCATION OF ELECTRICAL, TELEPHONE, AND COMMUNICATIONS OUTLETS AND INSTALL
GROMMETS IN COUNTERTOP SURFACES AS REQUIRED TO CONCEAL CABLES.

12. SHELVING
NO UNBRACED LENGTH OF SHELVING AND OR COUNTER WORK SHALL EXCEED 3'-0" WITHOUT ADDITIONAL SUPPORTS AND OR BLOCKING.
ALL END CONDITIONS SHALL BE PROPERLY BLOCKED AND OR SUPPORTED.

13. OVERHEAD CABINETS
ALL BLOCKING AND WOOD CLEATS FOR OVERHEAD CABINETS TO BE SCREWED AND SECURED TO FULL HEIGHT OR BRACED CEILING HEIGHT
METAL STUDS AND WOOD GROUNDS.

14. WOOD ORIGINS:

ALL WOQD UTILIZED ON THE JOB (SOLID LUMBER AND TIMBER PANEL PRODUCTS PLUS FINISHED WOOD) SHALL ORIGINATE FROM REGIONAL
SOURCES AND FROM CERTIFIED AND SUSTAINABLE SOURCES (SUCH AS SUSTAINABLE FORESTRY INITIATIVE, CSA, FORESTRY STEWARDSHIP
COUNCIL, OR AMERICAN TREE FARM SYSTEMS).

15. ADHESIVES & SEALANTS:

THE VOC CONTENT OF ADHESIVES AND SEALANTS USED SHALL BE LESS THAN THE CURRENT VOC CONTENT LIMITS OF SOUTH COAST AIR
QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT (SCAQMD) RULE #1168, AND ALL SEALANTS USED AS FILLERS SHALL MEET OR EXCEED THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE BAY AREA AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT REGULATION 8, RULE 51.

11. FINISHES
SEE FINISH PLAN, ELEVATIONS, AND DETAILS FOR CLARIFICATION OF EXTENT OF FINISH MATERIALS.

12. JOINTS

STAINED AND PAINTED SURFACES SHALL BE FINISHED SUCH THAT JOINTS ARE NOT VISIBLE WHEN VIEWED FROM ANY REASONABLE
ANGLE.

13. FLOOR FINISHES
ALL INTERSECTIONS OF FLOOR FINISH MATERIALS SHALL BE LOCATED DIRECTLY UNDER CENTER OF DOOR, WHERE OCCURS, U.O.N.

14. CABINETRY
ALL OPEN CABINETRY SHALL BE PLASTIC LAMINATE ON ALL EXPOSED SURFACES, U.O.N. APPLY WHITE MELAMINE TO INTERIOR OF
CABINETRY WITH DOORS AND DRAWERS, U.O.N.

15. CARPET SEAMING PLAN
SUBMIT CARPET SEAMING PLAN TO ARCHITECT PRIOR TO ORDERING AND AT LEAST (4) WEEKS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION FOR ARCHITECT'S
REVIEW AND APPROVAL.

16. EXISTING FINISHES
EXISTING FINISHES IN BUILDING SERVICE/CORE AREA TO REMAIN, U.O.N.

17. WOOD ORIGINS:

ALL WOOD UTILIZED ON THE JOB (SOLID LUMBER AND TIMBER PANEL PRODUCTS PLUS FINISHED WOOD) SHALL ORIGINATE FROM
REGIONAL SOURCES AND FROM CERTIFIED AND SUSTAINABLE SOURCES (SUCH AS SUSTAINABLE FORESTRY INITIATIVE, CSA, FORESTRY
STEWARDSHIP COUNCIL, OR AMERICAN TREE FARM SYSTEMS).

18. ADHESIVES & SEALANTS:

THE VOC CONTENT OF ADHESIVES AND SEALANTS USED SHALL BE LESS THAN THE CURRENT VOC CONTENT LIMITS OF SOUTH COAST AIR
QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT (SCAQMD) RULE #1168, AND CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS TITLE 17 FOR AEROSOL ADHESIVES
(CALGREEN 5.504.4.1). ALL SEALANTS USED AS FILLERS MUST MEET OR EXCEED THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE BAY AREA AIR QUALITY
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT REGULATION 8, RULE 51.DONE -

19. PAINT:

CONTRACTOR SHALL USE PAINT SPECIFIED BY ARCHITECT AND SHALL PROPERLY PREPARE ALL SURFACES TO RECEIVE ONE (1) PRIME
COAT AND (2) FINISH COATS (MIN) OF PAINT IN COLOR SPECIFIED BY ARCHITECT." PROVIDE ADDITIONAL PREPARATION AND FINISH
PAINT COATS AS REQUIRED BY PAINT MANUFACTURER. REFER TO SPECIFICATION FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

20. PAINT MANUFACTURE TO BE AS INDICATED ON THE FINISH SCHEDULE - NO SUBSTITUTIONS U.0.N.

21. EXTRA MATERIALS:

FURNISH EXTRA MATERIALS DESCRIBED IN CONTRACT DOCUMENTS THAT ARE FROM THE SAME PRODUCTION RUN (BATCH MIX) AS
MATERIALS APPLIED AND ARE PACKAGED FOR STORAGE, IDENTIFIED WITH LABELS DESCRIBING CONTENTS. STORE IN LOCATION
MAINTAINING AN AMBIENT TEMPERATURE OF NOT LESS THAN 45 DEGREES F.

-QUANTITY: FURNISH AN ADDITIONAL (5) PERCENT OF EACH MATERIAL AND COLOR SPECIFIED.

22. PAINTS AND COATINGS:
PAINT TO COMPLY WITH VOC LIMITS IN THE AIR RESOURCES BOARD ARCHITECTURAL COATINGS SUGGESTED CONTROL MEASURE AND
CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS TITLE 17 FOR AEROSOL PAINTS (CALGREEN 5.504.4.3.1).

23. CARPET:

ALL CARPET MUST MEET ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:

1. CARPET AND RUG INSTITUTE GREEN LABEL PLUS PROGRAM; 2. CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH STANDARD PRACTICE
FOR TESTING OF VOCs (SPECIFICATION 01350); 3. NSF/ANSI 140 AT THE GOLD LEVEL; 4. SCIENTIFIC CERTIFICATIONS SYSTEMS
SUSTAINABLE CHOICE; OR 5. CALIFORNIA COLLABORATIVE FOR HIGH PERFORMANCE SCHOOLS EQ 2.2 AND LISTED IN THE CHPS HIGH
PERFORMANCE PRODUCT DATABASE.

AND:

CARPET CUSHION MUST MEET CARPET AND RUG INSTITUTE GREEN LABEL.
INDOOR CARPET ADHESIVE AND CARPET PAD ADHESIVE MUST NOT EXCEED 50 G/L VOC CONTENT.

24, COMPOSITE WOOD:
COMPOSITE WOOD MUST MEET CARB AIR TOXICS CONTROL MEASURE FOR COMPOSITE WOOD INCLUDING MEETING THE EMISSIONS
LIMITS IN CALGREEN TABLE 5.504.4.5.

25. RESILIENT FLOORING SYSTEMS:

FOR 80% OF FLOOR AREA RECEIVING RESILIENT FLOORING, INSTALL RESLIENT FLOORING COMPLYING WITH:

1. CERTIFIED UNDER THE RESILIENT FLOOR COVERING INSTITUTE (RFCI) FLOORSCORE PROGRAM; 2. COMPLIANT WITH THE VOC-EMISSION
LIMITS AND TESTING REQUIREMENTS OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH 2010 STANDARD METHOD FOR TESTING AND
EVALUATION CHAMBERS V.1.1; 3. COMPLIANT WITH THE COLLABORATIVE FOR HIGH PERFORMANCE SCHOOLS (CHPS) EQ2.2 AND LISTED
IN THE CHPS HIGH PERFORMANCE PRODUCT DATABASE, OR 4. CERTIFIED UNDER THE GREENGUARD CHILDREN AND SCHOOLS PROGRAM
TO COMPLY WITH CALIFORNIA DEPARTMETN OF PUBLIC HEALTH CRITERIA (CALGREEN 5.504.4.4 AND 5.504.4.6).
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LANDLORD NOTES

FINISH PLAN NOTES

1. FINISHES
NO PAINTING OR INTERIOR FINISHING SHALL BE DONE UNDER CONDITIONS WHICH WILL JEOPARDIZE THE QUALITY OR APPEARANCE OF SUCH
WORK. ALL WORKMANSHIP WHICH IS JUDGED LESS THAN FIRST QUALITY BY THE ARCHITECT WILL BE REJECTED.

2. COLOR SELECTION
ALL COLORS ARE TO BE SELECTED BY THE ARCHITECT, U.O.N.

3. FINISH PREPARATION

ALL SURFACES SHALL BE PREPARED TO RECEIVE THE SCHEDULED FINISH PER MANUFACTURERS' RECOMMENDATIONS. ALL GYPSUM BOARD
PARTITIONS SHALL BE TAPED AND SANDED SMOOTH. PAINT GRADE WOODWORK SHALL BE HAND SANDED BETWEEN COATS AND DUSTED
CLEAN. ALL HOLES, PITCH POCKETS, OR SAPPY PORTIONS SHALL BE SCRAPED AND SEALED WITH KNOT SEALER. NAIL HOLES, CRACKS, OR
DEFECTS SHALL BE PUTTIED AFTER FIRST COAT, WITH PUTTY MATCHING COLOR OF STAIN OR PAINT FINISH. REMOVE OIL OR GREASE WITH
MINERAL SPIRITS.

ALL CRACKS, HOLES, IMPERFECTIONS IN EXISTING WALLS, PARTITIONS, OR GYPSUM WALLBOARD SHALL BE FILLED WITH PATCHING PLASTER
AND SMOQTHED OFF TO MATCH ADJOINING SURFACES.

INTERIOR GYPSUM WALLBOARD SURFACES SHALL BE WIPED WITH A DAMP CLOTH JUST PRIOR TO APPLICATION OF THE FIRST COAT, IN ORDER
TO LAY FLAT ANY NAP WHICH MAY HAVE FORMED IN SANDING PROCESS.

WHERE APPLICABLE EXISTING PLASTER AND CONCRETE STRUCTURE SCHEDULED TO BE EXPOSED SHALL BE FINISHED TO PROVIDE A LEVEL 3
FINISH UNO.

4. WORK AREA CLEAN UP
UPON COMPLETION, REMOVE ALL PAINT FROM WHERE IT HAS SPILLED, SPLASHED, OR SPLATTERED ON EXPOSED SURFACES.

5. STAINING VENEER
ALL VENEER STAINS SHALL HAVE UNIFORM COLOR.

6. TOUCH UP
EXAMINE ALL FINISH SURFACES AFTER COMPLETION OF WORK, INCLUDING WOOD FLOORING AND MILLWORK INSTALLATION, AND PROCEED
WITH "TOUCH-UP" AS REQUIRED.

7. FINISH APPROVAL

PROVIDE ARCHITECT WITH A MINIMUM OF (3) 8" X 10" BRUSH-OUTS OF EACH COLOR AND FINISH FOR ARCHITECT'S APPROVAL AT LEAST 2
WEEKS PRIOR TO SITE APPLICATION. ON-SITE APPLICATION WILL BE REQUIRED ONE WEEK PRIOR TO FINAL APPROVAL. ARCHITECT RESERVES
THE RIGHT TO ADJUST ANY COLOR/FINISH ONCE THE WALL TEST HAS BEEN MADE.

PRIOR TO SITE APPLICATION, PROVIDE ARCHITECT WITH 8" X 10" SAMPLE CUTTINGS FROM ACTUAL DYE LOTS OF ALL SPECIFIED
WALLCOVERINGS FOR ARCHITECT'S APPROVAL AND PROVIDE EXPECTED DELIVERY DATE TO JOB SITE.

8. SOFFITS
UNDERSIDE OF SOFFITS (WHERE OCCURS) TO RECEIVE A FINISH TO MATCH ADJACENT VERTICAL FINISH, U.O.N.

9. DELIVERY LEAD TIME

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALLOWING FOR DELIVERY LEAD TIMES FOR ALL FABRICS AND OTHER CUSTOM FINISHES WITHIN THE
CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE. ALL DELIVERY TIMES MUST BE CONFIRMED, AND ANY EXCESSIVE LEAD TIME MUST BE BROUGHT TO THE
ARCHITECT'S ATTENTION IMMEDIATELY TO ALLOW FOR RE-SPECIFICATION IF NECESSARY.

10. FLOOR SURFACE MODIFICATIONS
MODIFY EXISTING FLOOR SURFACES AS REQUIRED TO INSTALL NEW FLOORING MATERIALS, THUS PREVENTING NOTICEABLE LUMPS OR
DEPRESSIONS.

1. TENANT'S CONTRACTOR MUST REPAIR ANY/ALL LL PROPERTY DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION AND TI WORK, AND COMPLETE LL
PUNCHLIST AS DIRECTED BY LL.

2. FIELD VERIFICATION OF THE SUITE IS REQUIRED BY TENANT PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. IT IS TENANT'S RESPONSIBILTY TO FIELD
VERIFY ALL EXISTING DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF THE SPACE.

3. THE LL RESERVES THE RIGHT TO MAKE ANY ONSITE CORRECTIONS TO THE APPROVED PLANS WITHIN REASON.

4. TENANT GC TO USE LL ROOFING CONTRACTOR FOR ALL ROOF REPAIRS, PATCHES, PENETRATIONS, REQUIRED BY THE TI WORK. ANY
ROOF PENETRATIONS OVER 100 SQUARE INCHES SHALL BE DESIGNED BY THE TENANT'S STRUCTURAL ENGINEER AND REINFORECED
PER THE ENGINEER'S APPROVED DETAILS.

5. PRIOR TO ANY CORING OF THE SLAB OR ANCHORING INTO THE PODIUM DECK, THE TENANT AND TENANT'S GC MUST X RAY THE SLAB
AND PODIUM DECK TO CONFIRM THE AREAS ARE FREE AND CLEAR OF REBAR, POWER CONDUITS AND PIPES. X RAY RESULTS MUST
BE COORDINATED WITH STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD (GOUVIS ENGINEERING) AND APPROVED BY THE SE PRIOR TO
PROCEEDING WITH ANY SLAB CORING. X RAY OF THE SLAB AND PODIUM DECK MUST ALSO BE COORDINATED WITH THE LANDLORD
REP TO ADVISE THE APARTMENTS ABOVE AND RETAIL TENANTS TO VACATE PRIOR TO X RAY. ANY SLAB X RAY WILL BE PERFORMED
AT NIGHT FROM 11PM TO 6AM. ADVANCE NOTICE TO LANDLORD AND EXISTING TENANTS REQUIRED BEFORE X RAY WORK.

6. NO STOREFRONT MODIFICATIONS ALLOWED WITHOUT FIRST INFORMING LL OF PROPOSED CHANGES. ANY STOREFRONT
CONSTRUCTION OR REVISIONS MUST BE SUPPORTED FROM THE GROUND ONLY. STOREFRONT SYSTEM IS A DEFERRED SUBMITTAL TO
THE CITY. CHECK WITH THE CITY PLANNING DEPARTMENT AND PROVIDE MANUFACTURER DRAWINGS AND CALCULATIONS AS
REQUIRED BY LOCAL CITY BUILDING CODE FOR CITY APPROVAL. STOREFRONT REVISIONS MUST INCLUDE THE ORIGINAL
MANUFACTURER (ARCADIA) TO MATCH COLOR, DESIGN, PROFILES AND FINISHES OF EXSITING ALUMINUM. GLAZING MUST MATCH
EXISTING STOREFRONT GLASS.

7. ANY NEW HVAC EQUIPMENT (OR EXISTING) INSTALLED ON THE ROOF MUST RUN MEP LINES AND CONDENSATE DRAINS THROUGH
THE EXISTING MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL SHAFTS TO THE ROOF. NO CONDENSATE DRAINS, CONDUIT, PIPING, OR CONDENSATE
LINES WILL BE ALLOWED TO RUN ACROSS THE ROOF MEMBRANE TENANT MUST USE AND HIRE LANDLORD APPROVED ROOFING
SUBCONTRACTOR TO WATERPROOF AND PATCH ROOF AND TO MAINTAIN THE EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY, NO EXCEPTIONS.

8. ALL NEW HVAC EQUIPMENT, ROOF TOP UNITS, CONDENSORS, EXHAUST FANS, ETC INSTALLED ON THE ROOF MUST BE COORDINATED
WITH THE LANDLORD. TENANT TO PROVIDE STRUCTRUAL CALCLULATIONS AND SUPPORTS FOR NEW EQUIPMENT TO CARRY THE
WEIGHTS AND LOADS. STRUCTURAL SUPPORTS TO BE INSPECTED BY STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD AND A FINAL REPORT
PROVIDED TO LANDLORD CERTIFYING NEW STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS AND MEMBERS INSTALLED AS DESIGNED FOR ROOF TOP
EQUIPMENT UNDER THIS TI.

9. TEMPORARY POWER AND WATER DURING TI WORK IS THE TENANT'S GC RESPONSIBIITY. ANY TEMPORARY ELECTRICAL METER
REQUIRED FOR THE WORK IS BY TENANT AT TENANT'S EXPENSE.

10. FIRE SPRINKLERS ARE A DEFERRED CITY SUBMITTAL AND FIRE DEPT SUBMITTAL. TENANT TO PROVIDE DESIGN / BUILD OF FIRE
SPRINKLER REVISIONS AND RECEIVE FD AND CITY APPROVAL AND PERMITS PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH FIRE SPRINKLER WORK.
TENANT MUST USE LANDLORD APPROVED FIRE SPRINKLER SUBCONTRACTOR. TENANT GC WILL NOT CHANGE OR MODIFY THE
EXISTING FIRE SPRINKLERS IN THE SUITE UNTIL THEY HAVE APPROVED STAMPED FIRE SPRINKLER PLANS AND A FIRE SPRINKLER
PERMIT ISSUED BY THE FIRE DEPARTMENT.

11. FIRE ALARM IS A DEFERRED CITY AND FIRE DEPT SUBMITTAL. TENANT TO COORDINATE AND CONTRACT WITH LL FIRE ALARM
MONITORING COMPANY TO PROGRAM THE FIRE ALARM PANEL WITH THE BASE BUILDING FIRE ALARM MONITORING SYSTEM. LL TO
PROVIDE CONTACT INFORMATION TO TENANT AND GC AT CONTRACTOR CHECK IN MEETING ON SITE.

12. EXTERIOR STOREFRONT SIGNAGE IS A SEPARATE SUBMITTAL TO THE LL AND CITY FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL.

13. PRIOR TO ANY TI WORK COMMENCING, LL AND TENANT WILL SCHEDULE A CONTRACTOR CHECK IN MEETING ON SITE TO REVIEW
RULES AND REGULATIONS WORKING AT THE RETAIL CENTER.

14. TENANT SHOULD MAKE APPLICATION FOR NEW ELECTRICAL SERVICE AND ELECTRICAL METER FOR THIS ADDRESS WITH DWP
IMMEDIATELY. A/E MAY NEED TO ASSIST WITH ELECTRICAL INFORMATION NEEDED ON THE APPLICATION (NO GAS SERVICE IS
PROVIDED TO THIS SUITE OR REQUIRED FOR THIS Tl.)

15. TENANT, A/E AND GC ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR CONFIRMING EXISTING CONDITIONS AND TO FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING MEP
SERVICES/CONDUIT STUBS/WATER LINES/ SEWER LINES/ GREASE WASTE LINES, POWER CONDUITS, TELEPHONE CONDUITS, FIRE
ALARM CONDUITS, ETC FOR ALL NEW PQOINT OF CONNECTIONS FOR THIS TI.

16. GC TO PROVIDE SITE PLAN SHOWING PROPOSED LOCATION OF TRASH DUMPSTER IF NEEDED FOR THIS TI WORK. NO MATERIALS OR
EQUIPMENT IS PERMITTED TO BE STORED IN THE PARKING LOT. THEY MUST BE STORED WITHIN THE SUITE DURING THE TI.

17. GC SHALL NOT DEMOLISH OR REMOVE ANY STRUCTURAL ELEMENT OF THE BUILDING.

18. 1) FLOOR SLAB AND PODIUM DECK ABOVE ARE FULL OF STRUCTURAL REINFORCEMENT (REBAR). PRIOR TO CORING THE SLAB,
COORDINATE WITH LL REP X RAY LOCATIONS FOR PROPOSED CORING. STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD MUST REVIEW AND
APPROVE CORING LOCATIONS. 2) PRIOR TO ANCHORING INTO THE PODIUM DECK ABOVE, COORDINATE WITH LL REP
ON LOCATIONS AND DEPTH REQUESTED FOR ANCHORS INTO THE CONCRETE PODIUM DECK. STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD
MUST REVIEW AND APPROVE DEPTH OF ANCHORS PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH THIS WORK.

19. FOR ANY WET WALL (WATER OR PLUMBING) ALONG THE DEMISING WALLS OR BACK OF HOUSE WALLS ALONG THE CORRIDOR, A/E
MUST PROVIDE A WET WALL DETAIL IN THE PLANS FOR LL APPROVAL. THE WET WALL DETAIL MUST PREVENT WATER FROM
TRAVELING FROM THIS SUITE TO AN ADJACENT SUITE OR CORRIDOR.
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Delta  Issue  Description Date
Author Checker

Drawn Check Owner Approval
01AMZN.2598.000 1/8" = 1-0"
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES
CALIFORNIA
SERRED

ERIC GARCETTI
MAYOR

CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY

VIULLTIFAMILY LLC

E 200

Mo building or siructure or porticn theveof and no trailer park or portion thereo!
shall be used or cocupied until & Certificate of Occupancy has been issued

Page 2 of 3

Certificate No: 168932

thereol. Secton 91000 1 LAMC
CERTIFICATE: Issued-Yalid DATE:
BY: RICKEY JACKSON 03/26/2021

92056 |{';REEN - MANDATORY

DHOFF ST Bldg B 91324

BLOCK

O MAP REF_ & PARCEL PIN A PD
M B 1384-1/4 1988117 256 2To1-035-015

d or made known to the undersigned, the building or portion of building described below and located at the above addressies) compliss
rements {Chapter 9) andfor the appliceble zoning requicements (Chapter 1) of the Los Angeles Municipal Code for the use and

ted and with applicable reguirements of the State Hoosing Law for the following occupancies and is subject w any affidavils or building

et listed or not.

PERMIT DETAIL

PERMIT NUMBER PERMIT ADDRESS
o0 10-10000-02125 19535 W MNordhoff 5t Bldg B

To010-10003-02125 19535 W Mordhoff 5t Bldg B

1601 0-10004-02128 19535 W NordhofT 5t Bldg B
1o 10-10005-02125 19535 W Nordhoff St Bldg B
1o01G-10006-02128 19535 W Nordhoff St Suite A
o0 T-10007-02128 19535 W Nordhoff St Bldg B
16010-T0008-02128 19535 W Nordhoff S¢ Bldg B
16010-10009-02128 19535 W Nordhoff 5t Bldg B
e O-1 001 0-02128 19535 W Nordhoff St Bldg B
Fo0Ti-1001 102128 19535 W Nordhoff St Bldg B
T60N0-T001 202128 19535 W Nordhofl St Bldg B

16010-10013-02128 19535 W Nordhoff 5t Bldg B

Io010-10014-02125 19535 %W Nordhofl 5t Bldg B
Lo0i0-T00 1502125 19535 W Mordhofl 5t Bldg B
1947 -40000-000%5 19535 W Nordhoff 5t

19047 -4 0000-000%9 19535 W MNordhoff St

PERMIT DESCRIPTION S5TATUS < DATE - BY
NEW 6 STORY MIXED USE APARTMENT (214 UNITS) AND RETAIL Col(k Issoed = 0326/ 2021
TRESTURANT (CORE & SHELL ONLY) OVER PARKING PER ¥YTTal625 RICKEY JACKSON

ME, ZAE-TERAFVISPR)(PALL THE BUILMNG INCLUDES 4 STORIES
TYPE V-A RESIDENTIAL APARTMENT OVER 2 STORIES TYPE 1-A
COMMERICAL, GARAGE, DWELLING UNITS AND  SUBTERRANEAN

FARKING LEVEL, BLDG "B" see comment

SUPPLEMENTAL PERMIT TC 160T0=-10000-02128 FOR Permic Finaled = 02/ 28/ 2020
ARCHITECTURALSTRUCTURAL REVISIONS TO ORIGINALLY ROBERT A COLE
APPROVED PLANS. BLDG B

NEW VEHICLE CABLE BARRIER SYSTEM FOR EXISTING PARKING Permit Finaled - 03/13/2020
GARAGE ROBERT A COLE
SUPPLEMENTAL PERMIT TO 16010-10000-02128 FOR STRUCTURAL Permit Finaled - 027182020
BREVISIONS TO ORGINALLY APPROYVED PLANS (BUILDING B), ROBERT A COLE
SUPPLEMENTAL PERMIT FOR DEFERRED STEEL STAIRS. <PERMIT Permit Finaled - 02/2002020
FEES PAID UNDER 16010-1000-021 28==N0 CHANGE IX VALUATION= ROBERT A COLE
DEFERRED PERMIT FOR TIE DOWN SYSTEM FOR BULILDING UNDER Permit Finaled - 02/2002020
PERMIT 16010-10000-02 128, {Permit fecs have been eollected under main permi), ROBERT A COLE
SUPPLEMENTAL PERMIT T 16010-10000-02 128 FOR REVISIONS TO Permit Finaled - (2/28/2020
APPROVED PLANS (NO CHANGE IN HEIGHT OR AREA) ROBERT A COLE
SUPPLEMENTAL TO PERMIT 16010-10000-02128 PHASED Permit Finaled - 03/24/2021
CONASTRUCTION TCO PLAN RICKEY JACKSON
SUPPLEMENTAL PERMIT TO 160T0-10000-02 128 FOR CANTILEVERD Permit Finaled - (26/2020
CAMNOPY AND REVISE PRIVATE PATIO GATE ORIENTATION, ROBERT A COLE
SUPPLEMENTAL TO 16010-10000-402128 TO ADD NEW DROPPED Permit Finaled - 03052020
DECORATIVE CEILING STRUCTURE WITHIN LEVEL 1 OF BUILDING B ROBERT A COLE
SUPPLEMENTAL PERMIT TO 16010-1000-02 128 FOR MINOR Permit Finaled - 03/02/2020
STRUCTURAL REVISION/EQUIPMENT ANCHORAGE. ROBERT A COLE
SUPPLEMENTAL TO PERMIT #16000-10000-02 128 T0O REVISE Permit Finaled - 02/142020
STOREFRONT DETAILS & ADD POPOUTS THROUGHOUT VARMIUS ROBERT A COLE
LOCATHINS OF BUILTDING,

SUPPLEMENTAL PERMIT TC 1601401 004K-021 28 FOR DEFERREL Fermic Fipaled - 03132020
SUBMITTAL FOR GLASS POOL ENCLOSURE ROBERT A COLE
SUPPLEMENTAL PERMIT T 160701004002 128 FOR NEW INTERIOR Permit Finaled - 03/13/2020
RAMP, RELOCATE PARKING STALLS (NO CHANGE IN # OF PARKING) ROBERT A COLE
Mew publicswimming pool serving aparinwents on podisomn slab buill uoder permit Permit Finated - (6/26/2020

1 elb -1 (MHBO-021 2R,

ROBERT A COLE

MNew puhlic spa serving apartments oo podium shab built under permil Permit Finaled - (6726, 2020

100 -1 HRO-1F2 T 2R

ROBERT A COLE

Page 3 ol 3
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Relmanship:  Agent for Owmer
. =Bruce A Miller & Assoc Inc

Relatonship:  Comtractor
American Tromworks-

Eelstranship:  Contractor
American Ironworks-

Racdmtionship:  Agent for Owner
Bruce A Miller & Assoc-

Relatiomships  Agent far Owmmer
Bruce Miller & Assoc-

Relatianship:  Architect
Joe" Pink-

Relatiemship:  Ageit For Owner
Kira Miller-

Relaionship:  Agent for Cantractor
Lisa Zoscak-

333 5 Fremont Ave 803

12320 Montapue St

12326 Montague St

533 5 Fremont #803

533 5 Fremont Ave #803

17922 Fitch

32232 Paseo Adelanto Suite A

LOS ANGELES, CA 90071
PACOIMA, CA 21331
PACOIMA, CA 91331
LOS ANGELES, CA 90071
LA, CA 90071

IRVINE, CA 92614

SAN JUAN CAPISTRANO %2675

Certificate Mo: 168932

{213) 625-2592
(310) 488-6028
(818) §O7-9000
(213) 623-2592
(213) 625-2592
{949) 797-8367
(213) 625-2592

(949) 338-4189

BUILDING RELOCATED FROM:

CIONTRACTOR, (ARCHITECT & (E)NGINEER INFORMATION

(A) Perkowilz, Simon

ADRDRESS

CLASS CENSE

111 W Owean Bivd 215t FI, Perkowitz & Long Beach, CA 90802 MA C24hln

MOTIVATE STUDIO

[4 UNIT, APARTMENT BUILDING WITH RETAIL / RESTAURANT, BASEMENT PARKING GARAGE. (VT Ta3al5 ME

PARCEL INFORMATION

Aren Planning Commission: North Valley

Cmpd. Fill Gre.: CFG

Community Plan Area: Chatsworth - Perter Ranch

Energy Lone: %
dons |1 [O]C2-1

Cemsus Treaeiz 113300
Cmpt. Fill Grd.: CFG-1000
Couneil District; 12
LADES Branch Office: VN

Certified Nefghborhood Council: Northridee West
Cmpt, Fill Grd,: CEG-31H0

Exrthquake-Induced Liguefaction Area: Yes
Near Source Lone Disiance: 7.1

(C) American bromworks Manufacturing Inc 12326 Montague Street, Pacoima, CA 91331 B T56942 {818) 897-9000H)
{C) Aquatic Technolozies 32232 Pasen Adelanta Ste A, San Juan Capistrano, CA Y2675 C53 T44177
() Snayder Langston Residential Lle 17962 Cowan, Irvime, CA 92614 B 1021447
(E} Andersen, Read Lewis 2527 Fresno St, Fresno, CA 93721 MA GEXR1D
(E} Eosakul, Dissalkorn 3363 Edge Wood St Chino, CA Y1708 M 551216
(E) Lacher,, Todd Lee 12010 N Tustin Ave, Anaheim, CA 92R0T NA CoTe56
(E} Nguven, Huan Ngoc 7015 Pinnacle Pointe, Orange, CA 92869 MA Chd238
{E) Sdms, Bradley Alan 5731 Walton St, Long Beach. CA 90815 NA CS4238
(£} Yo, Tung Thanh 11122 Bixler Circle, Garden Grove, CA 92840 MA Co9546
(0}, Owner-Builder . . NA o
ADDRESS:
19535 W NORDHOFF ST Bidg B 91324
LEGAL DESCRIPTION-ALL
TRACT BLOCK LO T ARE COMAP REF & PARCEL PIb APN
TR 63625-C 1 M B 1384-1/4 1988117 156 2Ta1-035-015

TENANT
IMPROVEMENT

5518 FRANKLIN AVE, HOLLYWOOD CA

PARCEL DOCUMENT

Affidavit (AFF} GRAFFITI AFFIDAVITHEION T ¥ER6E
Board of Zoning Appeals Case (BEA) BELA-S6RG

City Planning Cases (CPC) CPC-1988-118-HD

City Planning Cases (CPC)

CPC-202-T2495- L0 -GPA-MPR-BL

City Planning Cases (CPC) CIMC-4576

Orrdinanee (ORD) ORD-1 28002

Orrdinanee (ORI ORD-1T6189

Loning Administeator”s Case (ZA) £A-18052

Loming Administratior™s Case (£A) LA-205-7584- 2V -5 PR

Affidavit (AFF) OB AFFIDAVIT#201T1 140043
City Planning Cases (CPC) CPC-1953-4576

City Planning Cases (CPC) CPC-1997-2215-FC-GPFA
City Planning Cases (CPC) CPC-204-6191-CU

City Planming Cases (CPC) CPC-T7307- 20

Cxrdinance (ORD) ORD-145495

Ordinanee (ORI ORD=1761M

Loning Administrator”s Case (LA) LA-1997-663-2Y
Loming Administrator”™s Case (ZA) ZA-2014-2634-FAA

Affidavit (AFF) (OB-12672

City Planning Cases {CPC)y CPC-1956-T59%7

City Planning Cases (CPC) CPC-1997-225-£C-CPA-PPR
City Planning Cases (CPC) CPC-23883

Ordinance (ORI ORD-102641

Orpdimnnee (ORI ORD- 171920

Oedinance (ORI ORD-09671

Loning Adwninistrator”s Cose (LA) LA-1W04TT-AV-SPR

-FV-SPR-PA2)
OTHER
Garage - Private Restauramt Retail
[0-10003-02128 I 16010-10004-02128 | 16010-10005-02128 | 16010-10006-02128 | 16010-10007-02128 |
0-10009-02128 | 16010-10010-02128 | 16010-10011-02128 | 16010-10012-02128 | 16010-10013-02128 |
CHANGED TOTAL 4'
1 Levels 1 Levels
214 Units 214 Units % SLE B
246113 Sqft 246113 Sqft {7 T
70 Feet 70 Feet Sl
348 Fest 456 Feet DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND SAFETY
6 Stories & Stories APPROVAL
CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 168932
216 Feet 216 Feet BRANCH OFFICE: VN
afifr it i ksitie b COUNCIL DISTRICT: 12
158 Max Oce. 158 Max Occ, s o S
2168 Sqft 2165 Sqft BUREAU: INSPECTN
238931 Sgft 238931 Sqft DIVISION: BLDGINSP
160965 Sqft 160965 Sqft STATUS: CofO Issued
ed for Bldg 231 Sparces 231 Spaces STATUS BY: RICKEY JACKSON
far Bldgz 218 Spaces Z18 Spaces . , .
STATUS DATE: 0312672021
cled 431 Stalls 431 Stalls
139 Stalls 139 Stalls _
11 Stalls 11 Stalls (ot | Jore At
288 Stalls 288 Stalls & &
ed for Bldg 28 Spaces I8 Spaces APPROVED BY: RICKEY JACKSON
for Bldg 15 Spaces I5 Spaces

EXPIRATION DATE:

CHECKLIST ITEMS

Attachment - Owner-Builder Declaration
Fabricator Regd - Structural Stecl

Permil Flag - Fire Life Safety by LADRS
Special Inspeet - Conerete=2.5ksi

Special Inspect - Structaral Wood (periodic)

Altachmient - Plol Plan

Installation - New Pool/Spa

Permit Flag - Mot a Fire Life Safely Project
Special Inspect - Field Welding

Std. Waork Deser - Seismie Gas Shut Off Valve

Fahricator Reqd - Shop Welds

Permil Flag - Fire Lile Safety Clearnee Regd
Permit Flag - Rec and Parks Fee Memo Regd
Special Inspect - Structural Observation
Storm Waler - LID Project

OWNERIS)
Northridge Multifamily Ti Lle

Morthridge Multifamily Llc

TENANT

5/31/2023 7:13:53 PM

130 Vantis STE 200
130 Vantis STE 200

ALISO VIEND CA 92656
ALISO VIEJD CA 92656

37147
07-31-2023 / X

1 1 PLAN CHECK SUBMITTAL 1 6/1/2023

Delta  Issue  Description Date
Author Checker

Drawn Check Owner Approval
01AMZN.2598.000
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42I_1 n

SURFACE MOUNTED FIRE EXTINGUISHER

MOTIVATE STUDIO

TENANT
IMPROVEMENT

5518 FRANKLIN AVE, HOLLYWOOD CA

e~y

37147
07-31-2023 / X

=
FE o
[Z . e ® :
DOOR e P ° 'l
D104 PH . o * . '
36" . PR .
150CC. MAX. .. .- %) '
S - Le []
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6 ACTUAL 0CC| 2] B-BUSINESS (% g :
A%
1537 SF NS ’
@ '
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- MAX: 31 OCCUPANTS .
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16 0CC. MAX.
6 ACTUAL OCC.
@ (N)OCCUPANCY LOAD
3/16" = 1'-0"
1. WHERE EXISTING RATED CONSTRUCTION IS SHOWN TO REMAIN, CONCEALED CONDITIONS ARE OFTEN ENCOUNTERED PRIOR TO START OF
CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR IS REQUESTED TO CONFIRM AS-BUILT FIELD CONDITIONS AS DOCUMENTED. SHOULD UPGRADE TO EXISTING
COMPLETE INTERIOR ADA SIGNAGE SHALL BE PROVIDED AT LOCATIONS INCLUDING BUT RATED ASSEMBLIES BE REQUIRED, CONTRACTOR TO INFORM ARCHITECT IN WRITING PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.
OCCUPANCY OCCUPANT LOAD DOOR EXIT WIDTH REQ. EXIT DOOR | Provided Exit Door | | NOT LIMITED TO: 9. SEE REFLECTED CEILING PLAN FOR ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGN LOCATIONS.
Level TYPE AREA FACTOR OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR WIDTH Width - ROOM IDENTIFICATION EXIT ROUTE 3. SEE POWER & SIGNAL / ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING DRAWINGS FOR CARD READER LOCATIONS.
LEVEL 1 B 1537 SF 50 31 0.2 6 108" - DIRECTIONAL AND INFORMATIONAL 4, EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO AN EMERGENCY POWER SYSTEM THAT WILL PROVIDE AN ILLUMINATION OF NOT LESS THAN 90 MIN. IN
1537 SF 31 5 - ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE AT MAIN ENTRY CASE OF PRIMARY POWER LOSS (1011.2-1011.5.3).
5. THE EGRESS PATH SHALL REMAIN FREE AND CLEAR OF ALL OBSTRUCTIONS AT ALL TIME. NO STORAGE IS PERMITTED IN ANY EGRESS PATHS.
TACTILE EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT LOCATIONS INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: 6. EGRESS DOORS SHALL BE READILY OPENABLE FROM THE EGRESS SIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT. SEE
- GRADE LEVEL EXIT DOORS "EXIT" I 1008.1.8.3 FOR EXCEPTIONS.
- EXIT DOORS LEADING TO GRADE LEVEL EXIT DOORS MAX. 7. DOOR HANDLES, LOCK AND OPERATING DEVICES SHALL BE INSTALLED AT A MIN. 34" AND A MAX. 48" ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR.
- EXIT DOORS LEADING TO GRADE LEVEL EXTERIOR EXIT "EXIT" o 8. ALL EGRESS DOOR OPERATION SHALL ALSO COMPLY WITH SECTION 1008.1.9-1008.1.9.7 EX | T | N G L E G E N D
B - BUSINESS - EXIT ACCESS DOOR LEADING FROM ROOM OR AREA WITH VISUAL EXIT OCCUPANTS 9. THE MEANS OF EGRESS, INCLUDING THE EXIT DISCHARGE, SHALL BE ILLUMINATED AT ALL TIMES THE BUILDING SPACE SERVED BY THE MEANS OF
SIGN; "EXIT ROUTE" sty EGRESS IS OCCUPIED.
10. THE MEANS OF EGRESS ILLUMINATION LEVEL SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1 FOOT-CANDLE AT THE WALKING SURFACE.
11. THE POWER SUPPLY FOR MEANS OF EGRESS ILLUMINATION SHALL NORMALLY BE PROVIDED BY THE PREMISES' ELECTRICAL SUPPLY. IN THE EVENT

SIGN TO BE INSTALLED STATING THAT THE "TOTAL OCCUPANCY IS 31 PERSONS", MIN EGRESS WIDTH, 31x0.2=6.2" REQUIRED, 108" PROVIDED

COMPLETE ADA SIGNAGE SHALL BE PROVIDED AS NON-GLARE, CONTRASTING
BACKGROUND, 1/32" RAISED CHARACTERS, TEXT HEIGHT 5/8" TO 2" AND PICTOGRAMS
SHALL BE 6" HIGH MIN. MOUNTING HEIGHT MIN. 4'-0" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR TO LOWEST
BRAILLE AND MAX. 5'-0" TO BOTTOM OF HIGHEST LINE OF RAISED TEXT. MOUNT SIGNS TO
LATCH SIDE OF DOOR. AT DOUBLE DOORS AT THE NEAREST WALL PREFERABLE AT THE

PLUMBING FIXTURE REQUIREMENT

RIGHT OF THE OPENING.

5/31/2023 7:13:54 PM

LEVEL 1

PLUMBING FIXTURE OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR
PER UPC, TABLE 4-1

B-1,537SF/50 = 310CCs

MINIMUM PLUMBING FACILITIES
PER UPC, TABLE 422.1

*CALCULATION IS BASED ON TABLE 422.1. BUILDING OCCUPANCY AS...

SELF ILLUMINATING FLOOR LEVEL EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT "I" AND "A"
OCCUPANCY. E.G. TRITIUM SELF ILLUMINATING FOR 10 YEARS, GREEN FACE, WHITE
HOUSING OR SIMILAR.

Utility Sink
Water Closet Urinals Lavatories |Drinking Fountains
LEVEL 01 OCC...| REQ'D PROV'D| REQ'D PROV'D|REQ'D PRO...] REQ'D PROV'D REQD PRO'D
Male 15 1 1 1 o 1 1 1) 1 1) 1
Female 16 1 1 1 1
Total 31| 1] 1] 1] 0* 1] 1] 1] 1] 1] 1
AREA LOAD... OCC.
B-BUSINESS 1537 50 31

| TOTAL OCCU. 31

EXIT>

WITH SECTION 2702.

EXCEEDED.

OF POWER SUPPLY FAILURE, AN EMERGENCY ELECTRICAL SYSTEM SHALL AUTOMATICALLY ILLUMINATE THE FOLLOWING ~ AREAS:;

a. AISLES AND UNENCLOSED EGRESS STAIRWAYS IN ROOMS AND SPACES THAT REQUIRE TWO OR MORE MEANS OF EGRESS.

b. CORRIDORS, EXIT ENCLOSURES AND EXIT PASSAGEWAYS IN BUILDINGS REQUIRED TO HAVE TWO OR MORE EXITS,;

¢. EXTERIOR EGRESS COMPONENTS AT OTHER THAN THE LEVEL OF EXIT DISCHARGE UNTIL EXIT DISCHARGE IS ACCOMPLISHED FOR

REQUIRED TO HAVE TWO OR MORE EXITS.

d. INTERIOR EXIT DISCHARGE ELEMENTS, AS PERMITTED IN SECTION 1027.1, IN BUILDINGS REQUIRED TO HAVE TWO OR MORE EXITS.

e. EXTERIOR LANDINGS, AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 1008.1.5, FOR EXIT DISCHARGE DOORWAY IN BUILDINGS REQUIRED TO HAVE TWQO OR MORE EXITS.
12. THE EMERGENCY POWER SYSTEM SHALL PROVIDE POWER FOR A DURATION OF NOT LESS THAN 90 MINUTES AND SHALL CONSIST OF STORAGE

BATTERIES, UNIT EQUIPMENT OR AN ON-SITE GENERATOR. THE INSTALLATION OF THE EMERGENCY POWER SYSTEM SHALL BE

BUILDINGS

IN ACCORDANCE

13. EMERGENCY LIGHTING FACILITIES SHALL BE ARRANGED TO PROVIDE INITIAL ILLUMINATION THAT IS AT LEAST AN AVERAGE OF 1 FOOT-CANDLE (11
LUX) AND A MINIMUM AT ANY POINT OF 0.1 FOOT-CANDLE (1 LUX) MEASURED ALONG THE PATH OF EGRESS AT FLOOR LEVEL. ILLUMINATION LEVELS
SHALL BE PERMITTED TO DECLINE TO 0.6 FOOT-CANDLE (6 LUX) AVERAGE AND A MINIMUM AT ANY POINT OF 0.06 FOOT-CANDLE (0.6~ LUX) AT THE
END OF THE EMERGENCY LIGHTING TIME DURATION. A MAXIMUM-TO-MINIMUM ILLUMINATION UNIFORMITY RATIO OF 40 TO 1 SHALL NOT BE

14. PROVIDE TACTILE EXIT SIGN WITH THE WORDS "EXIT ROUTE" ADJACENT TO LATCH SIDE OF DOOR AT C.L. 60" A.F.F.
15. PROVIDE SIGN, POSTING OCCUPANT LOAD AS REQD. PER DOCUMENTED OCCUPANT LOAD CALCULATION TABLE.

NEW CONSTRUCTION

SPRINKLERED BUILDING
@ - - 4 COMMON PATH OF EGRESS = LESS THAN 100'IN
SPRINKLERED BUILDING
WALL MOUNTED EMERGENCY 18 EXIT SIGNAGE =% FIRE EXTINGUISHER FIRE EXTINGUISHER
DOOR RELEASE FEC oBINET
O] EXIT/ACCESSTOEXT ~ FPR FIRE PROTECTION
LJ WAL MOUNTED CARD READER q / PR FIRE PROTECTI PANIC HARDWARE

EXISTING CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN

NEW 1HR FIRE RESISTANT RATED PARTITION
NEW 2HR FIRE RESISTANT RATED PARTITION

N NEW MILLWORK WITH OVERHEAD CABINETS

EXIT ACCESS = LESS THAN 300' IN

1 1 PLAN CHECK SUBMITTAL 1 6/1/2023
Delta  Issue  Description Date

Author Checker

Drawn Check Owner Approval
01AMZN.2598.000 As indicated

Job No. Scale

(E) & (N)EXITING
DIAGRAM
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Title
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(E) BUILDING TO REMAIN
(N.L.C.)
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ADA PATH OF TRAVEL

MOTIVATE STUDIO

TENANT
IMPROVEMENT

5518 FRANKLIN AVE, HOLLYWOOD CA

37147
07-31-2023 / X

L 1/16" = 1'-0"

SITE VEHICULAR AND BICYCLE

PARKING

BICYCLE PARKING ANALYSIS

KEY NOTES

PARKING LOT DESIGN TO COMPLY WITH IB /P / 2C / 2002-001

ENTERPRISE ZONE: 1/500:

PARKING STALLS REQUIRED: 1537SF/500 = 3 REQUIRED
PARKING STALLS PROVIDED ON SITE: 85 SPACES

Existing Parking Schedule
ACCESSIBL
COMPACT | STANDARD | E CLEAN TOTAL

RETAIL: 1/2000SF

1537SF/2000 = 1 REQUIRED
BIKE PARKING PROVIDED ON SITE:
(4) SHORT TERM

(4)LONG TERM

1 1 PLAN CHECK SUBMITTAL 1 6/1/2023 Z
o
%
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Delta  Issue  Description Date (D
Z

Drawn Check Owner Approval 8

01AMZN.2598.000 As indicated
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EXTERIOR STAIRWAYS SERVING BUILDINGS ON A SITE CONTAINING MULTIFAMILY DWELLING UNITS SHALL
COMPLY WITH CBC SECTIONS 1115A.

A

OPEN RISERS ARE NOT PERMITTED ON EXTERIOR STAIRWAYS EXCEPT FOR THE FOLLOWING:

1, AN OPENING OF NOT MORE THAN §" MAY BE PERMITTED BETWEEN THE BASE OF THE RISER AND THE
BASE OF THE TREAD.

2. RISERS CONSTRUCTED OF GRATING CONTAINING OPENINGS OF NOT MORE THAN 2" MAY BE
PERMITTED.

TREAD SURFACES SHALL BE SLIP RESISTANT. TREADS SHALL HAVE SMOOTH, ROUNDED OR CHAMFERED

EXPOSED EDGES, AND NO ABRUPT EDGES AT THE NOSING {LOWER FRONT EDGE).

NOSING SHALL NOT PROJECT MORE THAN 13" PAST THE FACE OF THE RISER BELOW. RISERS SHALL BE

SLOPED OR THE UNDERSIDE OF THE NOSING SHALL HAVE AN ANGLE NOT MORE THAN 30 DEGREES FROM

THE VERTICAL

EXTERIOR STAIRS SERVING BUILDINGS ON A SITE CONTAINING MULTIFAMILY DWELLING UNITS SHALL HAVE

THE UPPER APPROACH AND ALL TREADS MARKED BY A STRIPE PROVIDING CLEAR VISUAL CONTRAST. THE

STRIPE SHALL BE A MINIMUM 2" WIDE TO A MAXIMUM 4" WIDE PLACED PARALLEL TO AND NOT MORE THAN I

FROM THE NOSE OF THE STEP OR UPPER APPROACH. THE STRIPE SHALL EXTEND THE FULL WIDTH OF THE

STEP OR UPPER APPROACH AND SHALL BE OF A MATERIAL THAT IS AT LEAST AS SLIP RESISTANT AS THE

OTHER TREADS OF THE STAIR. A PAINTED STRIPE IS ACCEPTABLE.

STAIR HANDRAILS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING:

1. STAIRWAYS SHALL HAVE HANDRAILS ON EACH SIDE. INTERMEDIATE HANDRAILS SHALL BE LOCATED
EQUIDISTANT FROM THE SIDES OF THE STAIRWAY AND COMPLY W/ CBC SECTION 1012.9 STAIRWAYS
SERVING AN INDIVIDUAL DWELLING UNIT ARE EXEMPT AND MAY HAVE ONE HANDRAIL, EXCEPT THAT
STAIRWAYS OPEN ON ONE OR BOTH SIDES SHALL HAVE HANDRAILS ON THE OPEN SIDE OR SIDES.

2. HANDRAIL CONFIGURATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING:

a. THE TOP OF HANDRAILS SHALL BE 34" TO 38" ABOVE THE NOSING OF THE TREADS.

b. ENDS SHALL BE RETURNED OR TERMINATE IN NEWEL POST OR SAFETY TERMINALS.

¢. HANDRAILS SHALL EXTEND A MINIMUM 12" BEYOND THE TOP NOSING AND 12", PLUS THE TREAD
WIDTH BEYOND THE BOTTOM NOSING. WHERE THE EXTENSION CREATES A HAZARD, THE
TERMINATION OF THE EXTENSION SHALL BE ROUNDED AND RETURN SMOOTHLY TO THE FLOOR
WALL OR POST. WHERE STAIRS ARE CONTINUOUS FROM LANDING TO LANDING, THE INNER RAIL
SHALL BE CONTINUOUS AND NEED NOT EXTEND QUT ONTO THE LANDING.

d. HANDRAILS PROJECTING FROM A WALL SHALL HAVE A SPACE OF 14" BETWEEN THE WALL AND
THE HANDRAIL. HANDRAILS SHALL NOT REDUCE THE REQUIRED MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH OF THE
RAMP. HANDRAILS MAY BE LOCATED IN A RECESS IF THE RECESS IS A MAXIMUM OF 3" DEEP AND
EXTENDS AT LEAST 18" ABOVE THE TOP OF THE RAIL. ANY WALL OR SURFACE ADJACENT TO THE
HANDRAIL SHALL BE FREE OF SHARP OR ABRASIVE ELEMENTS.

g, THE HANDGRIP PORTION OF THE HANDRAIL SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 13" NOR MORE THAN 2" IN
CROSS-SECTIONAL DIMENSION OR SHAPE SHALL PROVIDE AN EQUIVALENT GRIPPING SURFACE.
THE HANDGRIP PORTION OF HANDRAILS SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH SURFACE WITH NO SHARP
CORNERS. EDGES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM RADIUS OF 3. HANDRAILS SHALL NOT ROTATE WITHIN
THEIR FITTINGS.

WALKS AND SIDEWALKS ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SECTIONS 1113A.

A

WALKS AND SIDEWALKS ON AN ACCESSIBLE PATH SHALL HAVE A CONTINUQUS COMMON SURFACE, NOT

INTERRUPTED BY STEPS OR ABRUPT CHANGES IN ELEVATION EXCEEDING {".

1. WALKS AND SIDEWALKS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 48" IN WIDTH, EXCEPT THAT WALKS SERVING AN
INDIVIDUAL DWELLING UNIT IN COVERED MULTIFAMILY BUILDINGS MAY BE REDUCED TO 36" IN CLEAR
WIDTH EXCEPT AT DOORS.

2. SURFACES SHALL BE SLIP RESISTANT AS FOLLOWS:

a. SURFACES WITH A SLOPE OF LESS THAN 6 PERCENT GRADIENT SHALL BE AS SLIP RESISTANT A
THAT DESCRIBED AS A MEDIUM SALTED FINISH.

b. SURFACES WITH A SLOPE OF 6 PERCENT OR GREATER GRADIENT SHALL BE SLIP RESISTANT.

c. SURFACE CROSS SLOPES SHALL NOT EXCEED {* PER FOOT (2-PERCENT SLOPE) EXCEPT WHEN
THE ENFORCING AGENCY FINDS THAT DUE TO LOCAL CONDITIONS IT CREATES AN
UNREASONABLE HARDSHIP, THE CROSS SLOPE MAY BE INCREASED TO 3 PER FOOT (4-PERCEN]
SLOPE) FOR DISTANCES NOT TO EXCEED 20 FEET

ALL WALKS ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE WITH CONTINUOUS GRADIENTS SHALL HAVE LEVEL AREAS AT LEAS

60" IN LENGTH AT INTERVALS OF AT LEAST EVERY 400 FEET.

WHEN THE SLOPE IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL OF ANY WALK ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE EXCEEDS 1 UNIT

VERTICAL IN 20 UNITS HORIZONTAL (S-PERCENT SLOPE), IT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE RAMP PROVISIONS.

SEE SHEET A-530 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION,

ALL WALKS ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A LEVEL AREA NOT LESS THAN 60" BY 601

AT A DOOR OR GATE THAT SWINGS TOWARD THE WALK , AND NOT LESS THAN 48" WIDE BY 44" DEEP AT A

DOOR OR GATE THAT SWINGS AWAY FROM THE WALK.

THE BOTTOM 10" OF ALL DOORS AND/OR GATES EXCEPT AUTOMATIC AND SLIDING DOORS OR GATES SHAL

HAVE A SMOOTH , UNINTERRUPTED SURFACE TO ALLOW THE DOOR OR GATE TO BE OPENED BY A

WHEELCHAIR FOOTREST WITHOUT CREATING A TRAP OR HAZARDOUS CONDITION. WHERE NARROW FRAME

DOORS ARE USED, A 10" HIGH SMOQTH PANEL SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE PUSH SIDE OF THE DOOR,

WHICH WILL ALLOW THE DOOR TO BE OPENED BY A WHEELCHAIR FOOTREST WITHOUT CREATING A TRAP

OR HAZARDOUS CONDITION.

WALKS, SIDEWALKS AND PEDESTRIAN WAYS ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL BE FREE OF GRATINGS

WHENEVER POSSIBLE. GRATINGS LOCATED IN THE S8URFACE OF ANY OF THESE AREAS, GRID OPENINGS IN

GRATINGS SHALL BE LIMITED TO 4" IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL FLOW. EXCEPTIONS ARE AS FOLLOW:

1. WHERE THE ENFORCEMENT AGENCY DETERMINES THAT COMPLIANCE WITH THIS SECTION WOULD
CREATE AN UNREASONABLE HARDSHIP, AN EXCEPTION MAY BE GRANTED WHEN EQUIVALENT
FACILITATION IS PROVIDED.

2. THIS SECTION SHALL NOT APPLY IN THOSE CONDITIONS WHERE, DUE TO LEGAL OR PHYSICAL
CONSTRAINTS, ALL OR PORTIONS OF THE SITE OF THE PROJECT WILL NOT ALLOW COMPLIANCE WITH
THESE BUILDING STANDARDS OR EQUIVALENT FACILITATION ON ALL PORTIONS OF ONE SITE WITHOUT
CREATING AN UNREASONABLE HARDSHIP.

ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGNAGE SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION 1109A.8.8

A

B

EACH ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE RESERVED FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES SHALL BE
IDENTIFIED BY A REFLECTIVE SIGN PERMANENTLY POSTED IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO AND
VISIBLE FROM EACH STALL OR SPACE CONSISTING OF THE "INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF
ACCESSIBILITY" IN WHITE ON A DARK BLUE BACKGROUND, THE SIGN SHALL NOT BE SMALLER
THAN 70 SQUARE INCHES IN AREA AND, WHEN IN A PATH OF TRAVEL, SHALL BE POSTED AT A
MINIMUM HEIGHT OF 80" FROM THE BOTTOM OF THE SIGN TO THE PARKING SPACE FINISH GRADE.
SIGNS MAY ALSO BE CENTERED ON THE WALL AT THE INTERIOR END OF THE PARKING SPACE AT
A MINIMUM HEIGHT OF 36" FROM THE PARKING SPACE FINISH GRADE, GROUND OR SIDEWALK.
VAN ACCESSIBLE SPACES SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION 11094.8.6 AND SHALL HAVE AN
ADDITIONAL SIGN OR LANGUAGE STATING "VAN ACCESSIBLE" BELOW THE SYMBOL OF
ACCESSIBILITY.

NIOTE. WHEN ASSIGNED RESIDENT PARKING IS PROVIDED, SIGNAGE IS NOT REQUIRED EXCEPT FOR

VISITOR PARKING SPACES.

ADDITIONAL SIGNAGE SHALL ALSO BE POSTED IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE AT EACH ENTRANCE TO
QOFF-STREET PARKING FACILITIES OR IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO AND VISIBLE FROM EACH
ACCESSIBLE STALL OR SPACE. THE SIGN SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 17" BY 22" IN SIZE WITH
LETTERING NOT LESS THAN 1" IN HEIGHT, AND SHALL CLEARLY STATE THE FOLLOWING:

"UNAUTHORIZED VEHICLES PARKED IN DESIGNATED ACCESSIBLE
SPACES NOT DISTINGUISHING PLACARDS OR SPECIAL LICENSE PLATES
ISSUED FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES WILL BE TOWED AWAY AT THE

OWNER'S EXPENSE. TOWED VEHICLES MAY BE RECLAIMED AT
OR BY TELEPHONING i

BLANK SPACES ARE TO BE FILLED IN WITH APPROPRIATE INFORMATION AS A PERMANENT PART OF

THE SIGN.

IN ADDITION TO THE THE ABOVE REQUIREMENTS, THE SURFACE OF EACH ACCESSIBLE PARKING
SPACE SHALL HAVE A SURFACE IDENTIFICATION DUPLICATING EITHER OF THE FOLLOWING
SCHEMES:
1. BY OUTLINING OR PAINTING THE STALL OR SPACE IN BLUE AND OUTLINING ON THE
GROUND IN THE STALL OR SPACE IN WHITE OR SUITABLE CONTRASTING COLOR THE
"INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY"; OR,
2. BY OUTLINING THE "INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY" IN WHITE ON A BLUE
BACKGROUND. THE "INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY" SHALL BE LOCATED
SO THAT IT IS VISIBLE TO A TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT OFFICER WHEN A VEHICLE IS
PROPERLY PARKED IN THE SPACE AND SHALL BE 36" HIGH BY 36" WIDE.

ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE SIZES SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SECTIONS 1109A.8.58 1109A 8.6

A

WHERE ACCESSIBLE SINGLE SPACES ARE PROVIDED. THEY SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING:

1. SINGLE SPACES SHALL BE 14' WIDE AND LINED TO PROVIDE A 9' WIDE PARKING AREA
WITH A 5' WIDE LOADING AND UNLOADING ACCESS AISLE ON THE PASSENGER SIDE OF
THE VEHICLE WITH THE VEHICLE PARKED IN THE FORWARD POSITION.

WHEN MORE THAN ONE SPACE IS PROVIDED, TWO 9' WIDE PARKING SPACES MAY BE
LINED WITH ONE ON EACH SIDE OF THE §' WIDE LOADING AND UNLOADING ACCESS
AISLE.

THE MINIMUM LENGTH OF THE PARKING SPACE SHALL BE 18"

THE LOADING AND UNLOADING ACCESS AISLE SHALL BE MARKED BY A BORDER PAINTED
BLUE. WITHIN THE BORDER, HATCHED LINES A MAXIMUM OF 36" ON CENTER SHALL BE
PAINTED A CONTRASTING COLOR WITH THE PARKING SURFACE, PREFERABLY BLUE OR
WHITE. THE WORDS "NO PARKING" SHALL BE PAINTED ON THE GROUND SURFACE WITHIN
EACH 5 FOOT WIDE LOADING AND UNLOADING ACCESS AISLE. THIS NOTICE SHALL BE
PAINTED IN LETTERS ON LESS THAN 12" HIGH AND LOCATED SO THAT IT IS VISIBLE TO
TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT OFFICIALS.
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-

ONE IN EVERY EIGHT ACCESSIBLE SPACES, BUT NOT LESS THAN ONE, SHALL BE VAN
ACCESSIBLE AND SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING:

k.

EACH SPACE SHALL BE SERVED BY A LOADING AND UNLOADING ACCESS AISLE 8 WIDE,
PLACES ON THE PASSENGER SIDE WITH THE VEHICLE PARKED IN THE FORWARD
POSITION.

THE MINIMUM LENGTH OF EACH PARKING SPACE SHALL BE 18",

EACH SPACE SHALL BE DESIGNATED BY SIGNAGE AS "VAN ACCESSIBLE"

ALL "VAN ACCESSIBLE" SPACES MAY BE GROUPED ON ONE LEVEL OF A PARKING
FACILITY.

THE LOADING AND UNLOADING ACCESS AISLE SHALL BE MARKED BY A BORDER PAINTED
BLUE. WITHIN THE BORDER, HATCHED LINES A MAXIMUM OF 36" ON CENTER SHALL BE
PAINTED A CONTRASTING COLOR WITH THE PARKING SURFACE, PREFERABLY BLUE OR
WHITE. THE WORDS "NO PARKING" SHALL BE PAINTED ON THE GROUND SURFACE WITHIN
EACH 8 FOOT WIDE LOADING AND UNLOADING ACCESS AISLE. THIS NOTICE SHALL BE
PAINTED IN LETTERS ON LESS THAN 12" HIGH AND LOCATED SO THAT IT IS VISIBLE TO
TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT OFFICIALS.
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THIS SHEET IS FOR REFERENCE ONLY AND ILLUSTRATES CODE-REQUIRED MINIMUM STANDARDS FOR SITE
ELEMENTS OF A MULTIFAMILY DEVELOPMENT. SEE PERTINENT SHEETS, DRAWINGS, AND SPECIFICATIONS
FOR APPLICATION OF THESE STANDARDS TO THIS SPECIFIC PROJECT.

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED WITHIN THESE SHEETS ARE EXCERPTS FROM THE 2013 CALIFORNIA BUILDING
CODE (CBC)

AND APRIL 1998 FAIR HOUSING ACT (FHA) DESIGN MANUAL, AND INTENDED TO PROVIDED THE CONTRACTOR
THE GENERAL REQUIREMENTS OF ACGESSIBILITY FOR THIS PROJECT, THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
KNOWLEDGEABLE OF AND SHALL BUILD TQ ALL APPLICABLE ACCESSIBILITY CODE REQUIREMENTS, IF
FURTHER INFORMATION OR CLARIFICATION IS REQUIRED, CONSULT THE ARCHITECT OR REFERENCE THE CBC
AND FHA DESIGN MANUAL PRIOR TO FABRICATION OR INSTALLATION OF THE WORK.
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MOTIVATE STUDIO

TENANT
IMPROVEMENT

5518 FRANKLIN AVE, HOLLYWOOD CA

A WARNING CURBS. ABRUPT CHANGES IN LEVEL EXCEEDING 4" IN VERTICAL DIMENSION, SUGH AS CHANGES = — —
INLEVEL PLANTERS OR FOUNTAINS LOCATED IN OR ADJACENT TO WALKS, SIDEWALKS OR OTHER = PEDESTRIAN ROUTE i WALL WHERE OCCURS
PEDESTRIAN WAYS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY CURBS OR OTHER APPROVED BARRIERS PROJECTING AT = ] B e BT Ra, LN PR W GBI I A
Ei%sggFLN I:E;%:LEBSJEJSHEFQAP%E FT%BE::E“:TS#HR; ?gfﬁﬁﬁ“ da Ll s & - MINIMUM 70 SQUARE INCH ACCESSIBILITY WHITE LETTERS, BORDER AND BUILDINGS OR PORTIONS OF BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE TO PERSONS
i i e e R = PARKING SIGNAGE EITHER POST OR @ INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF WITH DISABILITIES. EACH BUILDING ON THE SITE SHALL BE CONSIDERED SEPARATELY WHEN
L Abh ettt Rl dciliss o) SRR WALL MOUNTED PER "PARKING SIGNAGE" RESERVED ACCESSIBILITY ON BLUE DETERMINING THE REQUIREMENTS OF ACCESSIBILITY, EXCEPT WHEN CALCULATING THE
g s DETAIL, NOTE A, ON THIS SHEET. (CBC PARKING BACKGROUND NUMBER OF UNITS WHICH MUST COMPLY WITH C8C SECTION 1102A.3.1. DWELLING UNITS WITHIN
S SECTION 1109A.8.8. ;
B. HEADROOM CLEARANGCE. WALKS, PEDESTRIAN WAYS AND OTHER CIRCULATION SPACES WHICH ARE PART [ ] [ K\ ) ADD SIGN BELOW AT VAN i3'Nﬁbfﬁgg&%ﬁfgf&?ﬂ;?ﬁg gﬁf&ﬁggsw[:%%%?g\?l%gg:ﬁ:ﬂfg&‘gﬂ}gﬁﬁs
OF THE REQUIRED EGRESS SYSTEM SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM CLEAR HEADROOM AS REQUIRED IN CBC ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE o5 N
SECTION 1003.2. OTHER WALKS AND PEDESTRIAN WAYS AND OTHER CIRCULATION SPACES SHALL HAVE A ~— CONCRETE WHEEL STOP AS CROSECIIIN 110284 1
. SINGLE ACCESSIBLE DOUBLE ACCESSIBLE REQUIRED BY LOCAL JURISDICTION MOUNT SIGNS TO COMPLY THE MINIMUM NUMBER OF MULTIFAMILY DWELLING UNITS WHICH MUST COMPLY WITH THIS
MINIMUM CLEAR HEADROOM OF 80", [F THE VERTICAL CLEARANCE OF AN AREA ADJOINING AN ACCESSIBLE fh BT A e i e e e S
ROUTE IS REDUCED TO LESS THAN 80° NOMINAL DIMENSION, A GUARDRAIL OR OTHER BARRIER HAVING IT4 = STALL PER DETAIL 5, NOTE STALL PER DETAIL §, NOTE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF DWELLING UNITS IN BUILDINGS ON A SITE. ANY FRAGTION THEREOF (OF THE 10 PERCENT
LEADING EDGE LOWER THAN 27" ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR SHALL BE PROVIDED. DOORWAYS AND % A1 ON THIS SHEET A2 ONTHIS SHEET | LOADING AND UNLOADING AGCESS AISLE HAZZARDS ON ROUTES', SEE REQUIRED) SHALL BE ROUNDED TO THE NEXT HIGHEST WHOLE NUMBER.
ARCHINAYS LESS THAN 24" IN DEPTH MAY HAVE A MINIMUM CLEAR HEADROOM OF 80" NOMINAL. = 7 STRIPING AND "NO PARKING® GROUND DETAIL ON THIS SHEET
= B. MULTISTORY DWELLING UNITS IN BUILDINGS WITH ELEVATORS SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC
C OVERHANG!NG"OBSTRUCHONS. ANY OBSTRUCTION THAT OVERHANGS A PEDESTRIAN WAY SHALL BE A = SURFAGE IDENTIFICATION PER DETAIL 5, , SECTION 1102432,
AR OGF EDSABGSETT i ""S"“"LK"AG S*f_RF"COE :‘Eﬁljgﬂ’ ;io'“ Ti%ﬁ?”%” L T‘g}E OBSTR”CE‘O“- i NOTES A4 AND B.5 ON THIS SHEET (CBC 13" SQ. STEEL TUBE EXTENDED C. FORMULTISTORY DWELLING UNITS IN BUILDINGS WITH ONE OR MORE ELEVATORS, THE
SIDEWALKS, A GUY BRACE, SOEWALK GUY OR SIMILAR DEVICE SHALL BEUSEDTOPREVENTAN | SECINS BB AR 1105508 INIELEONGRETE FILEE RIRE STORY OF THE UNIT THAT IS SERVED BY THE BUILDING ELEVATOR IS CONSIDERED A
OVERHANGING OBSTRUCTION, ( SEE NOTE B ABOVE FOR REQUIRED HEADROOM CLEARANGE) 4 2 ] LOADING AND UNLOADING ACCESS GROUND FLOOR AND THE PRIMARY ENTRY FLOOR TO THE UNIT AND SHALL COMPLY.
B AR TAMBING SEN B R E R SieHE A HONTED O fotte o6 Mok sRorunE soe | & = AISLE BORDER GROUND SURFACE =) D.  ALL GROUND FLOOR DWELLING UNITS IN NONELEVATOR BUILDINGS SHALL BE ADAPTABLE
e ” i IDENTIFICATION PER DETAIL 5, NOTES I AND ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE, UNLESS AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE IS NOT REQUIRED AS
POSTOR PYLONSAND HE BOTTON EDGE OF HE SIGNISLESS THAN 1 ABOVE THEFINSHFLOOROR | 2 & R4 AND 55 N TS SHEET (3¢ ol DETERMINED BY ToE STE MPRACTICALTY PROVISONS O CBG SECTION 504 FOR
' o i e SECTIONS 1109A.85 AND 11094 8.6), 3| | BUILDINGS WITH ELEVATORS, SEE CBC SECTION 11064
HAVE A MINIMUM RADIUS OF &, ( SEE NOTE B ABOVE FOR REQUIRED HEADROOM CLEARANCE), § TRUNCATED DOMES 2| E. TLES& TT:(E) r??ﬁ: THE?SSRO;:HTQ EILJg_EDgﬂE% ggggﬂrmi 5&%&3& %Ei és ﬁigiﬁ ggé\%r:m
= = [ E
= SURFACE IDENTIFICATION AT o | BE CONSIDERED A GROUND FLOOR AND ALL DWELLING UNITS WILL BE CONSIDERED
T - ACCESSIBLE STALLS USING THE < COVERED MULTIFAMILY DWELLING UNITS EXCEPT CARRIAGE UNITS AS DEFINED IN CBC
. "INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF P CHAPTER 2.
5 ACCESSIBILITY" PERDETAILO.NOTEC 5| ! F.  GARAGES, CARPORTS AND OTHER PARKING FACILITIES, WHICH ARE ACCESSORY TO
ON THIS SHEET. (CBC SECTION 1109A.8.8) COVERED MULTIFAMILY DWELLING UNITS SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE.
3" DIA. x 3* THICK STEEL PIPE
STALL DIMENSIONS TO CENTERLINE WELDEXDEEI'O STEEL PLATE SEE CBC CHAPTER 2 FOR DEFINITION OF TERMS
= ; _ _ OF STRIPE, TYPICAL
— &
5.0" AT STD. STALL SEE DETAIL 4. ACCESSIBLE PARKING 8"SQx §" THICK STEEL PLATE
9-0° ACCESSIBLE 8-0" AT VAN STALL 90" ACCESSIBLE BE%T ;’;aggg_?lﬁlf&omgﬁgéT EPOXY TO CONCRETE SLAB
1 PARKING STALL WIDTH 1 Lononcano PARKING STALL WIDTH 1 ;
UNLOADING ACCESS AISLE FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION I CONCRETE SIDEWALK
HAZARDS ON ROUTES SOALE 14 ACCESIBLE PARKING LAYOUT SOALE 6 BUILDING ACCESSIBILITY SOALE 2
112=10" 1/25=10" fi=A"

EXTERIOR RAMPS AND LANDINGS ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SECTIONS 1114A.

A

THE WIDTH OF RAMPS SHALL BE CONSISTENT WITH THE REQUIREMENTS FOR EXITS PER

CBC CHAPTER 10. IN NO CASE SHALL A RAMP WIDTH BE LESS THAN THE FOLLOWING:

1. RAMPS SERVING ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES TO COVERED MULTIFAMILY BUILDINGS WHERE A RAMP IS
THE ONLY EXIT DISCHARGE PATH AND SERVES AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF 300 OR MORE SHALL HAVE A
MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH OF 80",

2. RAMPS SERVING ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES OF COVERED MULTIFAMILY DWELLINGS WITH AN
OCCUPANT LOAD OF 10 OR LESS MAY BE 38" IN CLEAR WIDTH.

3. ALL OTHER RAMPS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUNM CLEAR WIDTH OF 48".

4. HANDRAILS, CURBS, WHEEL GUIDES AND/OR APPURTENANCES SHALL NOT PROJECT INTO THE
REQUIRED CLEAR WIDTH OF A RAMP. SEE NOTE G BELOW FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

THE MAXIMUM SLOPE OF RAMPS ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN 1 VERTICAL UNIT

IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (8.33-PERCENT SLOPE). TRANSITIONS FROM RAMPS TO WALKS, GUTTERS OR

STREETS SHALL BE FLUSH AND FREE FROM ABRUPT CHANGES. RAMPS SERVING DECKS, PATIOS AND

BALCONIES ARE EXEMPT AND MUST COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION 1132A4.

THE CROSS SLOPE OF RAMP SURFACES SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN 1" PER FOOT (2-PERCENT SLOPE).

OUTDOOR RAMPS, RAMP LANDINGS AND THEIR APPROACHES SHALL BE DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED SO

THAT WATER WILL NOT ACCUMULATE ON THE WALKING SURFACE.

RAMP LANDINGS SHALL BE LEVEL AND COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING:

1. LANDINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE TOP AND THE BOTTOM OF EACH RAMP. INTERMEDIATE
LANDINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT INTERVALS NOT EXCEEDING 30" OF VERTICAL RISE AND AT EACH
CHANGE OF DIRECTION. LANDINGS ARE NOT CONSIDERED IN DETERMINING THE MAXIMUM
HORIZONTAL DISTANCE OF EACH RAMP.

2. TOP LANDINGS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 60" WIDE, TOP LANDING SHALL HAVE A MINIMUNM LENGTH OF
60" IN THE DIRECTION OF THE RAMP RUN. SEE DETAIL 4 ON THIS SHEET FOR MANEUVERING
CLEARANCES AT DOORS.

3. THE WIDTH OF BOTTOM AND INTERMEDIATE LANDINGS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN THE WIDTH OF THE
RAMP.

4. DOORS IN ANY POSITION SHALL NOT REDUCE THE MINIMUM DIMENSION OF THE LANDING TO LESS
THAN 42" AND SHALL NOT REDUCE THE REQUIRED EXIT WIDTH BY MORE THAN 3" WHEN FULLY OPEN.

5. THE WIDTH OF THE LANDING SHALL COMPLY WITH THE STRIKE EDGE EXTENSION AND MANEUVERING
SPACE AT DOORS PER DETAIL 4 ON THIS SHEET.

6. INTERMEDIATE AND BOTTOM LANDINGS AT A CHANGE IN DIRECTION IN EXCESS OF 30 DEGREES SHALL
HAVE A LENGTH IN THE DIRECTION OF RAMP RUN OF NOT LESS THAN 72",

7. OTHER INTERMEDIATE LANDINGS SHALL HAVE A DIMENSION [N THE DIRECTION OF RAMP RUN NOT
LESS THAN 60",

RAMPS MORE THAN 30" IN HEIGHT ABOVE THE ADJACENT FLOCOR OR GROUND AND OPEN ON ONE OR BOTH

SIDES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH GUARDRAILS AS REQUIRED BY CBC SECTION 1013. GUARDS SHALL BE

CONTINUOUS FROM THE TOP OF THE RAMP TO THE BOTTOM OF THE RAMP.

RAMP HANDRAILS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING:

1. HANDRAILS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT EACH SIDE OF RAMPS WHEN THE SLOPE EXCEEDS 1 UNIT
VERTICAL IN 20 UNITS HORIZONTAL (5-PERCENT SLOPE). HANDRAILS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS EXCEPT
AT THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:

a. CURB RAMPS

b, RAMPS THAT SERVE AN INDIVIDUAL DWELLING UNIT MAY HAVE ONE HANDRAIL, EXCEPT THAT
RAMPS OPEN ON ONE OR BOTH SIDES SHALL HAVE HANDRAILS PROVIDED ON THE OPEN SIDE OR
SIDES.

¢. RAMPS AT EXTERIOR DOOR LANDINGS WITH LESS THAN 6" RISE OR LESS THAN 72" IN LENGTH..

2. HANDRAIL CONFIGURATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING:

a. THE TOP OF HANDRAILS SHALL BE 34" TO 38" ABOVE THE RAMP SURFACE.

b. HANDRAILS SHALL EXTEND A MINIMUM 12* BEYOND THE TOP AND THE BOTTOM OF THE RAMP.
WHERE THE EXTENSION CREATES A HAZARD, THE TERMINATION OF THE EXTENSION SHALL BE
ROUNDED AND RETURN SMOOTHLY TO THE FLOOR WALL OR POST.

c. HANDRAILS PROJECTING FROM A WALL SHALL HAVE A SPACE OF 11" BETWEEN THE WALL AND THE
HANDRAIL. HANDRAILS SHALL NOT REDUCE THE REQUIRED MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH OF THE RAMP,
HANDRAILS MAY BE LOCATED IN A RECESS IF THE RECESS IS A MAXIMUM OF 3" DEEP AND
EXTENDS AT LEAST 18" ABOVE THE TOP OF THE RAIL. ANY WALL OR SURFACE ADJACENT TO THE
HANDRAIL SHALL BE FREE OF SHARP OR ABRASIVE ELEMENTS.

d. THE HANDGRIP PORTION OF THE HANDRAIL SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 13" NOR MORE THAN 2" IN
CROSS-SECTIONAL DIMENSION OR SHAPE SHALL PROVIDE AN EQUIVALENT GRIPPING SURFACE.
THE HANCGRIP PORTION OF HANDRAILS SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH SURFACE WITH NO SHARP
CORNERS. EDGES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM RADIUS OF ;. HANDRAILS SHALL NOT ROTATE WITHIN
THEIR FITTINGS.

RAMPS EXCEEDING 10' IN LENGTH AND RAMP LANDINGS HAVING A VERTICAL DROP EXCEEDING 4°, NOT

BOUND BY WALLS OR A FENCE, SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:

1. GUIDE CURBS A MINIMUM 2" IN HEIGHT AT EACH SIDE: OR

2. WHEEL GUIDE RAILS AT EACH SIDE, CENTERED AT 2" TO 4" ABOVE THE SURFACE OF THE RAMP OR
RAMP LANDING.

CURB RAMPS ON ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SECTIONS 1112A.

A.

CURB RAMPS WITHIN THE BEOUNDARY OF THE SITE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AT EACH CORNER
OF STREET INTERSECTIONS AND WHERE A PEDESTRIAN WAY CROSSES A CURB. THE
PREFERRED AND RECOMMENDED LOCATION FOR CURB RAMPS IS ON THE CENTER OF THE
CROSSWALK AT EACH STREET CORNER. WHERE IT IS NECESSARY TO LOCATE A RAMP IN THE
CENTER OF A CURB RETURN, THE STREET SURFACES SHALL BE MARKED TO IDENTIFY
PEDESTRIAN CROSSWALKS, AND THE LOWER END OF THE CURB RAMP SHALL TERMINATE
WITHIN SUCH CROSSWALK AREAS. CURB RAMPS DO NOT REQUIRE HANDRAILS.
CURB RAMPS SHALL BE LOCATED OR PROTECTED TO PREVENT OBSTRUCTION BY PARKED
CARS. BUILT-UP CURB RAMPS SHALL BE BUILT S0 THAT THEY DO NOT PROJECT INTO
VEHICULAR TRAFFIC LANES, PARKING SPACES OR THE ADJACENT LOADING AND UNLOADING
ACCESS AISLE.
CURB RAMPS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 48" IN WIDTH.
IF DIAGONAL (OR CORNER TYPE) CURB RAMPS HAVE RETURN CURBS OR OTHER WELL DEFINED
EDGES, SUCH EDGES SHALL BE PARALLEL TO THE DIRECTION OF TRAFFIC FLOW. THE BOTTOM
OF DIAGONAL CURB RAMPS SHALL HAVE A 48" MINIMUM CLEAR SPACE (IN THE DIRECTICN OF
TRAVEL). IF DIAGONAL CURB RAMPS ARE PROVIDES AT MARKED CROSSINGS, THE 48" CLEAR
SPACE SHALL BE WITHIN THE MARKINGS. IF DIAGONAL CURB RAMPS HAVE FLARED SIDES, THEY
SHALL ALSO HAVE AT LEAST A 24" LONG SEGMENT OF STRAIGHT CURB LOCATED ON EACH SIDE
OF THE CURB RAMP AND WITHIN THE MARKED CROSSING. SEE CBC FIGURES 11A-3A THROUGH
11A-3L.
THE SLOPE OF CURB RAMPS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1 UNIT VERTICAL TO 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL
(8.33-PERCENT SLOPE) AND SHALL LIE, GENERALLY, IN A SINGLE SLOPED PLANE. TRANSITIONS
FROM RAMPS TO WALKS, GUTTERS OR STREETS SHALL BE FLUSH AND FREE OF ABRUPT
CHANGES. MAXIMUM SLOPES OF ADJOINING GUTTERS, ROAD SURFACE IMMEDIATELY
ADJACENT TO THE CURB RAMP, OR ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL NOT EXCEED 1 UNIT VERTICAL
TO 20 UNITS HORIZONTAL (5-PERCENT SLOPE) WITHIN FOUR FEET OF THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF
THE CURB RAMP.
IF A CURB RAMP 1S LOCATED WHERE PEDESTRIANS MUST WALK ACROSS THE THE RAMP, THEN IT
SHALL HAVE FLARED SIDES; THE MAXIMUM SLOPE OF THE FLARE SHALL BE 1UNIT VERTICAL IN 10
UNITS HORIZONTAL (10-PERCENT SLOPE). CURB RAMPS WITH RETURNED CURBS MAY BE USED
WHERE PEDESTRIANS WOULD NOT NORMALLY WALK ACROSS THE RAMP. SEE CBC FIGURES
11A-3A THROUGH 11A-3L.
A LEVEL LANDING 48" DEEP SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE UPPER END OF EACH CURB RAMP OVER
ITS FULL WIDTH TO PERMIT SAFE EGRESS FROM THE RAMP SURFACE, OR THE SLOPE OF THE
FANNED OR FLARED SIDES OF THE CURB RAMP, SHALL NOT EXCEED 1 UNIT VERTICAL TO 12
UNITS HORIZONTAL (8.33-PERCENT SLOPE}.
THE SURFACE OF EACH CURB RAMP AND ITS FLARED SIDES SHALL BE STABLE, FIRM AND SLIP
RESISTANT AND SHALL BE OF A CONTRASTING FINISH FROM THAT OF THE ADJACENT SIDEWALK.
ALL CURB RAMPS SHALL HAVE A GROOVED BORDER 12" WIDE AT THE LEVEL SURFACE OF THE
SIDEWALK ALONG THE TOP AND EACH SIDE APPROXIMATELY ' ON CENTER. ALL CURB RAMPS
CONSTRUCTED BETWEEN THE FACE OF CURB AND THE STREET SHALL HAVE A GROOVED
BORDER AT THE LEVEL SURFACE OF THE SIDEWALK. SEE CBC FIGURES 11A-3A THROUGH 11A-3K.
DETECTABLE WARNINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC SECTION 11B-247.1
AND SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION 11B-705.1.

1. DETECTABLE WARNINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED WHERE REQUIRED BY CBC SECTION 11B-247.1.2.

2. PLATFORM BOARDING EDGES SHALL HAVE DETECTABLE WARNINGS COMPLYING WITH

CBC SECTIONS 11B-705.1.2.1.

3. CURB RAMPS SHALL HAVE DETECTABLE WARNINGS COMPLYING WITH CBC SECTIONS
11B-705.1.1 AND 11B-705.1.2.2,

4. ISLANDS OR CUT THROUGH MEDIANS SHALL HAVE DETECTABLE WARNINGS COMPLYING WITH

CBC SECTIONS 11B-705.1 AND 11B-705.1.2.3

5. BUS STOP PADS SHALL PROVIDE A SQUARE CURB SURFACE OR DETECTABLE WARNINGS
COMPLYING WITH CBC SECTIONS 11B-705.1.1 AND 11B-705.1.2.4.

6. IF A WALK CROSSES OR ADJOINS A VEHICULAR WAY, AND THE WALKING SURFACES ARE NOT

SEPARATED BY CURBS, RAILINGS OR OTHER ELEMENTS BETWEEN THE PEDESTRIAN AREAS AND

THE VEHICULAR AREAS, THE BOUNDARY BETWEEN THE AREAS SHALL BE DEFINED BY A
CONTINUOUS DETECTABLE WARNING COMPLYING WITH CBC SECTIONS 11B-705.1.1 AND
11B-706.1.2.5

7. THE EDGES OF REFLECTING POOLS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY RAILINGS, WALLS, WARNING
CURBS OR DETECTABLE WARNINGS COMPLYING WITH CBC SECTIONS 11B-705.1.1 AND
11B-705.1.2.6.

8 WHERE IT 1S NECESSARY TO CROSS TRACKS TO REACH TRANSIT BOARDING PLATFORMS,
DETECTABLE WARNINGS COMPLYING WITH CBC SECTIONS 11B-705.1.1 AND 11B-705.1.2.7 SHALL BE
PROVIDED.
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ROUTES" DETAIL 8 THIS SHEET FOR

EXTERIOR ROUTES OF TRAVEL SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SECTIONS 1110A.

Al

WHEN A BUILDING OR A PCRTION OF A BUILDING IS REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE OR ADAPTABLE,
AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL BE PROVIDED TO ALL PORTIONS OF THE BUILDING, ACCESSIBLE
BUILDING ENTRANCES AND BETWEEN THE BUILDING AND THE PUBLIC WAY. THE ACCESSIBLE
ROUTE SHALL BE THE MOST PRACTICAL AND DIRECT ROUTE TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT FEASIBLE,
COINCIDE WITH THE ROUTE FOR THE GENERAL PUBLIC AND BUILDING RESIDENTS. EXTERIOR
ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL BE PROVIDED AS FOLLOWING:

1. WHERE MORE THAN ONE ROUTE OF TRAVEL IS PROVIDED , ALL ROUTES SHALL BE
ACCESSIBLE..

2. AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE WITHIN THE BOUNDARY OF THE SITE SHALL BE PROVIDED
FROM PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION STOPS, ACCESSIBLE PARKING AND ACCESSIBLE LOADING
AND UNLOADING ZONES, AND PUBLIC STREETS OR SIDEWALKS TO THE ACCESSIBLE BUILDING
ENTRANCE THEY SERVE.

3. AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL CONNECT ACCESSIBLE BUILDINGS, FACILITIES,
ELEMENTS AND SPACES THAT ARE ON THE SAME SITE. ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL BE
PROVIDED BETWEEN ACCESSIBELE BUILDINGS AND SITE ACCESSIBLE FACILITIES WHEN MORE
THAN ONE BUILDING OR FACILITY IS LOCATED ON THE SITE.

4. AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL CONNECT ACCESSIBLE BUILDING OR FACILITY
ENTRANCES WITH ALL ACCESSIBLE SPACES, ELEMENTS, AND COVERED MULTIFAMILY
DWELLING UNITS.

5. AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL CONNECT AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE TO EACH
COVERED MULTIFAMILY DWELLING UNIT WITH EXTERIOR SPACES AND FACILITIES THAT SERVE
THE DWELLING UNIT.

6. WHERE ELEVATORS ARE PROVIDED FOR VERTICAL ACCESS, ALL ELEVATORS SHALL BE
ACCESSIBLE.

NOTE: IF THE SLOPE OF THE FINISH GRADE BETWEEN COVERED MULTIFAMILY DWELLINGS

AND A PUBLIC USE OR COMMON USE FACILITY (INCLUDING PARKING) EXCEEDS 1 UNIT

VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (8.33-PERCENT SLOPE), OR WHERE OTHER PHYSICAL

BARRIERS (NATURAL OR ARTIFICIAL) OR LEGAL RESTRICTIONS, ALL OF WHICH ARE OUTSIDE

THE CONTROL OF THE OWNER, PREVENT THE INSTALLATION OF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE, AN

ACCEPTABLE ALTERNATIVE IS TO PROVIDE ACCESS BY A VEHICULAR ROUTE, PROVIDED;

a. THERE |S ACCESSIBLE PARKING ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE FOR AT LEAST 2 PERCENT OF
THE COVERED MULTIFAMILY DWELLING UNITS, AND

b. NECESSARY SITE PROVISIONS SUCH AS PARKING SPACES AND CURB RAMPS ARE PROVIDE
AT THE PUBLIC USE OR COMMON USE FACILITY.

SIGNS AT EVERY PRIMARY PUBLIC ENTRANCE AND AT EVERY MAJOR JUNCTION WHERE THE

ACCESSIBLE ROUTE DIVERGES FROM THE CIRCULATION PATH ALONG OR LEADING TO AN

ACCESSIBLE ROUTE, ENTRANCE OR FACILITY, THERE SHALL BE A SIGN DISPLAYING THE

"INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY." SIGNS SHALL INDICATE THE DIRECTION TO

ACCESSIBLE BUILDING ENTRANCES AND FACILITIES AND COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF

CBC SECTION 1143A.2.

IF CARPET OR CARPET TILE IS USED IN A COMMON-USE OR PUBLIC-USE AREA ON A GROUND OR
FLOOR SURFACE, IT SHALL HAVE FIRM BACKING OR NO BACKING. THE MAXIMUM PILE HEIGHT
SHALL BE LIMITED TO 5". EXPOSED EDGES OF CARPET SHALL BE FASTENED TO FLOOR SURFACES
AND SHALL HAVE TRIM ALONG THE ENTIRE LENGTH OF THE EXPOSED EDGE. CARPET TRIM SHALL
COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS FOR CHANGES IN LEVEL. SEE NOTES A & B BELOW IN THIS
DETAIL FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

RECESSED DOOR MATS SHALL BE ADEQUATELY ANCHORED TO PREVENT INTERFERENCE WITH
WHEELCHAIR TRAFFIC.

CHANGES IN LEVEL ON ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SECTIONS 1111A.

A

ABRUPT CHANGES IN LEVEL ALONG ANY ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL NOT EXCEED 4", WHEN
CHANGES IN LEVEL DO OCCUR, THEY SHALL BE BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NO GREATER THAN 1
UNIT VERTICAL IN 2 UNITS HORIZONTAL (50-PERCENT SLOPE). CHANGES IN HEIGHT NOT
EXCEEDING J" MAY BE VERTICAL.

CHANGES IN LEVEL GREATER THAN 1" SHALL BE MADE BY MEANS OF A SLOPED SURFACE NOT
GREATER THAN 1 UNIT VERTICAL IN 20 UNITS HORIZONTAL ({5-PERCENT SLOPE}, OR A CURB RAMP,
RAMP, ELEVATOR OR PLATFORM (WHEELCHAIR) LIFT. STAIRS SHALL NOT BE PART OF AN
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE. WHEN STAIRS ARE LOCATED ALONG OR ADJACENT TO AN ACCESSIBLE
ROUTE THEY SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION 1115A FOR EXTERIOR STAIRWAYS.

PARKING FACILITIES SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION 1109A

A EACH PARKING FACILITY PROVIDED FOR COVERED MULTIFAMILY DWELLINGS AND FACILITIES (e.g.,
SWIMMING POOLS, CLUB HOUSES, RECREATIONAL AREAS AND LAUNDRY ROOMS) THAT SERVE
MULTIFAMILY DWELLINGS ON THE BUILDING SITE SHALL SHALL PROVIDE ACCESSIBLE PARKING.

B PARKING FACILITIES SHALL INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING;

1. GARAGES

2. PRIVATE GARAGES

3. CARPORTS

4. OFF STREET PARKING (PARKING LOTS/SPACES)

C.  PRIVATE GARAGES ACCESSORY TO COVERED MULTIFAMILY DWELLING UNITS, SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE.
PRIVATE GARAGES INCLUDE INDIVIDUAL GARAGES AND INDIVIDUAL GARAGES GROUPED TOGETHER.
1. AN ATTACHED PRIVATE GARAGE DIRECTLY SERVING A SINGLE COVERED MULTIFAMILY DWELLING

UNIT, PROVIDING AT LEAST ONE OF THE FOLLOWING OPTIONS, SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO BE

ACCESSIBLE;

a. ADOOR LEADING DIRECTLY FROM THE THE COVERED MULTIFAMILY DWELLING UNIT WHICH
IMMEDIATELY ENTERS THE GARAGE. THE DOOR SHALL COMPLY ON BOTH SIDES WITH CBC
SECTIONS 11324.3 THROUGH 1132A.9.

b. AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF TRAVEL FROM THE COVERED DWELLING UNIT TO THE EXTERIOR
DOOR ENTERING THE GARAGE. SEE CBC SECTIONS 1132A.1 FOR REQUIREMENTS AT BOTH EXIT
DOORS.

c. ANACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF TRAVEL FROM THE DWELLING UNIT'S PRIMARY ENTRY DOOR TO THE
VEHICULAR ENTRANCE AT THE GARAGE. SEE CBC SECTION 1132A.1 FOR REQUIREMENTS AT THE
PRIMARY ENTRY DOCR.

0. ACCESSIBLE PARKING SHALL BE PROVIDED AT A MINIMUM RATE OF 2 PERCENT OF THE COVERED
MULTIFAMILY DWELLING UNITS. AT LEAST ONE SPACE OF EACH TYPE OF PARKING FACILITY SHALL BE
MADE ACCESSIBLE EVEN IF THE TOTAL NUMBER EXCEEDS 2 PERCENT. WHEN ASSIGNED PARKING 1S
PROVIDED, SIGNAGE AS REQUIRED BY
CBC SECTION 1109A.8.8 1S NOT REQUIRED.

E. WHEN ASSIGNED PARKING SPACES ARE PROVIDED FOR A RESIDENT OR A GROUP OF RESIDENTS, AT
LEAST 2 PERCENT OF THE ASSIGNED SPACES SERVING COVERED MULTIFAMILY DWELLING UNITS
SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE IN EACH TYPE OF PARKING FACILITY. AT LEAST ONE SPACE OF EACH TYPE OF
PARKING FACILITY SHALL BE MADE ACCESSIBLE EVEN IF THE TOTAL NUMBER EXCEEDS 2 PERCENT.
WHEN ASSIGNED PARKING IS PROVIDED, SIGNAGE AS REQUIRED BY CBC SECTION 1108A.8.8 1S NOT
REQUIRED.

F. WHEN PARKING IS PROVIDED FOR COVERED MULTIFAMILY DWELLINGS AND IS NOT ASSIGNED TO A
RESIDENT OR A GROUP OF RESIDENTS AT LEAST 5 PERCENT OF THE PARKING SPACES SHALL BE
ACCESSIBLE AND PROVIDE ACCESS TO GRADE-LEVEL ENTRANCES OF COVERED MULTIFAMILY
DWELLINGS AND FACILITIES {e.g., SWIMMING POOLS. CLUB HOUSES, RECREATION AREAS, AND
LAUNDRY ROOMS) THAT SERVE COVERED MULTIFAMILY DWELLINGS. ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE
SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH SIGNAGE AS REQUIRED BY CBC SECTION 1109A.8.8. SUCH SIGNAGE SHALL
NOT BE BLOCKED FROM VIEW BY A VEHICLE PARKED IN THE SPACE.

G, WHEN ASSIGNED PARKING IS PROVIDED, DESIGNATED ACCESSIBLE PARKING FOR THE DWELLING UNIT
SHALL BE PROVIDED ON REQUEST OF RESIDENTS WITH DISABILITIES ON THE SAME TERMS AND WITH
THE FULL RANGE OF CHOICES (e.g.. OFF-STREET PARKING, CARPORT OR GARAGE|) THAT ARE
AVAILABLE FOR OTHER RESIDENTS.

H. LOCATION OF PARKING SPACES SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING;

1. ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE SHORTEST POSSIBLE ACCESSIBLE
ROUTE TO AN ACCESSIBLE BUILDING OR COVERED MULTIFAMILY DWELLING UNIT ENTRANCE. ALL
VAN ACCESSIBLE SPACES MAY BE GROUPED ON ONE LEVEL OF A PARKING FACILITY,

2. WHEN PARKING FACILITIES ARE LOCATED ADJACENT TO A BUILDING WITH MULTIPLE ACCESSIBLE
ENTRANCES, ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES SHALL BE DISPERSED AND LOCATED NEAR THE
ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES,

3. WHEN PRACTICAL, THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL NOT CROSS LANES FOR VEHICULAR TRAFFIC.
WHEN CROSSING VEHICULAR TRAFFIC LANES IS NECESSARY, THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL BE
DESIGNATED AND MARKED AS A CROSSWALK,

4. PARKING FACILITIES THAT DO NOT SERVE A PARTICULAR BUILDING SHALL HAVE ACCESSIBLE
PARKING SPACES LOCATED ON THE SHORTEST POSSIBLE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE TO AN ACCESSIBLE
PEDESTRIAN ENTRANCE TO THE PARKING FACILITY.

5. ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES SHALL BE LOCATED SO THAT PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES ARE NOT
COMPELLED TO WHEEL OR WALK BEHIND PARKED CARS OTHER THAN THEIR OWN, EXCEPT. WHEN
THE ENFORCING AGENCY DETERMINES THAT COMPLIANCE WITH THIS REQUIREMENT OR PROVIDING
EQUIVALENT FACILITATION WOULD CREATE AN UNREASONABLE HARDSHIP, PARKING SPACES MAY
BE PROVIDED WHICH WOULD REQUIRE A PERSON WITH PHYSICAL DISABILITIES TO WHEEL OR WALK
BEHIND OTHER THAN ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES.

ACCESSIBLE PARKING DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING;

A ALL ENTRANCES, EXITS AND VEHICULAR PASSAGEWAYS TO AND FROM REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE
PARKING SPACES WITHIN PARKING FACILITIES. SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM VERTICAL CLEARANCE OF 82"
FROM THE FLOOR TO THE LOWEST PROJECTION OF THE CEILING. REFLECTIVE WARNING SIGNS
COMPLYING WITH
CBC CHAPTER 118 FOR CHARACTER HEIGHT SHALL BE INSTALLED AT ALL TRANSITIONS FROM THE &-2"
CEILING TO LOWER CEILING HEIGHTS IN VEHICULAR PASSAGEWAYS IN THE SAME PARKING LEVEL

B.  PARKING SPACES SHALL BE ARRANGED TO COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING;

1. IN EACH PARKING AREA, A BUMPER OR CURB SHALL BE PROVIDED AND LOCATED TO PREVENT THE
ENCROACHMENT OF CARS QVER THE REQUIRED WIDTH OF WALKWAYS

2. RAMPS, INCLUDING CURB RAMPS, SHALL NOT ENCROACH INTO ANY ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE
OR THE ADJACENT LOADING AND UNLOADING ACCESS AISLE.

C.  SURFACE SLOPES OF ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES AND ACCESS AISLES SHALL BE THE MINIMUM
POSSIBLE AND SHALL NOT EXCEED {" PER FOOT (2 PERCENT GRADIENT) IN ANY DIRECTION,

0. PARKING SPACES ADJACENT TO ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED AS
LOADING OR UNLOADING ACCESS AISLES.

37147
07-31-2023 / X

SERTIOH A ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
EXTERIOR RAMP AND LANDING Sts 16 CURB RAMPS S 12 EXTERIOR ROUTES SUNLE 8 PARKING FACILITIES Yots 4
112=10" 12=10" 121" 12'=1-0"

Delta  Issue  Description Date
Author Checker

Drawn Check Owner Approval
01AMZN.2598.000

Job No. Scale

(E)SITE
ACCESSIBILITY
NOTE(FOR
REFERENCE ONLY)

Title

GN-2.3

Sheet

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION




GENERAL NOTES:

A PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH ROUGH GRADING, CONTRACTOR TO L  CONTRAGTOR SHALL SWEEP ENTIRE SITE OR PORTIONS OF SITE

SITE VEHICULAR AND BICYCLE PARKING INFO: SITE PLAN KEYNOTES:

(E}) CONCRETE PAD MOUNT TRANSFORMER AND PAD TO BE REMVOED AND REPLACED |_ | T T l_ E
D

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

WITH NEW, SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.

ACHITE 1AL CONSULTING

COORDINATE CIVIL GRADES WITH ARCHITECTURAL GRADES IN TO BE USED BY THE PUBLIC AND SURROUNDING RIGHT-OF-WAY PARKING COUNT BREAKDOWN: SUMMARY TABLE

HARD CORNER (APN 5544-004-025)

LOT 51 OF HOLLYWOOD TERRACE TRACT, IN THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 3, PAGE 98, OF MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF
THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY.

RITE AID BUILDING PARCEL (APN 5544-004-032):

PARCEL 1:

THE NORTH 60 FEET OF LOT 50 OF HOLLYWQOD TERRACE TRACT, IN THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES,
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORMIA, AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 3, PAGE 98 OF
MAPS, 1IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY,

PARCEL 2:

THE NORTH S0 FEET OF LOT 49 AND THE SOUTH 10 FEET OF LOT 50 OF HOLLYWOOD TERRACE
TRACT, N THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS PER MAP
RECORDED IN BOOK 3, PAGE 98 OF MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID
COUNTY.

PARCEL 3:
LOT 67 OF GRIDER AND HAMILTON'S GARFIELD PLACE, IN THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, COUNTY OF
LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALFORMIA, AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 5, PAGE 190 CF MAPS, IN THE

BUILDING DISCIPLINE. COMPARE TOP OF FINISH GRADES AT PER-
IMETER OF BUILDINGS, FLAT WORK, AND ADJOINING SITE AREAS.
IMMEDIATELY REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT.

BUILDING PADS TO BE ROUGH GRADED AND COMPACTED PER
THE SOILS REPORT AS PART OF THE SITE WORK. PAD GRADES
TO EXTEND 10'-0" BEYOND BUILDING LIMIT LINE (INCLUDING
ADJOINING SIDEWALKS AND CONCRETE SLABS.)

RE: CIVIL DWGS. FOR PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS AND
STRIPING, ADDITIONAL DIMENSIONS AND INFORMATION

PROVIDE PIPE BOLLARDS AT ABOVE GROUND UTILITY
EQUIPMENT AS REQUIRED BY GOVERNING AGENCIES. VERIFY
EXACT NUMBER, TYPE AND LOCATION WITH UTILITY COMPANIES.

ON-SITE PROTECTION FACILITIES (.E. HYDRANTS, SPRINKLER
SYSTEMS, ETC.) SHALL BE INSTALLED, TESTED AND ACCEPTED
PRIOR TO OCCUPANCY.

ALL SITE UTILITIES STUBBED TO 5-0" MINIMUM FROM BUILDING
FACE, TYPICAL, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

VEHICULAR ACCESS DRIVES MUST BE PROVIDED AND MAIN-
TAINED SERVICEABLE THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION.

PLANS SHOWING UNDERGROUND PIPING OF ON-SITE HYDRANTS
AND SPRINKLER SYSTEMS SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL

AREA OF THE STREET PRIOR TO USE BY THE GENERAL PUBLIC.

STERILIZE AND REMOVE ALL VEGETATION IN CRACKED ASPHALT,
SIDEWALKS, ETC. SCHEDULED TO REMAIN.

FOR EXTENT OF OFF-SITE WORK, REFERENCE CIVIL DRAWINGS
PREPARED BY CIVIL ENGINEER WITHIN THIS SITE DEVELOPMENT
SET

REFERENCE CIVIL PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL SITE DIMENSIONS AND
INFORMATION.

AT NO TIME SHALL CAMPERS, TRAILERS, MOTOR HOMES, OR ANY
OTHER VEHICLE BE USED AS LIVING OR SLEEPING QUARTERS ON
THE CONSTRUCTION SITE. ALL SUCH VEHICLES SHALL BE RE-
MOVED FROM THE SITE AT THE END OF EACH WORK DAY.

FINAL INSPECTION BY THE PLANNING DEPARTMENT IS REQUIRED
PRIOR TO OCCUPANCY. CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY PLANNING
WHEN CALLING FOR FINAL BUILDING DEPARTMENT INSPECTION.

PORTABLE TOILETS USED DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE
KEPT AS FAR AS POSSIBLE FROM EXISTING RESIDENCES AND
SHALL BE EMPTIED ON A REGULAR BASIS AS NECESSARY TO
PREVENT ODOR.

THE SITE SHALL BE KEPT FREE OF FIRE HAZARDS FROM THE
START OF CONSTRUCTION TO FINAL INSPECTION.

EXISTING PARKING = &5 SPACES

ISRl )

ADDITIONAL PARKING FOREXP. = 2 SPACES SITE AREA 7489765 SF, (1.72 AC)
TOTAL ALLOWABLE PARKING = B7SPACES __B-QI_I.D\NG AREA [EXISTING) 23,310 SF
BUILDING AREA + EXPANSION 31 470 SF
TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED =87 SPACES 31470 S F (BLDG) -l
FLOOR AREA AR EROED 74897.65 S.F. (LOT) e
STANDARD STALLS INCLUDING 4 ADA: 61 SPACES SITE PARKING AREA 34.8356 S.F.
*COMPACT STALLS =26 SPACES LANDSCAPE AREA REQD. (10%) 3,486 SF
*COMPACT STALLS = 30.0% (40% ALLOWED) LANDSCAPE AREM PROVIDED (10.007%) 3510 S.F.
QUTDOOR PATIO 14 SEATS
DESIGNATED PARKING - (76-100) PARKING SPACES =3 SPACES REQUIRED. ARE [HSTRICT OUTHCOAST AGMD
PROVIDE DESIGNATED PARKING FOR ANY COVBINATION OF LOW-EMITTING,
FUEL-EFFICIENT AND CARPOOL/VAN POOL SPACES
TOTAL DESIGNATED PROVIDED =8 SPACES
VEHICULAR PARKING ANAYLSIS: BICYCLE PARKING ANALYSIS:
REQUIREMENT:

PARKING LOT DESIGN TO COMPLY WITH 1B/ P/ 2C / 2002-001

NEW (4") WHITE STRIPE, (2) COATS MIN., DOUBLE STRIPED, SEE CIVIL DWGS.

ENTERPRISE ZONE: 1/500 :
PARKING REQUIRED:

112000 $F (FOR RETAIL)

8,220 SF /2000 =4.11

(4)  SHORT TERM PARKING

NEW ELECT. TRANSFORMER & CONC. PAD BY G.C.
[N] PARKING LOT LIGHT STANDARDS

NEW CONCRETE GAS METER PAD AND GAS METER LOCATION W/ BOLLARDS; SEE PLUMBING DWGS.

NEW GREASE INTERCEPTOR; SEE PLUMBING DWGS.
NEW GUTTER / TRENCH DRAIN; SEE CIVIL DWGS.

EXISTING (2) BUILDINGS (TOTAL 3,609 SF) TO BE REMOVED AND REPLACED WITH AN ADDITION /
EXPANSION OF (8,106 SF + 114 SF = 8,220 SF) TO THE EXISTING TO-BE-VACATED (RITE AID 23,329
SF) BUILDING; FOR A TOTAL OF 31,549 SF; SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS; DEMOLITION OF (E) BUILDINGS

UNDER SEPARATE DEMOLITION PERMIT.
(E) TO-BE-VACATED (RITE AID) BUILDING WALL TO REMAIN.

(N) PROPOSED 'ASR’ AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER RISER LOCATION

(N) PROPOSED FIRE DOUBLE DETECTOR CHECK AND FDC LOCATION; SEE CIVIL DWGS.
REPLACE EXISTING ELECTRICAL METER / MAIN WITH NEW; SAME LOCATION; SEE ELECT. DWGS.

(E) SITE ELECTRICAL LIGHTS TO BE REMOVED.

NEW 3' HIGH MASONRY SCREEN WALL; SEE CIVIL DWGS.
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BRI = 4550
[E) PARKING STALLS REQUIRED; <2250 =46,66 = 47 REQUIRED {4)  LONG TERM PARKING @
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAD COUNTY. PRIGE LU ISTALATIN Y e R i R R a B PRsE NOTES: & (E) LIGHT STANDARD AND POWER POLE TO REMAIN; PROTECT IN PLACE.

PARCEL 4 I THEINSEECTION, HYDROSTATIC FESTANDELUSHING OF THE LECALFIRE GaRE: e oG sDLEON: BUT1SE. = 1634= 19 REQUIRED 1, SEESHEET ASPI00 FOR LOCATION OF BICYCLE PARKING (E) DRIVEWAY AND CURB CUT TO BE REMOVED AND MODIFIED; SEE CIVIL DWGS. M O I IV A I E S I U D I O
el HYDRANT AND/OR SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL BE WITNESSED BY B0 SF 2. SEE CIVILDRAWINGS FOR BICYCLE STORAGE SPECS & DETALS
LOT 66 OF HOLLYWOCD TERRACE NO. 2, IN THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, OOUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, THE PROPER FIRE DEPARTMENT REPRESENTATIVE AND NO u XEE{?&'&EE&"E’S&ZSETSETH?LCQL?LR VALVE AND DETECTOR § paie S daise e i e T o) NEW PARKING STRIPING, INTERIOR DIAGONAL STRIPING 3-0" O.C.; PAINT WHITE.
UNDER- GROUND PIPING SHALL BE COVERED WITH EARTH OR , : ‘ - :
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS PER MAP RECORDED N BOOK 5, PAGE 67 OF MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE e AR e e TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED: €3 REQUIRED 4 BICYCYLE PARKING INSTALLED VERTICALLY SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 4 FEET DEEP PATH OF TRUGK TRAVEL
COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY. V  VERIFY ALL (E) UNDERGROUND UTILITIES RELATED ITEMS PRIOR AND 6 FEET N HEIGHT
= REPRESENTATIVE HAS BEEN NOTIFIED AND GIVEN NO LESS THEN TO CONSTRUCTION & PROTECT FROM DAMAGE AS REQUIRED. NEW STOP SIGN
48 HOURS IN WHICH TO INSPECT SUCH INSTALLATIONS, TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED: .......................... 85 PROVIDED 5. FOR SINGLE-TIERED BICYCLE PARKING, MINIMUM HEADROOM OF 7 FEET SHALL BE

ANY UNDERGROUND ITEM DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION
PARCEL 5: SHALL BE RESTORED TO APPROVED CONDITION BY O )

NEW PAINTED DIRECTIONAL ARROWS / STOP SIGN
LOT 65 OF GRIDER & HAMILTON'S GARFIELD PLACE, IN THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, COUNTY OF LOS B D e YYARN: CONTRACTOR AT NO ADDITIONAL EXPENSE TO THE OWNER.

EEREER PREEEE

e ING SIGNS AND TRAFFIC CONES PER LOCAL REQUIREMENTS. CONPACT - PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF 18 INCHES WIDE STALL :
ANGELES, STATE OF CALFORMIA, AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK S, PAGE 190 OF MAPS, IN THE ACCESS TO DRIVEWAYS TO BE MAINTAINED AT ALL TIMES. ALL W DEMDLE N AMALL FULLY BOMPEY WITHALL ACENEY (0% | STANDARD |ACCESSBLE [ cLEAN | TOTAL -BICYCLE PARKING STALL SHALL PROVIDE AMEANS OF SECURING THE BICYCLE 203 ASCESSIBLEPARKINGRAINT BLUE2ADA PARKINGBOLLARDISICN
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY. TRAFFIC CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE APPROVED AND IN REQUIREMENTS. ALLOWED] FRAME AT TWO POINTS T A SECURELY ANCHORED RACK, EXCEPT IN THE CASE NEW SLURRY AND STRIPE
PLACE PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY. OF LOCKERS AND COMMERCIALLY OPERATED ATTENDED BICYCLE PARKING.
X PROVIDE TEMPORARY SHORING AS REQUIRED. HEXISTING 0 44 3 0 a1 - INDIVIDUAL RACKS INSTALLED SIDE BY SIDE TO ONE ANOTHER WITHIN BICYCLE NEW 5' WIDE ACCESSIBLE STRIPING; INTERIOR DIAGONAL STRIPING 3-0% PAINT BLUE
BACK PARCEL (APN 5544-004-015): K ALL MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP FOR PUBLIC FACILITIES TO Y AL SITE UTILITY (ON-SITE /OFF SITE) TRENCHING, BACK FILLING ROOMS OR BICYCLE CAGES THAT ALLOW BICYCLES TO BE LOGKED TO EITHER :
LOT 64 OF GRIDER AND HAMILTON'S GARFIELD FLACE, IN THE QITY OF LOS ANGELES, COUNTY OF CONFORM TO CITY STANDARD CONSTRUCTION R PG SR BE by . roHEE e #NEW 2 5 1 8 & SIDE OF THE RACK SHALL BE SPAGED A MINIUM OF 30 INGHES ON CENTER TRUNCATED DOMES; RECESSED PAVERS; TRAFFIC YELLOW; SEE CIVIL DWGS.
- [
LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALFORNIA, AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 5, PAGE 190, OF MAPS, IN SEECREOTHAS COORDINATE WITH UTILITY AGENCIES AS REQUIRED. LD 5 3 6 5 i R B PRNG @ (E) CONCRETE CURE / SIDEWALK / HARDSCAPE TG BE REMOVED AND REPLACED
THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY. = - PROVIDE A MIMUM OF 2 FEET WIDE STAT WITH (N) CONCRETE ON-SITE SIDEWALK; SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS
PROVIDED % 4 1VA
#PRon ! STV ¢ / # - INDIVIDUAL RACKS INSTALLED SIDE BY SIDE TO ONE ANOTHER THAT ALLOWS EXTERIOR POLE SIGN TO BE REMOVED; RELOCATED; UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT

BICYCLES TO BE LOCKED TO EITHER SIDE OF THE RACK SHALL BE SPACED A
MINIMUM OF 30 INCHES ON CENTER

TENANT
IMPROVEMENT

5518 FRANKLIN AVE, HOLLYWOOD CA

PAINT CURBS RED; NO PARKING

8. PROVIDE ADEQUATE LIGHTING TO ENSURE SAFE ACCESS TO BICYCLE PARKING

FACILITIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1221A.5(K) NEW DOCK BUMPERS AND "EDGE OF DOCK'

EXISTING FENCE TO BE REMOVED
NEW DRIVEWAY; SEE CIVIL DWGS.

(E) STREET LIGHT STANDARD TO BE RELOCATED; SEE CIVIL DWGS.

(N) COVERED MASONRY TRASH ENCLOSURE WITH METAL GATES, AND CONCRETE APRON,
FINISHES TO MATCH BUILDING; SEE CIVIL DWGS; AND SHEET A401

(N) HAUL-AWAY TRASH COMPACTOR ; TC-30 TRASH-N-CASH

BIBISE 6 RIBRIE)

1o\
o

(N) OFF-SITE SCOPE OF WORK, INCLUDING NEW CONCRETE SIDEWALK; STREET TREE
REPLACEMENTS; TREE WELLS; BENCHES; BIKE RACKS; SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS.

(E) PAD BUILDING AND FENCING TO BE REMOVED; SEE CIVIL DWGS; DEMOLITION
OF (E) BUILDINGS UNDER SEPARATE DEMOLITION PERMIT.

DOUBLE STRIPED PARKING STRIPING, PER LAMC 12.A.5(L), TYPICAL.

EXISTING TELE-COMMUNICATION POLE TO REMAIN; PROTECT IN PLACE; CGI I ECM
MAINTAIN MINIMUM 3' CLEAR BETWEEN POLE AND BUILDING.

ADJACENT LOWEST GRADE ELEVATION: 417.55 EC

6300 CANOGA AVENUE,
SUITE 1100,
WOODLAND HILLS, CA 91387

LONG TERM BIKE PARKING: BIKE LOCKER FOR (2) BIKES; (2) TYPICAL ;
SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS AND BUILDING SUMMARY #7 { SHEET T-1

SHORT TERM BIKE PARKING : BIKE LOOP FOR (2) BIKES; (2) TYPICAL; SEE CIVIL
DWGS; AND BUILDING SUMMARY #7 / SHEET T-1

(E) PYLON SIGN TO REMAIN

37147
07-31-2023 / X

(E) PAD BUILDING TO REMAIN

PEEREREEER BRE

DASHED LINES DENOTES NEW ROOF STRUCTURE; FOR ADDITIONAL ROOF
AT A

M. 2

(N) LADWP SWITCH PAD (7'%11')

(E) PARKING
ANALYSIS (FOR

/1™ ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN

ASP100/ SCALE: 1" = 20-0"

(@
{ POUCHED PATTERN DENOTES PERMEABLE PAVERS FOR BMP / STORM WATER
r INFILTRATION; SEE CIVIL DWGS. s
b RELOCATED ELECTRICAL METER; SEE ELECT. DWGS. — —
{ & S
A 2
newly proposed o =
ALG. R T Yy prgoosed. ‘ . & 2 U
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DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND SAFETY

2023 Los Angeles Green Building Code

FORM
GRN 10

MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS CHECKLIST
ADDITIONS AND ALTERATIONS TO NON-RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS

(COMPLETE AND INCORPORATE THIS FORM INTO THE PLANS)

Permit # - - Date:
REEEIEE;CE COMMENTS
ITEM| CODE = LA :
# | SECTION REQUIREMERTS Sheet # e.g. note #, detail #
Ny or reason for N/A
PLANNING AND DESIGN
1 15.106.1 Storm Wa.ter drainage and retention during NA
construction
Short-term bicycle parking
2 | 2106411 (> 10 vehicular parking spaces) NA
Long-term bicycle parking
¢ [adhe4-1d (> 10 vehicular parking spaces) NA
Designated parkin
4 |5106.5.2 (&< ll}g vehicuI;ar pargking spaces) NA
5 |5.106.10 | Grading and Paving NA
ENERGY EFFICIENCY
6 |5.211.1 | Solar ready (additions > 2,000 sq. ft.) | NA
WATER EFFICIENCY & CONSERVATION
7 15.303.1.1 | Additions in excess of 50,000 sq. ft. NA
8 |5.303.1.2 | Excess consumption NA
9 |5.303.2 Water reduction NA
10 |5.303.3 Water conserving plumbing fixtures and fittings | GN-3.0 FORM GRN 17
11 |5.303.3.3 | Showerheads NA
12 | 5.304.1 Outdoor water use in landscape areas NA
13 |5.304.3 Irrigation controller and sensor application NA
14 |5.304.4 Outdoor water use meters NA
15 | 5.304.5 Exterior faucets NA
16 | 5.305.1 Graywater ready NA
17 15.305.2 Recycled water supply to fixtures NA
MATERIAL CONSERVATION & RESOURCE EFFICIENCY
18 | 5.407.1 Weather protection NA
19 | 5.407.2.1 | Sprinklers NA
20 Nonabsorbent floor and wall finishes A-1.1 LATICRETE HYDROBAN
5.407.2.2.1 < =
21 Exterior door protection NA
22 [5.407.2.2.2 | Flashing NA
23 [5.408.1 Construction waste reduction NA
24 | 5.408.2 Universal Waste NA

As a covered entity under Title Il of the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Los Angeles does not discriminate on the basis of disability and, upon request, will
provide reasonable accommodation to ensure equal access to its programs, services and activities.
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13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18
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FORM
GRN 15

GREEN BUILDING CODE PLAN CHECK NOTES
NON-RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS

State on plans that the outdoor lighting systems shall be designed and mstalled to

comply with all of the following:

a. The minimum requirements in California Energy Code for Lighting Zones 1-4

b. Backlight, Uplight and Glare (BUG) ratings as defined in [ESNA TM-15-11

c. Allowable BUG ratings not exceeding those shown in on Table 5.106.8.
(5.106.8)

Separate submeters shall be nstalled in any building or new space within a
building that 1s projected to consume more than 1,000 gal/day. (5.303.1.2)

New plumbing fixtures and fittings shall not exceed the maximum allowable
flow rate specified i Section 5.303.3. (5.303.3)

When a shower 15 served by more than one showerhead, the combined flow rate
of all the showerheads and/or other shower outlets controlled by a single valve
shall not exceed 2.0 gallons per minute at 80pst, or the shower shall be designed
to only allow one showerhead to be in operation at a fime. (5.303.33)

For projects that include landscape work, the Landscape Certification, Form
GRN 12, shall be completed prior to final inspection approval.
(State Assembly Bill No. 1881)

Installed automatic irrigation system controllers are weather- or soil-based
controllers. (WMELO, § 492.7)

‘Weather-resistant exterior wall and foundation envelope shall be detailed in
conformance with Los Angeles Building Code Section 1403.2 and California
Energy Code Section 150. (5.407.1)

Automatic landscape irrigators shall be installed such that 1t doesn’t spray on the
structure. (5.407.2.1)

New exterior entries and openings subject to foot traffic shall be protected
agamst water mtrusion using features such as overhangs, awnings and/or recesses
for a combined depth over the entry of at least 4 feet. (5407221)

Nonabsorbent interior floor and wall finishes shall be used within at least two
feet around and perpendicular to new exterior entries and/or opening subject to
foot traffic. (5407221)

Exterior entries shall have flashing integrated with the dramnage plane.
(5.407.222)

2. Only a City of Los Angeles certified hauler will be used for hauling of

construction waste. (5.408.1)

100% of excavated soil and vegetation resulting from land clearing shall be
reused or recycled. (5.408.3)

A final report for the testing and adjusting of all new systems shall be completed
and provided to the field inspector prior to final approval. This report shall be
signed by the mndividual responsible for performing these services.  (5.410.4.4)

For all new equipment, an Operation & Systems Manual shall be provided to the
owner and the field mspector at the time of final inspection. (5.4104.5)

All new gas fireplaces must be direct-vent, sealed combustion type. Wood
burning fireplaces are prolubited per AQMD Rule 445.
(5.503.1, AQMD Rule 445)

If the new HVAC system is used during construction, use return air filters with a
MERYV of 8. Replace all filters immediately prior to occupancy. (5.504.1.3)

All new ducts and other new related air distribution components openings shall
be covered with tape, plastic, or sheet metal until the final startup of the heating,
cooling and ventilating equipment. (5.504.3)

19.

20.

21

22.

23.

24

25.

26.

28.

29.

30.

31

Architectural pamts and coatings, adhesives, caulks and sealants shall comply
with the Volatile Organic Compound (VOC) limits listed in Tables 5.504.4.1-
550443 (5.504.4.1- 5.504.4.3)

The VOC Content Verification Checklist, Form GRN 2, shall be completed and
verified prior to final inspection approval. The manufacturer’s specifications
showing VOC content for all applicable products shall be readily available at the
job site and be provided to the field mnspector for verification. (5.5044.32)

All new carpet installed in the building interior meets the testing and product
requirements of one of the following:

Carpet and Rug Institute’s Green Label Plus Program

California Department of Public Health’s Specification 01350
NSF/ANSI 140 at the Gold level

Scientific Certifications Systems Indoor Advantage™ Gold

ppow

(5.504.4.4)

All new carpet cushion installed in the building interior shall meet the
requirements of the Carpet and Rug Institute Green Label program. (5.504.4.4.1)

New hardwood plywood. particle board, and medium density fiberboard
composite wood products used in the interior or exterior of the building shall
meet the formaldehyde limuts. (5.504.4.5 10504 4.5)

The Formaldehyde Emissions Verification Checklist, Form GRN 3, shall be
completed prior to final inspection approval. The manufacturer’s specifications
showing formaldehyde content for all applicable wood products shall be readily
available at the job site and be provided to the field mspector for verification.
(5.5044.5)

80% of the total area recetving new resilient flooring shall comply with one or

more of the following:

a. VOC enussion limits defined in the CHPS High Performance Products
Database

b. Certified under UL GREENGUARD Gold

c. Certification under the Resilient Floor Covering Institute (RFCI) FloorScore
program

d. Meet the California Department of Public Health’s Specification 01350

(5.5044.6)

Mechanically ventilated buildings shall have air filter with a Minumum
Efficiency Reporting Value (MERV) of 13 or lugher. Filters shall be installed
prior to occupancy and recommendations for maintenance with filters of the
same value shall be included in the operation and maintenance manual.
(5.504.5.3)

. Designated outdoor smoking area shall be at least 25 feet from an outdoor air

intake or operable windows. (5.504.7)

Buildings shall meet or exceed the provisions of California Building Code, CCR,
Title 24, Part 2 Sections 1202 (Ventilation) and Chapter 14 (Exterior Walls). For
additional measures, see Section 5407 2 (5.505.1)

Buldings that use Demand Control Ventilation shall have CO; sensors and

ventilation controls installed in accordance with the requirements of the current

edition of the California Energy Code, CCR, Title 24, Part 6, Section 121(c).
(5.506.2)

The HVAC, refrigeration, and fire suppression equipment shall not contain CFC
or Halons. (5.508.1)

Retail food stores of 8,000 sq. ft. or more of conditioned area that have a
commercial refrigeration system with a global warming potential (GWP) of 150
or greater shall have leak reduction measures in accordance with LAGBC
Section 5.508.2. Separate mechanical plan check is required. (5.508.2)

As a covered entity under Title IT of the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Los Angeles does not discriminate on the basis of disability and, upon request, will
provide reasonable accommodation to ensure equal access to its programs, services and activities.
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DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND SAFETY

2023 Los Angeles Green Building Code

FORM

GRN 10

REEEIIEE’;CE COMMENTS
ITEM| CODE _
# | SECTION REQUIREMENTS Sheet # e.g. note #, detail #
e or reason for N/A
25 | 5.408.3 Excavated soil and land clearing debris NA
Recycling by occupants
el s (additions that are > 30% of existing floor area) NA
27 [5.410.4 Testing, adjusting and balancing GN-3.0 | FORMGRN 15, NOTE 14
28 [5.410.4.2 — Systems
29 |5.410.4.3 — Procedures
30 [5.410.4.4 — Reporting
31 [5.410.4.5 — Operation and maintenance manual
32 |5.410.4.5.1| — Inspections and reports
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
33 |5.503.1 Fireplace and Woodstoves NA
34 [5.504.1.3 | Temporary ventilation NA
35 |5.504.3 Covering of duct openings and protection of
U mechanical equipment during construction GN-3.0 AU
36 |5.504.4 Finish material pollutant control GN-3.0 PR
37 | 5.504.4.1 — Adhesives, sealants, and caulks -
38 [5.504.4.3 — Paints and coatings
39 [5.504.4.3.1| — Aerosol paints and coatings
40 | 5.504.4.3.2| — Verification GN-3.0 FORM GRN 11
41 | 5.504.4.4 | Carpet systems NA
42 | 5.504.4.4.1 | Carpet cushion NA
43 | 5.504.4.5 | Composite wood products NA
44 [5.504.4.6 | Resilient flooring systems NA
45 |5.504.5.3 | Filters NA
46 | 5.504.7 Environmental tobacco smoke (ETS) control GN-3.0 FORM GRN 15, NOTE 17826
47 | 5.505.1 Indoor moisture control GN-3.0 FORM GRN 15, NOTE 27
48 [5.506.2 Carbon dioxide (COz) monitoring NA
49 Exterior noise transmission prescriptive method
50 — Exterior noise transmission for roof
5.507.4.1 . : b
51 — Exterior noise transmission for walls
52 — Exterior noise transmission for windows NA
53 | 5.507.4.2 | Exterior noise transmission performance method NA
54 | 5.507.4.3 | Interior sound transmission NA STAND-ALONE BUILDING, NO NFIGHBORING TENANT
5§ [5.508.1 Ozone depletion and greenhouse gas reductions NA
56 | 5.508.2 Supermarket refrigerant leak reduction NA

As a covered entity under Title Il of the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Los Angeles does not discriminate on the basis of disability and, upon request, will
provide reasonable accommodation to ensure equal access to its programs, services and activities.
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PLUMBING FIXTURE FLOW RATES
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FORM

l." ¥
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND SAFETY

Non-Residential Occupancies
2023 Los Angeles Green Building Code

GRN 17

(Incorporate this form into the plans)

SECTION 5.303.2
WATER REDUCTION FIXTURE FLOW RATES

FIXTURE TYPE

MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE FLOW RATE

Showerheads

1.8 gpm @ 80 psi

Lavatory faucets, residential

1.2 gpm @ 60 psi

Lavatory Faucets, nonresidential

0.4 gpm @ 60 psi'?

Kitchen faucets

1.5 gpm @ 60 psi®*°

Wash fountains

1.8 gpm for every 20 in. of rim space @60 psi

Metering faucets

0.2 gallons/cycle

Metering faucets for wash fountains

0.2 gpm for every 20 in. of rim space @ 60 psi

Gravity tank type water closets

1.28 gallons/flush®

Flushometer tank water closets

1.28 gallons/flush®

Flushometer valve water closets

1.28 gallons/flush®

Urinals

0.125 gallons/flush

Clothes Washers

ENERGY-STAR certified

Dishwashers

ENERGY-STAR certified

! Lavatory faucets shall not have a flow rate less than 0.8 gpm at 20 psi.
2 Kitchen faucets may temporarily increase flow above the maximum rate, but not above 2.2gpm @ 60psi
and must default to a maximum flow rate of 1.8 gpm @ 60psi.
3Where complying faucets are unavailable, aerators or other means may be used to achieve reduction.
4Kitchen faucets with a maximum 1.8 gpm flow rate may be installed in buildings that have water closets
with a maximum flush rate of 1.06 gallons/flush installed throughout
5This requirement does not apply to faucets in commercial kitchens.
6 Includes single and dual flush water closets with an effective flush of 1.28 gallons or less.

Single Flush Toilets - The effective flush volume shall not exceed 1.28 gallons (4.8 liters). The

effective flush volume is the average flush volume when tested in accordance with ASME

A112.19.233.2.

Dual Flush Toilets - The effective flush volume shall not exceed 1.28 gallons (4.8 liters). The
effective flush volume is defined as the composite, average flush volume of two reduced flushes
and one full flush. Flush volumes will be tested in accordance with ASME A112.19.2 and ASME

A112.19.14.

As a covered entity under Title Il of the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Los Angeles does not discriminate on the basis of disability
and, upon request, will provide reasonable accommodation to ensure equal access to its programs, services and activities.
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VOC AND FORMALDEHYDE LIMITS FORM
2020 Los Angeles Green Building Code

(Incorporate this form into the plans) GRN 1 1
[ 2020 Los Angeles Green Building Code Tables 4.504.1, 4.504.2, 4.504.3, 4.504.5, 5.504.4.1, 5.504.4.2, 5.504.4.3, 5.504.4.5 |

FORMALDEHYDE LIMITS'

VOC CONTENT LIMITS FOR ARCHITECTURAL COATINGS *2 Maximum Formaldehyde Emissions in Parts per Million.

Grams of VOC per Liter of Coating
Less Water and Less Exempt Compoi.;nds PRODCT LURENT LT
COATING CATEGORY 2 CURRENT LIMIT HAnNAS pipurod VanBa S 0.0
Fial coatings 50 Hardwood plywood composite core 0.05
Nonfiat chalings =5 Particleboard 0.09
Monflat-high gloss coatings 50 Mfe_dlum d_erasmy rlb_erboard 5 0.1
Specially Coalings Thin medium density fiberboard® 0.13
Aluminum roof coatings 100 ' Yalues bn this table are derived from those specified by the California Alr Resolrces Board, Air
- - Toics Control Meas g ot i rrancin ify Hoa uth ASTH E 1333 For
Basement specialty coatings 400 2daiional miomation, sae Catloma Cota of Peguiafions, Tiis 17, Sections 84120 hroua
Bituminous roof coatings 50 9312012,
Bituminous roof pr:’mers 350 Z Thin madium densily fiberboard has a maximam thickness of 4z inches (8 mm).
Bond breakers 350 SEALANT VOC LIMIT
Concrete curing compounds 100 Less Water and Less Exempt Compounds in Grams per Liter
Concrete curing compounds, Roadways & 350 — - SEALANTS CURRENTYOCLINT
Bridges Archﬁ&clur&l _50
Concrete/masonry sealers 100 Marine deck 760
Driveway sealers 50 Nonmembrane roof 300
Dry fog coatings 50 Rp&dway 2ol
Faux finishing coatings Single-ply roof membrane 450
Clear Top Goat 100 Other SEATANTFEIwES 420
Decorative Coatings 350 ;
Glazes 350 Architectural
Japan a50 Nonporous 250
Trowel Applied Coatings 50 : p°r°'_“5 775
Fire resistive coatings 150 Madified bituminous 500 500
Floor coatings 50 Marine deck 760
Cther 750
Form-te leass conjpounc_ls = 100 Mote: Far additional infarmation regarding methods to measure the VOO content specified in
Graphic arts coatings (sign paints) 200 these tables, see South Coast Air Quality Management Distrist Rule 1168
High temperature coatings 420
Industrial maintenance coatings 100 iy ADHESIVE VOC LIMIT 1’1:
Low selids: cosings’ 20 Less Water and Less Exempt Compounds in Grams per Liter
m n : r 5 ARCHITECTURAL APPLICATIONS CURRENT VOC LIMIT
Magnesie.Cemen coalngs Indoor carpet adhesives 50
Mastic texture coatings 100 Carpet Dag adhesies 50
melt?”l{; plgmetpted coatings 1223 Outdoor carpet adhesives 150
ulticolor coalings Waod floaring adhesive 100
Pretreatment wash primers 420 Rubber Tlnar%dhesive% &0
Primers, sealers, and undercoaters 100 SubNoor adhesives 50
Reactive pene.tratlng sealers 350 Ceramic tile adhesives 85
Reeycled Loatings 250 VCT and asphalt tile adhesives 50
Eooi coa:c;ngs " 150% Dirywall and panel adhesives 50
Q0T CoauNgs, aiuminuim Cove base adhesives 50
- - Multipurpose consiruction adhesives 70
gustlpreveniatwe coatings 100 Structural glazing adhesives 100
hel E{';ﬁs 730 Single-ply roof membrane adhesives 250
0:;;“ 550 Dther adhesives not specifically listed 50
SPECIALTY APPLICATION
Specialty primers, sealers and undercoaters 100 = 2 c S
i T00 PVC welding 510
CPVC weldin 4
Stains, Interior 250 AES w:;dinlg g 332
Stone consolidants 450 = : -
e - Plastic cemant wealding 100
.ls_;';?:r':is iﬁ;! gg:tt::qg: ?gg Adhesive primer for plastic 550
- - - Contact adhesive 80
:;;‘t: ajid m? reﬂmsh;:oatmgs ‘:gg Special purpose contact adhesive 250
Wa F:-::fproot.lng MEMAERES 775 Structural wood member adhesive 140
Wmd HOEtings rrem 350 Top and trim adhesive 250
Z'-r?:;j rigl-:eps:rr::rs = 700 SUBSTRATE SPECIFIC APPLICATIONS
T Grams of VOO per liter of coating, mncluding water and including exempt compounds, Mma! to metal 30
% The specified limils remain in effect unless revisad limits are fisted in subsequent columns in tha Plastic foams 50
fable. i
* Soma vakies in this table are derived from those specified by the Califomia Air Resources Board, Porous material texcei}t WOOGJ )
Architeclural Coalings Suggested Control Measure, February 5, 2016, More information is Wood 30
available from the Air Resources Board. Fiberglass 80

T IMan adheswve is used to bond dissimilar subsirates fogether, the adhesive with fhe highest
VOC content shall be allowed.

= For additio: formation regarding methods to measure the VOO content specified in this
lable, see South Goast Al Quality Management District Rule 1168,

hitpciiwenw arb.ca gow/DRDB/ISCICURHTML/R T 168.PDF.

As a covered entity under Title || of the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Los Angeles does not discriminate on the basis of disability and, upon request, will
provide reasonable accommodation to ensure equal access toits programs, services and activities,
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SERRTAENT F BUILoIG ARE SAFETY 2023 Los Angeles Green Building Code

WATER CONSERVATION ORDINANCE NOTES
NON-RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS

1. For new buildings or additions exceeding 50,000 ft2,
install a separate water meter or sub-meter for the
following areas:

A. For each individual leased, rented. or other tenant
space within the building projected to consume
more than 100 gpd (380 L/day). 7. Except as provided in this section, for sites with over

B. Where potable water is used for industrial/process 500 square feet of landscape area, alternate waste
uses, for water supplied to the following piping shall be installed to permit discharge from the
subsystems: clothes washer, bathtub, showers, and

a. Makeup water for cooling towers where bathroom/restrooms wash basins to be used for a

6. Locks shall be installed on all publicly accessible
exterior faucets and hose bibs. (5.304.5)

flow through is greater than 500 gpm (30 future graywater irrigation system (5.305.1)
L/s).

b. Makeup water for evaporative coolers 8. Except as provided in this section, where City-
greater than 6 gpm (0.04 L/s). recycled water is available within 200 feet of the

c. Steam and hot-water boilers with energy
input more than 500,000 Btu/h (147 kW).
C. For each building that uses more than 100 gpd on
a parcel containing multiple buildings.

property line, water closets, urinals, floor drains, and
process cooling and heating in the building shall be
supplied from recycled water and shall be installed in
accordance with the Los Angeles Plumbing Code.
(5.303.1.1) (5.305.2)
2. Provide a 20% reduction in the overall potable water

use for each building. The reduction shall be based on A. Shall have a minimum of 6 cycles of

the maximum allowable water use per plumbing concentration (blowdown)

fixture and fittings as required by the Los Angeles B. A minimum of 50% of the makeup water supply

Plumbing Code. New projects having a water supply to the cooling towers shall come from non-potable

of 2”or less and additions and alterations projects may water sources, including treated backwash.

use the prescriptive method outlined in this section. (5.305.3)

(5.303.2)

9. Cooling towers shall comply with one of the following:

10. Develop and construct a system for onsite reuse of the
groundwater where groundwater is being extracted
and discharged. Alternatively, the groundwater may
be discharged to the sewer. (5.305.4)

3. A water budget for landscape irrigation use that
conforms to the California Department of Water
Resources” Model Water Efficient Landscape
Ordinance (MWELO) is required for new
landscape areas of 500 sqft or more.

The following methods to reduce potable water use in

landscape areas include, but are not limited to, use of

captured rainwater, recycled water, graywater, or 0.6 gallons of water to be delivered to any fixture
water treated for irrigation purposes and conveyed by before hot water arrives.

a water district or public entity. (5.304.1, 5.304.2) B. Where a hot water recirculation or electric
resistance heat trace wire system is installed, the
branch from the recirculating loop or electric
resistance heat frace wire to the fixture shall
contain a maximum of 0.6 gallons.

(Los Angeles Plumbing Code Section 610.4.1)

11. Provide a hot water system complying with one of the
following:
A. The hot water system shall not allow more than

4. New buildings on a site with 1,000 square feet or
more of cumulative landscape area shall have separate
meters or submeters for outdoor water use. (5.304.4)

5. Additions and alterations on a site with 1,000 square
feet of cumulative landscape area which require water
service upgrade shall have separate meters or

submeters for outdoor water use. (5.304.4)

As a covered entity under Title IT of the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Los Angeles does not discriminate on the basis of disability and, upon request, will
provide reasonable accommodation to ensure equal access to its programs. services and activities.
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Accessories & Equipment Schedule Plumbing Fixture Schedule
Type Mark Type Description Manufacturer Finish Voltage Water Drain Type Mark Type \ Description Manufacturer Water_ Drain_

A1

Bradley-Washroom_Accessories-Mirrors-740_Custo

WALL MOUNTED MIRROR

Bradley S.S.

P-1

Vitreous_China-0-White

SINK (A.D.A., UNDER-MOUNT WITH OVERFLOW, WHITE)

KOHLER

TENANT
IMPROVEMENT

5518 FRANKLIN AVE, HOLLYWOOD CA

m Corporation
A-2 Soap_Dispenser-Bradley_Corp_Diplomat-6A00-11 Soap Dispenser | Liquid Soap - Tank Type Vertical Bradley S.S.
Corporation

ADA 17" Mounting height

WALL HUNG WATER CLOSET (ELONGATED BOWL, WHITE, 1.28 GPF)

ZURN

ELECTRIC TANKLESS WATER HEATER

Tankless Water Heater

Rheem/
Ruud /
Raypak

GRAY
POWER-COA
TED STEEL

110V

1/2" OD CU. IND
POTABLE
WATER SUPPLY

P-4

Laundry Tub with Legs

LEAD-FREE UTILITY/LAUNDRY SINK

MUSTEE

1/2" OD CU. IND POTABLE
WATER SUPPLY

2"D DIRECT DRAIN

E-2

LZWSDK

Elkay GRAY
POWER-COA

TED STEEL

1/2" OD CU. IND
POTABLE
WATER SUPPLY

2"D DIRECT
DRAIN

E-3

Exhaust Fan

SLM 100

DELTA
BREEZ

WHITE

E-4

Airblade V AB12 White

Wall Mounted Hand Dryer

Dyson

GB-1

36" Grab Bar

GRAB BAR

BOBRICK  |S.S.

GB-2

42" Grab Bar

GRAB BAR

BOBRICK S.S.

E-2

ELKAY.

SPECIFICATIONS

Elkay ezH20 In-Wall Bottle Filling Station Filtered Non-Refrigerated

Stainless
Model LZWSDK

PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS

Elkay ezH20® In-Wall Bottle Filling Station Filtered Non-Refrigerated
Stainless. Features shall include Antimicrobial, Filtered, Green
Ticker™ Hands Free, Laminar Flow, Real Drain, Visual Filter Monitor.
Electronic Bottle Filler Sensor activation. Product shall be Wall Mount
(Inwall Frame/Plate), for Indoor applications, serving 1 station(s). Unit

shall be certified to UL 399 and CAN/CSA C22.2 No. 120.

Special Features:

Antimicrobial, Filtered, Green Ticker™,
Hands Free, Laminar Flow, Real

Drain, Visual Filter Monitor

Finish: Stainless Steel

Power: 115V/60Hz

Bubbler Style: No Bubbler

Activation by: Electronic Bottle Filler Sensor
Mounting Type: Wall Mount (Inwall Frame/Plate)

Chilling Capacity:

Non-refrigerated

Full Load Amps 1

Rated Watis: 15

Dimensions (L x W x H): 19-3/4" x 3-1/2" x 40-13/16"
Approx. Shipping Weight: 15 Ibs.

Installation Location: Indoor

No. of Stations Served: 1

5/31/2023 7:14:07 PM

Special Note: Requires mounting frame MFWS100 which is
ordered seperately for early installation.

« Visual Filter Monitor: LED Filter Status Indicator for when filter

change is necessary.

s Filter is certified to NSF 42 and 53 for lead, cyst, particulate,
chlorine, taste and odor reduction. 3,000 gal. capacity.

« Green Ticker: Informs user of number of 20 oz. plastic water

bottles saved from waste.

s Laminar flow provides clean fill with minimal splash.

= Silver lon Antimicrobial protection on key plastic
components to inhibit the growth of mold and mildew.

= Real Drain System eliminates standing water.

PART:

QTY:

PROJECT:

CONTACT:

DATE:

NOTES:

APPROVAL.:

Included with Product: Bottle Filler (LZWSMDC),
Filter (EWF3000)

¥ Ships in multiple boxes.

A Century of Tradition and Quality.

For more than 100 years, Elkay has been making innovative

p and p g care. We take pride in
offering plumbing products that make life easier, inspire change and
leave the world a better place.

PRODUCT COMPLIANCE

ADA & ICC A117.1

Buy American Act

CAN/CSA C22.2 No. 120

GreenSpec®

NSF/ANSI 42, 53, 61, & 372 (lead free)
UL 399

GemSpecram

‘® o
Installation Instructions (PDF) - 98557C

Electrical components and water system are warranted for 12 months
from date of installation. Warranty pertains to drinking water
applications only. Non-drinking water applications are not
covered under warranty.

Warranty (PDF)

in keeping with our policy of continuing product improvement, Elkay reserves the right to change product specifications without notice. Please visit elkay.com for
the most current version of Elkay product specification sheets. This specification describes an Elkay product with design, quality, and functional benefits to the user.
When making a comparison of other producers’ offerings, be certain these features are not overlooked.

Elkay REV 05132023
LZWSDK

1-800-260-6640 | SVtechservice@Elkay.com
Patent zurn-elkay.com/patents

© 2023 Page 1
LZWSDK_spec.pdf

Delta BreezSlim G1 Series

SLM50* 50 CFM Single Speed
SLM70 70 CFM Single Speed
SLM70D 70 CFM with Humidity Sensor
SLM70ELED 70 CFM with Humidity Sensor
SLM70H 70 CFM with Humidity Sensor

* Product is ENERGY STAR Most Efficient 2021 distinction

and ENERGY STAR qualified

Project Pack Components

SLM-A Fan Housing Can

SLM-AMTL  Fan Housing Can with Metal Duct
SLM50-B 50 CFM Motor/Grille

SLM70-B 70 CFM Motor/Grille

Energy e
(Watts) -

452

MNoise Level P E l
fane) n

3

1.0 40
Il Energy
CostperFan(247).
$673  §47.56

Delta BreezSlim G2 Series

SLM80
SLM100

80 CFM Single Speed
100 CFM Single Speed

Erengy lise T |
(Wats) d
85 257
Mok level
fSones) - M
0.6 1.1

Anmusal Energy.
Cost e Fan (24/7) ‘

$8.94 $27.02

1 Calculations based upon US. average retail electricity at and HVI

testing labs. Actual results may vary
2 Based upon BreezSlim SLM50 vs. market AC motor fan

3 Based upon SLM 50 CFM vs. ENERGY STAR v4.0 criteria for residential

ventilating fans

&5 breez

Slim

Delta BreezSlim
Perfectly quiet. Perfectly green.

Extraordinary performance in a small package

Weighing in at less than 5 Ibs,, the powerful yet compact Delta BreezSlim G1
sets the bar for performance in the popular small fan size of 7 ¥a"x 7 " x 4",
Operating at just 2 Sones or less, this quiet fan features Delta'’s super reliable
brushless DC motor, and an LED indicator light so you know it's running.
Perfect for retrofitinto an existing space UL and cUL listed for ceiling mount
and wall mount installation. Available in contractor packs.

45

Avallable with
metal pack adapter

SLM70ELED

Avallable with

Designer Grille Project Pack Components

Delta BreezSlim G2
The second generation of BreezSlim adds 80 CFM and 100 CFM fans that
are suitable for both celling and sidewall applications. All BreezSlim fans
are ENERGY STAR® qualified and fit

4

in a 4" wall. BreezSlim G2 models !

include a 4" metal oval duct. An //

enlarged grille on G2 models helps o //// . .
relieve cutting errors. As with all < // /4////‘/; 4]
Delta Breez fans, G2 models also %/{ //%'

feature an LED indicator light
underneath the grille to assure the
user that this quiet fan is running.
Project Pack Components available SLM-A2 (housing) and SLM80-B
(motor grille) or SLM100-B (motor grille)

SLM80 and SLM100

Innovative brushless DC motor design for long life, low noise, and low
power consumption

« Energy savings up to 85%?

« 1 Sone —quiet operation ina 7 ¥4"x 7 4" bath fan

« (0.6 Sones — quiet operation ina 11 ¥4"x 10 12" x 4" bath fan

- Exceeds ENERGY STAR requirement by 217% in energy efficiency 3

i ®-

Specifications

Delta BreezSlim series ventilation fans deliver extraordinary power and performance in a compact design

Delta BreezSlim

Perfectly quiet. Perfectly green.

E-4

that is especially suited for challenging space requirements. Can be either ceiling or wall mounted.

s

dyson airblade V
LOW VOLTAGE AND HIGH VOLTAGE

Fan Grille
e SLM70/ SLMBO SLM100
Delta BreezSlim Series ‘ SLMS50 ‘ SLM70H ‘ 4'OvalDuct | 4OvalDuct
Fan Speed Full Speed Full Speed Full Speed m“““f Full Speed Full Speed Full Speed
Static Pressure (Inches w.g.) 0.1 0.25 0.1 0.5 0.1 0.5 01 |05 ] 01 [025 0.1 0.25 0.1 0.5
Air Fow (CFM) 50 36 70 54 70 53 40 | 25 | 70 | 50 80 62 100 84
Sones 10 12 20 15 20 15 08 | 10| 20 | 15 06 1 10 15
Power Consumption (Watts) 64 63 13.2 116 13.2 116 50 | 60 [ 132[116 a5 10.9 145 17.7
Energy Efficiency (CFM/Watt) 116 74 58 50 6.0 54 129 | 63 | 71 | 62 94 56 6.8 47
Current (Amps) 0.18 Max 0.29 Max .29 Max 0.29 Max 0.26 Max 0.30 Max
Power Rating (Volts/Hz) 120/60 120/60 120/60 120/60 120/60 120/60
LED Light (Watts) 13.0
Duct Diameter 3 g 3" 3" 4" Oval 4"0val
Mounting Opening 125" 15" 125" 75" 7.25"%7.5" 1.25"% 75" 11.25"% 105" 11.25"% 105"
Automatic Operation S‘LMT(N"I 5
Yes 44 (humidity)
Mounting Depth 4" 4" 4" 4" 4" 4"
Grille Size 9.375"x10.75" 9.375"x10.75" 9.875"x9.875" 9.375"%10.75" 13"%13" 13"x13"
Shipping Gross Weight (Lbs) 5 ] A 5 94 94
UL Tub/Shower Endosure Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
California Title 24 Compliant Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Mfg in 150 9001 Certified Factory Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
ENERGY STAR* Qualified Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Ves
ENERGY STAR Most Efficient 2021 Yes
Warranty (Years) (Watts) 3 3 3 3 3 3

A RELTA

46101 Fremont Blvd,, Fremont, CA 94538

tel 1.888.979.9889 | www.deltabreez.com

Design and specifications subject to change without notice.

Delta BreezSlim Series - 02/2021

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION

Electrical

Input voltage: Low voltage = 100-120V, High voltage = 200-240V
Frequency: 100-115V at 50/60Hz, >115-120V at 60Hz; 200-240V at 50/60Hz
Standby power consumption: Less than 0.5W

Mofor specification: 1000W, digital V4 brushless motor

Moftor switching rate: 5,500 per second

Motor speed: 83,000rpm

Amp: Dedicated hand dryer circuit required. Reference NEC/local
electrical code for loading. 9.09A at 110V; 4.54A at 220V

Heater fype: None

Construction

Fascia: Polycarbonate

Antibacterial coating type:

HUO2 (Sprayed Nickel) contains antibacterial additive in paint.
HUO02 (White) contains antibacterial moulded additive.

Can help prevent the growth of bacteria.

Back plate mounting bracket: ABS/PBT Plastic

Exterior screw type: Anti-tamper 425" (4mm) Pin-Hex

‘Water ingress protection fo IP24
Net weight: 6.321bs / 2.86kg

Filter

Sealed HEPA filter (glass fiber and fleece prelayer)

Captures 99.97% of particles as small as 0.3 microns

Operation

Touch free capacitive sensor activation

Hand dry time measurement: 12 seconds
(measurement based on NSF P335 fo a measurement of 0.1g residual moisture)

Sound power level: 79dB(A)
Sound pressure level @ 2m: 63dB(A)*

Operation lock-out period: 30 seconds

Airspeed at aperture: 420mph at Low voltage, 430mph at High voltage
Maximum alfitude: 9,842 feet / 3,000 meters

Operating airflow: up to 5.3 gallons/sec and up to 42.38CFM
Operating temperature range: 32°-104°F / 0°-40°C

Logistics

Unit barcode:

Sprayed Nickel - Low voltage: 885609009933, High voltage: 885609009797
White - Low voltage: 885609009896, High voltage: 885609009179

Packaged weight: 9.521bs / 4.32kg

Packaged dimensions:
Height 5 %" (145mm) x Width 177" (455mm) x Depth 103" (274mm)

Pallet quantity: 56

Standard warranty

5 year parts (self-service)

*Scund pressure measured of 6.56 feet [2 meters| distance, in a semi-anschoic chamber.

Product range (Select one)

HUO02 Sprayed Nickel

Part number/SKU
CLow Voltage: 307174-01
[IHigh Voltage: 307172-01

HUO02 White

Part number/SKU
OLow Voltage: 307173-01
[IHigh Voltage: 307171-01

dyson

Accreditations

Carbon Trust, NSF International

ADA compliant

Contributes to LEED certification

Contributes towards satisfying Feature W08 under the WELL Building Standard™

P INTERNATIONAL

“ BUILDING
INSTITUTE™

Tha Carbon Reduction Label is the registerad frade mark of the Carbon Trust. Tha NSF lago s the registerad
trade mark of NSF International. Intamational WELL Bullding Institute and the ralated logo are fradamarks
used with permission from the Intemational WELL Building Instituta™,

For more information, please contact Dyson:
1-888-397-6622 | design@dyson.com | www.dyson.com

P-4

) MUSTEE

Preferred by the “Pros”

Iyl

12C UTILATUB® Combo Laundry/Utility Tub
Everything You Need to Install in One Box!

SEE PAGE 2 FOR A LIST OF ACCESSORIES!

37147
07-31-2023 / X

One piece molded construction, using Mustee’s Co-Polypure™ resin
Extra narrow - just 18" wide - fits where other tubs can’t

15 Gallon capacity, extra deep 13" tub with smooth surface
Combo-Pack includes everything needed to install the tub...

1. 6" Swing spout faucet with aerator and hose en

Two 20” flexible supply lines and sealant tape ™/
14/2" PVC P-Trap with 12" tailpiece [
Drain Stopper

Al \

1. 2. 44 3@ 3 4,

> W N

Leakproof, integrally molded-in drain with stopper
Connects to standard 1-12" P or S trap
Accommodates dual-handle faucet with 4” center
Includes finished steel legs with adjustable levelers
Mold and mildew-resistant components

Easy to assemble and install

= Color-fast white finish
Specifications
Colors & Models: Model Mounting HxWxD UPC
White 12C Floor 33" x 18" x 23-1/2” 6 71031 00388 1
Side View Top View
r Ea ¥
7II
APPROX.
15" @ .
- oo 23
33" AFEROX: APP|
APPROX,

}’—A.J-E;L—I

General: Furnish and install as shown on plans, UTILATUB® Laundry/Utility Tub model 12C, as manufactured by E.L. Mustee & Sons, Inc. Tub shall be
one-plece molded construction using Co-Polypura™ resin with matched metal molds under extreme heat and prassure. Tub to be 18" wide and include
faucet with 6" swing spout, two 20" flexible supply lines and sealant tape, standard 1-1/2" P-trap with 12" talipiece, integrally malded drain assembly,
stopper and finishad steel legs with built-In levelers. 15 gallon capacity tub, 13" deep. Shall meet ANSI Z 124-2011. Color: White. Weight: 15 Ibs.

€M) MUSTEE

E.L. Mustee & Sons, Inc. * 5431 West 164th Street * Brook Park, OH 44142 » Phone: 216.267.3100 » Fax: 216.267.9997
E-mail: info@mustee.com. * Web: www.mustee.com * Proudly made in the USA

Natice: Our continuous commitment o product improvement may result in changes to product specifications without notics.

Patents pending. Made and Printed in U.S.A

1 1 PLAN CHECK SUBMITTAL 1 6/1/2023

Delta  Issue  Description Date
Author Checker

Drawn Check Owner Approval
01AMZN.2598.000 1/2" = 1-0"

Job No. Scale

EXISTING RESTROOM
& PRODUCT SPEC

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

Title

GN-4.0

Sheet




5/31/2023 7:14:08 PM

4|_0n 4I_0H ‘ S - < > P i ‘
MIN. MIN. 32" MIN. O
_ B . ‘ L LINE OF FINISH CEILING WHERE OCCURS - q,
] N e 3
<
| | ‘ - SCHEDULED DOOR
z e« : DOOR FRAME ©
= = = & o -
= = [ [0 1]
< B M x TZ- S . S 3 EVACUATION SIGNAGE = J’L 4 - =
FI= %) S = =
= = 2 THERMOSTAT o
=) «© =
= ¢ LIGHT SWITCH. DOTTED LINE INDICATES &
S | 234" VERIFY LOCATION OF LARGER PLATE FOR GANGED S =
DOORS IN A SERIES BOTH DOORS OPEN IN 36" MIN. ] 60" MIN. ] | o /W/ HARDWARE SCHEDULE 5 SWITCHES | = &
% Ll , ) \ i §
* _ PROVIDE THIS ADDITIONAL MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH FOR AN MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH FOR | 6 - HARDWARE SET AS SCHEDULED z
SPACE IS DOOR IS EQUIPPED ACCESSIBLE ROUTE TWO WHEELCHAIRS = . G =
WITH BOTH A LATCH & A CLOSER =z £ = .
o = I CARDREADERS
L Ly ] = 5 3 = PULLSTATION &
§ MN. L2 3 =5 _ )
= S ) 3|g 2
n| < O C =
o, 30 -0 5| e t =HE ——HINGE, TYP
MNT MIN. TMIN, < = . EE S o
— - = 1 O
) e 2 || =g MOTIVATE STUDIO
‘ T ~ B &
] ez Cae e T e e e L e BRCTRICAL OUTLET
= | &z = — WALL TELEPHONE/DATA OUTLET Jion s ”
‘ | NOTE: T.0. SWITCH TO BE AT 48" A.F.F. MAX. - CENTER ALL OTHER TO CENTER LINE OF LIGHT 3-0'
(N ' SWITCHES. T.0. SWITCH TO BE AT 40" A.F.F. MAX. WHERE SWITCH IS LOCATED ABOVE
) : COUNTER. INSTALL ELECTRICAL AND TELEPHONE WALL OUTLETS AND SWITCHPLATES |
60" DIAMETER SPACE T SHASESRSEEATCUERﬁ%R 180 AT NEAREST STUD FROM SCALED LOCATION ON PLAN UNLESS SPECIFICALLY 6) 6020 HANDICAPPED SYMBOL1
BOTH DOORS OPEN OUT DIMENSIONED. ‘ 11/2" = 1'-0"
(SERVING OTHER THAN A REQUIRED EXIT STAIRWAY)
VESTIBULE1 ACCESSIBLE ROUTES1 TYPICAL MOUNTING HEIGHTS1 TENANT
= =10 LR =10 2 IMPROVEMENT
- 14" =1-0" 14T =1-0 12" =1-0" ,”\,\) O
\ / 5518 FRANKLIN AVE, HOLLYWOOD CA
——WALL MOUNTED SIGNAGE TO BE LOCATED ON | |
LATCH SIDE OF DOOR CLEAR OF DOOR-SWING. }{
2-0" 10", ——————PROVIDE THIS CLEARANCE ONLY MOUNT AT 60" TO CENTERLINE OF SIGN FROM FLOOR. L[]
’ ’ IF DOOR IS EQUIPPED W/ BOTH /T
PUSH SIDE PUSH SIDE PUSH SIDE A LATCH & A CLOSER /
| [ NN 7ITI7777‘\ - T~ T~ O B
| | 253 | | CelE | | 1/4" THICK DOOR-MOUNTED SIGNAGE [ | \ O\
= =& =5 =S =5 = (PICTOGRAMS AND/OR LETTERING ARE \ \ f
= | | 8|52 | S i —| =883 = | | NOT REQUIRED ON DOOR-MOUNTED \ / -
® TEES 22" MIN. I=£2 2 ‘ SIGNAGE). COLOR & CONTRAST OF \ B
| | 255 | | | 2|3 | | | SIGN SHALL DISTINCTIVELY CONTRAST \\ — 27147
NN < | ‘ NN\ WITH THE COLOR AND CONTRAST OF N |
J — 1 el 7 ] s \ Q . DOOR ~ 07-31-2023 / X
FRONT APPROACH HINGE APPROACH LATCH APPROACH FRONT APPROACH | Q T T
j&] &
| | —y SN PROPORTIONS DISPLAY CONDITIONS
\
VI | o |
N B \ EQ. FQ. FQ. EQ. 5 INTERNATIONAL ACCESSIBILITY SYMBOLA1
= | | S ‘ | = 2/NTS.
- 20" MIN, <t ‘ ‘ \ = =5 S |
S N \ e
=O [N 74”
1‘ - ﬁz \ \\ “ é MIAX
, =
SIDE POCKET APPROACH — | i 24 MINATEXT000RS \ . =
PULLSIDE T ] . o PULSDE T 7 o PULSDE T 7
r 1 R 3 o I \ \
4 — = — — 5 | | | | | l N \ \
| | |z 2| | | = | \ \
= = = = | . ‘ —
= | | — —_ = 3| | | — 3 | T | \ - \\\
< —Y
| | | | | | N =2 ‘{ EN<%LETTERING RAISED 1/32"
‘ : ‘ . = ‘ -k ‘ - = =5 2 5/ \N/SRTIEY SPECIFICATION FOR WALL AND =
= h =
J 1 o =\ GRADE Il BRAILLE PRIOR TO ORDERING MATERIALS i
4 o= \
s T2 .,
MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT DOOR1 ‘ RESTROOM SIGNAGE1
18 " 1 " 7 " ) n -
N AA" = -0 s s o M2 =10 E
N
60" MIN. |
. 17"'18”@- (E 18" : 17”_18@ ‘ S N I T D U TN N AR
T T ¢ |} ¢ %
a7 - - - LNEOF FIN.CL6. B B LINE OF FIN. CLG. |
) ha LU AN\ LU ¢ WHERE OCCURS €3 — —— WHEREOCCURS 1 PLAN CHECK SUBMITTAL 1 6/1/2023 2
= ——_ 2/ || vaveon = = | VALVEON ‘ ‘
§ _ - N i WIDE SIDE § 0 l\/lTN. i WIDE SIDE ‘ EXIT SIGN EXIT SIGN 4 LIMITS OF PROTRUDING OBJECTS1 9
32 S B[] oFsTALL | Z . S OF STALL e \ ¢L 1/2" = 1'-0" =
S '3 = \ 5 = EDGE OF WALL 3
1< = n = ‘
S8 ! i =T A ———FIRE STROBE
2 / & : | FIRE STROBE )
=] 7
N I / | THERMOSTAT Y
o - 57/857/8' —
————LIGHT SWTICH - p)
~DOOR PERMITTED TO SWING 5 | DOTTED LINE & Delta  Issue  Description Date
OVER HATCHED PORTION OF & INDICATES & =
MANEUVERING SPACE————— _ = LOCATION OF _
o 2F LARGER PLATE = G - ] NLH FL O
18' 32" MIN. CLR. | 18" | 32" MIN. CLR. =l ESVF?T%/;“&%ED Drawn Check Owner Approval ( )
i (&)
MIN. MIN. = | B 01AMZN.2598.000 As indicated o
w| o AN
Lo o e )] LECTRICAL OUTLET & o e O
54 MIN. ALLOWS AT 36" AFF Sl G- E E* E & _ 1N _ _ _ _ o L
_ f 12'MIN. AT TANK-TYPE TOILET o|2 R ” | FIRE N — 0 o ¢ LL
% 42'MIN. GRAB BAR, 12'MAX. SAMIN 5= . Z| WAL DATA/ EXTINGUISHER
z ‘ : T 2 S CABINET ‘ = = CC SS
£ g .| ©|  TELEPHONE OUTLET ‘ ‘ A E IBILITY —
= - ¢ 6 = 36 MIN - ' z O
9 " MIN. ‘ IR IR av Lo S el e e T =
s e T L SN PO ESCP T 2 COMPLIANCE >
oz _ @ I Lt * e A B T T S P =
22 = 28 DIAGRAMS
25 - ) i TRANSFER SIDE _ \
2 = NOTE: T.0. SWITCH TO BE AT 48" A.F.F. MAX. - CENTER ALL OTHER TO CENTER LINE OF LIGHT SWITCHES. T.0. Title
& SWITCH TO BE AT 40" A.F.F. MAX. WHERE SWITCH IS LOCATED ABOVE COUNTER. INSTALL LOCAL ELECTRICAL
= -9 1718 AND TELEPHONE WALL OUTLETS AND SWITCHPLATES AT NEAREST STUD FROM SCALED LOCATION ON PLAN
= UNLESS SPECIFICALLY DIVENSIONED. TOWELS & WASTE WASTE TOWELS DRYER SANITARY NAPKINS CUPS -
u
] TOILET FACILITIEST - T TYPICAL MOUNTING ALIGNMENT1 - (2 TOILET ROOM ACCESSORY MOUNTING HEIGHTS1 Sheet
1/4" = 1'-0" : 1/2" = 1'-0" 1/2" = 1'-0"




5/31/2023 7:14:10 PM

COMMERCIAL ACCESSIBILITY NOTES

The State of California delegates authority to the local jurisdiction to ensure compliance with Title 24,
Part 2 of the California Code of Regulations. The following general notes indicate specific areas of Title

24

, Part 2 which are applicable to your project. Please be aware that the owner(s) of the building and

his/her consultants are responsible for compliance with the most current Federal Regulations
contained in the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) and Fair Housing Act (FHA). Where the ADA &
FHA requirements exceed those contained in Title 24, Part 2, it is the responsibility of the owners and
their consultants to ensure compliance with the most current ADA & FHA regulations, as the City is not
authorized to review plans or inspect projects for ADA & FHA compliance.

The following, applicable, general notes shall be provided on the plans.

A.

B.

APPLICATION AND ADMINISTRATION

Public accommodations shall maintain in operable working condition those features of facilities and
equipment that are required to be accessible to and useable by persons with disabilities. Isolated or
temporary interruptions in service or accessibility due to maintenance or repairs shall be permitted. §11B-
108

BUILDING BLOCKS

FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES

1. Floor and ground surfaces shall be stable, firm, and slip resistant. §11B-302.1

2. Carpet or carpet tile shall be securely attached and shall have a firm cushion, pad, or backing or no cushion
or pad. Carpet or carpet tile shall have a level loop, textured loop, level cut pile, or level cut/uncut pile
texture. Pile height shall be ¥z inch maximum. §11B-302.2, Figure 11B-302.2

CHANGES IN LEVEL

3. Vertical changes in level for floor or ground surfaces may be % inch high maximum and without edge
treatment. Changes in level greater than % inch and not exceeding %% inch in height shall be beveled with a
slope not steeper than 1:2. §11B-303, Figures 11B-303.2 & 11B-303.3

4, Changes in level greater than % inch in height shall be ramped and shall comply with the requirements of
11B-405 Ramps or 11B-406 Curb Ramps as applicable. §11B-303

5. Abrupt changes in level exceeding 4 inches in a vertical dimension between walks, sidewalks or other

pedestrian ways and adjacent surfaces or features shall be identified by warning curbs at least 6 inches in
height above the walk or sidewalk surface or by guards or handrails with a guide rail centered 2 inches
minimum and 4 inches maximum above the surface of the walk or sidewalk. These requirements do not
apply between a walk or sidewalk and an adjacent street or driveway. §11B-303.5

TURNING SPACE

6.

Circular turning spaces shall be a space of 60 inches diameter minimum and may include knee and toe
clearance complying with 11B-306 Knee and Toe Clearance. §11B-304.3.1

T-Shaped turning spaces shall be a T-shaped space within a 60 inch square minimum with arms and base
36 inches wide minimum. Each arm of the T shall be clear of obstructions 12 inches minimum in each
direction and the base shall be clear of obstructions 24 inches minimum. §11B-304.3.2, Figure 11B-304.3.2

KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE

8.

10.

1.

For lavatories and built-in dining and work surfaces required to be accessible, toe clearance shall be
provided that is 30 inches in width and 9 inches in height above the finish floor or ground for a depth of 19
inches minimum. §11B-306.2.1

Toe clearance shall extend 19 inches maximum under lavatories for toilet and bathing facilities and 25
inches maximum under other elements. §11B-306.2.2

At lavatories in toilet and bathing facilities, knee clearance shall be provided that is 30 inches in width for a
depth of 11 inches at 9 inches above the finish floor or ground and for a depth of 8 inches at 27 inches
above the finish floor or ground increasing to 29 inches high minimum above the finish floor or ground at the
front edge of a counter with a built-in lavatory or at the front edge of a wall-mounted lavatory fixture. §11B-
306.3.3, Figure 11B-306.3(c)

At dining and work surfaces required to be accessible, knee clearance shall be provided that is 30 inches in
width at 27 inches above the finish floor or ground for a depth of at least 19 inches. §11B-306.3

PROTRUDING OBJECTS

12.

13.

14.
15

16.

17.

18.

Except for handrails, objects with leading edges more than 27 inches and less than 80 inches above the
finish floor or ground shall protrude no more than 4 inches horizontally into the circulation path. Handrails
may protrude 4% inches maximum. §11B-307.2, Figure 11B-307.2

Freestanding objects mounted on posts or pylons shall overhang circulation paths no more than 12 inches
when located from 27 to 80 inches above the finish floor or ground. §11B-307.3, Figure 11B-307.3(a)

Protruding objects shall not reduce the clear width required for accessible routes. §11B-307.5

Lowest edge of a sign or other obstruction, when mounted between posts or pylons separated with a clear
distance greater than 12 inches, shall be less than 27 inches or more than 80 inches above the finish floor
ar ground. §11B-307.3, Figure 11B-307.3(b)

Vertical clearance shall be at least 80 inches high on circulation paths except at door closers and door
stops, which may be 78 inches minimum above the finish floor or ground. §11B-307.4

Guardrails or other barriers with a leading edge located 27 inches maximum above the finish floor or ground
shall be provided where the vertical clearance on circulation paths is less than 80 inches high. §11B-307.4,
Figure 11B-307.4

Where a guy support is used within either the width of a circulation path or 24 inches maximum outside of a
circulation path, a vertical guy brace, sidewalk guy or similar device shall be used to prevent a hazard or an
overhead obstruction. §11B-307.4.1, Figure 11B-307.4.1

REACH RANGES

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

25

26

27

Electrical controls and switches intended to be used by the occupant of a room or area to control lighting
and receptacle outlets, appliances or cooling, heating and ventilating equipment shall be located within
allowable reach ranges. Low reach shall be measured to the bottom of the outlet box and high reach shall
be measured to the top of the outlet box. §11B-308.1.1

Electrical receptacle outlets on branch circuits of 30 amperes or less and communication system
receptacles shall be located within allowable reach ranges. Low reach shall be measured to the bottom of
the outlet box and high reach shall be measured to the top of the outlet box. §11B-308.1.2.

High forward reach that is unobstructed shall be 48 inches maximum and the low forward reach shall be 15
inches minimum above the finish floor or ground. §11B-308.2.1, Figure 11B-308.2.1

High forward reach shall be 48 inches maximum where the reach depth is 20 inches or less and 44 inches
maximum where the reach depth exceeds 20 inches. High forward reach shall not exceed 25 inches in
depth. §11B-308.2.2, Figure 11B-308.2.2

High side reach shall be 48 inches maximum and the low side reach shall be 15 inches minimum above the
finish floor where the side reach is unobstructed or the depth of any obstruction does not exceed 10 inches.
§11B-308.3.1, Figure  11B-308.3.1

High side reach shall be 46 inches maximum above the finish floor or ground where the high side reach is
over an obstruction mare than 10 inches but not more than 24 inches in depth. §11B-308.3.2, Figure 11B-
308.3.2

Obstructions for high side reach shall not exceed 34 inches in height and 24 inches in depth. §11B-308.3.2,
Figure 11B-308.3.2

. Obstructed high side reach for the top of washing machines and clothes dryers shall be permitted to be 36
inches maximum above the finish floor. §11B-308.3.2

. Obstructed high side reach for the operable parts of fuel dispensers shall be permitted to be 54 inches
maximum measured from the surface of the vehicular way where fuel dispensers are installed on existing
curbs. §11B-308.3.2

OPERABLE PARTS

28. Operable parts shall be operable with one hand and shall not require tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of
the wrist. Force required to activate operable parts shall be 5 pounds maximum. §11B-309.4

C. ACCESSIBLE ROUTES

DETECTABLE WARNINGS AND DETECTABLE DIRECTIONAL TEXTURE

1. Detectable warning surfaces shall be yellow and approximate FS 33538 of Federal Standard 595C. §11B-
705.1.1.3.1

2. Detectable warning surfaces shall provide a 70 percent minimum visual contrast with adjacent walking

surfaces. Contrast in percent shall be determined by:
Contrast percent = [(B1-B2)/B1] x 100 where
B1 = light reflectance value (LRV) of the lighter area and
B2 = light reflectance value (LRV) of the darker area
§11B-705.1.1.3.2 (See exception)

DOORS, DOORWAYS, AND GATES

3.

Doors, doorways, and gates providing user passage shall be provided in accordance with 11B-206.5 Doors,
Doorways, and Gates. §11B-206.5

Doors, doorways and gates that are part of an accessible route shall comply with 11B-404 Doors,
Doorways, and Gates. §11B-404.1

Door openings shall provide a clear width of 32 inches minimum. Clear openings of doorways with swinging
doors shall be measured between the face of the door and the stop, with the door open 90 degrees.
Openings more than 24 inches deep shall provide a clear opening of 36 inches minimum. There shall be no
projections into the required clear opening width lower than 34 inches above the finish floor or ground.
Projections into the clear opening width between 34 inches and 80 inches above the finish floor or ground
shall not exceed 4 inches. §118-404.2.3

Swinging doors and gates shall have maneuvering clearances complying with Table 11B-404.2.4.1. §11B-
404.2.41

Doorways less than 36 inches wide without doors or gates, sliding doors, or folding doors shall have
maneuvering clearances complying with Table 11B-404.2.4.2. §11B-404.2.4.2

Maneuvering clearances for forward approach shall be provided when any obstruction within 18 inches of
the latch side an interior doorway, or within 24 inches of the latch side of an exterior doorway, projects more
than 8 inches beyond the face of the door, measured perpendicular to the face of the door or gate. §11B-
404.2.4.3

Thresholds, if provided at doorways, shall be 'z inch high maximum. Raised thresholds and changes in level
at doorways shall comply with 11B-302 Floor or Ground Surfaces and 11B-303 Changes in Level. §11B-
404.2.5

. Handles, pulls, latches, locks, and other operable parts on doors and gates shall comply with 11B-309.4
Operation. Operable parts of such hardware shall be 34 inches minimum and 44 inches maximum above
the finish floor or ground. Where sliding doors are in the fully open position, operating hardware shall be
exposed and usable from both sides. §11B-404.2.7

. The force for pushing or pulling open a door or gate other than fire doors shall be as follows: §11B-404.2.9
a. Interior hinged doors and gates: 5 pounds maximum.
b. Sliding or folding doors: 5 pounds maximum.

12.

¢. Required fire doors: the minimum opening force allowable by the appropriate administrative authority, not
to exceed 15 pounds.
d. Exterior hinged doors: 5 pounds maximum.

Swinging door and gate surfaces within 10 inches of the finish floor or ground measured vertically shall have
a smooth surface on the push side extending the full width of the door or gate. Parts creating horizontal or
vertical joints in these surfaces shall be within 1/16 inch of the same plane as the other and be free of sharp
or abrasive edges. Cavities created by added kick plates shall be capped. §11B-404.2.10

RAMPS

13.
14.
15.

16.
17.
18.
19.

20.

P I
22.
23.
24,

25,

26.
27.

28.

29,

Ramp runs shall have a running slope not steeper than 1:12 (8.33%). §11B-405.2
Cross slope of ramp runs shall not be steeper than 1:48 (2.083%). §11B-405.3

Floor or ground surfaces of ramp runs shall comply with 11B-302 Floor or Ground Surfaces. Changes in
level other than the running slope and cross slope are not permitted on ramp runs. §11B-405.4

The clear width of a ramp run shall be 48 inches minimum. §11B-405.5
The rise for any ramp run shall be 30 inches maximum. §11B-405.6
Ramps shall have landings at the top and the bottom of each ramp run. §11B-405.7

Landings shall comply with 11B-302 Floor or Ground Surfaces. Changes in level are not permitted. §11B-
405.7.1

The landing clear width shall be at least as wide as the widest ramp run leading to the landing. §11B-
405.7.2

Top landings shall be 60 inches wide minimum. §11B-405.7.2.1
The landing clear length shall be 80 inches long minimum. §11B-405.7.3
Bottom landings shall extend 72 inches minimum in the direction of ramp run. §11B-405.7.3.1

Ramps that change direction between runs at landings shall have a clear landing 60 inches minimum by 72
inches minimum in the direction of downward travel from the upper ramp run. §118-405.7.4

Where doorways are located adjacent to a ramp landing, maneuvering clearances required by 11B-404.2.4
and 11B-404.3.2 shall be permitted to overlap the required landing area. Doors, when fully open, shall not
reduce the required ramp landing width by more than 3 inches. Doors, in any position, shall not reduce the
minimum dimension of the ramp landing to less than 42 inches. §11B-405.7.5

Ramp runs shall have compliant handrails per 11B-505 Handrails. §11B-405.8

Edge protection complying with 11B-405.9.2 Curb or Barrier shall be provided on each side of ramp runs
and at each side of ramp landings. §11B-405.9 (See exceptions)

A curb, 2 inches high minimum, or barrier shall be provided that prevents the passage of a 4 inch diameter
sphere, where any portion of the sphere is within 4 inches of the finish floor or ground surface. To prevent
wheel entrapment, the curb or barrier shall provide a continuous and uninterrupted barrier along the length
of the ramp. §11B-405.9.2

Landings subject to wet conditions shall be designed to prevent the accumulation of water. §11B-405.10

HANDRAILS

30.
31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

Handrails shall be provided on both sides of stairs and ramps. §11B-505.2

Handrails shall be continuous within the full length of each stair flight or ramp run. Inside handrails on
switchback or dogleg stairs and ramps shall be continuous between flights or runs. §11B-505.3

Top of gripping surfaces of handrails shall be 34 inches minimum and 38 inches maximum vertically above
walking surfaces, stair nosings, and ramp surfaces. Handrails shall be at a consistent height above walking
surfaces, stair nosings, and ramp surfaces. §11B-505.4

Clearance between handrail gripping surfaces and adjacent surfaces shall be 1% inches minimum.
Handrails may be located in a recess if the recess is 3 inches maximum deep and 18 inches minimum clear
above the top of the handrail. §11B-505.5

Handrail gripping surfaces shall be continuous along their length and shall not be obstructed along their tops
or sides. The bottoms of handrail gripping surfaces shall not be obstructed for more than 20 percent of their
length. Where provided, horizontal projections shall occur 1% inches minimum below the bottom of the
handrail-gripping surface.  §11B-505.6

Handrail gripping surfaces with a circular cross section shall have an outside diameter of 1% inches
minimum and 2 inches maximum. §11B-505.7.1

Handrail gripping surfaces with a non-circular cross section shall have a perimeter dimension of 4 inches
minimum and 6% inches maximum, and a cross-section dimension of 2% inches maximum. §11B-505.7.2

Handrail gripping surfaces shall extend beyond and in the same direction of stair flights and ramp runs in
accordance with Section 11B-505.10 Handrail Extensions. §11B-505.10

Ramp handrails shall extend horizontally above the landing for 12 inches minimum beyond the top and
bottom of ramp runs. Extensions shall return to a wall, guard, or the landing surface, or shall be continuous
to the handrail of an adjacent ramp run. §11B-505.10.1

At the top of a stair flight, handrails shall extend horizontally above the landing for 12 inches minimum
beginning directly above the first riser nosing. Extensions shall return to a wall, guard, or the landing
surface, or shall be continuous to the handrail of an adjacent stair flight. §11B-505.10.2

At the bottom of a stair flight, handrails shall extend at the slope of the stair flight for a horizontal distance
equal to one tread depth beyond the last riser nosing. The horizontal extension of a handrail shall be 12
inches long minimum and a height equal to that of the sloping portion of the handrail as measured above the
stair nosings. Extension shall return to a wall, guard, or the landing surface, or shall be continuous to the
handrail of an adjacent stair flight. §11B-505.10.3

STAIRWAYS

41,
42,

43.

44.

45.

46.
47.

48.

A stair is defined as a change in elevation, consisting of one or more risers. §11B-202

All steps on a flight of stairs shall have uniform riser heights and uniform tread depths. Risers shall be 4
inches high minimum and 7 inches high maximum. Treads shall be 11 inches deep minimum. Curved
stairways with winder treads are permitted at stairs which are not part of a required means of egress. (See
exception) §11B-504.2

Open risers are not permitted. §11B-504.3 (See exceptions)

Interior stairs shall have the upper approach and lower tread marked by a stripe providing clear visual
contrast. Exterior stairs shall have the upper approach and all treads marked by a stripe providing clear
visual contrast. The stripe shall be a minimum of 2 inches wide to a maximum of 4 inches wide placed
parallel to, and not more than 1 inch from, the nose of the step or upper approach. The stripe shall extend
the full width of the step or upper approach and shall be of material that is at least as slip resistant as the
other treads of the stair. A painted stripe shall be acceptable. Grooves shall not be used to satisfy this
requirement. §11B-504.4.1

The radius of curvature at the leading edge of the tread shall be %2 inch maximum. Nosings that project
beyond risers shall have the underside of the leading edge curved or beveled. Risers shall be permitted to
slope under the tread at an angle of 30 degrees maximum from vertical. The permitted projection of the
nosing shall extend 1% inches maximum over the tread below. §11B-504.5 (See exception for existing
buildings)

Stairs shall have handrails complying with Section 11B-505 Handrails. §11B-504.6

Stair treads and landings subject to wet conditions shall be designed to prevent the accumulation of water.
§11B-504.7

Floor identification signs required by Chapter 10, Section 1022.9 complying with Sections 11B-703.1 Signs
General, 11B-703.2 Raised Characters, 11B-703.3 Braille and 11B-703.5 Visual Characters shall be located
at the landing of each floor level, placed adjacent to the door on the latch side, in all enclosed stairways in
buildings two or more stories in height to identify the floor level. At the exit discharge level, the sign shall
include a raised five pointed star located to the left of the identifying floor level. The outside diameter of the
star shall be the same as the height of the raised characters. §11B-504.8

CURB RAMPS, BLENDED TRANSITIONS AND ISLANDS

49.
50.

51.

52.

53.

54.

55.

56.

57.

58.
59.

60.

61.

62.

-

Perpendicular ramp runs shall have a running slope not steeper than 1:12 (8.33%). §11B-406.2.1

For perpendicular ramps, where provided, curb ramp flares shall not be steeper than 1:10. §11B-406.2,
Figure 11B-406.2.2

The running slope of the curb ramp segments shall be in-line with the direction of sidewalk travel. Ramp
runs shall have a running slope not steeper than 1:12 (8.33%). §11B-406.3.1, Figure 11B-406.3.2

A turning space 48 inches minimum by 48 inches minimum shall be provided at the bottom of the curb ramp.
The slope of the turning space in all directions shall be 1:48 maximum (2.083%). §11B-406.3.2

Blended transition ramps hall have a running slope not steeper than 1:20 (5%). §11B-406.4.1

Curb ramps and the flared sides of curb ramps shall be located so that they do not project into vehicular
traffic lanes, parking spaces, or parking access aisles. Curb ramps at marked crossings shall be wholly
contained within the markings, excluding any flared sides. §11B-406.5.1

The clear width of curb ramp runs (excluding any flared sides), blended transitions, and turning spaces shall
be 48 inches minimum. §11B-406.5.2

Landings shall be provided at the tops of curb ramps and blended transitions (parallel curb ramps shall not
be required to comply). The landing clear length shall be 48 inches minimum. The landing clear width shall
be at least as wide as the curb ramp, excluding any flared sides, or the blended transition leading to the
landing. The slope of the landing in all directions shall be 1:48 (2.083%) maximum. §11B-406.5.3

Grade breaks at the top and bottom of curb ramp runs shall be perpendicular to the direction of the ramp
run. Grade breaks shall not be permitted on the surface of ramp runs and turning spaces. Surface slopes
that meet at grade breaks shall be flush. §11B-406.5.6

The cross slope of curb ramps and blended transitions shall be 1:48 (2.083%) maximum. §11B-406.5.7

Counter slopes of adjoining gutters and road surfaces immediately adjacent to and within 24 inches of the
curb ramp shall not be steeper than 1:20 (5%). The adjacent surfaces at transitions at curb ramps to walks,
gutters, and streets shall be at the same level. §11B-406.5.8

The bottom of diagonal curb ramps shall have a clear space 48 inches minimum outside active traffic lanes
of the roadway. Diagonal curb ramps provided at marked crossings shall provide the 48 inches minimum
clear space within the markings. §11B-406.5.9

Curb ramps and blended transitions shall have detectable warnings complying with 11B-705 Detectable
Warnings. §11B-406.5.12

Raised islands in crossings shall be cut through level with the street or have curb ramps at both sides. The
clear width of the accessible route at islands shall be 60 inches wide minimum. Where curb ramps are
provided, they shall comply with 11B-406 Curb Ramps, Blended Transitions and Islands. Landings
complying with 11B-406.5.3 Landings and the accessible route shall be permitted to overlap. Islands shall
have detectable warnings complying with 11B-705 Detectable Warnings and Detectable Directional Texture.
§11B-406.6, Figure 11B-406.6

. GENERAL SITE AND BUILDING ELEMENTS

Where parking spaces are provided, accessible parking spaces shall be provided in number and kind
required per Section 11B-208 Parking Spaces. §11B-208.1

Where passenger loading zones, drop-off zones, and/or bus stops are provided, accessible passenger
loading zones, drop-off zones, and/or bus stops are required.

Where Electric vehicle charging stations (EVCS) are provided, they shall comply with Section 11B-812 as required by
Section 11B-228.3.

EVCS complying with Section 11B-812 that serve a particular building or facility shall be located on an accessible route
to an entrance complying with Section 11B-206.4. Where EVCS do not serve a particular building or facility, EVCS
complying with Section 11B-812 shall be located on an accessible route to an accessible pedestrian entrance of the EV
charging facility.

E. PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FACILITIES

DRINKING FOUNTAINS

1. Drinking fountains shall comply with Sections 11B-307 Protruding Objects and 11B-602 General
Requirements. §11B-602.1

2. Units shall have a clear floor or ground space complying with Section 11B-305 Clear Floor or Ground Space
positioned for a forward approach and centered on the unit. Knee and toe clearance complying with Section
11B-306 Knee and Toe Clearance shall be provided. §11B-602.2

3. Spout outlets shall be 36 inches maximum above the finish floor or ground. §11B-602.4

4. The spout shall be located 15 inches minimum from the vertical support and 5 inches maximum from the
front edge of the unit, including bumpers. §11B-602.5

5. The spout shall provide a flow of water 4 inches high minimum and shall be located 5 inches maximum from
the front of the unit. The angle of the water stream shall be measured horizontally relative to the front face of
the unit. Where spouts are located less than 3 inches from the front of the unit, the angle of the water
stream shall be 30 degrees maximum. Where spouts are located between 3 inches and 5 inches maximum
from the front of the unit, the angle of the water stream shall be 15 degrees maximum. §11B-602.6

6. Spout outlets of drinking fountains for standing persons shall be 38 inches minimum and 43 inches
maximum above the finish floor or ground. §11B-602.7

7. Wall and post-mounted cantilevered drinking fountains shall be 18 inches minimum and 19 inches maximum
in depth. §11B-602.8

8. All drinking fountains shall either be located completely within alcoves, positioned completely between wing

walls, or otherwise positioned so as not to encroach into pedestrian ways. The protected area within such a
drinking fountain is located shall be 32 inches wide minimum and 18 inches deep minimum, and shall
comply with Section 11B-305.7 Maneuvering Clearance. When used, wing walls or barriers shall protect
horizontally at least as far as the drinking fountain and to within 6 inches vertically from the floor or ground
surface. §11B-602.9

TOILET AND BATHING ROOM CLEARANCES

9.
10.

1.

12.

Doors to unisex toilet rooms and unisex bathing rooms shall have privacy latches. §11B-213.2.1

Mirrors located above the lavatories or countertops shall be installed within the bottom edge of the reflecting
surface 40 inches maximum above the finish floor or ground. Mirrors not located above the lavatories or
countertops shall be installed with the bottom edge of the reflecting surface 35 inches maximum above the
finish floor or ground. §11B-603.3

Coat hooks shall be located within one of the reach ranges specified in Section 11B-308. Shelves shall be
located 40 inches minimum and 48 inches maximum above the finish floor. Medicine cabinets shall be
located with a usable shelf no higher than 44 inches maximum above the finish floor. §11B-603.4

Where towel or sanitary napkin dispensers, waste receptacles, or other accessories are provided in toilet
facilities, at least one of each type shall be located on an accessible route. All operable parts, including coin
slots, shall be 40 inches maximum above the finish floor. Baby changing stations are not required to comply
with Section 11B-603.5 (See exception) §11B-603.5

WATER CLOSETS AND TOILET COMPARTMENTS

13,

14.

15.

Flush controls shall be hand operated or automatic. Hand operated flush controls shall comply with Section
11B-309.4 Operation except they shall be located 44 inches maximum above the floor. Flush controls shall
be located on the open side of the water closet except in ambulatory accessible compartments complying
with Section 11B-604.8.2 Ambulatory Accessible Compartments. §11B-604.6

Toilet paper dispensers shall comply with Section 11B-309.4 Operation and shall be 7 inches minimum and
9 inches maximum in front of the water closet measured to the centerline of the dispenser. The outlet of the
dispenser shall be below the grab bar, 19 inches minimum above the finish floor and shall not be located
behind the grab bars. Dispensers shall not be of a type that control delivery or that does not allow
continuous paper flow. §11B-604.7

Sanitary napkin disposal units, if provided, shall comply with Section 11B-309.4 and shall be wall mounted
and located on the sidewall between the rear wall of the toilet and the toilet paper dispenser, adjacent to the

19.

toilet paper dispenser. The disposal unit shall be located below the grab bar with the opening of the disposal
unit 19 inches minimum (483 mm) above the finish floor. §11B-604.7.2

. Urinals shall be the stall-type or the wall-hung type with the rim 17 inches maximum above the finish floor or

ground. Urinals shall be 13} inches deep minimum measured from the outer face of the urinal rim to the
back of the fixture. §11B-605.2

. Flush controls shall be hand operated or automatic. Hand operated flush controls shall comply with Section

11B-309 Operable Parts except that the flush control shall be mounted at a maximum height of 44 inches
above the finish floor. §11B-605.4

. For lavatories and sinks, a clear floor space complying with Section 11B-305 Clear Floor or Ground

Surfaces, positioned for a forward approach, and knee and toe clearance complying with Section 11B-306
Knee and Toe Clearance shall be provided. §11B-606.2

Lavatories and sinks shall be installed with the front of the higher of the rim or counter surface 34 inches
maximum above the finish floor or ground. §11B-606.3

SIGNS RELATED TO TOILETS AND BATHING FACILITIES

20.

21.

22:

Entrances leading to toilet rooms and bathing rooms complying with 11B-603 Toilet and Bathing Rooms
shall be identified by a geometric symbol complying with 11B-703.7.2.6 Toilet and Bathing Room Geometric
Symbols. Where existing toilet rooms or bathing rooms do not comply with 11B-603 Toilet and Bathing
Rooms, directional signs indicating the location of the nearest compliant toilet room or bathing room within
the facility shall be provided. Signs shall comply with 11B-703.5 Visual Characters and shall include the
International Symbol of Accessibility complying with 11B-703.7.2.1 ISA. Where existing toilet rooms or
bathing rooms do not comply with 11B-603 Toilet and Bathing Rooms, the toilet rooms or bathing rooms
complying with 11B-603 Toilet and Bathing Rooms shall be identified by the International Symbol of
Accessibility complying with 11B-703.7.2.1 ISA. Where clustered single user toilet rooms or bathing facilities
are permitted to use exceptions to 11B-213.2 Toilet and Bathing Rooms, toilet rooms or bathing facilities
complying with 11B-603 Toilet and Bathing Rooms shall be identified by the International Symbol of
Accessibility complying with 11B-703.7.2.1 ISA unless all toilet rooms and bathing facilities comply with 11B-
603 Toilet and Bathing Rooms. Existing buildings that have been remodeled to provide specific toilet rooms
or bathing rooms for public use that comply with these building standards shall have the location of and the
directions to these rooms posted in or near the building lobby or entrance on a sign complying with 11B-
703.5 Visual Characters, including the International Symbol of Accessibility complying with 11B-703.7.2.1
ISA. §11B-216.8

Pictograms shall comply with the following:

a. Pictograms shall have a field height of 6 inches minimum. Characters and Braille shall not be located in
the pictogram field. §11B-703.6.1

b. Pictograms and their field shall have a non-glare finish. Pictograms shall contrast with their field with
either a light pictogram on a dark field or a dark pictogram on a light field. §11B-703.6.2

c. Pictograms shall have text descriptors located directly below the pictogram field. Text descriptors shall
comply with 11B-703.2 Raised Characters, 11B-703.3 Braille and 11B-703.4 Installation Height and
Location. §11B-703.6.3

d. The installation height and location of Pictogram signs shall be per §11B-703.4.1.
Symbols shall comply with the following:

a. Doorways leading to toilet rooms and bathing rooms shall be identified by a geometric symbol complying
with 11B-703.7.2.6 Toilet and Bathing Facilities Geometric Symbols. The symbol shall be mounted at 58
inches minimum and 60 inches maximum above the finish floor or ground surface measured from the
centerline of the symbol. Where a door is provided, the symbol shall be mounted within 1 inch of the
vertical centerline of the door. §11B-703.7.2.6 (See exception)

b. A triangle symbol shall be located at entrances to men’s toilet and bathing facilities and it shall be
identified by an equilateral triangle, %4 inch thick with edges 12 inches long and a vertex pointing upward.
The triangle symbol shall contrast with the door, either light on a dark background or dark on a light
background. §11B-703.7.2.6.1

F.

c. A circle symbol shall be located at entrances to women's toilet and bathing facilities and it shall be
identified by a circle, % inch thick and 12 inches in diameter. The circle symbol shall contrast with the
door, either light on a dark background or dark on a light background. §11B-703.7.2.6.2

d. A combined circle and triangle symbol shall be located at entrances to unisex toilet and bathing facilities
and it shall be shall be identified by a circle, ¥ inch thick and 12 inches in diameter with a % inch thick
friangle with a vertex pointing upward superimposed on the circle and within the 12-inch diameter. The
triangle symbol shall contrast with the circle symbol, either light on a dark background or dark on a light
background. The circle symbol shall contrast with the door, either light on a dark background or dark on a
light background. §11B-703.7.2.6.3

COMMUNICATION ELEMENTS AND FEATURES

FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS

1.

Where fire alarm systems and carbon monoxide alarm systems provide audible alarm coverage, alarms
shall comply with 11B-215 Fire Alarm Systems. §11B-215.1 (See exception)

Alarms in public use areas and common use areas shall comply with 702 Chapter 9, Section 907.5.2.3.1.
§11B-215.2

Where employee work areas have audible alarm coverage, the wiring system shall be designed so that
visible alarms complying with 702 Chapter 9, Section 907.5.2.3.2 can be integrated into the alarm system.
§11B-215.3

Fire alarm systems shall have permanently installed audible and visible alarms complying with NFPA 72
(1999 or 2002 edition) (incorporated by reference, see "Referenced Standards” in Chapter 1), except that
the maximum allowable sound level of audible notification appliances complying with section 4-3.2.1 of
NFPA 72 (1999 edition) shall have a sound level no more than 110 dB at the minimum hearing distance
from the audible appliance. In addition, alarms in guest rooms required to provide communication features
shall comply with sections 4-3 and 4-4 of NFPA 72 (1999 edition) or sections 7.4 and 7.5 of NFPA 72 (2002
edition), and Chapter 9, Sections 907.5.2.1 and 907.5.2.3. §11B-702.1

ASSISTIVE LISTENING SYSTEMS

5.

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

18.

16.

Assistive listening systems shall be provided in assembly areas, including conference and meeting rooms,
used for the purpose of entertainment, educational or civic gatherings, or similar purposes. §202, §11B-
219.2

Note: Assembly areas include, but are not limited to, classrooms, lecture halls, courtrooms, public meeting
rooms, public hearing rooms, legislative chambers, motion picture houses, auditoria, theaters, playhouses,
dinner theaters, concert halls, centers for the performing arts, amphitheaters, arenas, stadiums,
grandstands, or convention centers. §202, §11B-219.2

Assistive listening system shall provide an amplification system utilizing transmitters, receivers, and coupling
devices to bypass the acoustical space between a sound source and a listener by means of induction loop,
radio frequency, infrared, or direct-wired equipment. §202

Where a building contains more than one assembly area under one management, the total number of
required receivers may be calculated using the total number of seats in the assembly areas provided that all
receivers are usable with all systems. §11B-219.3 (See exception)

Twenty-five percent minimum of receivers provided for assistive listening systems, but no fewer than two,
shall be hearing-aid compatible except when all seats in an assembly area are served by means of an
induction loop. §11B-219.3

When assistive-listening systems are limited to specific areas or seats, such areas or seats shall be within a
50-foot viewing distance of the stage or playing area and shall have a complete view of the stage or playing
area. §11B-219.4

Permanently installed assistive-listening systems are required in areas if (1) they have fixed seating and
(2a) they accommodate at least 50 persons or (2b) they have audio-amplification systems, except those
used exclusively for paging and/or background music. §11B-219.2, §11B-219.5

Portable assistive-listening systems may serve more than one conference or meeting rooms if an adequate
number of electrical outlets or other supplementary wiring is provided and permanently installed systems are
not required. §11B-219.5

Receivers required for use with an assistive listening system shall include a 1/8 inch standard meno jack.
§11B-706.2

Receivers required to be hearing aid compatible shall interface with telecoils in hearing aids through the
provision of neck loops. §11B-706.3

Assistive listening systems shall be capable of providing a sound pressure level from 110 — 118 dB with a
dynamic range on the volume control of 50 dB. §11B-706.4

Signal-to-noise ratio for internally generated noise in assistive listening systems shall be 18 dB minimum.
§11B-706.5

Peak clipping shall not exceed 18 dB of clipping relative to the peaks of speech. §11B-706.6

TWO-WAY COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS

17.

18.

19.

Two-way communication systems that are provided to gain admittance to a building or facility or to restricted
areas within a building or facility shall provide both audible and visual signals. Handset cords, if provided,
shall be 29 inches long minimum. §11B-230.1, §11B-708

Common use or public use system interface of communications systems between a residential dwelling unit
and a site, building, or floor entrance shall include the capability of supporting voice and TTY communication
with the residential dwelling unit interface. §11B-708.4.1

Residential dwelling unit system interface of communications systems between a residential dwelling unit
and a site, building, or floor entrance shall include a telephone jack capable of supporting voice and TTY
communication with the common use or public use system interface, §11B-708.4.2

TELEPHONES

20.

21.

22,
23.
24.

Where coin-operated public pay telephones, coin less public pay telephones, public closed-circuit
telephones, public courtesy phones, or other types of public telephones are provided, public telephones
shall be provided in accordance with 11B-217 Telephones for each type of public telephone provided. For
purposes of this section, a bank of telephones shall be considered to be two or more adjacent telephones.
§11B-217.1

Except drive-up only public telephones, where public telephones are provided, wheelchair accessible
telephones complying with 11B-704.2 shall be provided in accordance with Table 11B-217.2. §11B-217.2

All public telephones shall have volume controls complying with 11B-704.3. §11B-217.3
TTYs complying with 11B-704.4 shall be provided in accordance with 11B-217 4.

Where a bank of telephones in the interior of a building consists of three or more public pay telephones, at
least one public pay telephone at the bank shall be provided with a shelf and an electrical outlet in
accordance with 11B-704.5. §11B-217.5 (See exception)
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Door Schedule

Size DOOR Frame Manufactur Panic
Mark H \ W \ Thck. TYPE F.R. Type Frame Mat. | Door Lever | Hdwr. Grp. er Self Close Hdwr. Comments
D101 Lot 2-7" 0'-13/4" 20 Min. |ALUM ALUM WITH LOCK KAWNEER OR |W/ MANUFACTURER SELF CLOSING w/ WITH PANIC HARDWARE
PRL DEVICE MANUFACTUR
ER PANIC
HARDWARE
D102 -o" |3'-0" 0'-13/4" NR SOLID CORE |WOOD TACO LHL-510 |PRIVACY LOCK TACO DC-70BC ADJUSTABLE DOOR
LEVER TRIM CLOSER W/ BACK CHECK
D103 -0" |3'-0" 0'-13/4" NR SOLID CORE |WOOD TACO LHL-510 |PASSAGE TACO DC-70BC ADJUSTABLE DOOR
LEVER TRIM CLOSER W/ BACK CHECK
D104 -o" |3'-0" 0'-13/4" NR HOLLOW HOLLOW MTAL |TACO LHL-510 |WITH LOCK TACO DC-70BC ADJUSTABLE DOOR TACO ED-501 |WITH PANIC HARDWARE AND SURFACE DOOR CLOSER
METAL LEVER TRIM CLOSER W/ BACK CHECK RIM PANIC
EXIT DEVICE
110
/ /
/ \ / /
// // //
/ /
/ A / / PH
/ A / /
/ \ S
=} / ;" // // /
- o ﬁ
== - -1 N N
<) / \ \
= N / \ N
[a N / \ \
D= N \ \
i E \\ / h h
N\ AN
z 4 \ \
=
= TYPE A TYPE B TYPEC
STOREFRONT SYSTEM SINGLE FLUSH PANEL - WOOD SINGLE FLUSH PANEL -HW
DOOR TYPES
1/4" = 1'-0"
NOTES:

1. (E) STOREFRONT ENTRACES/EXITS TO BE REPLACED WITH NEW
A. SIGN ABOVE ALL EXIT DOORS: DOORS TO REMAIN UNLOCKED DURING OPERATIONAL HOURS"

Nk WN

ALL (N) DOORS EXCEPT STOREFRONT UNIT TO BE 8'-0" IN HEIGHT
DOORS WITH GLASS ARE TEMPERED
EXTERIOR DOORS TO HAVE 2% GRADE AWAY FROM DOOR
ALL DOORS SELF CLOSING, SEE ATTACHED SPEC

ALL DOORS TO BE EQUIPPED WITH ADA COMPLIANT HARDWARE
ALL DOORS TO BE 36" WIDE
EXIT DOORS ARE OPENABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT USE OF A KEY, SPECIAL KNOELDGE OR EFFORT
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BASIS. REESTABLISH ALL BUILDING SERVICES  AND UTILITIES AT CONCLUSION OF TEMPORARY SHUT OFF, AS SOON AS PRACTICAL.
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g8-0" D101
T 157 58" 1 A-3.0
] EXISTING PLAN > PROPOSED PLAN e
1/8" = 1'-0" 1/4" = 1'-0"
PARTITION TYPE (SEE PARTITION SCHEDULE) 1. SEE AN-SHEET SERIES FOR ADDITIONAL NOTES AND ABBREVIATIONS. 30. VERIFY AS-BUILT FIELD CONDITIONS AND LOCATIONS FOR EXISTING AND NEW PLUMBING, HVAC DUGTWORK AND PIPING,
INSULATION TYPE, WHERE OCCURS 2. PARTITIONS DIMENSIONED TO FINISH FACE U.0.N. DO NOT ADJUST DIMENSIONS INDICATED AS “CLEAR” WITHOUT WRITTEN DIRECTION FROM ARCHITECT. DRAWINGS SHALL NOT BE STRUCTURAL FRAMING, ELECTRICAL BUS DUCT AND CONDUIT BANKS, ELECTRICAL PULL BOXES, FIRE PROTECTION LINES AND
(SEE INSULATION TYPES) SCALED. VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND EXISTING AS BUILT FIELD CONDITIONS, INCLUDING FIELD MEASUREMENTS PRIOR TO START OF WORK, NOTIFY ARCHITECT WHERE RELATED WORK TO DETERMINE AND COORDINATE BEST CEILING FRAMING, POINTS OF ACCESS AND CLEARANCES AS REQUIRED
KEYNOTE DISCREPANCIES OCCUR. FOR NEW WORK.
B0 TS 3. USE TYPE X" GWB ON FIRE RATED PARTITIONS. 31. PROVIDE ACCESS PANELS WHERE REQUIRED IN GYP.BD. CEILING INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO FIRE SMOKE DAMPERS, FIRE
s () NONLOADBEARING PARTITION WAL, 2X4 OR 2X6 4. USE CEMENTITIOUS BACKER BOARD (DUROCK') OR EQUAL AT PARTITIONS SCHEDULED TO RECEIVE CERAMIC TILE (U.O.N.). SEE FINISH PLAN FOR LOCATION OF TILE. LIFE SAFETY J-BOXES, FAN COILS AND VAV BOXES PER MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN RECOMMENDATIONS, CONDUIT BANK PULL
= WOOD STUD CONSTRUCTION @ 16" OC. TYPE X GWB, GREEN WS GWB ON 5. SEE A-8 DETAIL SHEET SERIES FOR TYPICAL PARTITION DETAILS, EXTEND OF FRAMING AND FINISHES. BOXES AND CONTROL AND SHUTOF VALVES. ALL ACCESS PANEL LOCATIONS & TYPES TO BE COORDINATED WITH A.0 R,
' ' INTERIOR SIDE OF (E) RESTRM ’ ’ 6. WHERE FURRED PARTITIONS EXCEED MAXIMUM HEIGHT, BRACE TO ADJACENT STRUCTURE. SEE A-8 DETAIL SHEET SERIES. 32. UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN PROVIDE FLUSH DRYWALL TYPE ACCESS PANELS W/ CONCEALED FRAME AT ALL NON RATED
7. FIRE SAFE PENETRATIONS AT FIRE RESISTANT RATED PARTITIONS PER APPLICABLE UL ASSEMBLY. SEE A8 SHEET SERIES FOR DETAILS. LOCATIONS.
8. MAINTAIN INTEGRITY OF EXISTING FIRE RESISTANT RATED ASSEMBLIES FOR ALL PENETRATIONS. 33. ALL CEILING MOUNTED ELECTRICAL DEVICES SHALL BEAR UL LABEL AND FREE OF DEFECTS.
PARTIAL HEIGHT WINDOW (WITH SILL) 9. PROVIDE BLOCKING AS REQUIRED AT LOCATIONS INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO: GRAB BARS, SHELVING, OVERHEAD CABINETS, SIGNAGE, TOILET ROOM ACCESSORIES, WALL MOUNT. 34. LIGHTING CONTROL COVER PLATES SHALL BE WHITE AT GYP BD CEILINGS, SOFFITS AND CEILING MOUNTED FABRIC WRAPPED
EQUIPMENT, ETC. PANEL LOCATIONS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
) \?V?TOHR ATLAPGHi\DgSFRFE(%AEAEURL%ﬁE? ON ROOM NUMBER 10. PROVIDE LEVEL 3 FINISH U.ON. 35. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE FIRE SPRINKLER AND FIRE ALARM DEVICE LOCATIONS WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO SUBMITTING
\ 11. LARGE SCALF DRAWINGS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SMALL SCALE DRAWINGS. DETAILS TAKE PRECEDENGE OVERALL, NOTIFY ARCHITECT IN WRITING WHERE DISCREPANCIES OCCUR. FOR PERMIT. WHERE APPLICABLE CENTER SPRINKLER HEADS IN CEILING TILE. ALIGN SPEAKERS, SMOKE DETEGTORS, MOTION
\ 12. ALL EXPOSED OUTSIDE GYPSUM BOARD CORNERS SHALL HAVE A CONTINUOUS METAL CORNER BEAD. SENSORS AND RELATED CEILING MOUNTED DEVICES WITH LIGHTING FIXTURE CENTERLINES AND CENTER OF CEILING TILE.
(E) CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN 13. DIMENSIONS TAKEN FROM PERIMETER EXTERIOR WINDOW WALL ARE TAKEN FROM THE INSIDE FACE OF THE VERTICAL MULLION. DIMENSIONS MARKED VERIFY IN FIELD, SHALL BE 36. LOCATE EXIT SIGNS VERTICALLY ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR TO INSURE SIGHT LINES ARE NOT BLOCKED BY LIGHT FIXTURES,
VERIFIED PRIOR TO START OF WORK UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. BEAMS, SOFFITS, DROPPED CEILINGS, DUCTWORK, CONDUIT BANKDS, PIPING AND RELATED OVERHEAD WORK.
14. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WORK WITH HVAC, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, DESIGN BUILD FIRE PROTECTION AND STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS AND REPORT TO THE 37. EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE INTERNALLY OR EXTERNALLY ILLUMINATED AT ALL TIMES AND SHALL BE CONNECTED TO AN EMERGENCY
ARCHITECT DISCREPANCIES FOR CORRECTION AND ADJUSTMENT PRIOR TO START OF WORK. NO ALLOWANGCE WILL BE MADE FOR INCREASED COST DUE TO THE CONTRACTOR'S LACK POWER SYSTEM (BATTERIES, UNIT EQUIPMENT OR AN ON-SITE GENERATOR) THAT WILL AUTOMATICALLY ILLUMINATE THE EXIT
OF COORDINATION. SIGNS FOR A DURATION OF NOT LESS THAN 90 MINUTES, PER CBC 1013.
NEW MILLWORK 15. PATCH FLOOR AND WALL AREAS DAMAGED DUE TO NEW CONSTRUCTION OR WHERE PENETRATIONS HAVE BEEN MADE FOR MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING WORK. FIRESAFE
AT UL RATED ASSEMBLIES CONSISTENT WITH EXISTING UL RATING. K EY N OT E S
— _ _ 16. WHERE EXISTING RATED ASSEMBLIES ARE SHOWN, CONTRACTOR IS REQUESTED TO FIELD VERIFY AS BUILT FIELD CONDITIONS TO CONFIRM RATINGS SHOWN. IF NON-COMPLIANT
RS CONG-1: POLISHED CONCRETE. SEE FINISH NOTE ON GN-1.6 CONDITIONS ARE FOUND, DEMO AND REPLACE WITH NEW EQUIVALENT UL ASSEMBLY, OR REPORT FINDINGS TO OWNER/ARCHITECT IN WRITING WHO WILL PROVIDE WRITTEN
e ' ' DIRECTION.
17. PATCH AND REPAIR ALL EXISTING PARTITIONS AFTER DEMOLITION WHERE DAMAGE HAS OCCURRED AT UNPROTECTED LOCATIONS. PLEASE NOTE THAT DEMOLITION ACTIVITY MAY NO DESCRIPTION
OCCUR BEYOND WORK LIMITS SHOWN ON DEMOLITION PLAN DUE TO CONCEALED CONDITIONS. ' -
AREAN.I.C. 18. ALL LIGHT GAGE COLD FORMED METAL FRAMING SHALL MEET OR EXCEED PROPERTIES SPECIFIED FOR THE CORRESPONDING MEMBER SIZE IN STEEL MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION 001 REPLACE EXISTING DOOR WITH A 8-0"H DOOR.
[SSMA] PRODUCT TECHNICAL INFORMATION [ICC-ES REPORT NO. ER-4943P] AND SHALL COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR TESTING AND MATERIALS, AMERICAN 002 REPLACE EXISTING STOREFRONT SYSTEM.
IRON AND STEEL INSTITUTE $100 AND SPECIFIED TRUE GAGE FLAT STEEL MIL THICKNESS THAT ONLY TRUE GAUGE FLAT STEEL CAN SATISFY. USE OF "EFFECTIVE THICKNESS' COLD 004 REPLACE EXISTING EXIT DOOR WITH OUTSWING DOOR PER CODE.
REDUCED AFTERMARKET EQUIVALENT PRODUCT (EQ) STUDS FURNISHED BY EQ STUD MANUFACTURERS, VENDORS OR SUPPLIERS ARE NOT PERMITTED WITHOUT EXCEPTION.
19. GC TO SCAN AND SURVEY EXISTING FLOOR SLAB FOR LEVELING ISSUES. REMOVE OLD CONCRETE TOPPING & FLOAT FLOORS AS REQ'D TO MEET TOLERANCES COORDINATED W/A.OR.,
17 STRUCTURAL, ENGINEER & SYSTEMS FURNITURE VENDOR.
FIRE EXTINGUISHER 0 FIREEXTINGUISHER CABINET 20. ALL WALLS REQUIRED TO HAVE PROTECTED OPENINGS OR PENETRATIONS SHALL BE PERMANENTLY IDENTIFIED WITH SIGNS OR STENCILLING. SUCH IDENTIFICATION SHALL:
_ 1. BE LOCATED IN ACCESSIBLE CONCEALED FLOOR, FLOOR-CEILING OR ATTIC SPACES;
FPR  FIRE PROTECTION RISER CABINET 2. BE LOCATED WITHIN 15 FEET OF THE END OF EACH WALL AND AT INTERVALS NOT EXCEEDING 30 FEET MEASURED HORIZONTALLY ALONG THE WALL OR PARTITION; AND
. 3. INCLUDE LETTERING NOT LESS THAN 3 INCHES IN HEIGHT WITH A MINIMUM 3/8 INCH STROKE IN A CONTRASTING COLOR INCORPORATING THE SUGGESTED WORDING: "FIRE
42 INDICATES MOUNTING HEIGHT AF.F. AND/OR SMOKE ~ BARRIER-PROTECT ALL OPENING"
22. SPECIFY A MINIMUM 1.5 HR FIRE PROTECTION RATING FOR THE FIRE/SMOKE DAMPER AT THE DUCT PENETRATION OF THE ASSEMBLY WITH A FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF LESS THAN
PARTITION SCHEDULE
23. SEE ENGINEERING DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
24. G.C. TO MAINTAIN EXISTING UL FIRE RATED ASSEMBLY FOR ALL PENETRATIONS.
FIRE MAX 25. ALL NEW COVER PLATES, STROBES, SWITCHES, AND PLUGS, ETC. TO BE WHITE AT PAINTED WALL AREAS U.0.N.
WALL | RATING STUD SPACING | DEFLECTIO THICKNES|  DETAIL || 26. WHERE DEVICES ARE SHOWN BACK TO BACK, OFFSET AS REQUIRED TO COMPENSATE FOR BOX AND STUD DIMENSIONS. USE CENTER POINT BETWEEN DEVICE LOCATIONS AS
TYPE (HR) |UL# DESCRIPTION SSMA# N N MAXHT| STC S REF. 25FE%EINSIEEDFI’(())J\’\PES%TJTL&%TA'\?\I’\S %%iﬁ?fCNLE .l\(/l).(;\ll.JNTING HEIGHTS DESIGNED FOR SPECIAL EQUIPMENT, HEIGHT SHALL BE MEASURED FORM THE FINISHED FLOOR TO THE CENTERLINE
BO3 NR INR SLAB T’(\l)osNLfé\TvE/ﬁli gﬁ’E“”LE\L’*ELRS;gP&Egg;\EE'S:(T:H SIDE 3628125-33 16 L2401 16°-5" | 40 | O'-4 708" OF THE OUTLET MOUNTED VERTICALLY, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. RECEPTACLE, SWITCH AND OUTLET MOUNTING HEIGHT DIMENSIONS ARE MEASURED FROM FINISHED FLOOR TO
< [SLAB-TO-SLAB] : OUTLET CENTERLINE  MOUNTED VERTICALLY, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
2 28. ALL ELECTRICAL WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL BE IN COMPLIANGE WITH THE CURRENT RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE NATIONAL BOARD OF FIRE UNDERWRITERS, THE STATE FIRE
5 MARSHALL,  THE SAFETY ORDERS OF THE DIVISION OF INDUSTRIAL SAFETY, DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS AND APPLICABLE CODES. ALL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE UL LABELED.
< 29. BUILDING SERVICES AND UTILITY DISRUPTIONS TO THE BUILDING, INCLUDING ADJACENT TENANTS IN MULTI-TENANT BUILDINGS ARE NOT PERMITTED DURING NORMAL BUSINESS
8 HOURS. ALL FIRE / LIFE SAFETY SYSTEMS SHALL REMAIN OPERATIONAL DURING DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES DURING NORMAL BUSINESS HOURS. FOR TEMPORARY
5 DISRUPTIONS LIMITED TO THE AREA  OR WORK, AFTER HOURS AS NEEDED TO COMPLETE THE WORK, SCHEDULE DAY AND TIME WITH OWNER IN ADVANGE, IN WRITING ON AN OVERTIME
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B EEE HYDRO BAN®
. . . .,® DS-663.0-0515

Globally Proven
Construction Solutions

1. PRODUCT NAME
HYDRO BAN®

2. MANUFACTURER

LATICRETE International, Inc.

1 LATICRETE Park North

Bethany, CT 06524-3423 USA
Telephone:  +1.203.393.0010, ext. 235
Toll Free: 1.800.243.4788, ext. 235
Fax: +1.203.393.1684
Internet: www._laticrete.com

3. PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

HYDRO BAN is a thin, load bearing waterproofing/crack isolation
membrane that DOES NOT require the use of fabric in the field,
coves or comers. HYRO BAN is a single component self-curing liquid
rubber polymer that forms a flexible, seamless waterproofing
membrane. HYDRO BAN bonds directly to a wide variety of
substrates.

Uses

Interior and exterior

Swimming pools, fountains and water features

Shower pans, stalls and tub surrounds

Industrial, commercial and residential bathrooms and laundries
Spas and hot tubs

Kitchens and food processing areas

Terraces and balconies over unoccupied spaces

Countertops and facades

Steam rooms (when used in conjunction with a vapor barrier)

Advantages

Allow for flood testing in 2 hours at 70°F (21°C) or higher¥

Does not require the use of fabric”

Bonds directly to metal, PVC and ABS plumbing fixtures only
Thin; only 0.020-0.030" (0.5-0.8 mm) thick when cured
Changes in color from a light sage to an olive green when cured
Anti-fracture protection of up fo 1/8" (3 mm) over shrinkage and
other non-structural cracks

“Extra Heavy Service” rating per TCNA performance levels
(RE: ASTM C627 Robinson Floor Test)

Exceeds ANSI A118.10 and A118.12

IAPMO approved

Equipped with anti-microbial technology

Rapid drying for a faster time to tile

Lighter color for ease of inspection

Safe—no solvents and non-flammable

Install tile, brick and stone directly onto membrane

*For gaps 1/8" (3 mm) or less see DS 663.5 for complete instructions
¥ Refer to cautions section for more information on curing

Suitable Substrates

Concrete

Concrete & Brick Masonry
Cement Mortar Beds
Cement Plaster

Gypsum Wallboard™
Exterior Glue Plywood*
Ceramic Tile & Stone™
Cement Terrazzo™
Cement Backer Board™"

Poured Gypsum Underlayment?
* Interior applications only.
** If skim coated with a Lalex Thin-Set Mortar.
**Consult cement backer board manufacturer for specific installation recommendations and to
verify acceptability for exterior use.
1 Interior use only. Follow TCNA Guidelines/ Methods: F200, RH111, RH122, F180

Packaging

Commercial Unit: 5 gal (18.9 L) pail liquid (36 commercial
units/pallet)

Mini Unit: 4 x 1 gal (3.8 L) pails of liquid packed in a carton
(30 cartons/pallet)

Approximate Coverage
Commercial Unit: 250 fi2 (23.2 m2)
Mini Unit: 50 ft2 (4.6 m?)

Shelf Life

Factory sealed containers of this product are guaranteed to be of first
quality for two (2) years” if stored at temperatures >32°F (0°C) and
<110°F (43°C).

Data Sheets are subject to change without notice. For latest revision, visit www laticrete com. DS-663.0-0515

Limitations

= DO NOT bond to OSB, particle board, interior glue plywood,
luan, Masonite® or hardwood surfaces.

=  Adhesives/mastics, mortars and grouts for ceramic tile, pavers,
brick and stone are not replacements  for
waterproofing membranes. When a waterproofing membrane is
required, use HYDRO BAN®.

= Do not use as a primary roofing membrane over occupied space.
For more information in installation of tile over wood decks, or,
over occupied or finished spaces please refer to TDS 157
“Exterior Installation of Tile and Stone Over Occupied Space.”

= Do not use over dynamic expansion joints, structural cracks or
cracks with vertical differential movement (See HYDRO BAN
Installation Instructions, DS 663.5 for complete instructions).

= The installation of Waterproofing Membranes in submerged
applications must be installed in a manner that creates a
continuous "waterproof pan effect” without voids or interruptions.
Therefore, applying waterproofing membranes in limited areas
(e.g. solely at the waterline) in submerged applications is not
recommended.

= Do not use over cracks >1/8" (3 mm) in width.

= Do not use as a vapor barrier (especially in steam rooms).

= Do not expose unprotected membrane to sun or weather for
more than 30 days.

= Do not expose to negative hydrostatic pressure, excessive
vapor transmission, rubber solvents or ketones.

= Must be covered with ceramic tile, stone, brick, dry pack thick
bed mortar beds, terrazzo or cther traffic-bearing finish. Use
protection board for temporary cover.

=  Obtain approval by local building code authority before using
product in shower pan applications.

= Do not install directly over single layer wood floors, plywood
tubs/showers/fountains or similar constructs.

=  Not for use beneath cement or other plaster finishes. Consult
with plaster manufacturer for their recommendations when
waterproofing membrane is required under plaster finishes.

= Not for use under self-leveling underlayments or decorative
wear surfaces.

Note: Surfaces must be structurally sound, stable and rigid enough fo
support ceramic/stone tile, thin brick and similar finishes. Substrate
deflection under all live, dead and impact loads, including
concentrated loads, must not exceed L/360 for thin bed ceramic
tile/brick installations or L/480 for thin bed stone installations and
L/600 for all exterior veneer applications where L=span length.

Cautions

Consult SDS for more safety information.

=  Allow membrane te cure fully (typically 24 hours at 50°F — 69°F
(10°C - 21°C) and 70% RH and 2 hours at 70°F (21°C) or
higher and 50% RH before flood testing); flood test prior to
applying tile or stone.

= Maximum amount of moisture in the concrete/mortar bed
substrate should not exceed 5 Ibs/1,000 fi2 (283 pg/s m2)/
24 hrs per ASTM F-1869 or 75% relative humidity as measured
with moisture probes.

= During cold weather, protect finished work from traffic until fully
cured.

= For white and light-colored marbles, use a white Latex Portland
Cement Thin Set Mortar.

For green and moisture sensitive marble, agglomerates and
resin backed file and stone use LATAPOXY® 300 Adhesive
(refer to DS 633.0).

Wet coat thickness is 0.015 to 0.022" (0.4 to 0.6 mm) per coat.
Use a wet film thickness gauge to check thickness.

Allow wet mortars to cure for 72 hours at 70°F (21°C) prior to
installing HYDRO BAN. Allow HYDRO BAN a minimum 2 hours
cure at 70°F (21°C) prior to flood testing in these conditions.
Protect from exposure to traffic or water until fully cured.

HYDRO BAN will go from a light sage green to a darker olive
green when fully cured. The second coat should not be applied
until the first coat is fully cured. All flood test times should be
after the second coat is fully cured with no light sage areas
showing.

4. TECHNICAL DATA

Appi

roval

ICC Evaluation Service Report ESR-2417

IAPMO/Uniform Plumbing Code File No.3524

Los Angeles Board of Building and Safety Commissioners File
Number: M-070162

City of Philadelphia Plumbing Advisory Board Case
Number: 4624

City of Tampa Construction Services Division

VOC/LEED Product Information

This product has been certified for Low Chemical
Emissions (ULCOM/GG UL2818) under the UL
GREENGUARD Cerfification Program.  For Chemical
Emissions. For Building Materials, Finishes and
Furnishings (UL 2818 Standard) by UL Environment.

Applicable Standard
ANSI A118.10 and A118.12

Specifications are subject to change without notification. Technical

data

shown in LATICRETE product data sheets and technical data

sheets are typical but reflect laboratory test procedures conducted in
laboratory conditions. Actual field performance and test results will
depend on installation methods and site conditions. Field test results
will vary due to critical job site factors

Data Sheets are subject to change without notice. For latest revision, visit www laticrete_com. DS-663.0-0515
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FINISH LEGEND

SHEET NOTES

KEY NOTES

PT-1

FINISH MATERIAL
* FLOOR FINISH TRANSITION
FLOOR FINISH DIRECTION
— PATTERN START TILE
STARTTILE ~\_ ALIGNMENT GUIDE
ALIGN

AXONOMETRIC / PERSPECTIVE
VIEW REFERENCE

ANNOTATIONS AND DEFINITIONS

P =PAINT FT = FLOOR TRANSITION WT = WINDOW TREATMENT

B =BASE T = TILE FAB = FABRIC

PL = PLASTIC LAMINATE G = GROUT WC = WALL COVERING

CPT = CARPET RF = RESILIENT FLOORING ACP = ACOUSTICAL CEILING PANEL
WD = WOOD GL = GLASS CON = CONCRETE

ST = STONE MTL = METAL

SDT = STATIC SSM = SOLID SURFACE

DISSAPATIVE TILE

Nooh~w

SEE AN-SHEET SERIES FOR ADDITIONAL NOTES AND ABBREVIATIONS.
ALL WALLS TO BE PAINTED P-1, U.O.N.

ALL WALLS TO RECEIVE B-1, U.O.N.

CONCRETE FLOOR: CON-1 THROUGHOUT U.O.N.

COLUMNS TO REMAIN UNFINISHED/ EXPOSED.

ANY WOOD FINISH TO BE FIRE RETARDANT.

WALL, FLOOR AND CEILING FINISHES AND MATERIALS SHALL NOT EXCEED THE INTERIOR FINISH CLASSIFICATIONS IN CBC TABLE
803.9 AND SHALL MEET THE FLAME PROPAGATION PERFORMANCE CRITERIA OF THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 19,
DIVISION 1, DECORATIVE MATERIALS SHALL BE PROPERLY TREATED BY A PRODUCT OR PROCESS APPROVED BY THE STATE FIRE

MARSHALL WITH APPROPRIATE DOCUMENTATION PROVIDED TO THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO.

ALL EXISTING BASE BUILDING STEEL, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: COLUMNS, BEAMS, CROSS BRACING AND OPEN WEB JOISTS,

SHALL BE PAINTED RED IRON OXIDE METAL FINSIH.

NO.

DESCRIPTION

101

LATICRETE HYDROBAN, SEE SPEC SHEET.
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" CRLC6-15W-30K-S-D-WH
WESTGATE

Rev. 2019-01-10

THE FUTURE IS HERE

AND IT'S QUITE BRIGHT!

EADlU G series

CRLC6-15W-30K-D CRLC6-15W-30K-D-WH
CRLC6-15W-60K-D CRLC6-15W-40K-D-WH
CRLC6-15W-50K-D CRLC6-15W-50K-D-WH

6” LED COMMERCIAL RECESSED LIGHT

Ideal for hotel, offices, retail outlets, restaurant, parking garages,
conference room, education facilities and more.

ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS:

o Voltage: 120-277VAC 50/60Hz
s Wattage: 15W

= Power factor: >0.90
o Efficacy: 80~85LM/W

HOUSING SPECIFICATIONS:

o 6" Haze & White Finish TRIM

» Mounting Options: Recessed

o Temperature Rating: Designed to operate in
temperatures 113°F

« No IC-Rated

e Lifespan: 50,000 hrs.

e Suitable for Damp Locations

CERTIFICATIONS: UL

LISTED

Y

I l >
o

WESTGATE MFG.. INC.

DIMENSIONS:

JOB NAME:

DATE:
TYRE:

WESTGATE
THE FUTURE IS HERE...AND IT'S QUITE BRIGHT! DATE:
RAD]_U Gseries TYPE:

CRLC6-15W-30K-D CRLC6-15W-30K-D-WH

CRLC6-15W-40K-D  CRLC6-15W-40K-D-WH MODEL WATTS | voutae | umens | coLor Temp | Finisi
CRLC6-15W-50K-D CRLC6-15W-50K-D-WH CRLC6-15W-30K-D 15W | 120~277VAC | 1200LM 3000K HAZE
CRLC6-15W-40K-D 15W | 120~277VAC | 1245iM | 4000k | HAZE
n ¥
5.45" 6" LED COMMERCIAL RECESSED LIGHT CRLC6-15W-50K-D 15W | 120-277vAC | 1275l | soook | HAZE
l-l CRLCG-15W-30K-D-WH | 15W | 120~277VAC | 1200iM | 3000 | WHITE
PHOTOMETRY CHART: CRLC6-15W-40K-D-WH | 15W | 120~277VAC | 1245iM |  4000K | WHITE
CRLC6-15W-50K-D-WH | 15W | 120~277VAC | 12751M | 5000k | WHITE
-/+180
TWO WAYS TO ORDER :
@?.E" 4 :‘ﬂ\ i =
; [l g 1
S = = + g
MODEL WATTS | yoOLTAGE | LUMENS | COLOR TEMP | FINISH -0
CRLC6-15W-30K-D 15W | 120~277VAC | 12000M |  3000K HAZE 6" TRIM
COMPLETE UNIT 15W ENGINE (HAZE & WHITE)
CRLC6-15W-40K-D 15W | 120~277VAC | 12451M | a000K HAZE
S e bW | BO2RVAC: DIse 3000K HAZE 1.ORDER COMPLETE 2.0RDER ENGINE & TRIM SEPARATELY
CRLCG-15W-30K-D-WH | 15W | 120~277VAC | 1z00tM | 3000k | WHITE
UNIT ENGINE TRIM
CRLCG-15W-40K-D-WH | 15W | 120~277VAC | 12451M | 4000k | WHITE
CRLCG-15W-50K-D-WH | 15W | 120~277VAC | 1275LM | 5000k | WHITE CRLCG-15W-30KD | CRLCENG-15W-30K-D + CRLC-TRM-6
CRLCG-1SW-40K-D | CRLC-ENG-15W-40K-D + CRLC-TRM-6
. o
LIGHTING SPECIFICATIONS: AVERAGE BEAM ANGLE (50%) :72.5 DEG CRLCG-15W-50KD | CRLCENG-15W-S0K.D " CRLC-TRM-6
» Dimming: 0~10V Dimmable CRLCG-15W-30K-D-WH | CRy C-ENG-15W-30K-D + CRLC-TRM-6-WH
s Recommended Dimmers: DVTV(LUTRON),IP710(LEVITON) e——
o Total lumens: 1200~1275LM CRLC-ENG-15W-40K-D + CRLC-TRM-6-WH
o Color temperature: 5000K/4000K/3000K CRLCG-15W-50K-D-WH | CRLC-ENG-15W-50K-D + CRLC-TRM-6-WH
» Color rendering index: >80
WARRANTY: 5 years
=]
g
8
&
[E 3=
[=] 3] e
WESTGATE MFG., INC. = Phone (877) 805-2252 = Fax (877) 809-2252  [a]:#:*

* Phone (877) 805-2252 = Fax (877) 809-2252 E]-. s
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PROPOSED RCP

@I CEILING MOUNTED ONE SIDED EXIT SIGN . SEE GN-SHEET SERIES FOR ADDITIONAL NOTES AND ABBREVIATIONS.
. VERIFY AS-BUILT FIELD CONDITIONS AND LOCATIONS FOR EXISTING AND NEW PLUMBING, AUDIO VISUAL, HVAC DUCTWORK AND PIPING,
(2] CEILING MOUNTED TWO SIDED EXIT SIGN OPEN DECK TO ABOVE STRUCTURAL FRAMING, ELECTRICAL BUS DUCT AND CONDUIT BANKS, ELECTRICAL PULL BOXES, FIRE PROTECTION LINES AND RELATED
WORK TO DETERMINE AND COORDINATE BEST CEILING FRAMING, POINTS OF ACCESS AND CLEARANCES AS REQUIRED FOR NEW WORK.
e WALL MOUNTED EXIT SIGN . PROVIDE ACCESS PANELS WHERE REQUIRED IN GYP.BD. CEILING INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO FIRE SMOKE DAMPERS, FIRE LIFE SAFETY
J-BOXES, FAN COILS AND VAV BOXES PER MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN RECOMMENDATIONS, CONDUIT BANK PULL BOXES AND CONTROL
— DECORATIVE VANITY SCONCE AND SHUTOF VALVES. ALL ACCESS PANEL LOCATIONS & TYPES TO BE COORDINATED WITH A.0.R.
(C-1) TYP. GYPSUM WALL BOARD CEILING . UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN PROVIDE FLUSH DRYWALL TYPE ACCESS PANELS W/ CONCEALED FRAME AT ALL NON RATED LOCATIONS.
O RECESSED DOWNLIGHT 12'-8" AFF U.O.N. LEVEL 5 SMOOTH . ALL CEILING MOUNTED ELECTRICAL DEVICES SHALL BEAR UL LABEL AND FREE OF DEFECTS.
PAINT COLOR: SWISS COFFEE WHITE SATIN FINISH | 6. LIGHTING CONTROL COVER PLATES SHALL BE WHITE AT GYP BD CEILINGS, SOFFITS AND CEILING MOUNTED FABRIC WRAPPED PANEL
o> RECESSED WALL WASHER LOCATIONS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE FIRE SPRINKLER AND FIRE ALARM DEVICE LOCATIONS WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO SUBMITTING FOR PERMIT.
WHERE APPLICABLE CENTER SPRINKLER HEADS IN CEILING TILE. ALIGN SPEAKERS, SMOKE DETECTORS, MOTION SENSORS AND RELATED
CEILING MOUNTED DEVICES WITH LIGHTING FIXTURE CENTERLINES AND CENTER OF CEILING TILE.
. LOCATE EXIT SIGNS VERTICALLY ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR TO INSURE SIGHT LINES ARE NOT BLOCKED BY LIGHT FIXTURES, BEAMS, SOFFITS,
DROPPED CEILINGS, DUCTWORK, CONDUIT BANKDS, PIPING AND RELATED OVERHEAD WORK.
. EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE INTERNALLY OR EXTERNALLY ILLUMINATED AT ALL TIMES AND SHALL BE CONNECTED TO AN EMERGENCY POWER
SYSTEM (BATTERIES, UNIT EQUIPMENT OR AN ON-SITE GENERATOR) THAT WILL AUTOMATICALLY ILLUMINATE THE EXIT SIGNS FOR A
DURATION OF NOT LESS THAN 90 MINUTES, PER CBC 1013.
ANNOTATIONS AND DEFINITIONS
+80
D - DENOTES DEMOLITION FS9 - INDICATES MOUNTING HEIGHT A.F.F.
E - DENOTES EXISTING TO REMAIN MPS— INDICATES USE FOR PROJECTION SCREEN
R - DENOTES RELOCATED k3 - INDICATES THREE WAY SWITCH
LD-X  DENOTES LOCAL DIMMER CONTROL ON DESIGNATED CIRCUIT
Total
Type Description Manufacturer/Catelog Number Location Initial CCT Driver/Trans. Watts/Unit Voltage Notes Count | Watts
D1 DECORATIVE FIXTURE SELECTION TBD Restroom TBD TBD 30/EA TBD 1 30
VANITY SCONCE
EXIT |EDG-EDGR LITHONIA/ EDG 1 GMR EL 5
SIGN
F1 RECESSED WEST GATE - 'RADIUS SERIES' MULTIPLE 3000K - 80CRI INTEGRAL, 15/EA 120V 1. Finish to be confirmed by Architect/Interiors Team. 35 525
DOWNLIGHT - 7.6" | CRLC6-15W-30K-S-D-WH ELECTRONIC 2. Contractor to field verify mounting conditions and provide all hardware necessary to complete installation.
%} 0-10v 3. Contractor to confirm driver compatibility with lighting controls system prior to procurement.
-(DIMMABLE) 4. Contractor to verify ceiling thickness prior to procurement.
5. Specified accessories to be installed prior to system commissioning.
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EQUIPMENT LEGEND

SHEET NOTES

AREA NOT IN CONTRACT
EQUIPMENT DESIGNATION

ANNOTATIONS AND DEFINITIONS

FURNISH: ~ SUPPLY AND DELIVER TO PROJECT SITE READY FOR UNLOADING, UNPACKING & INSTALLATION.

INSTALL: ~ OPERATIONS ON PROJECT SITE INCL. UNLOADING, TEMP. STORING, UNPACKING, INSTALLING, ASSEMBLING, PLACING, ANCHORING,
APPLYING, FINISHING, PROTECTING, CLEANING ETC.

PROVIDE:  FURNISH AND INSTALL, COMPLETE READY FOR THE INTENDED USE.

10.
. PROVIDE NEMA RECEPTACLE TYPES BASED ON ELECTRICAL AND COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT SPECIFICATIONS AS COORDINATED PRIOR

12.

13.

14.

15.

SEE AN-SHEET SERIES FOR ADDITIONAL NOTES AND ABBREVIATIONS.

SEE ENGINEERING DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

G.C. TO COORDINATE ALL FINAL FLOOR CORE LOCATIONS WITH FURNITURE VENDOR, OWNER AND ARCHITECT PRIOR TO START OF WORK.
ALL FLOOR AND WALL CORING SHALL BE SCHEDULED DURING OFF HOURS UNLESS OTHERWISE ALLOWED BY OWNER.

G.C. TO MAINTAIN EXISTING UL FIRE RATED ASSEMBLY FOR ALL PENETRATIONS.

ALL NEW COVER PLATES, STROBES, SWITCHES, AND PLUGS, ETC. TO BE WHITE AT PAINTED AND FABRIC WALL AREAS U.0.N. ALL COVER
PLATES AT WOOD VENEER WALLS TO BE DARK BROWN U.0.N. REPLACE EXISTING COVER PLATES, PLUGS, SWITCHES, ETC. WITH NEW.
SUBMIT COLOR SELECTION TO ARCHITECT PRIOR TO START OF WORK.

WHERE DEVICES ARE SHOWN BACK TO BACK, OFFSET AS REQUIRED TO COMPENSATE FOR BOX AND STUD DIMENSIONS. USE CENTER
POINT BETWEEN DEVICE LOCATIONS AS REFERENCE POINT FOR LOCATION DIMENSION U.Q.N.

COORDINATE DEVICE LOCATIONS PRIOR TO START OF WORK INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS SYSTEM
FURNITURE LAYOUT, FREE STANDING AND BUILT-IN FURNITURE, MILLWORK', STRUCTURAL COLUMN LINES AT 'POKE-THROUGH' LOCATIONS
& FACE OF FINISH AT PARTITIONS AND FLOOR. WHERE APPLICABLE CONDUCT PRE-INSTALLATION CONFERENCE.

WHERE 'WHIPS' ARE SCHEDULED FOR SYSTEM FURNITURE, PROVIDE COMPLETE CODE COMPLIANT INSTALLATION INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO 'WHIP" MUST BE VISIBLE AND READILY ACCESSIBLE, SYSTEM FURNITURE 'WHIP' INSTALLATION, HOOK UP AND ACTIVATION
SHALL COMPLY WITH LOCAL LABOR LAWS AND JURISDICTION REQUIREMENTS INCLUDING UL., LOCATE 'WHIP' OUTSIDE CLEAR ZONES
REQUIRED FOR CIRCULATION, ADA ACCESSIBLE ROUTES AND EXIT PATH.

FUTURE VENDOR SHALL COORDINATE FURNITURE INSTALLATION WITH POWER/SIGNAL DEVICE LOCATIONS.

PROVIDE 3” MINIMUM CLEAR BETWEEN FLOOR MONUMENTS AND PARTITION.

TO START OF WORK

FOR DEDICATED OUTLETS AND RECEPTACLE MOUNTING HEIGHTS DESIGNED FOR SPECIAL EQUIPMENT, HEIGHT SHALL BE MEASURED FORM
THE FINISHED FLOOR TO THE CENTERLINE OF THE OUTLET MOUNTED VERTICALLY, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. RECEPTACLE, SWITCH AND
OUTLET MOUNTING HEIGHT DIMENSIONS ARE MEASURED FROM FINISHED FLOOR TO OUTLET CENTERLINE MOUNTED VERTICALLY, UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE.

PRIOR TO START OF WORK VERIFY AND COORDINATE ELECTRICAL BUS DUCT AND CONDUIT, RISER AND HORIZONTAL ROUTING, RUN
LOCATIONS, CIRCUITING AND WIRING FOR NEW WORK TO VALIDATE REQUIRED CLEARANCES BASED ON AS-BUILT FIELD CONDITIONS. BRING
CONFLICTS WHERE OCCUR TO ARCHITECT'S ATTENTION.

ALL ELECTRICAL WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE CURRENT RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE NATIONAL
BOARD OF FIRE UNDERWRITERS, THE STATE FIRE MARSHALL, THE SAFETY ORDERS OF THE DIVISION OF INDUSTRIAL SAFETY, DEPARTMENT
OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS AND APPLICABLE CODES. ALL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE UL LABELED.

BUILDING SERVICES AND UTILITY DISRUPTIONS TO THE BUILDING, INCLUDING ADJACENT TENANTS IN MULTI-TENANT BUILDINGS ARE NOT
PERMITTED DURING NORMAL BUSINESS HOURS. ALL FIRE / LIFE SAFETY SYSTEMS SHALL REMAIN OPERATIONAL DURING DEMOLITION AND
CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES DURING NORMAL BUSINESS HOURS. FOR TEMPORARY DISRUPTIONS LIMITED TO THE AREA OR WORK, AFTER
HOURS AS NEEDED TO COMPLETE THE WORK, SCHEDULE DAY AND TIME WITH OWNER IN ADVANCE, IN WRITING ON AN OVERTIME BASIS.
REESTABLISH ALL BUILDING SERVICES AND UTILITIES AT CONCLUSION OF TEMPORARY SHUT OFF, AS SOON AS PRACTICAL.
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1 ROOF PLAN
1/8" — 1'_0"
1. MAINTAIN POSITIVE DRAINAGE TO EXISTING ROOF DRAIN LOCATIONS. WHERE NEW WORK CONFLICTS WITH EXISTING DRAINAGE FLOW, NO. DESCRIPTION
/@N TAPERED INSULATION CRICKET @ﬁ‘ 0s EiE%IIEETTEORVE%EECl)DVIEggL\J’I\:/’ESR PROVIDE CRICKETS AROUND OBSTRUCTIONS COMPATIBLE WITH EXISTING ROOF MEMBRANE ASSEMBLY AND SHEET METAL AND AIR 207 EXISTING VENTILATION TO REMAIN
CONDITIONING CONTRACTORS NATIONAL ASSOCIATION [SMACNA] STANDARDS FOR FLASHING FABRICATION AND ASSEMBLY. CRICKETS :
(WITHOUT CONDUCTOR HEAD) SHALL SLOPE 3/8” / FOOT MIN. [ ] 402 EXISTING VENTILATION TO BE REMOVED, NEW 5-TON HVAC UNIT TO BE REPLACED AT THIS
[ 2. SEF ENGINEERING DRAWINGS FOR ROOF PENETRATION ROUGH OPENING DIMENSIONS, EDGE OF DECK DIMENSIONS AND NEW FRAMING LOCATION.REFER TO PRODUCT SPECIFICATION FOR EXACT DIMENSIONS AND WEIGHT.
£ ROOF HATCH [Gios-cH EQEQ“P"ETT %F\{/EF?FOLFOSVR&';TJ\QF',TE: AROUND NEW ROOF PENETRATIONS WHERE OCCUR. 404 EXISTING ROOF LADDER TO REMAIN.
(WITH CONDUCTOR HEAD) 3. WHERE EXISTING CONDITIONS ARE DOCUMENTED, THEY ARE PROVIDED FOR THE PURPOSE OF COORDINATION ONLY AND DO NOT INCLUDE
(0} EXHAUST FAN CONCEALED CONDITIONS OR EXISTING NON-COMPLIANT WORK.
N, 4. WHERE EXISTING MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT IS SHOWN TO BE REMOVED, PATCH AND REPAIR ROOFING MEMBRANE WITH NEW, COMPATIBLE
-— e —— PATH OF 2' BUILDING EXPANSION ROOF ACCESS LADDER MATERIALS TO MATCH EXISTING. MATCH EXISTING UL RATING.
JOINT i (WITHOUT FALL PROTECTION CAGE) 5. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY SIZES AND LOCATIONS OF MECHANICAL/ROOF MOUNTED EQUIPMENT PLATFORMS, HOUSEKEEPING PADS, DRAIN

PATH OF 1" BUILDING EXPANSION
JOINT @]ﬂ]@

VENT THROUGH ROOF

O
ROOF DRAIN WITH

LX-X

OVERFLOW DRAIN

ROOF DRAIN

OVERFLOW DRAIN

DOWNSPOUT

DOWNSPOUT TO SPLASHBLOCK

THROUGH PARAPET ROOF
SCUPPER WITH COLLECTION BOX

GUTTER, SLOPE TO DRAIN

MECHANICAL EQMT SCREEN

ROOF-TO-ROOF ACCESS LADDER

EXTERIOR BUILDING MTD LIGHTING

ROOF WALKWAY PADS

ROOF DECK PAVER SYSTEM

10.
1.
12.
13.

14.
. METAL GAUGES SHALL COMPLY WITH ANSI/SPRI ES-1 REQUIREMENTS FOR SHOP FORMED METAL COPINGS.
16.
17.

LOCATIONS, POWER FEEDS, SEISMIC RESTRAINT AND INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS WITH EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER'S PRIOR TO START

OF WORK.

COORDINATE PENETRATIONS THROUGH ROOF WITH STRUCTURAL, PLUMBING, MECHANICAL, AND ELECTRICAL. PROVIDE FLASHING AT
PENETRATIONS PER SMACNA DETAILS.

ROOF CURBS FOR MECHANICAL UNITS AND EQUIPMENT TO BE FURNISHED, INSTALLED AND FLASHED BY CONTRACTOR, U.0.N.
CONTRACTOR WILL COORDINATE, LOCATE AND INSTALL DRAINS AND CURBS. CONTRACTOR SHALL FLASH AND SEAL DRAINS, ROOF
PENETRATIONS, ROOF EDGES, AND TERMINATIONS AS PART OF THIS CONTRACT INCLUSIVE OF WARRANTY AS LISTED IN THE PROJECT
MANUAL.

ROOF PLAN AND DETAILS ARE FOR GENERAL DESIGN INTENT. CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT COMPLETE SHOP DRAWINGS SHOWING
CONSTRUCTION DETAILS AND LAYOUTS FOR A COMPLETE JOB ADHERING TO MANUFACTURER'S WARRANTIES.

SLOPE ROOF AREAS AT A MIN. OF 1/4" PER FOOT, UON. PROVIDE SLOPES OF 3/8" PER FOOT MINIMUM IN LOCATIONS OF HEAVY RAINFALL.
CONCEALED WOOD BLOCKING SHALL BE P.T. POSITIVELY SECURED TO DECKING AND SUBSTRATE WITH ANCHOR BOLTS.

UTILIZE APPROVED METAL WALL FLASHING AND COUNTER FLASHING ON BACKSIDE OF ALL PARAPETS WITH A HEIGHT OF 2'-0" OR GREATER.
SHEET METAL APPLICATIONS SHALL BE INSTALLED PER SMACNA CURRENT EDITION APPROVED DETAILING, INCLUDING (BUT NOT LIMITED TO)
COPING, STEP-FLASHING, METAL WALL FLASHING, ROOF PENETRATION FLASHING, STANDING SEAM METAL ROOFS, GUTTERS, SCUPPERS,
GUTTER STOPS, CONDUCTOR HEADS, AND MISC. JOINTS BETWEEN SHEET METAL MEMBERS.

RIGID INSULATION USED IN ROOF ASSEMBLIES SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF UL 1256 AND FMG 4450.

OBJECTS GREATER THAN 24" IN WIDTH ACROSS SLOPE SHALL HAVE CRICKETS TO DIVERT WATER.
INSTALL ROOF DRAIN LEADERS, FROM DRAIN ASSEMBLY TO DRAIN CHASE, AT MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE ELEVATIONS WHILE MAINTAINING
REQUIRED SLOPE.

. ANYWHERE EXPOSED FASTENERS ARE USED IN THE ROOFING SYSTEM, COPING SYSTEM, EXPANSION JOINT SYSTEM, OR FLASHING SYSTEM,

THEY SHALL UTILIZE SEALING WASHERS.

. PROVIDE WALKWAY PADS ON ROOF FROM ROOF ACCESS POINTS TO AROUND MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT.
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NOTES:

1. PENETRATIONS IN FIRE-RESISTIVE WALL,
PARTITIONS AND FLOORS WHERE PROTECTED
OPENINGS ARE REQUIRED SHALL BE FIRE STOPPED
USING APPROVED MATERIALS SECURELY INSTALLED
AND CAPABLE OF MAINTAINING THEIR INTEGRITY AND
PREVENTING MOVEMENT OF HOT FLAMES OR GASES
THROUGH THE VOID SPACES BETWEEN PENETRATING
MATERIALS AND WALLS, PARTITIONS AND FLOORS
WHEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH IBC. ALSO SEE
MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR
PIPING, CONDUIT AND POKE-THRU DETAILS

2. ANY APPROVED FIRE STOPPING MATERIALS TO
MEET ASTM STANDARDS E814 ' OR UL 1479

- ’ /~
= e - Ny ) N Ny <
a4, 0 T PR N - g 7! - TR
-2 i o - - B .- .
B R N < . N < S
o R N TP N
< ) S g NP L A % N _ a
r 1

FIRE-RATED 3M FIRE BARRIER SEALANT CP 25WB+
(OR APPROVED EQUAL). COORDINATE WITH
PARTITION / FLOOR RATING, PENETRATION
MATERIALS AND TABLE BELOW

RATED PARTITION

FIRE RATED 3M FIRE BARRIER SEALANT CP 25WB+ ‘
(OR APPROVED EQUAL). COORDINATE WITH g
PARTITION / FLOOR RATING, PENETRATION
MATERIALS AND TABLE BELOW

RATED CONCRETE FLOOR

EXISTING 2X JOISTS

2X4 MIDSPAN BRACE WITH 2~16d COMMON NAILS (FOR
DIAGONAL BRACES LONGER THAN 10-0")

PENETRATION TYPE

‘ ASSEMBLY (FIRE RATING) ‘ U.L. NUMBER

ADDED 2X BLOCKING SPACED AT 48" ON CENTER WITH SIMPSON

STEEL PIPE & IRON PIPE

CONC. WALL OR FLOOR CAJ1001 LU24 (OR EQUAL) HANGERS AT EACH END.

(2-HR) CAJ1003

CABLES

CONC. WALL (2-HR) CAJ3085

STEEL PIPE & IRON PIPE

GYPSUM BOARD WALL WL1001

(1-HR & 2-HR) ‘ SEE RCP
GYPSUM BOARD WALL | WL5001

1/2' CLR. SPACE—~_ |

REINFORCING TAPE AND
JOINT COMPQOUND, TYP.

1/4" GAP, FILL W/ ACOUS.
SEALANT. TYP. OR FIRE
SAFING INSULATION AT
RATED PARTITIONS.

STANDARD METHOD OF FIRE TESTS OF THROUGH INSULATED METAL PIPE
PENETRATION FIRESTOPS' AND E119'STANDARD TEST (1-HR & 2-HR)
METHODS FOR FIRE TESTS OF BUILDING - -
CONSTRUCTION AND MATERIALS'. TO HAVE SAME CABLES GYPSUM BOARD WALL | WL1093
FIRE RATING AS WALL OR FLOOR. (1-HR & 2-HR)
3. THE F RATING/T RATING TO BE NO LESS THAN 1 HARDLID CEILING(WHERE OCCURS)
HOUR BUT NOT LESS THAN THE REQUIRED RATING OF
THE FLOOR PENETRATED. EXISTING CONSTRUCTION
9 TYPICAL PENETRATION AT RATED FLOOR OR WALL (3 WALL PERPENDICULAR TO ROO/CEILING JOISTS (2) PARTITION INTERSECT WITH EXISTING STRUCTURE
| [ ] n | | J— 1 n U L [ ] n
-14/2"=1-0" - - - - - - - oo N B =0 - 3"'=10"- - - - - - - -
EXISTING 2X JOISTS
SIMPSON HTC4 TRUSS CLIP (OR EQUAL ) SPACED AT 48" 0.C.
: (ER-102)
A
ADDED 4X BLOCKING BETWEEN TRUSSES @ 48" 0.C. WITH
SIMPSON U44 (OR EQUAL ) HANGER AT EACH END (ESR-2552)
24 GAUGE GALVANIZED METAL CAP | LEGNTH OF WOOD AS
INSTALLED OVER TOP AND SECURED REQURIED TO SUPPORT UNIT
THROUGH SIDES USING SCREWS WITH A ‘ AND SPAN SUPPORT BEAMS
STEEL AND NEOPRENE WASHER ‘
NAILED BASE SHEET OVER
. i WO0OD WHEN MODIFIED
FLASH OVER SUPPORT WITH 2 PLIES OF I g f BITUMEN IS TORCH APPLIED
MODIFIED BITUMEN (SMOOTH AND ) K
GRANULATED) OR 2 PLIES OF FIBERGLASS 34— | 4 | 4 %
I
FELT AND CAP SHEET | \ ‘ ‘ ROOF SYSTEM
‘\ e S Ly - AINSEERCP - - L o
- /g, B A AR N q - . . '\\\q,/ /A:q,, S :/é = A = ~ - ‘
S I TR Yl \ey ~° " T ‘ < a g
REFER TO STRUCTURAL EXISTING DECK
DRAWINGS C/S2 :
HARDLID CEILING(WHERE OCCURS)——
5 ROOF MOUNTED EQUIPMENT FLASHED WOOD SUPPORT 2 WALL PARALLEL TO ROOF/JOIST FRAMING

3" = 1'_0"

STRUCTURAL MEMBER ABOVE

CONTINUOUS ACQUSTIC SEALANT

% - SIMPSON HTC4 TRUSS CLIP (OR EQUAL ) SPACED

5.5X.5 REDHEADS TIGHTENING BOLTS— -
470 CONCRETE SLAB @ 40.C.; HILTI [}
SHOTPIN ICC REPORT ESR-2269;

'2 ~16d COMMON NAILS (END
NAILED ) PLATETO

STUD. OR USE 3 ~ (3"LONG ) 8d
'COMMON NAILS

AT 48" 0.C. (ER-102)
——DOUBLE 2X WOOD STUDS

CEILING (WHERE OCCURS)

- (1) LAYERS 5/8" GWB ON BOTH SIDES
o /TYPE B03: 2x4 WOOD STUDS AT 24" 0.C. FOR GYP BOARD;
- OR 2x6 WOOD STUDS AT 24" 0.C. FOR PLASTER/STUCCO;

HOMOSOTE FOR ALL PERIMETER DEMISING WALLS

(TOE NAILED ). (ESR-1539)

CONCRETE SLAB

S ACOUSTIC INSULATION

——PRESSURE TREATED, OR FOUNDATION
REDWOOD SILL PLATE

B | CONTNUOUS AGOUSTIC SEALAT
el

: @ NON BEARING TYPE B3 (1 LAYER GWB ON BOTH SIDES)

3" - 1'_0"7

NOTES:

1. STUDS BRACED BY GYPSUM WALLBOARD EACH SIDE.
MAXIMUM NAIL SPACING SHALL NOT EXCEED 12" O.C.
2. 5 POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT MAX. LATERAL LOAD.
3. ALL LUMBER: DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH (STUD GRADE ).
4. DEFLECTION (REF: 2009 IBC - TABLE 1604.3 ):
PLASTER / STUCCO FINISH = L/240
GYPSUM BOARD FINISH =1L/120
5. FORH>18"- 0" AND BRACING > 8' - 0" SUBMIT ENGINEERING DESIGN

AND DETAILS.

6. THE DETAILS SHOWN ARE INTENDED TO SERVE AS A GUIDE ONLY.
THE DESIGNPROFESSIONAL MAY SUBMIT AN ALTERNATE DESIGN AND
DETAILS THAT COMPLY WITH THE 2009 IBC.

WALL FINISH TYPES:
HEIGHT GYPSUM BOARD PLASTER / STUCCO
UP TO 18-0" 2X6 AT 20" O.C. 2X6 AT 16" O.C.
UP TO 14'-0" 2X4 AT 24" O.C. 2X6 AT 24" O.C.
UP TO 120" 2X4 AT 24" O.C. 2X4 AT 20" O.C.
BRACE LENGTH BRACE SIZE
100" OR UNDER 2X4 STUD

:3u = 1 l_Ou

LACRETE HYDROBAN FOR RESTROOM AND MOP SINK AREA;
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SUSPENDED 15/16" HEAVY-DUTY T-BAR GRID AT
2'-0" 0.C. (SEE TYPICAL CEILING BRACING

H DETAILS)
8" MAX. 8" MAX.
# ———SUSPENDED ACOUSTIC CEILING (SEE ————J-BEAD AT GWB EDGE
TYPICAL BRACING DETAILS) B
———5/8" GWB FASCIA WITH 5" X 3" X 16 GA. BENT
d SHEET METAL ANGLE EDGE SUPPORT
J e FASTENED TO UNDERSIDE OF GRID
———CHANNEL EDGE MOLDING WITH PRE- =
. FINISHED LEGS & EXPOSED FASTENERS —————7 " _——5/8" GWB CLIPPED TO HEAVY-DUTY T-BAR GRID
¢ (USE "ARMSTRONG" ATTACHMENT CLIPS
o < , #DWACS, OR EQUAL)
< I I I I I I I I I I I A
R R N S S A A N M N ; o
——CORNER BEAD
2 SUSPENDED ACT CEILING PERIMETER EDGE TRIM | ] SUSPENDED GWB CEILING WITH PERIMETER FASCIA

3" = 1'_0" | 3" = 1'_0"

‘ ‘ ‘ TENANT
. IMPROVEMENT

5518 FRANKLIN AVE, HOLLYWOOD CA

= ANGLE CLIP PINNED TO CEILING STRUCTURE ‘
\ n / AND BOLTED TO VERTICAL COMPRESSION POWDER-DRIVEN FASTENER (*HILTI" OR EQUAL)
‘ BRACE ‘
g C SHEET METAL ANGLE CLIP ANCHORED TO UNDERSIDE
J T T \L ‘ /VERTICAL COMPRESSION STRUT AT 12-0" 0.C. ‘ OF STRUCTURE
| | ‘ MAXIMUM STARTING AT 6-0" 0.C. MAX. FROM ‘
SHEET METAL CLIP WITH = ==-dl @—‘ UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE © 1"X2'X12GA MIN. I WALLS (SEE COMPRESSION STRUT SIZING | g‘gm ggggglﬁgEglLR';é%%ﬁ*SW'RES VERTICALLY AT
FASTENERS APPROPRIATE FOR | | STEEL STRAP WITH T TABLE FOR MEMBER SIZE)
STRUCTURE PSR. BOLT TO ‘ ‘ " 5/16'0 DRILL-IN : L V
VERTICAL COMPRESSION STRUT. | | 1 ~ EXPANSION ANCHOR ‘ 7 L
FIELD VERIFY ACTUAL ! ! \ : g
12 GA. VERTICAL ‘ ‘
CONDITIONS / : : HANGER WIRE 12 GAUGE SPLAY WIRE BRACING IN UNDERSIDE OF M~ TNy
VERTICAL COMPRESSION | | | E\h’éﬁ % EQEWBEHERT'CAL | STRUCTURE | 37147 *
?XEHET éSEEEwEMBER SIZING —N\— | DIRECTIONS (96 SQ. FT. MAX PER | 07-31-2023
) A, : \ 3 BRACE. START WITHIN 4-0" OF : T~ | RENEA——
12 GA. WIRE BRACES AT 45° ! ! WALL) ' \
IN (4) DIRECTIONS TIED TO | | | RN i |
MAIN RUNNER AND CROSS 12 GA. HANGER WIRE ° : !
TEES | ‘ C AT4-0"0.C.TYPICAL W COMPRESSION STRUT |
: : \ | IN BOTH DIRECTIONS 45° TYPICAL I |
. (MINIMUM (3) TIGHT : ‘ ] |_———SUSPENDED ACOUSTIC |
WRAP OVER 1 Z _| v |_ CEILING IN T-BAR GRID
M © DISTANCE) S | |
‘ RUNNER ‘ % |
b Cb Cb ‘ CROSS TEE | |
, , |
T |
> 2 VX s T | SPLAY WIRE BRACING & COMPRESSION POST o |
: |
: ‘ 1. AREA OF CEILING SUPPORTED NOT TO EXCEED 144 SQ. FT. ‘
‘ 2. MAXIMUM BRACE SPACING NOT TO EXCEED 12-0" 0.C. EACH WAY, 6'-0" MAX. FROM WALL. w
3. BRACE POINT ON MAIN RUNNER NOT TO EXCEED 2 INCH DISTANCE FROM CROSS RUNNER. ‘
' |
SELF-TAPING #8 X 1/2" \ | w
DRIVE SCREW gthE%R'D MAIN BRACING NOTES SUSPENDED ACQUSTIC CEILING HANGER WIRES |
CLIP ON END OF VERTICAL SIDE VIEW ‘ 1. VERTICAL POSTS MAY NOT BE REQUIRED IN SOME |
STRUT _ : CITIES AND NOT ENFORCED IN ALL SEISMIC ZONES. ) . ‘
2 BRACING WIRES TO BE ATTACHED A MAXIMUM OF POWDER-DRIVEN FASTENER ('HILTI" OR EQUAL) o -
45°T0 THE PLANE OF THE CEILING AND PARALLEL TO SHEET METAL ANGLE CLIP ANCHORED TO UNDERSIDE
THE COMPONENTS AT THE BRACING POINT. BRACE OF STRUCTURE
A, ‘ WIRES TO BE TAUT AND TIED AT BOTH ENDS WITH (3)
‘ ‘ TIGHT WRAPS MINIMUM. (4) 12 GAUGE STEEL HANGER WIRES VERTICALLY AT
i i 45° IN OPPOSING DIRECTIONS
| | I
| | Fo— SEISMIC JOINT CLIP NOTES
7 | | COOBSPRINGSTEEL e P 1. PROVIDE SEISMIC JOINT FOR EVERY 2,500 SQUARE T
‘ | | CLIP ON END OF ‘ FASTENER AT CEILING CLIP : ’
VERTIZAL STRUT puax [T FEET OF CEILING AREA. UNDERSIDE OF
_ | ‘ 12 GAUGE VERTICAL WIRE 2.1CC #ESR 1308 (FOR ARMSTRONG BERC CLIP ONLY) STRUCTURE
POWDER-ACTUATED | APCAL
ANCHOR AT CEILING CLIP ‘ ‘ ( )
g g } COMPRESSION STRUT
12 GAUGE VERTICAL ‘ _ ‘
M. | T | NAX SELF-TAPING #8 X AN
HANGER WIRE (TYP. ‘ 2 DAVE SoaEw ‘ 1/8'Po AVOTS AT ALL MEmBERS O GENERAL NOTES FOR |
| | / ‘ TWO ADJACENT WALLS STANDARD CEILING SYSTEMS </ 11/2" COLD-ROLLED
| § 4" MAX. STEEL CHANNELS AT
_J( R EEFDPENDED ToAR — T | MAIN RUNNER T-BAR ‘ WALL ANGLE (TYP.) 1. INSTALL PER ASTM C636. ‘ ¥ 4-0"0.C.
IR D Sl | ‘ oRID ‘ 2. CONSULT LOCAL BUILDING CODE FOR ADDITIONAL ‘ 1 1 PLAN CHECK SUBMITTAL 1 6/1/2023 2
! ! | | REQUIREMENTS OUTSIDE OF MANUFACTURER'S | o~ - I H 7 7/8' X 20 GA. HAT
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS (INCLUDING, BUT NOT -  CHANNELS AT 24 0., O
ACOUSTIC CEILING TILE | SECTION VIEW LIMITED TO, BRACING OF TRANSITIONS AND ‘ < - = = —_
1/8'@ POP RIVOT AT ALL TEES ALONG ONE ‘ ADDITIONAL SEISMIC REQUIREMENTS). ‘ > —
WALL IN CEILING PERIMETER EDGE ANGLE 3. FIELD VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS. - o= - O
= ANGLE CLIP FASTENED TO : 8" MAX.
STRUCTURE AND BOLTED TO PAINTED GYPBOARD
5/16'9 DRILL-IN VERTICAL COMPRESSION BRACE | COMPRESSION STRUT SIZING TABLE NOTE. m:)
EXPANSION ANCHOR 1. AREA OF CEILING SUPPORTED NOT TO EXCEED 144 SQ. FT.
2 12 CA NN ‘ | 2. MAXIMUM BRACE SPACING NOT TO EXCEED 12-0" 0.C. EACH WAY, 6'-0" MAX. FROM WALL. —
STEELSTRAP A 0o MINIMUM SIZE OF MEMBER MAXIMUM VERTICAL SPAN OF SUSPENDED GYPBOARD CEILING HANGER WIRES Delta  lssue  Description Date N
VERTICAL COMPRESSION STRUT AT 12'-0" BOTH DIRECTIONS (AL HANGER ‘ ASSEMBLY Z
FROM WALLS (SEE STRUT SIZING TABLE p
( ) 450 TIGHTWRAPS OVER T DISTANCE) 1/2"  EMTCONDUIT 0.042" WALL TH. 4-0 SPLAY WIRE BRACING Drawn Check Owner Approval
12 GAUGE SPLAY WIRE BRACING IN FLANE OF 34" EMT CONDUIT 0.049" WALLTH. 5-2 REF. IBC \ ASCE 3-4 PAGE 2, INSTALLATION, ITEM 3.: o O
0 1 EMT CONDUIT 0.057" WALL TH. 6'-6 01AMZN.2598.000 As indicated
EACH TEE, 45° VERTICAL ANGLE IN BOTH ) ) o m
11/4"  EMT CONDUIT 0.065" WALL TH. 8-2 3. LATERAL FORCE BRACING: Job No. Scale
DIRECTIONS, 96 SQ. FT. MAX., START WITHIN i . e
2-0° OF WALL 11/2"  EMT CONDUIT 0.065" WALL TH. 9-10 WHERE SUBSTANTIATING DESIGN CALCULATIONS ARE NOT PROVIDED, HORIZONTAL RESTRAINTS SHALL BE EFFECTED BY FOUR NO. O
2" EMT CONDUIT 0.065" WALL TH. 114" 12 GAGE WIRES SECURED TO THE MAIN RUNNERS WITHIN 2 INCHES OF THE CROSS RUNNER INTERSECTION AND SPLAYED 90
21/2" EMT CONDUIT 0.072" WALL TH. 16'-6" DEGREES FROM EACH OTHER AT AN ANGLE NOT EXCEEDING 45 DEGREES FROM THE PLANE OF THE CEILING. A STRUT FASTENED TO Ll
< — ‘ 3" EMTCONDUIT 0.072" WALL TH. 20'-2" THE MAIN RUNNER SHALL BE EXTENDED TO AND FASTENED TO THE STRUCTURAL MEMBERS SUPPORTING THE ROOF OR FLOOR
RO 4" EMTCONDUIT 0.083" WALL TH. 26'-0" ABOVE. THE STRUT SHALL BE ADEQUATE TO RESIST THE VERTICAL COMPONENT INDUCED BY THE BRACING WIRES. THESE —
MAIN RUNNER | 15/8" X 25 GA. STUD 6-2" HORIZONTAL RESTRAINT POINTS SHALL BE PLACED 12 FEET ON CENTER IN BOTH DIRECTIONS WITH THE FIRST POINT WITHIN 6 FEET
21/2"X 25 GA. STUD 10-6" FROM EACH WALL. ATTACHMENT OF THE RESTRAINT WIRES TO THE STRUCTURE ABOVE SHALL BE ADEQUATE FOR THE LOAD O
NOTE: PROVIDE SEISMIC JOINT AT 3/4"X1/2" X 0.059 CHANNEL 2-2" IMPOSED. LATERAL FORCE BRACING MEMBERS SHALL BE SPACED A MINIMUM OF 6 INCHES FROM ALL HORIZONTAL PIPING OR
CEILING AREAS GREATER THAN 11/2" X 9/16" X 0.059 CHANNEL 2-9' A\ DUGT WORK THAT IS NOT PROVIDED WITH BRACING RESTRAINTS FOR HORIZONTAL FORCES. BRACING WIRES SHALL BE ATTACHED Z
2,500 SQUARE FEET CAT C 3/8" CLEARANCE BERC 2 : ‘ TO THE GRID AND TO THE STRUCTURE IN SUCH A MANNER THAT THEY CAN SUPPORT A DESIGN LOAD OF NOT LESS THAN 200 C E I LI N G D ET AI L S
‘ POUNDS OR THE ACTUAL DESIGN LOAD, WITH A SAFETY FACTOR OF 2, WHICHEVER IS GREATER. b
itle
7 SUSPENDED ACT SEISMIC BRACING ‘ 6 SUSPENDED ACT COMPRESSION STRUT _(B) TYPICAL SUSPENDED CEILING DIAGRAM (2 SUSPENDED CEILING HANGER WIRES
3" = 1 |_Ol| ‘ 1 n = 1 |_Ol| U 1 1/2" = 1 l_0|l 1 1/2" = 1 I_OII -
| |

[ Sheet
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SCHEDULE WALL TYPE
GWB OR SCHEDULED FINISH

FRP PANEL
FRP EDGE TRIM MOLDING

SEALANT AS REQ
3/4" RADIUS COVE

3/8" POLYCRETE SEAMLESS

6”

FLOORING SYSTEM*\

WALL BASE DETAIL @ JANITOR'S CLO

®

11/2"=1-0"

5

4

N 21/2" X 20 GA. METAL STUDS AT 16" 0.C.
/TO UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE

21/2" X 20 GA. METAL STUD DIAGONAL
/BRACE @ 4-0"0.C. IN ALTERNATING
' DIRECTIONS. ATTACH TO UNDERSIDE OF
o STRUCTURE

CEILING (WHERE OCCURS)

6u

(4) #10 TEK SCREWS
(TYPICAL)

L GWB OVER METAL STUD FRAMING

/SEE ELEVATION FOR HEIGHT OF SOFFIT

CONTINUOUS CORNER BEADS

GYPBOARD SOFFIT

3" - 1 I_Oll
POWDER-DRIVEN FASTENER ("HILTI" OR EQUAL)
SHEET METAL ANGLE CLIP ANCHORED TO UNDERSIDE
OF STRUCTURE
(4) 12 GAUGE STEEL HANGER WIRES VERTICALLY AT
| 45°IN OPPOSING DIRECTIONS ; \
— / L —
UNDERSIDE OF
STRUCTURE
X
< A
= " MIAX.
¥ COMPRESSION STRUT
N
‘ ] | ——SUSPENDED ACOUSTIC
_| v |_ CEILING IN T-BAR GRID
y
NOTE:
1. AREA OF CEILING SUPPORTED NOT TO EXCEED 144 SQ. FT.
2. MAXIMUM BRACE SPACING NOT TO EXCEED 12-0" 0.C. EACH WAY, 60" MAX. FROM WALL.
3. BRACE POINT ON MAIN RUNNER NOT TO EXCEED 2 INCH DISTANCE FROM CROSS RUNNER.
POWDER-DRIVEN FASTENER ("HILTI" OR EQUAL)
SHEET METAL ANGLE CLIP ANCHORED TO UNDERSIDE
OF STRUCTURE
(4) 12 GAUGE STEEL HANGER WIRES VERTICALLY AT
| 45°IN OPPOSING DIRECTIONS AN
— , L —
UNDERSIDE OF
STRUCTURE
COMPRESSION STRUT
< A 11/2 COLD-ROLLED
= 4" MAX. STEEL CHANNELS AT
N 4-0"0.C.
F=R==—==—= === F -7 A== )
\%) ] C{ | 7/8"X 20 GA. HAT
CHANNELS AT 24" 0.C.
S L
Vd
PAINTED GYPBOARD
NOTE:
1. AREA OF CEILING SUPPORTED NOT TO EXCEED 144 SQ. FT.
2. MAXIMUM BRACE SPACING NOT TO EXCEED 12-0" 0.C. EACH WAY, 6-0" MAX. FROM WALL.
SPLAY WIRE BRACING

REF. IBC \ ASCE 3-4 PAGE 2, INSTALLATION, ITEM 3.

3. LATERAL FORCE BRACING:

WHERE SUBSTANTIATING DESIGN CALCULATIONS ARE NOT PROVIDED, HORIZONTAL RESTRAINTS SHALL BE EFFECTED BY FOUR NO.
12 GAGE WIRES SECURED TO THE MAIN RUNNERS WITHIN 2 INCHES OF THE CROSS RUNNER INTERSECTION AND SPLAYED 90
DEGREES FROM EACH OTHER AT AN ANGLE NOT EXCEEDING 45 DEGREES FROM THE PLANE OF THE CEILING. A STRUT FASTENED TO
THE MAIN RUNNER SHALL BE EXTENDED TO AND FASTENED TO THE STRUCTURAL MEMBERS SUPPORTING THE ROOF OR FLOOR
ABQOVE. THE STRUT SHALL BE ADEQUATE TO RESIST THE VERTICAL COMPONENT INDUCED BY THE BRACING WIRES. THESE
HORIZONTAL RESTRAINT POINTS SHALL BE PLACED 12 FEET ON CENTER IN BOTH DIRECTIONS WITH THE FIRST POINT WITHIN 6 FEET
FROM EACH WALL. ATTACHMENT OF THE RESTRAINT WIRES TO THE STRUCTURE ABOVE SHALL BE ADEQUATE FOR THE LOAD
IMPOSED. LATERAL FORCE BRACING MEMBERS SHALL BE SPACED A MINIMUM OF 6 INCHES FROM ALL HORIZONTAL PIPING OR
DUCT WORK THAT IS NOT PROVIDED WITH BRACING RESTRAINTS FOR HORIZONTAL FORCES. BRACING WIRES SHALL BE ATTACHED
TO THE GRID AND TO THE STRUCTURE IN SUCH A MANNER THAT THEY CAN SUPPORT A DESIGN LOAD OF NOT LESS THAN 200
POUNDS OR THE ACTUAL DESIGN LOAD, WITH A SAFETY FACTOR OF 2, WHICHEVER IS GREATER.

SUSPENDED CEILING HANGER WIRES

11/2"=1-0"

3

2

1

BRACING NOTES

1. VERTICAL POSTS MAY NOT BE REQUIRED IN SOME
CITIES AND NOT ENFORCED IN ALL SEISMIC ZONES.

2. BRACING WIRES TO BE ATTACHED A MAXIMUM OF CLIP
45° TO THE PLANE OF THE CEILING AND PARALLEL TO
THE COMPONENTS AT THE BRACING POINT. BRACE
WIRES TO BE TAUT AND TIED AT BOTH ENDS WITH (3)
TIGHT WRAPS MINIMUM. SEISMIC JOINT
|
f\PovaER-ACTUATED SEISMIC JOINT CLIP NOTES
FASTENER AT CEILING CLIP 1. PROVIDE SEISMIC JOINT FOR EVERY 2,500 SQUARE
8" MAX. FEET OF CEILING AREA.
12 GAUGE VERTICAL WIRE 2.1CC #ESR 1308 (FOR ARMSTRONG BERC CLIP ONLY)
‘ (TYPICAL)
¥1/8” POP RIVOTS AT ALL MEMBERS ON GENERAL NOTES FOR
TWO ADJACENT WALLS STANDARD CEILING SYSTEMS
WALL ANGLE (TYP.) 1. INSTALL PER ASTM C636.

2. CONSULT LOCAL BUILDING CODE FOR ADDITIONAL
REQUIREMENTS OUTSIDE OF MANUFACTURER'S
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS (INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, BRACING OF TRANSITIONS AND
ADDITIONAL SEISMIC REQUIREMENTS).

3. FIELD VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS.

CAT C 3/8" CLEARANCE BERC 2

TYPICAL SUSPENDED CEILING DIAGRAM

MOTIVATE STUDIO

11/2" =1'-0"
POWDER-ACTUATED /}}
. ANCHOR AT CEILING CLIP ] ]
MAX ”126AUGEVERT|CAL\_ A
' HANGER WIRE (TYP.) '
| |
O =L SUSPENDEDT-BAR S - °
—J(|\Lﬁl GRID j\‘\[\\\\\h‘
\Acousm CEILING TILE
1/8'0 POP RIVOT AT ALL TEES ALONG ONE
WALL IN CEILING PERIMETER EDGE ANGLE |
Y ANGLE CLIP FASTENED TO
STRUCTURE AND BOLTED TO
5/16'0 DRILL-IN VERTICAL COMPRESSION BRACE
EXPANSION ANCHOR \

1"X2"X 12 GA. MIN.
STEEL STRAP \

#12 HANGER WIRE AT 4-0" 0.C. IN
VERTICAL COMPRESSION STRUT \ BOTH DIRECTIONS (ALL HANGER
SEE1/A-8.3 WIRES TO HAVE MINIMUM (3)

TIGHT WRAPS OVER 1" DISTANCE)

450
12 GAUGE SPLAY WIRE BRACING IN PLANE OF
FACH TEE, 45° VERTICAL ANGLE IN BOTH N
DIRECTIONS, 96 SQ. FT. MAX., START WITHIN
4-0" OF WALL T \ \
<

MAIN RUNNER 4 \
NOTE: PROVIDE SEISMIC JOINT AT |
CEILING AREAS GREATER THAN

2,500 SQUARE FEET CROSS TEE >

SUSPENDED ACT SEISMIC BRACING

v

-/

]

A\
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IMPROVEMENT

5518 FRANKLIN AVE, HOLLYWOOD CA

37147
07-31-2023 / X

3" = 1'_0"

STRUTS NOT EXCEEDING THE HEIGHTS SPECIFIED BELOW
MAY BE USED:

1) 8'- ONE 3 5/8" GA METAL STUD

2) 10'- TWO 1 5/8" 25 GA METAL STUDS ORIENTED
PERPENDICULAR (FLANGE OF ONE STUD CONNECTED TO
THE WEB OF THE OTHER STUD) AND CONNECTED EVERY 12"
ALONG THEIR LENGTH.

3) 15'- TWO 2 1/2" 25 GA METAL STUDS ORIENTED AND
CONNECTED PER ITEM 2.

4) 20' - TWO 3 5/8" METAL STUDS ORIENTED AND
CONNECTED PER ITEM 2.

SUSPENDED ACT COMPRESSION STRUT
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- PROVIDE ADDITIONAL 1'-0" —=

OF SPACE IF DOOR IS

FQUIPPED WITH A LATCH
AND CLOSER
[
= N repronc
So 58
5% 23 | MIN. 32" [1-0"
~2 /2 1] CR CLR
@<
|
|
| 16" |
=& MIN. CLEAR
<= H \
oo &4” :
1 | |

N

HARDWARE HEIGHT 30" - 44"

HARDWARE:
OPERABLE WITHOUT GRASPING

MAX. EFFORT FOR INTERIOR DOORS

=51BS
] REQUIRED FIRE DOORS, MAX EFFORT

= 15BS.

PUSH SIDE:
10" HIGH KICKPLATE OR SMOOTH
FULL WIDTH OF DOOR

THRESHOLD:
1/2" MAX. HEIGHT, 1/4" T0 1/2"
RISE WITH 1:2 SLOPE

———

DOOR PLAN CLEARANCES DOOR & THRESHOLD SECTION

NOTE:

EXIT DOORS SHALL BE OPENABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY, ANY SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE, OR
EFFORT. EXCEPTION: IN OCCUPANCY GROUPS B, KEY-LOCKING HARDWARE MAY BE USED ON THE MAIN EXIT
WHERE THERE IS A READILY VISIBLE, DURABLE SIGN ON OR ADJACENT TO THE DOOR STATING, "THIS DOOR MUST
REMAIN UNLOCKED DURING BUSINESS HOURS." THE LETTERS SHALL BE 1-INCH HIGH ON CONTRASTING

BACKGROUND.

DOOR CLEARANCES

<

3) 4 = 10"

PAINTED HOLLOW METAL DOOR FRAME
PR
GWB AND METAL STUD PARTITION
|

5\\

: L ——HOLLOW METAL FRAME ANCHOR
(MINIMUM 3 PER JAMB)
——METAL STUD FRAMING

N
N
=

\

2

SILENCERS

WOOD OR HOLLOW METAL DOOR

HOLLOW METAL DOOR FRAME JAMB

(SEE SCHEDULE)

6" = 1l_0||

11/2"

——DOUBLE STUD HEADER AT
OPENINGS GREATER THAN 4'-0" WIDE

/GWB AND METAL STUD PARTITION

—METAL STUD RUNNER

PAINTED HOLLOW METAL DOOR FRAME

1

[ GASKET

DOOR JAMB BEYOND

WOOD OR HOLLOW METAL DOOR
(SEE SCHEDULE)

HOLLOW METAL DOOR FRAME HEAD

MOTIVATE STUDIO

6" = 1'_0"
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TABLE 2304.9.1
FASTENING SCHEDULE

CONNECTION

FASTENING™™

. Joist to sill or girder

3 - 8d common (2Y/,” x 0.131%)

3-3”x0.131” nails toenail

3 - 3” 14 gage staples

. Bridging to joist

2 - 8d common (2'/,” X 0.131%)
2 - 3”%0.131” nails
2 - 3” 14 gage staples

toenail each end

. 17 % 6” subfloor or less to each joist

2 - 8d common (2'/,” X 0.1317) face nail

. Wider than 1”7 x 6” subfloor to each joist

3 - 8d common (2'/,” X 0.1317) face nail

. 2” subfloor to joist or girder

2 - 16d common (3'/,” x 0.162")

blind and face nail

. Sole plate to joist or blocking

Sole plate to joist or blocking at braced
wall panel

16d (3',” x 0.135") at 16” o.c.
3”x 0.131” nails at 8” o.c.
3” 14 gage staples at 12” o.c.

37_16d (3'/,” x 0.135”) at 16”
4 -3”x%0.131” nails at 16”
4 - 3” 14 gage staples per 16”

typical face nail

braced wall panels

. Top plate to stud

2 - 16d common (3'/,” X 0.162”)

3-3”"%0.131” nails end nail

3 - 3” 14 gage staples

. Stud to sole plate

4 - 8d common (2'/,” x 0.1317)

4 - 3" x0.131” nails toenail

3 - 3” 14 gage staples
2 - 16d common (3'/,” x 0.162”)

3-3"x0.131” nails end nail

3 - 3” 14 gage staples

, Double studs

16d (3'/,” x 0.135") at 24" o.c.

3”x0.131” nail at 8” o.c. face nail

3” 14 gage staple at 8” o.c.

10.

Double top plates

Double top plates

16d (3'/,” x 0.135") at 16” o.c.
37 x 0.131” nail at 12”7 o.c.
3” 14 gage staple at 12" o.c.

8-16d common (3'/,” x 0.1627)

typical face nail

12-3” x 0.131” nails lap splice

12-3" 14 gage staples

. Blocking between joists or rafters to top plate

3 - 8d common (2'/,” x 0.1317)

3-3"x0.131” nails toenail

3 - 3” 14 gage staples

12,

Rim joist to top plate

8d (2'/," x0.131") at 6” o.c.

3” x 0.131” nail at 6” o.c. toenail

3” 14 gage staple at 6” o.c.

13

Top plates, laps and intersections

2 - 16d common (3'/,” x 0.162")

3-37x0.131" nails face nail

3 -3” 14 gage staples

14.

Continuous header, two pieces

16d common (3'/,” x 0.1627)

16” o.c. along edge

15.

Ceiling joists to plate

3 - 8d common (2'/,” x 0.1317)

5-3”x0.131” nails toenail

5 - 3” 14 gage staples

16.

Continuous header to stud

4 - 8d common (2'/,” x 0.1317) toenail

. Ceiling joists, laps over partitions

(see Section 2308.10.4.1, Table 2308.10.4.1)

3 - 16d common (3'/,” X 0.162”) minimum,
Table 2308.10.4.1

4-3"x0.131” nails face nail
4 - 3” 14 gage staples
18. Ceiling joists to parallel rafters 3 - 16d common (3'/,” X 0.162") minimum,
(see Section 2308.10.4.1, Table 2308.10.4.1) Table 2308.10.4.1 face nail
4-3"x0.131” nails
4 - 3" 14 gage staples
19. Rafter to plate 3 - 8d common (2'/,” x 0.131")
(see Section 2308.10.1, Table 2308.10.1) 3-3"x0.131” nails toenail
3 - 3”7 14 gage staples
20. 1” diagonal brace to each stud and plate 2 - 8d common (2'/,"” x 0.1317)
2-3"%0.131” nails face nail
3 - 3” 14 gage staples
21. 1" x 8" sheathing to each bearing 3 - 8d common (2'/,” x 0.1317) face nail
22. Wider than 1”7 x 8” sheathing to each bearing 3 - 8d common (2'/," x 0.1317) face nail
23. Built-up comner studs 16d common (3'/,” x 0.162") 24" o.c.
3”x0.131” nails 16” o.c.
3” 14 gage staples 16” o.c.
24. Built-up girder and beams %9‘;??;":3 ?‘ :ﬁ ai(gil?:) 3270 face nail at top and bottom staggered
3” 14 gage staple at 24” o.c. on opposlte sides
2 - 20d common (4" x 0.192")
3-3"x0.131” nails face nail at ends and at each splice
3 - 3" 14 gage staples
25. 2 planks 16d common (3'/,” x 0.162") at each bearing
26. Collar tie to rafter 3 - 10d common (3” x 0.148")
4-37x0.131” nails face nail
4 - 3” 14 gage staples
27. Jack rafter to hip 3 - 10d common (3" x 0.148")
4-3"x0.131” nails toenail
4 - 3" 14 gage staples
2 - 16d common (3'/,” x 0.162”)
3-3"x0.131” nails face nail
3 - 3” 14 gage staples
28. Roof rafter to 2-by ridge beam 2 - 16d common (3'/,” x 0.162")
3-3"x0.131" nails toenail
3 - 3” 14 gage staples
2-16d common (3'/,” x 0.162")
3-3”%0.131” nails face nail
3 - 3” 14 gage staples
29. Joist to band joist 3 - 16d common (3'/,” x 0.162")
4-3"x0.131" nails face nail
4 - 3” 14 gage staples
30. Ledger strip 3 - 16d common (3'/," x 0.162")
4-3"x0.131" nails face nail
4 - 3" 14 gage staples
31. Wood structural panels and particleboard® '7," and less 64!
Subfloor, roof and wall sheathing (to framing) 235" x 0.113" nail®
13/," 16 gage®
19/35" to /" 8d¢ or 6d¢
234" x 0.113" nailP
2" 16 gageP
" to 1" 8d°
1"to 11" 10d¢ or 8d¢
Single Floor (combination subfloor-underlayment |, and less 6d°
to framing) g"t0 1" 8d°
1" to 1Y/," 10d¢ or 8d°
32. Panel siding (to framing) '/y" or less 6d'
s/n f
/g 8d
33. Fiberboard sheathingt ' No. 11 gage roofing nail®
6d common nail (2" x 0.113")
No. 16 gage staple'
Bly," No. 11 gage roofing nail*
8d common nail (2'/," x 0.131")
No. 16 gage staple'
34, Interior paneling A 4di
3/8" 6dk

For SI:  1inch =25.4 mm.
a. Common or box nails are permitted to be used except where otherwise stated.

b. Nails spaced at 6 inches on center at edges, 12 inches at intermediate supports except 6 inches at supports where spans are 48 inches or more. For nailing of wood

structural panel and particleboard diaphragms and shear walls, refer to Section 2305. Nails for wall sheathing are permitted to be common, box or casing.
¢. Common or deformed shank (6d - 2" x 0.113"; 8d - 2'/," x 0.131"; 10d - 3" x 0.148").
d. Common (6d - 2" x 0.113"; 8d - 2'/,” x 0.131"; 10d - 3" x 0.148").
e. Deformed shank (6d - 2" x 0.113”; 8d - 2'/," x 0.131%; 10d - 3" x 0.148").
f. Corrosion-resistant siding (6d - 1/," x 0.106"; 8d - 2%," x 0.128") or casing (6d - 2" x 0.099"; 8d - 2'/," x 0.113") nail.

g. Fasteners spaced 3 inches on center at exterior edges and 6 inches on center at intermediate supports, when used as structural sheathing. Spacing shall be 6 inches

on center on the edges and 12 inches on center at intermediate supports for nonstructural applications.
h. Corrosion-resistant roofing nails with 7/, -inch-diameter head and 1'/;-inch length for '/,-inch sheathing and 1 *,-inch length for */,,-inch sheathing.

i. Corrosion-resistant staples with nominal ’/,s-inch crown and 1 '/g-inch length for '/;-inch sheathing and 1 '/,-inch length for */y,-inch sheathing. Panel supports at

16 inches (20 inches if strength axis in the long direction of the panel, unless otherwise marked).
j. Casing (1'/," x 0.080") or finish (1'/," x 0.072") nails spaced 6 inches on panel edges, 12 inches at intermediate supports.
k. Panel supports at 24 inches. Casing or finish nails spaced 6 inches on panel edges, 12 inches at intermediate supports.
1. For roof sheathing applications, 8d nails (2'/," x 0.113") are the minimum required for wood structural panels.
m. Staples shall have a minimum crown width of ’/,¢ inch.
n. For roof sheathing applications, fasteners spaced 4 inches on center at edges, 8 inches at intermediate supports.

o. Fasteners spaced 4 inches on center at edges, 8 inches at intermediate supports for subfloor and wall sheathing and 3 inches on center at edges, 6 inches at interme-

diate supports for roof sheathing.
p. Fasteners spaced 4 inches on center at edges, 8 inches at intermediate supports.

MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS

Concrete:
f'c=2500 psi

Reinforced C.B.:
ASTM C90, Grade A, or
ASTM C90-70, Grade N, f'm=1500psi

Reinforcing Steel:
ASTM A-615 Grade 60

Framing:

2 x Studs D.F. Larch Standard

4 x & smaller D.F. Larch "No. 2" U.O.N.

6 x D.F. Larch "No. 1" U.O.N.

G.L. Bm. to be 24F-V4

PSL to be Paralam by Trus-Joist MacMillan

Structural Steel: ASTM A-36

Shapes, Plates, and Bars: ﬁg¥m ﬁ'992

Pipe: ASTM A-500 Grade B or C
Tubes: ASTM A-307

Machine Bolts:

Plywood To Comply w/ PS |-95:

Roof:  1/2" 24/0, APA Rated Shtg. Exp. 1
Floor:  3/4" 40/20, APA Rated Shtg. Exp. 1
Wall: 1/2" 32/16, Struct. 1, Exp. 1

Simpson Strong-Bolt2 Anchors to comply with R.R. #25891 or equal.
Epoxy Grout to be Simpson SET-3G R.R. #25744 or equal.

(E) STL. PIPE
COL. w/ (E) FTG.
PAD BLW.

(E) 5LAB ON GR., TYP.

(E) 8" C.B. WALL,
TYP.

GROUND FRMG. & FDN. PLAN

SCALE: 174" =1-O"

O ®

simp]

73
T

(E) 8" C.B. WALL,

P

Legend

Indicates: Wd. col. abv.& blw.,U.O.N. on plans
Indicates:

Indicates:

Indicates: _Structural member number
in calcs. (for reference only)

Indicates:

Indicates:

Wd. col. blw. U.O.N.

Simpson Co.
"Strong-Tie" connectors

B=Bm. C=Col.

(N) Ftg.

(E) Ftg.

ARCHITECT
STUDIO 3AM

TEL. (323) 868-3187

* FOR REVIEW ONLY *
NOT FOR CONSTRUGTION
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(E) RF. SHTG.
2 x & MECH. PLATFORM
FRMG. @ 16" O.C.
12" P\@»:/.g/ 01%4 7 @16 oc.,
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2x S.B. \\ ’ﬁ 2x S.B., TYP.

2x4 Sl R w
V2' @ x O - 712"
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(E) 2 x 14 RR.
@ 24'0C.
S4 SCALE: 1= 1-0"

(E) 2 x 14 RR.

G
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(E) STL. PIPE
coL.

(E) 2 x 14 RR.
@ 24" OC.

H\\\‘N‘\\MN‘\\\5‘\\N"\R\‘\\\\‘\\“‘“““N‘\\~\‘$
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From: Nellie Scott nellie@corita.org
Subject: 5518 Franklin Avenue
Date: December 7, 2023 at 4:48 PM
To: jim@myhunc.org, paul@myhunc.org, maria.anna@myhunc.org, mark@myhunc.org, john@myhunc.org,
14badhuncplum@gmail.com, george @mediaart.com, rozhelfand@gmail.com, cesaracervera@gmail.com, brandi@myhunc.org

Dear Members of HUNC PLUM Committee,

| hope this email finds you all well, especially as we near end of year
celebrations with family and friends.

Regrettably, | cannot attend this evening’s committee session due to travel. |
understand that 5518 Franklin is on the agenda, and would like to provide a
statement on behalf of Corita Art Center.

CAC is thrilled that 5518 Franklin Avenue remains standing, and grateful for all
of the community support. We are delighted to see the building return to
commerce while CAC continues its work towards our preservation goals.
Since it's designation, CAC has been actively engaging community
stakeholders and creating educational materials for future generations to
enjoy the rich history of Hollywood. Corita’s former studio represents many of
the the ethos we share and hold dear in Los Angeles. For example, CAC
recently launched this November, the Catching Sight: Viewfinding_Tour, that
centers the studio, thanks to the support of national and local partners.

CAC supports the proposed project, provided that it has been reviewed by the
Office of Historic Resources and meets any conditions recommended by OHR
in order to conform with the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for the
Treatment of Historic Properties. As CAC works with internal and external
stakeholders towards long-term preservation, our continued commitment to
the Sister Mary Corita Studio is unwavering.

Please do not hesitate to reach out if you have any concerns or questions. We
look forward to being with you all again soon.

Best regards,
Nellie Scott
Executive Director
Corita Art Center
Corita.org
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